
Provisional NEET Super Speciality Counseling 2024 Round 2

Quota Abbrevation
Abbrevation Description

AI All India

Allotted Category Abbrevations
Abbrevation Description

BC Other Backward Class (OBC-NCL)
BC PwD Other Backward Class (OBC-NCL) (Person with Disability)

EW General-EWS
EW PwD General-EWS (Person with Disability)

GN Open Seat
GN PwD Open Seat (Person with Disability)

SC Schedule Caste (SC)
SC PwD Schedule Caste (SC) (Person with Disability)

ST Schedule Tribe (ST)
ST PwD Schedule Tribe (ST) (Person with Disability)

Round 1 Round 2
SNo Rank Allotted Institute Course Remarks Rank Qualifying Exam Allotted Institute Course option

No.
Remarks

1 1 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2 2 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Organ Transplant
Anesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3 3 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Organ Transplant
Anesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4 4 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Organ Transplant
Anesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5 5 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

6 7 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

7 9 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

8 13 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

9 14 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



10 15 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

11 17 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

12 18 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

13 19 B J Medical College D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

14 21 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

15 24 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

16 - - - - 30 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Lady Hardinge Medical
College,C-604, Shaheed
Bhagat Singh Marg, New

Delhi, Delhi (NCT),
110001

D.M. Paediatric and
Neonatal Anaethesia

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

17 34 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

18 37 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Paediatric and
Neonatal Anaethesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

19 39 HOD NEURO
SURGERY- LOK NAYAK

HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATED WITH

MAMC

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia Reported 39 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals,Sarita Vihar
Delhi Mathura Road,
New Delhi - 110076,
Delhi (NCT), 110076

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

3 Upgraded

20 40 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

21 41 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

22 42 IPGMER D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

23 44 Goa Medical College D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

24 45 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

25 49 HOD NEURO
SURGERY- LOK NAYAK

HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATED WITH

MAMC

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

26 51 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported 51 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Lady Hardinge Medical
College,C-604, Shaheed
Bhagat Singh Marg, New

Delhi, Delhi (NCT),
110001

D.M. Paediatric and
Neonatal Anaethesia

3 Upgraded

27 54 Institute Of
Neurosciences Kolkata

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

28 55 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



29 56 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

30 59 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

31 60 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

32 63 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

33 70 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

34 71 B J Medical College D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

35 72 B J Medical College D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

36 75 B J Medical College D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

37 83 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

38 - - - - 84 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP HOD NEURO
SURGERY- LOK NAYAK

HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATED WITH

MAMC,Lok Nayak
Hospital Associated
MAMC, Delhi (NCT),

110002

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia 2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

39 86 B J Medical College D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

40 87 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

41 88 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

42 92 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

43 100 B J Medical College D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

44 104 B J Medical College D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

45 105 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

46 107 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

47 108 B J Medical College D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

48 111 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

49 112 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



50 118 B J Medical College D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

51 119 B J Medical College D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

52 121 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Paediatric and
Neonatal Anaethesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

53 122 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

54 125 IPGMER D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

55 127 Kauvery Hospital Heart
City,Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

56 130 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

57 131 B J Medical College D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

58 133 B J Medical College D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

59 134 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

60 135 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

61 138 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

62 141 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

63 149 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

64 154 G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

65 158 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

66 171 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

67 173 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

68 182 Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

69 183 Sher-I-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Sciences

Saura, Srinagar Jammu
& Kashmir

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

70 184 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



71 190 Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

72 194 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

73 195 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

74 198 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

75 199 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

76 200 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

77 203 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

78 207 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

79 208 SRI SATHYA SAI
HEART HOSPITAL,

AHMEDBAD, Gujarat

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

80 211 Care Hospital of Medical
Sciences (CIMS

Hospital),
Gujarat

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

81 213 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

82 219 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

83 220 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

84 221 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia Reported 221 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,
Telangana ,NIZAMS

INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

PUNJAGUTTA
HYDERABAD - 500082,

Telangana, 500082

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia 3 Upgraded

85 - - - - 222 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP K.G. Hospital & PG
Medical Institute  No.5,

Arts College Rd,
COIMBATORE-18 Tamil
Nadu,KG Hospital & Post

Graduate Medical
Institute, No:5, Arts

College Road

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

86 229 G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

87 232 IPGMER D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



88 - - - - 239 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon,

Haryana,Medanta The
Medicity, Sector 38,
Gurgoan, Haryana,

122001

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

89 240 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

90 - - - - 245 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu,NO. 21, APOLLO

HOSPITALS, OFF
GREAMS

LANEGREAMS ROAD,
Tamil Nadu, 600006

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

91 248 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

92 251 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

93 257 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

94 - - - - 264 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Global Hospitals and
Health City,439,Cheran
Nagar Perumbakkam

Chennai 600100, Tamil
Nadu, 600100

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

95 266 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

96 270 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia Reported 270 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Artemis Hospital,Artemis
Hospital Sector 51

Gurugram, Haryana,
122001

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

4 Upgraded

97 276 Care Hospital of Medical
Sciences (CIMS

Hospital),
Gujarat

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

98 282 SRM Institutes for
Medical Science

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

99 283 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported 283 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002
Haryana,Sector 88,
Faridabad, Haryana,

121002

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

3 Upgraded

100 289 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

101 291 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Organ Transplant
Anesthesia and Critical

Care

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

102 295 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported 295 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Global Hospitals and
Health City,439,Cheran
Nagar Perumbakkam

Chennai 600100, Tamil
Nadu, 600100

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

8 Upgraded



103 300 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

104 - - - - 314 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL,Pusa Road
New Delhi 110005, Delhi

(NCT), 110005

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

105 319 Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

106 321 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

107 325 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

108 - - - - 341 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL
COLLEGE,NAGPUR
ROAD, GARHA P.O.,
JABALPUR, Madhya

Pradesh, 482003

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia 6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

109 342 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Organ Transplant
Anesthesia and Critical

Care

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

110 346 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

111 - - - - 351 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre,Lake area melur
road madurai, Tamil

Nadu, 625107

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

112 353 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

113 355 Shree Krishna Hospital DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

114 359 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

115 - - - - 363 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP  Narayana Multispeciality
Hospital ,SECTOR

28,KUMBHA MARG ,
PRATAP NAGAR,

SANGANER,JAIPUR
302033, Rajasthan,

302033

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

116 366 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

117 367 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported 367 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute ,Okhla Road,
Delhi (NCT), 110025

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

4 Upgraded

118 373 IPGMER D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



119 374 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

120 375 Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

121 382 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

122 390 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

123 392 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

124 393 KRISHNA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, KARAD

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

125 403 Sher-I-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Sciences

Saura, Srinagar Jammu
& Kashmir

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

126 409 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

127 422 IPGMER D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

128 427 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Neuro
Anaesthesia and Critical

Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

129 - - - - 435 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur,RIICO
Institutional Area
Sitapura, Jaipur,

Rajasthan, 302022

D.M. Organ Transplant
Anesthesia and Critical

Care

2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

130 450  Narayana Multispeciality
Hospital

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

131 - - - - 453 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute ,Okhla Road,
Delhi (NCT), 110025

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

132 460 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

133 468 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported 468 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal,58 Canal Circular
Road, Kolkata 700054,
West Bengal, 700054

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

5 Upgraded

134 469 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

135 470 Kauvery Hospital Heart
City,Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

136 476 Shree Krishna Hospital DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

137 - - - - 480 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP Asian Heart
Institute,hr@ahirc.com,
Maharashtra, 400051

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



138 481 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

139 - - - - 496 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL
COLLEGE,NAGPUR
ROAD, GARHA P.O.,
JABALPUR, Madhya

Pradesh, 482003

D.M. Neuro Anesthesia 5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

140 518 B M Birla Heart Research
Centre

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

141 525 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

142 530 SRI SATHYA SAI
HEART HOSPITAL,

AHMEDBAD, Gujarat

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

143 - - - - 552 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES,PREMISES

NUMBER 1489  124
MUKUNDAPUR  E M
BYPASS KOLKATA,
West Bengal, 700099

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

144 - - - - 555 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL,Pusa Road
New Delhi 110005, Delhi

(NCT), 110005

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

15 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

145 556 Asian Heart Institute DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported 556 ANAESTHESIOLOGY GROUP National Heart
Institute,49-50,

Community Center, East
of  Kailash, Delhi (NCT),

110065

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

8 Upgraded

146 558 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Cardiac
Anaesthesia

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

147 1 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

148 2 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

149 3 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

150 4 Meitra Hospital,Kerala DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

151 5 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

152 7 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



153 8 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

154 9 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

155 10 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

156 11 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

157 12 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

158 13 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

159 14 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

160 15 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

161 16 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

162 17 Aster Medcity DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

163 18 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

164 19 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

165 20 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 20 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,
FARIDBAD,

Haryana,ESIC Medical
College and Hospital

Faridabad NIT
FARIDBAD, Haryana,

121001

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

2 Upgraded

166 22 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

167 23 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

168 24 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

169 25 Jubilee Mission Medical
College & R.I.

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

170 26 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 26 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Yashoda Health Care
Services Private

Limited,Hitech City Main
Rd, Khanamet Village,

Sharilimgampally,
Hyderabad, Telangana

State, Telangana,
500084

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

2 Upgraded

171 27 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

172 28 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



173 29 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

174 30 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

175 31 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

176 32 ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,

FARIDBAD, Haryana

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 32 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali,Max

Super Specialty Hospital,
Vaishali, Uttar Pradesh,

201012

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

2 Upgraded

177 33 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

178 34 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

179 35 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

180 37 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

181 38 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

182 39 Aster Medcity DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

183 41 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

184 42 BANGALORE BAPITST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

185 44 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

186 45 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

187 46 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

188 48 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

189 49 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

190 52 IPGMER D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

191 53 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

192 54 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

193 55 S. K. S. Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

194 56 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

195 57 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



196 59 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

197 60 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

198 62 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

199 63 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

200 64 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

201 65 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

202 66 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

203 67 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

204 - - - - 68 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu,NO. 21, APOLLO

HOSPITALS, OFF
GREAMS

LANEGREAMS ROAD,
Tamil Nadu, 600006

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

205 69 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

206 71 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

207 72 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

208 74 Jubilee Mission Medical
College & R.I.

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

209 75 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

210 76 IPGMER D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

211 77 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

212 78 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

213 79 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

214 80 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

215 81 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

216 83 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

217 85 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



218 89 Believers Church Medical
College Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

219 91 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

220 92 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

221 96 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

222 97 MEDICAL TRUST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

223 98 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

224 99 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

225 100 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

226 101 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

227 102 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

228 104 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

229 105 Apollo Adlux Hospital ( A
Unit of Adlux Medicity

and Convention Centre
Private Limited) ,

Kerala

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

230 106 Royal Care Super
Speciality Hospital,

Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

231 107 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

232 108 Apollo Hospitals
International Ltd

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

233 109 ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,

FARIDBAD, Haryana

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

234 110 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

235 112 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

236 115 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

237 116 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

238 117 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

239 119 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



240 120 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

241 123 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

242 126 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

243 127 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

244 129 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 129 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon,

Haryana,Medanta The
Medicity, Sector 38,
Gurgoan, Haryana,

122001

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

1 Upgraded

245 130 RAJENDRA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

246 131 Fortis Hospitals Limited DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

247 132 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

248 133 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

249 134 Jayprabha Medanta
Superspeciality Hospital
Kankarbagh Main Road

Kankarbagh Colony
Patna-800020 Bihar

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

250 135 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

251 136 Daya General Hospital,
Shornur Road, Near

Viyyur Bridge, Thrissur,
Kerala-680022

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

252 137 BABY MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL LTD

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

253 139 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

254 141 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

255 - - - - 143 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

King George's Medical
University UP,

Lucknow,Shahmina
Road Chowk Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226003

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

256 145 ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,

FARIDBAD, Haryana

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

257 148 Meitra Hospital,Kerala DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

258 150 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



259 151 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

260 152 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

261 154 Daya General Hospital,
Shornur Road, Near

Viyyur Bridge, Thrissur,
Kerala-680022

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

262 155 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

263 157 Caritas Hospital,
Kottayam , Kerala

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

264 158 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

265 159 Holy Family Hospital
Okhla,

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

266 160 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

267 161 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

268 163 BABY MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL LTD

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

269 164 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

270 167 KRISHNA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, KARAD

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

271 168 Pushpagiri Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

272 169 Aster CMI Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 169 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Kasturba Medical
College

Manipal,Kasturba
Medical College Manipal,

Manipal Academy Of
Higher Education,

Manipal, Karnataka,
576104

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

7 Upgraded

273 170 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

274 171 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

275 174 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

276 178 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

277 180 MEDICAL TRUST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

278 181 Regency Hospital,
Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

279 182 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



280 183 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

281 186 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

282 187 RAJENDRA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

283 188 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

284 190 Fortis Hospitals Limited DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

285 191 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

286 193 Medica Superspecialty
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

287 196 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

288 197 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

289 198 Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road, Bengaluru

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

290 201 BABY MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL LTD

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

291 202 SRM Institutes for
Medical Science

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

292 203 Fortis Hospitals Limited DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

293 204 Iqraa International
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

294 205 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

295 206 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

296 207 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

297 208 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 208 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE,8
13 2, Erandawane, Near
Mhatre Bridge, Pune -
411004, Maharashtra,

411004

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

1 Upgraded

298 209 PRS HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

299 210 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

300 211 Medica Superspecialty
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 211 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

TATA MAIN HOSPITAL
,C Road, Jamshedpur,

Jharkhand, 831001

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

3 Upgraded



301 - - - - 212 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Medica Superspecialty
Hospital,127

Mukundapur EM Bypass
Kolkata 700099, West

Bengal, 700099

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

302 214 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

303 215 Royal Care Super
Speciality Hospital,

Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

304 216 Believers Church Medical
College Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

305 217 Fortis Hospitals Limited DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

306 219 RAJAGIRI HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

307 220 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

308 221 Fortis Hospital,
Anandapur, Kolkata

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

309 222 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

310 224 KRISHNA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, KARAD

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 224 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Yashoda Health Care
Services Private

Limited,Hitech City Main
Rd, Khanamet Village,

Sharilimgampally,
Hyderabad, Telangana

State, Telangana,
500084

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

13 Upgraded

311 226 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

312 227 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

313 228 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

314 231 Apollo Adlux Hospital ( A
Unit of Adlux Medicity

and Convention Centre
Private Limited) ,

Kerala

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

315 232 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

316 233 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

317 234 Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

318 236 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 236 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

LILAVATI HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE,A

- 791, Bandra
Reclamation, Bandra

West, Mumbai,
Maharashtra, 400050.

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

8 Upgraded

319 238 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



320 240 Breach Candy Hospital
Trust 60-A,  Bhulabhai
Desai Road,  Mumbai-
400026 Maharashtra

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 240 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals,Sarita Vihar
Delhi Mathura Road,
New Delhi - 110076,
Delhi (NCT), 110076

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

4 Upgraded

321 242 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

322 245 Iqraa International
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

323 246 Apollo Hospitals DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

324 247 APOLLO HOSPITALS,
BHBANESWAR

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

325 248 Caritas Hospital,
Kottayam , Kerala

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

326 250 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 250 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical

College,Pune,Katraj-
Dhanakawadi Pune-

Satara Road,
Maharashtra, 411043

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

15 Upgraded

327 251 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

328 253 Apollo Hospitals
International Ltd

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

329 257 Manipal Hospital Pvt.
Ltd.,,Bengaluru,

Karnataka

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 257 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Yashoda
Hospital,Balasrinivas

Academic Coordinator
Yashoda Hospitals

Hyderabad
www.yashodahospitals.c
om, Telangana, 500003

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

3 Upgraded

330 258 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

331 259 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

332 260 KRISHNA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, KARAD

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

333 261 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

334 263 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

335 264 Pushpawati Singhania
Hospital & Research

Institute

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

336 265 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

337 269 MGM New Bombay
Hospital Plot 35 Sector 3

Vashi  Navi Mumbai
400703

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



338 270 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

339 272 Iqraa International
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

340 273 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

341 274 AMRI Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

342 275 Jayprabha Medanta
Superspeciality Hospital
Kankarbagh Main Road

Kankarbagh Colony
Patna-800020 Bihar

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

343 276 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Seat
Cancelled

276 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Max Super Specialty
Hospital FC-50, C and D

Block  Shalimar Bagh
New Delhi-110088,FC 50

Max Wali Rd C and D
Block  Shalimar Place

Site Shalimar Bagh New
Delhi Delhi 110088, Delhi

(NCT), 110088

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

13 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

344 277 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

345 278 AMRI Hospitals DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

346 283 PRS HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

347 284 Manipal Hospital
Whitefield, Karnataka

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

348 286 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

349 287 Max Super Specialty
Hospital (A unit of Balaji

Med

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

350 - - - - 290 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Yashoda Health Care
Services Private

Limited,Hitech City Main
Rd, Khanamet Village,

Sharilimgampally,
Hyderabad, Telangana

State, Telangana,
500084

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

9 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

351 291 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

352 292 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

353 293 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

354 294 Apollo Hospital,
Bengaluru, Karnataka

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



355 295 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 295 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

7 Upgraded

356 296 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

357 297 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

358 298 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

359 299 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

360 300 Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

361 301 Pushpagiri Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

362 302 PRS HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

363 303 Max Super Specialty
Hospital (A unit of Balaji

Med

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

364 305 BANGALORE BAPITST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 305 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Aster CMI
Hospital,#43/2, New
Airport Road, NH-7,

Outer Ring Rd, Sahakar
Nagar, Bengaluru,
Karnataka 560092,
Karnataka, 560092

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

13 Upgraded

365 306 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

366 307 KD Hospital,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

367 309 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

368 310 BIG Apollo Spectra
Hospitals,Patna

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

369 311 Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

370 - - - - 312 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Suchirayu Mulitispeciality
Hospital, Off Gokul Road,

Hubballi , Karnataka-
580030,Javali Garden

Gokul road Hubli,
Karnataka, 580030

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

371 314 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Seat
Cancelled

314 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute ,Okhla Road,
Delhi (NCT), 110025

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

9 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

372 317 PRASHANTH
HOSPITALS, No.36 and

36A, Velachery Main
Road, Velachery, Tamil

Nadu-600042

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



373 319 Ananthapuri Hospitals &
Research Institute

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

374 320 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

375 325 Ananthapuri Hospitals &
Research Institute

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 325 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Manipal Hospital Pvt.
Ltd.,,Bengaluru,

Karnataka ,No 26 4,
Brigade Gateway,

Malleshwaram West,
Beside Metro, Bangalore

560055, Karnataka,
560055

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

4 Upgraded

376 328 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

377 329 Jupiter Lifeline Hospital
Eastern Express
Highway, Thane

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

378 330 Manipal Hospital Pvt.
Ltd.,,Bengaluru,

Karnataka

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

379 - - - - 332 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Aster RV Hospital, CA,
37, 24th Main Rd, ITI

Layout, 1st Phase, J. P.
Nagar, Bengaluru ,

Karnataka-560078,Aster
RV Hospital CA 37 24th
Main Rd ITI Layout 1st

Phase J P Nagar
Bengaluru Karnataka
560078, Karnataka,

560078

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

380 333 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

381 334 Jupiter Lifeline Hospital
Eastern Express
Highway, Thane

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

382 335 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 335 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Yashoda Health Care
Services Private

Limited,Hitech City Main
Rd, Khanamet Village,

Sharilimgampally,
Hyderabad, Telangana

State, Telangana,
500084

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

1 Upgraded

383 338 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

384 339 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



385 340 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 340 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE,8
13 2, Erandawane, Near
Mhatre Bridge, Pune -
411004, Maharashtra,

411004

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

6 Upgraded

386 342 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

387 - - - - 343 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Apollo Hospitals
International Ltd,Plot No
1A, GIDC Estate, Bhat,

Dist Gandhinagar,
GUJARAT, Gujarat,

382428

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

388 345 Dr.Rangarajan Memorial
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 345 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

MGM Health Care
Private Limited, New No
72, Old No 54, Nelson

Manickam Road,
Aminjikarai, Chennai

600029 Tamilnadu State
Tamil Nadu , Tamil

Nadu-600029,New No
72, Nelson Manickam

Road
Collectorate colony

Aminjikarai, Tamil Nadu,
600029

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

2 Upgraded

389 348 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

390 351 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

391 352 Max Super Specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

392 353 TATA MAIN HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

393 354 Polakulath Narayanan
Renai Medicity

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

394 355 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

395 356 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

396 357 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

397 360 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

398 361 Max Super Specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

399 363 Citizens Speciality
Hospital,Hyderabad

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



400 364 Apollo Specialty Hospital,
Ayanambakkam, Tamil

Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

401 366 Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

402 370 Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

403 - - - - 372 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Polakulath Narayanan
Renai

Medicity,Palarivattom P
O, Kochi , Kerala -

682025, Kerala, 682025

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

404 373 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 373 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Yashoda
Hospital,Balasrinivas

Academic Coordinator
Yashoda Hospitals

Hyderabad
www.yashodahospitals.c
om, Telangana, 500003

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

12 Upgraded

405 375 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

406 377 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

407 379 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 379 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical

College,Pune,Katraj-
Dhanakawadi Pune-

Satara Road,
Maharashtra, 411043

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

10 Upgraded

408 380 S. K. S. Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

409 - - - - 386 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

MGM Health Care
Private Limited, New No
72, Old No 54, Nelson

Manickam Road,
Aminjikarai, Chennai

600029 Tamilnadu State
Tamil Nadu , Tamil

Nadu-600029,New No
72, Nelson Manickam

Road
Collectorate colony

Aminjikarai, Tamil Nadu,
600029

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

29 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

410 388 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

411 389 LILAVATI HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

412 392 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

413 395 The Calcutta Medical
Research Institute,

KOLKATA , West Bengal

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



414 396 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 2869 MEDICAL GROUP Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal,58 Canal Circular
Road, Kolkata 700054,
West Bengal, 700054

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

6 Upgraded

415 397 Holy Family Hospital
Okhla,

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

416 398 Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 398 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Fortis Escorts
Hospital,214 JLN MARG

MALVIYA NAGAR
JAIPUR, Rajasthan,

302017

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

2 Upgraded

417 399 Manipal Hospital
Whitefield, Karnataka

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

418 402 Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road, Bengaluru

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

419 404 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

420 405 MALABAR INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES Ltd , Kerala

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

421 - - - - 407 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

P K DAS Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Vaniamkulam Post,

Ottapalam, Palakkad
District , Kerala-

679522,P K Das Institute
of Medical Sciences,
Vaniamkulam Post,

Ottapalam, Palakkad,
Kerala, 679522

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

422 410 Fortis Hospital, Mulund DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

423 415 MALABAR INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES Ltd , Kerala

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

424 416 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

425 417 TATA MAIN HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

426 423 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

427 424 AMRI Hospitals DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

428 - - - - 428 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Dr.Rangarajan Memorial
Hospital,Sundaram
Medical Foundation
Shanthi Colony 4th

Avenue Anna Nagar,
Tamil Nadu, 600040

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



429 431 BANGALORE BAPITST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 431 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Manipal Hospital, -
Sarjapur road Survey no

45/2, ward. 150,
Marathahalli - Sarjapur
Road, opposite Iblur,

Ambalipura, Bellandur,
Bengaluru, Karnataka-

560102,Survey no 45/2,
ward. 150, Marathahalli -

Sarjapur Rd, opposite
Iblur, Ambalipura,
Bellandur, Bengal,
Karnataka, 560102

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

2 Upgraded

430 432 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 432 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Fortis Hospital,
Mulund,FORTIS

HOSPITAL, MULUND,
MULUND - GOREGAON
LINK ROSD, BHANDUP

WEST, MUMBAI,
MAHARASHTRA

400078, Maharashtra,
400078

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

2 Upgraded

431 433 Fortis Hospital, Sector B,
Pocket-1, Vasant Kunj,

Delhi-110070

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

432 - - - - 434 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Artemis Hospital,Artemis
Hospital Sector 51

Gurugram, Haryana,
122001

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

433 436 Apex Hospital,Jaipur,
Rajasthan

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

434 437 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

435 438 SAKRA WORLD
HOSPITAL (A UNIT OF

THOPL)

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

436 439 Bombay Hospital & Instt.
of Med. Sciences

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

437 440 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

438 441 APOLLO HOSPITALS DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 441 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital,Rajbhavan Road

Somajiguda
Hyderabad, Telangana,

500086

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

12 Upgraded

439 443 Citizens Speciality
Hospital,Hyderabad

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

440 444 St. Stephen's Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

441 445 St. Stephen's Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 445 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT,ARMY
HOSPITAL RR DELHI
CANTT - 110010, Delhi

(NCT), 110010

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

6 Upgraded

442 - - - - 446 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

BANGALORE BAPITST
HOSPITAL,HEBBAL,

BELLARY ROAD,
BANGALORE 560 024,

Karnataka, 560024

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

20 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



443 447 Yashoda Super Specialty
Hospital, Telangana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 447 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

STAR HOSPITAL,Road
No 10 Banjara Hills

Hyderabad, Telangana,
500034

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

6 Upgraded

444 449 Max Super Specialty
Hospital FC-50, C and D

Block  Shalimar Bagh
New Delhi-110088

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 449 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

7 Upgraded

445 451 Human care Medical
Charitable Trust, Dwarka

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

446 452 Polakulath Narayanan
Renai Medicity

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 452 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Ananthapuri Hospitals &
Research

Institute,Chacka,NH
Bypass,

Thiruvananthapuram-
695024, Kerala, 695024

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

11 Upgraded

447 456 LILAVATI HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 456 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Apollo Hospitals
International Ltd,Plot No
1A, GIDC Estate, Bhat,

Dist Gandhinagar,
GUJARAT, Gujarat,

382428

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

3 Upgraded

448 458 Apollo Specialty Hospital,
Ayanambakkam, Tamil

Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

449 459 Aster CMI Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

450 460 Kauvery Hospital
Chennai

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

451 - - - - 462 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

St. Stephen's
Hospital,Tis Hazari, Delhi

(NCT), 110054

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

452 466 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

453 470 Human care Medical
Charitable Trust, Dwarka

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

454 474 STAR HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 474 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital,Rajbhavan Road

Somajiguda
Hyderabad, Telangana,

500086

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

6 Upgraded

455 478 MALABAR INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES Ltd , Kerala

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

456 484 Zydus Hospital&
Helthcare Services Pvt.

Ltd

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

457 485 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

458 489 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



459 492 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Not Reported 492 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Vijaya Hospital,New No
434, Old No 180, NSK

Salai, Vadapalani,
Chennai - 600026, Tamil

Nadu, 600026

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

460 496 Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 496 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

St. Stephen's
Hospital,Tis Hazari, Delhi

(NCT), 110054

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

14 Upgraded

461 501 LILAVATI HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

462 - - - - 502 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

VENKATESHWAR
HOSPITAL,Venkateshwa
r Hospital, Sector- 18A,

Dwarka, New Delhi-
110075, Delhi (NCT),

110075

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

463 503 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

464 504 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

465 506 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

466 507 Citizens Speciality
Hospital,Hyderabad

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

467 509 Fortis Hospital,
Anandapur, Kolkata

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

468 511 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

469 513 Batra Hospital & Medical
Research Centre

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 513 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

KRISHNA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES,

KARAD,Krishna Vishwa
Vidyapeeth Deemed to

be University Karad
Dhebewadi Road Karad

Dist Satara,
Maharashtra, 415110

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

9 Upgraded

470 514 Manipal Hospital, Jaipur,
Rajasthan

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



471 516 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 516 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

KRISHNA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES,

KARAD,Krishna Vishwa
Vidyapeeth Deemed to

be University Karad
Dhebewadi Road Karad

Dist Satara,
Maharashtra, 415110

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

9 Upgraded

472 521 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

473 522 Medicover Hospitals (
Old Maxcure Hospitals)

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 522 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Care Hospital ,Road
No.1, Banjara Hills,

Hyderabad, Telangana,
Telangana, 500034

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

3 Upgraded

474 526 KIMS Al Shifa Hospital,
PO Box No.26, Ooty Rd,

Perintalmanna,
MALAPURAM, Kerala-

679322

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

475 529 SAKRA WORLD
HOSPITAL (A UNIT OF

THOPL)

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 529 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

BANGALORE BAPITST
HOSPITAL,HEBBAL,

BELLARY ROAD,
BANGALORE 560 024,

Karnataka, 560024

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

13 Upgraded

476 531 PRASHANTH
HOSPITALS, No.36 and

36A, Velachery Main
Road, Velachery, Tamil

Nadu-600042

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

477 535 LILAVATI HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

478 537 GG HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

479 538 Kailash Hospital and
Heart Institute

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 538 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

TATA MAIN HOSPITAL
,C Road, Jamshedpur,

Jharkhand, 831001

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

14 Upgraded

480 540 Vijaya Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 540 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Manipal Hospital, -
Sarjapur road Survey no

45/2, ward. 150,
Marathahalli - Sarjapur
Road, opposite Iblur,

Ambalipura, Bellandur,
Bengaluru, Karnataka-

560102,Survey no 45/2,
ward. 150, Marathahalli -

Sarjapur Rd, opposite
Iblur, Ambalipura,
Bellandur, Bengal,
Karnataka, 560102

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

8 Upgraded

481 544 Aster CMI Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

482 546 Manipal Hospital, Jaipur,
Rajasthan

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

483 551 Zydus Hospital&
Helthcare Services Pvt.

Ltd

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

484 552 Aster CMI Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



485 555 Max Super Specialty
Hospital FC-50, C and D

Block  Shalimar Bagh
New Delhi-110088

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

486 558 Yashoda Super Specialty
Hospital, Telangana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

487 565 GG HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

488 - - - - 567 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Ruby Hall Clinic,40
SASSOON ROAD,

PUNE 411001,
Maharashtra, 411001

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

489 570 Fortis Hospital, Mulund DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

490 571 AMRI Hospitals DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

491 572 Apollo Hospital,
Bengaluru, Karnataka

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

492 - - - - 573 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Breach Candy Hospital
Trust 60-A,  Bhulabhai
Desai Road,  Mumbai-

400026
Maharashtra,Breach

Candy Hospital Trust 60
A Bhulabhai Desai Road
Mumbai, Maharashtra,

400026

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

23 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

493 574 Medanta Hospital,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

494 578 Ramkrishna Care
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

495 - - - - 581 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

496 583 Holy Family Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 583 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and
Medical Re,Kokilaben

Dhirubhai Ambani
Hospital and Medical

Research Institute Four
Bungalows Andheriwest,

Maharashtra, 400057

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

26 Upgraded

497 593 KRISHNA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, KARAD

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 593 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Manipal Hospital, -
Sarjapur road Survey no

45/2, ward. 150,
Marathahalli - Sarjapur
Road, opposite Iblur,

Ambalipura, Bellandur,
Bengaluru, Karnataka-

560102,Survey no 45/2,
ward. 150, Marathahalli -

Sarjapur Rd, opposite
Iblur, Ambalipura,
Bellandur, Bengal,
Karnataka, 560102

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

12 Upgraded



498 595 Jupiter Lifeline Hospital
Eastern Express
Highway, Thane

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

499 598 Bombay Hospital & Instt.
of Med. Sciences

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

500 599 KD Hospital,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

501 601 Care Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

502 - - - - 605 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Fortis Escorts Hospital,
Faridabad, Haryana

,Fortis Escorts Hospital,
Neelam Bata Roadf,
faridabad, Haryana,

121001

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

9 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

503 607 Sparsh Super Specialty
Hospital, Bangalore

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

504 609 Bombay Hospital & Instt.
of Med. Sciences

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

505 612 KMC Specialty Hospital,
Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

506 615 Care Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

507 618 Apollo Hospitals DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

508 620 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

509 622 Bombay Hospital & Instt.
of Med. Sciences

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

510 624 Fortis Escorts Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

511 - - - - 626 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

SAKRA WORLD
HOSPITAL (A UNIT OF
THOPL),SY NO 52\2 &

52\3,
Devarabeesanahalli,

Varthur Hobli,Bangalore-
560 103., Karnataka,

560103

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

512 637 Care Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 637 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Yashoda Super Specialty
Hospital,

Telangana,Nalgonda X
Roads,Malakpet

Hyderabad, Telangana,
500036

Mobile Number:
9177118222

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

5 Upgraded

513 639 Fortis Escorts Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 639 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

VENKATESHWAR
HOSPITAL,Venkateshwa
r Hospital, Sector- 18A,

Dwarka, New Delhi-
110075, Delhi (NCT),

110075

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

13 Upgraded

514 642 Care Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



515 645 STAR HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 645 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Medicover Hospitals (
Old Maxcure

Hospitals),HITECHICTY,
Telangana, 500081

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

12 Upgraded

516 - - - - 648 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Medicover Hospitals (
Old Maxcure

Hospitals),HITECHICTY,
Telangana, 500081

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

35 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

517 649 Citizens Speciality
Hospital,Hyderabad

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

518 650 Medicover Hospitals (
Old Maxcure Hospitals)

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 650 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Apollo Hospitals ,Health
City, Chinagadhili

Visakhapatnam, Andhra
Pradesh, 530040

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

3 Upgraded

519 - - - - 651 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

PARAS HOSIPTALS,C1
SUSHANT LOK PHASE1

SECTOR 43
GURUGRAM, Haryana,

122002

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

12 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

520 652 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

521 653 KMC Specialty Hospital,
Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

522 - - - - 657 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

STAR HOSPITAL,Road
No 10 Banjara Hills

Hyderabad, Telangana,
500034

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

16 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

523 661 Continental Hospitals DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

524 664 Shri Balaji Institute of
Medical Sceince,Raipur,

Chhattisgarh

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

525 665 KIMS Al Shifa Hospital,
PO Box No.26, Ooty Rd,

Perintalmanna,
MALAPURAM, Kerala-

679322

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

526 666 Batra Hospital & Medical
Research Centre

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

527 674 APOLLO HOSPITALS DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

528 678 Continental Hospitals DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

529 680 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

530 682 KMC HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

531 685 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



532 688 Sparsh Super Specialty
Hospital, Bangalore

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 688 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Aster RV Hospital, CA,
37, 24th Main Rd, ITI

Layout, 1st Phase, J. P.
Nagar, Bengaluru ,

Karnataka-560078,Aster
RV Hospital CA 37 24th
Main Rd ITI Layout 1st

Phase J P Nagar
Bengaluru Karnataka
560078, Karnataka,

560078

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

3 Upgraded

533 690 Fortis Escorts Hospital,
Faridabad, Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 690 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Fortis Escorts
Hospital,214 JLN MARG

MALVIYA NAGAR
JAIPUR, Rajasthan,

302017

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

17 Upgraded

534 693 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

535 695 Dr. Rela Institute and
Medical Centre,

Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

536 697 Manipal Hospital Pvt. Ltd.
(Formerly Vikram

Hospital),
Karnataka

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 697 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Sparsh Super Specialty
Hospital,

Bangalore,Tumkur road
Yeshwanthpur

Bangalore  560022,
Karnataka, 560022

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

14 Upgraded

537 698 JAYPEE HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

538 701 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

539 - - - - 705 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

P K DAS Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Vaniamkulam Post,

Ottapalam, Palakkad
District , Kerala-

679522,P K Das Institute
of Medical Sciences,
Vaniamkulam Post,

Ottapalam, Palakkad,
Kerala, 679522

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

20 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

540 714 Medicover Hospitals (
Old Maxcure Hospitals)

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

541 718 Asian Institute of Medical
Sciences

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

542 721 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

543 728 Manipal Hospital Pvt. Ltd.
(Formerly Vikram

Hospital),
Karnataka

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

544 - - - - 729 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Asian Institute of Medical
Sciences,Badkal Flyover

Road, Sector-21A,
Faridabad, Haryana,

121001

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

545 730 Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



546 733 Breach Candy Hospital
Trust 60-A,  Bhulabhai
Desai Road,  Mumbai-
400026 Maharashtra

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 733 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

APOLLO HOSPITALS
,Apollo hospitals Navi
Mumbai, plot no 13,

sector 23, Parsik Hill Rd,
CBD Belapur,

Maharashtra, 400614

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

30 Upgraded

547 734 Manipal Hospital Pvt. Ltd.
(Formerly Vikram

Hospital),
Karnataka

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

548 736 KMC HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

549 738 Shree Narayana Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

550 - - - - 739 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Batra Hospital & Medical
Research Centre,1,

Tughlakabad Institutional
Area, Mehrauli Badarpur

Road, New Delhi -
110062, Delhi (NCT),

110062

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

22 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

551 740 Dr. Ramesh Cardiac and
Multi Speciality

Hospital,Andhra Pradesh

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

552 744 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

553 745 Max Super Speciality
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

554 746 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

555 751 Medicover Hospitals
MVP, Andhra Pradesh

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

556 752 Dr. Balabhai Nanavati
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

557 754 Max Super Speciality
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

558 756 APOLLO SPECIALITY
HOSPITAL, 5/639, Rajiv
Gandhi Salai, Tirumalai

Nagar, Perungudi,
Chennai, Tamil Nadu-

600096

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

559 760 KD Hospital,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

560 762 MAX HOSPITAL, (A
UNIT OF ALPS

HOSPITAL LTD.) B-
BLOCK, SUSHANT LOK
PHASE-I, GURGAON,

Haryana-122001

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

561 764 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

562 765 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

563 767 Paras Hospitals,
Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



564 769 Jupiter Lifeline Hospital
Eastern Express
Highway, Thane

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

565 779 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

566 781 Ramkrishna Care
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

567 785 AMRI Hospitals DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 785 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

The Calcutta Medical
Research Institute,

KOLKATA , West Bengal
,THE CALCUTTA

MEDICAL RESEARCH
INSTITUTE

7 BY 2 DIAMOND
HARBOUR ROAD
KOLKATA 700027

WEST BENGAL INDI,
West Bengal, 700027

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

3 Upgraded

568 - - - - 787 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Sagar Hospital - DSI,
Shavige Malleshwara
Hills, Kumaraswamy

Layout, Banashankari,
Bangalore, Karnataka-

560078,Sagar Hospitals -
DSI

Shavige Malleshwara
Hills, Kumaraswamy

Layout, Banashankari,
Bengaluru - 5601,
Karnataka, 560111

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

569 793 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

570 797 Narayana Multispeciality
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

571 - - - - 799 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Wockhardt
Hospital,Maharashtra
,Wockhardt Hospitals

Ltd, Unit - Adams Wylie
Memorial, 1877, Dr.

Anand Rao Nair Marg,
Mumbai Central,,

Maharashtra, 400011

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

12 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

572 800 TATA MAIN HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

573 - - - - 803 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Maharaja Agrasen
Hospital,Punjabi Bagh,
Delhi (NCT), 110026

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

24 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

574 808 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



575 - - - - 812 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Suchirayu Mulitispeciality
Hospital, Off Gokul Road,

Hubballi , Karnataka-
580030,Javali Garden

Gokul road Hubli,
Karnataka, 580030

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

576 - - - - 825 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Manipal Hospital Pvt. Ltd.
(Formerly Vikram

Hospital),
Karnataka,Manipal

Hospital Millers Road. 71
1, Millers Road, Opp to

St. Annes College,
Vasanth Nagar,

Bengalur, Karnataka,
560052

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

577 828 Maharaja Agrasen
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 828 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

fortis hospital
mohali,Fortis Hospital,
Sector-62, Phase VIII,

Mohali-160062., Punjab,
160062

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

13 Upgraded

578 830 Dr. Balabhai Nanavati
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

579 - - - - 831 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Accord Superspeciality
Hospital, Sector 86,
Faridabad, Haryana-

121002,Village Budhena
Sector 86 Greater

Faridabad, Haryana,
121002

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

580 - - - - 836 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical

College,JAWAHARLAL
NEHRU MEDICAL

COLLEGE, SAWANGI
MEGHE, WARDHA,

MAHARASHTRA
STATE, INDIA,

Maharashtra, 442107

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

581 838 Apollo Speciality
Hospital, Jayanagar

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

582 839 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

583 841 APOLLO SPECIALITY
HOSPITAL, 5/639, Rajiv
Gandhi Salai, Tirumalai

Nagar, Perungudi,
Chennai, Tamil Nadu-

600096

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



584 847 Narayana Hrudayalaya
Surgical Hospital, Mysore

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 847 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Sparsh Hospital, No.8,
Ideal Homes HBCS

Layout, Rajarajeshwari
Nagar, Bengaluru ,

Karnataka-
560098,Sparsh Hospital
No 8 Ideal Homes HBCS

Layout Rajarajeshwari
Nagar Bengaluru

Karnataka 560098,
Karnataka, 560098

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

24 Upgraded

585 - - - - 850 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur,RIICO
Institutional Area
Sitapura, Jaipur,

Rajasthan, 302022

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

586 852 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

587 858 The Gujarat Research &
Medical Institute

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

588 862 Vijaya Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

589 867 JAYPEE HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

590 - - - - 870 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Medanta Hospital,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

,Sector A Pocket 1, Amar
Shaheed path Sushant

Golf City, Lucknow, Uttar
Pradesh, 226030

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

26 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

591 872 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

592 875 Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

(Unit of MMRHL)

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

593 877 MANIPAL HOSPITAL,
Mysore No. 85-86,

Bangalore-Mysore Ring
Road Junction

Bannimantapa A Layout,
Siddique Nagar, Mandi

Mohalla, Mysuru,
Karnataka-570015

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 877 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

P D Hinduja
Hospital,P.D. Hinduja
Hospital and Medical

Research Centre, Khar
Facility, 724, 11th Road,

Khar West, Mumbai ,
Maharashtra, 400052

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

13 Upgraded

594 881 AMRI Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

595 - - - - 883 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur,RIICO
Institutional Area
Sitapura, Jaipur,

Rajasthan, 302022

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

596 891 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



597 - - - - 893 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Sahyadri Super
Speciality Hosptial,30C,

Erandawane, Karve
Road, Pune,

Maharashtra, 411004

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

20 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

598 895 Saveetha Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

599 899 KEM HOSPITAL, PUNE DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

600 - - - - 900 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Sarvodaya Hospital &
Research Center

,Sarvodaya Hospital
Research center sector

08    Faridabad, Haryana,
121006

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

12 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

601 903 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

602 907 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

603 914 Medicover Hospitals
MVP, Andhra Pradesh

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

604 - - - - 918 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Naruvi Hospitals, A unit
of Sanco Foundation,

T.S. No 72/1B2, Collector
Office Road, Chennai-

Bengaluru NH 48, Vellore
Tamil Nadu , Tamil

Nadu-632004,72 1B2
Collector Office Road

Chennai  Bengaluru NH
48 Vellore, Tamil Nadu,

632004

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

15 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

605 919 Medanta Hospital,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

606 - - - - 921 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Naruvi Hospitals, A unit
of Sanco Foundation,

T.S. No 72/1B2, Collector
Office Road, Chennai-

Bengaluru NH 48, Vellore
Tamil Nadu , Tamil

Nadu-632004,72 1B2
Collector Office Road

Chennai  Bengaluru NH
48 Vellore, Tamil Nadu,

632004

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

607 922 KIMS-Kingsway
Hospitals (Formerly

Kingsway Hospitals), (A
Unit of SPANV

Medisearch Lifesciences
Pvt Ltd) Kingsway

Hospitals 44, Kingsway
Road, Near Kasturchand

Park, Nagpur. ,
Maharashtra-440001

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



608 924 TATA MAIN HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Not Reported 924 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Breach Candy Hospital
Trust 60-A,  Bhulabhai
Desai Road,  Mumbai-

400026
Maharashtra,Breach

Candy Hospital Trust 60
A Bhulabhai Desai Road
Mumbai, Maharashtra,

400026

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

609 925 NEOTIA GETWEL
HEALTHCARE CENTRE

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Not Reported 925 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

AMRI Hospitals,P-4 and
5, CIT scheme, Block-A,
Gariahat Road, Kolkata-
700029, West Bengal,
West Bengal, 700029

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

12 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

610 926 Saveetha Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

611 953 SAIFEE HOSPITAL DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

612 957 Dr. Ramesh Cardiac and
Multi Speciality

Hospital,Andhra Pradesh

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

613 967 Apollomedics
Superspeciality

Hospital,Lucknow ,Uttar
Pradesh

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

614 971 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

615 975 Fortis Hospital,
Anandapur, Kolkata

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

616 976 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

617 977 Fortis Escorts Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 977 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Apollomedics
Superspeciality

Hospital,Lucknow ,Uttar
Pradesh ,KBC 31 Sector

B LDA Colony Kanpur
Road Lucknow, Uttar

Pradesh, 226012

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

19 Upgraded

618 - - - - 978 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur,RIICO
Institutional Area
Sitapura, Jaipur,

Rajasthan, 302022

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

9 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

619 979 Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

(Unit of MMRHL)

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

620 984 The Calcutta Medical
Research Institute,

KOLKATA , West Bengal

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 984 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital
(Unit of MMRHL),120 by
1 Andul Road Howrah,
West Bengal, 711103

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

1 Upgraded

621 991 SUM ULTIMATE
MEDICARE,

BHUBANESWAR, Orissa

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



622 995 Fortis Escorts Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 995 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES,

DEHRADUN,Swami Ram
Nagar, Jolly Grant,

Dehradun, Uttarakhand,
248016

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

13 Upgraded

623 1003 fortis hospital mohali DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

624 - - - - 1005 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

P D Hinduja
Hospital,P.D. Hinduja
Hospital and Medical

Research Centre, Khar
Facility, 724, 11th Road,

Khar West, Mumbai ,
Maharashtra, 400052

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

625 1006 Noble Hospital,
Maharashtra

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

626 1007 Apex Hospital,Jaipur,
Rajasthan

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

627 1010 Dr. L H Hiranandani
Hospital,Maharashtra

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

628 1015 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

629 1023 Maharaja Agrasen
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

630 1027 Shree Narayana Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

631 1030 Fortis Escorts Hospital,
Faridabad, Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

632 - - - - 1031 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Sparsh Hospital, No.8,
Ideal Homes HBCS

Layout, Rajarajeshwari
Nagar, Bengaluru ,

Karnataka-
560098,Sparsh Hospital
No 8 Ideal Homes HBCS

Layout Rajarajeshwari
Nagar Bengaluru

Karnataka 560098,
Karnataka, 560098

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

27 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

633 1032 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

634 1044 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

635 1048 Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

(Unit of MMRHL)

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

636 1058 Apollo BGS Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

637 1063 Sahyadri Super
Speciality Hosptial

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

638 1069 KEM HOSPITAL, PUNE DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



639 1076 Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

640 - - - - 1080 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Sparsh Hospital for
Advanced Surgeries ,

#146, Infantry
Road,Opposite to police
commissioners Office,
Bengaluru, Karnataka-

560001,Sparsh Hospital
for Advanced Surgeries

146 Infantry Road
Opposite to police

commissioners Office,
Karnataka, 560001

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

29 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

641 1082 Paras Hospitals,
Haryana

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

642 1085 Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

643 - - - - 1090 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Fortis Escorts
Hospital,214 JLN MARG

MALVIYA NAGAR
JAIPUR, Rajasthan,

302017

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

644 1097 Apollo BGS Hospital DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

645 1100 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

646 1112 MANIPAL HOSPITAL,
Mysore No. 85-86,

Bangalore-Mysore Ring
Road Junction

Bannimantapa A Layout,
Siddique Nagar, Mandi

Mohalla, Mysuru,
Karnataka-570015

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 1112 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Sparsh Hospital for
Advanced Surgeries ,

#146, Infantry
Road,Opposite to police
commissioners Office,
Bengaluru, Karnataka-

560001,Sparsh Hospital
for Advanced Surgeries

146 Infantry Road
Opposite to police

commissioners Office,
Karnataka, 560001

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

19 Upgraded

647 1113 MGM New Bombay
Hospital Plot 35 Sector 3

Vashi  Navi Mumbai
400703

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

648 1114 Prakriya Hospitals,
Karnataka

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

649 - - - - 1123 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Ramkrishna Care
Hospital,Aurobindo

enclave, Pachpedi Naka,
Dhamtari Road, Raipur,
Chhattisgarh, 492001

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

650 1129 Wockhardt Hospitals ,
Thane, Maharashtra

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

651 1137 fortis hospital mohali DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 1137 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Shri Balaji Institute of
Medical Sceince,Raipur,
Chhattisgarh ,Shri Balaji

institute of Medical
Sciences Raipur,

Chhattisgarh, 492001

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

1 Upgraded



652 - - - - 1140 CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
GROUP

Wockhardt
Hospital,Maharashtra
,Wockhardt Hospitals

Ltd, Unit - Adams Wylie
Memorial, 1877, Dr.

Anand Rao Nair Marg,
Mumbai Central,,

Maharashtra, 400011

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

20 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

653 1141 Shree Mata Vaishno Devi
Narayana

Superspeciality Hospital,
Jammu and Kashmir

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

654 1143 APOLLO HOSPITALS,
BHBANESWAR

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

655 1144 Narayana Multispeciality
Hospital

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

656 1147 Indian Spinal Injuries
Centre, Vasant Kunj,

Delhi

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

657 1148 BIG Apollo Spectra
Hospitals,Patna

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

658 1154 Medanta Abdur
Razzaque Ansari

Memorial Weavers
Hospital, Ranchi,

Jharkhand

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

659 1 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

660 2 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

661 3 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

662 4 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

663 5 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

664 6 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

665 7 Homi Bhabha Cancer
Hospital, Varanasi

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

666 8 Homi Bhabha Cancer
Hospital, Varanasi

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

667 9 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

668 11 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

669 12 Homi Bhabha Cancer
Hospital, Varanasi

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

670 13 Regional Cancer Centre M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

671 14 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



672 15 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

673 16 Regional Cancer Centre M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

674 17 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

675 18 Homi Bhabha Cancer
Hospital, Varanasi

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

676 19 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

677 20 IPGMER M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported 20 ENT GROUP HOMI BHABHA
CANCER HOSPITAL &

RESEARCH
CENTRE,Aganampudi

Village, Gajuwaka
Mandal Visakhapatnam,
Andhra Pradesh, 530053

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

2 Upgraded

678 21 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

679 22 IPGMER M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported 22 ENT GROUP HOMI BHABHA
CANCER HOSPITAL &

RESEARCH
CENTRE,Aganampudi

Village, Gajuwaka
Mandal Visakhapatnam,
Andhra Pradesh, 530053

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

5 Upgraded

680 23 IPGMER M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

681 25 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

682 26 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

683 28 IPGMER M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

684 30 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported 30 ENT GROUP IPGMER,244, Acharya J.
C. Bose Road, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700020

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

6 Upgraded

685 31 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported 31 ENT GROUP IPGMER,244, Acharya J.
C. Bose Road, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700020

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

7 Upgraded

686 32 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

687 33 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

688 - - - - 34 ENT GROUP GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD,Govern
ment Medical college,
Jubli Park Panchakki
Road Aurangabad,

Maharashtra 431001,
Maharashtra, 431001

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



689 - - - - 35 ENT GROUP Kasturba Medical
College

Manipal,Kasturba
Medical College Manipal,

Manipal Academy Of
Higher Education,

Manipal, Karnataka,
576104

M.CH. Head and Neck
Surgery

4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

690 1 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 1 MEDICAL GROUP OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE,5-1-876,

Turrebaz Khan Rd, Troop
Bazaar, Koti, Hyderabad,

Telangana 500095,
Telangana, 500095

D.M. Endocrinology 1 Upgraded

691 3 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

692 4 UNIVERSITY COLLEGE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

693 5 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

694 6 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

695 7 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

696 8 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

697 9 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

698 10 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

699 11 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

700 12 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

701 13 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

702 14 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

703 15 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

704 16 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

705 17 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported 17 MEDICAL GROUP Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of
Medical Sciences,Sanjay

Gandhi Postgraduate
Institute of Medical

Sciences Raebareli Road
Lucknow 226014 Uttar

Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh,
226014

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

2 Upgraded



706 18 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

707 19 IPGMER D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

708 20 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

709 21 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

710 22 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

711 23 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

712 24 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

713 25 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

714 26 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 26 MEDICAL GROUP GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL),1, J.L.

Nehru Marg,, Delhi
(NCT), 110002

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

1 Upgraded

715 27 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

716 28 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

717 29 IPGMER D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

718 31 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

719 33 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

720 34 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

721 35 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

722 36 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

723 37 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

724 38 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

725 39 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

726 40 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

727 41 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

728 42 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



729 43 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Endocrinology Reported 43 MEDICAL GROUP Kurnool Medical
College,Budhawarpeta,

Kurnool, Andhra
Pradesh, Andhra
Pradesh, 518002

D.M. Endocrinology 1 Upgraded

730 44 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

731 45 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

732 46 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

733 48 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

734 49 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

735 50 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

736 51 UNIVERSITY COLLEGE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

737 52 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

738 53 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Endocrinology Reported 53 MEDICAL GROUP NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,
Telangana ,NIZAMS

INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

PUNJAGUTTA
HYDERABAD - 500082,

Telangana, 500082

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

1 Upgraded

739 54 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

740 55 PGIMER, Dr. RML
Hospital, Delhi

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

741 56 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

742 57 IPGMER D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

743 58 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Endocrinology Reported 58 MEDICAL GROUP OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE,5-1-876,

Turrebaz Khan Rd, Troop
Bazaar, Koti, Hyderabad,

Telangana 500095,
Telangana, 500095

D.M. Endocrinology 1 Upgraded

744 59 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

745 60 St. John’s Medical
College

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

746 61 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

747 62 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

748 63 IPGMER D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



749 64 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

750 65 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

751 66 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

752 67 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

753 68 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

754 69 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

755 70 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

756 71 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

757 72 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

758 73 PGIMER, Dr. RML
Hospital, Delhi

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

759 74 IPGMER D.M. Endocrinology Reported 74 MEDICAL GROUP IPGMER,244, Acharya J.
C. Bose Road, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700020

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

1 Upgraded

760 75 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

761 76 IPGMER D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

762 77 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

763 78 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

764 79 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

765 80 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

766 81 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

767 82 Ramkrishna Care
Hospital

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

768 83 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

769 84 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

770 85 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

771 86 MAHARAJA KRISHNA
CHANDRA GAJAPATI
MEDICAL COLLEGEI

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



772 87 IPGMER D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

773 88 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 88 MEDICAL GROUP PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital,Baba Kharak

Singh Marg,
Near Gurudwara Bangla

Sahib,
Connaught Place, New

Delhi, Delhi 110001,
Delhi (NCT), 110001

D. M. Cardiology 3 Upgraded

774 89 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

775 90 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

776 92 St. John’s Medical
College

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

777 93 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

778 94 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

779 95 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

780 96 Topiwala National
Medical College and BYL
Nair Charitable Hospital,

Maharashtra

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

781 97 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

782 98 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

783 99 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

784 100 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

785 102 IPGMER D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

786 103 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

787 104 PGIMER, Dr. RML
Hospital, Delhi

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

788 105 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

789 106 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

790 107 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

791 108 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

792 109 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

793 110 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



794 111 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

795 113 Aster Medcity DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

796 114 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

797 115 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

798 116 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

799 117 St. John’s Medical
College

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

800 118 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

801 119 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

802 120 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

803 121 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

804 122 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 122 MEDICAL GROUP SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

JAIPUR,principalsmsmc
at the rate rajasthan dot
gov dot in, Rajasthan,

302004

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

3 Upgraded

805 123 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

806 124 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

807 125 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported 125 MEDICAL GROUP GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,GANDHI

MEDICAL COLLEGE
MUSHEERABAD

SECUNDERABAD
HYDERABAD,

Telangana, 500003

D.M. Endocrinology 2 Upgraded

808 126 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

809 127 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

810 129 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

811 130 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

812 131 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

813 132 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



814 133 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

815 134 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

816 135 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

817 136 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

818 137 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

819 139 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

820 140 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

821 141 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

822 142 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

823 143 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

824 144 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 144 MEDICAL GROUP SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

JAIPUR,principalsmsmc
at the rate rajasthan dot
gov dot in, Rajasthan,

302004

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

1 Upgraded

825 146 BANGALORE BAPITST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported 146 MEDICAL GROUP Andhra Medical
College,MAHARANI

PETA,
VISAKHAPATNAM,

Andhra Pradesh, 530002

D.M. Endocrinology 6 Upgraded

826 147 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 147 MEDICAL GROUP DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE

JODHPUR,RESIDENCY
ROAD, SHASTRI

NAGAR, JODHPUR -
RAJ- INDIA 342003,
Rajasthan, 342003

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

4 Upgraded

827 148 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

828 149 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

829 150 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

830 152 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

831 153 CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



832 154 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D. M. Cardiology Reported 154 MEDICAL GROUP Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of
Medical Sciences,Sanjay

Gandhi Postgraduate
Institute of Medical

Sciences Raebareli Road
Lucknow 226014 Uttar

Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh,
226014

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

2 Upgraded

833 155 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

834 156 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

835 157 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

836 158 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

837 159 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

838 161 Topiwala National
Medical College

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

839 162 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

840 163 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

841 165 Topiwala National
Medical College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

842 166 Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial Hospital

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

843 167 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

844 168 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

845 170 IPGMER D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

846 171 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

847 172 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

848 173 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Endocrinology Reported 173 MEDICAL GROUP TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE,OFFICE OF

THE DIRECTOR
ACADEMICS 13TH

FLOOR HOMI BHABHA
BLOCK TATA

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
DR ERNEST BORGE,
Maharashtra, 400012

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

6 Upgraded

849 174 Andhra Medical College D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

850 175 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

851 176 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



852 177 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

853 178 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

854 179 Andhra Medical College D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

855 180 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

856 181 Andhra Medical College D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

857 182 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

858 183 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

859 184 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

860 185 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

861 186 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

862 187 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

863 188 IPGMER D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

864 189 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

865 190 Andhra Medical College D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

866 191 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

867 192 Topiwala National
Medical College

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

868 194 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

869 195 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical Genetics Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

870 196 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

871 197 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

872 198 GEM Hospital, Chennai,
Tamil Nadu

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

873 199 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

874 200 Topiwala National
Medical College and BYL
Nair Charitable Hospital,

Maharashtra

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



875 201 Topiwala National
Medical College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

876 202 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

877 203 Sree Sudheendra
Medical Mission

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

878 204 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

879 205 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

880 206 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

881 207 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

882 208 RNT Medical college D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

883 209 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

884 210 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

885 212 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

886 213 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

887 214 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

888 215 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

889 216 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

890 217 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

891 218 Goa Medical College D.M. Endocrinology Reported 218 MEDICAL GROUP Topiwala National
Medical

College,Topiwala
National Medical College

Dr A L Nair Road
Mumbai 400008,

Maharashtra, 400008

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 4 Upgraded

892 219 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

893 220 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

894 221 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

895 222 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

896 224 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

897 225 Dr. Balabhai Nanavati
Hospital

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



898 226 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

899 227 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

900 230 IPGMER D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

901 231 IPGMER D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

902 232 Topiwala National
Medical College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

903 233 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

904 234 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

905 235 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

D.M. Neurology Reported 235 MEDICAL GROUP MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY

HOSPITAL,MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL,
1,2, PRESS ENCLAVE
ROAD, SAKET, NEW
DELHI, Delhi (NCT),

110017

DNBSS Endocrinology 7 Upgraded

906 236 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

907 237 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

908 238 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

909 239 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

910 240 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

911 241 Sahyadri Super
Speciality Hosptial

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

912 242 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

913 243 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

914 245 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

915 246 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

916 248 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

917 249 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

918 251 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

919 252 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



920 253 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

921 254 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

922 255 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

923 256 Vardhaman Mahavir
College and Safdarjung

Hospital,

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

924 257 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

925 258 Vardhaman Mahavir
College and Safdarjung

Hospital,

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

926 259 Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial Hospital

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

927 260 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

928 261 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

929 262 Vardhaman Mahavir
College and Safdarjung

Hospital,

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

930 263 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

931 265 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

932 266 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

933 267 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

934 268 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

935 269 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

936 270 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

937 271 IPGMER D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

938 273 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

939 274 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

940 276 Andhra Medical College D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

941 277 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

942 278 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



943 279 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

944 280 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

D.M. Endocrinology Reported 280 MEDICAL GROUP IPGMER,244, Acharya J.
C. Bose Road, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700020

D.M. Endocrinology 1 Upgraded

945 281 Apollomedics
Superspeciality

Hospital,Lucknow ,Uttar
Pradesh

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

946 282 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

947 284 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

948 285 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

949 286 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

950 288 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

951 289 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

952 290 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

953 291 Jupiter Lifeline Hospital
Eastern Express
Highway, Thane

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

954 292 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

955 293 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

956 296 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

957 297 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

958 298 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

959 300 RNT Medical college D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

960 301 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

961 302 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

962 303 Smt. G. R. Doshi and
Smt. K. M. Mehta
Institute of Kidney

Diseases & Research
Centre Dr. H. L. Trivedi

Institute of
Transplantation Sciences

(IKDRC-ITS)

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

963 304 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



964 305 PGIMER, Dr. RML
Hospital, Delhi

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

965 306 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

966 307 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

967 308 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

968 309 Sree Sudheendra
Medical Mission

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

969 310 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

970 311 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

971 313 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

972 314 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

973 315 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

974 316 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

975 317 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

976 319 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

977 320 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

978 321 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

979 322 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

980 323 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

981 324 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

982 325 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

983 326 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

984 327 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

985 328 ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

986 329 Andhra Medical College D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



987 330 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

988 331 Southern Railway Head
Quarters Hospital

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

989 332 Goa Medical College D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

990 333 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

991 334 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

992 335 RNT Medical college D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

993 336 Andhra Medical College D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

994 337 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

995 338 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

996 339 ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

997 340 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

998 341 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

999 342 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1000 343 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1001 344 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1002 345 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1003 346 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1004 347 Andhra Medical College D.M. Endocrinology Reported 347 MEDICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

D.M. Endocrinology 1 Upgraded

1005 348 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1006 349 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1007 350 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1008 351 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1009 352 MULJIBHAI PATEL
UROLOGICAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1010 353 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1011 354 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1012 355 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1013 356 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1014 357 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1015 358 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1016 359 St. John’s Medical
College

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1017 360 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1018 361 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Specialty
Infectious Diseases

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1019 362 Kurnool Medical College D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1020 363 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1021 364 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1022 365 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1023 366 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1024 367 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1025 368 IPGMER D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1026 369 IPGMER D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1027 370 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1028 371 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1029 373 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1030 374 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1031 375 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



1032 376 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1033 377 Care Hospital DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1034 378 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1035 379 Smt. G. R. Doshi and
Smt. K. M. Mehta
Institute of Kidney

Diseases & Research
Centre Dr. H. L. Trivedi

Institute of
Transplantation Sciences

(IKDRC-ITS)

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1036 380 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1037 381 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1038 382 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1039 383 Kurnool Medical College D.M. Endocrinology Reported 383 MEDICAL GROUP Goa Medical
College,RAJIV GANDHI
MEDICAL COMPLEX

BAMBOLIM GOA, Goa,
403202

D.M. Endocrinology 4 Upgraded

1040 384 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 384 MEDICAL GROUP Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

,SKIMS Soura, Srinagar,
J&K, India, Jammu And

Kashmir, 190011

D.M. Endocrinology 2 Upgraded

1041 385 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1042 386 MAHARAJA KRISHNA
CHANDRA GAJAPATI
MEDICAL COLLEGEI

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1043 387 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1044 388 Sree Sudheendra
Medical Mission

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1045 389 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1046 390 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1047 393 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1048 394 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1049 395 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1050 396 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1051 397 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. Endocrinology Reported 397 MEDICAL GROUP MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA,88 College

Street , Kolkata 700073
Medical College Kolkata,

West Bengal, 700073

D.M. Endocrinology 1 Upgraded

1052 398 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1053 399 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1054 400 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1055 401 Institute Of
Neurosciences Kolkata

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1056 402 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1057 403 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1058 404 KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported 404 MEDICAL GROUP Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana,NIZAMS

INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

PUNJAGUTTA
HYDERABAD - 500082,

Telangana, 500082

DNBSS Endocrinology 16 Upgraded

1059 405 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1060 406 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1061 407 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1062 408 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1063 409 Smt. G. R. Doshi and
Smt. K. M. Mehta
Institute of Kidney

Diseases & Research
Centre Dr. H. L. Trivedi

Institute of
Transplantation Sciences

(IKDRC-ITS)

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1064 411 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1065 412 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1066 413 ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1067 414 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1068 415 KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1069 417 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1070 419 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1071 420 Kurnool Medical College D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1072 421 Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1073 423 APOLLO HOSPITALS
GUWAHATI (UNIT

INTERNATIONAL HOSP

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1074 424 SCB Medical College
and Hospital,Orissa

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported 424 MEDICAL GROUP Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore,Bommasandra
Industrial Area Bangalore

99, Karnataka, 560099

DNBSS Rheumatology 15 Upgraded

1075 425 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1076 426 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1077 427 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1078 428 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 428 MEDICAL GROUP Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010,Government

Medical College, Karan
Nagar, Srinagar, Jammu

And Kashmir, 190010

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

2 Upgraded

1079 429 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1080 430 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Endocrinology Reported 430 MEDICAL GROUP Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon,

Haryana,Medanta The
Medicity, Sector 38,
Gurgoan, Haryana,

122001

DNBSS Endocrinology 14 Upgraded

1081 431 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1082 432 ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1083 433 JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1084 434 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1085 435 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1086 436 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



1087 437 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1088 438 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1089 441 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1090 442 Institute of
Gastroenterology
Science & Organ

Transplant

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1091 443 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1092 444 Jubilee Mission Medical
College & R.I.

D. M. Cardiology Reported 444 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION,NO.4-A, DR J

J NAGAR, MOGAPPAIR,
Tamil Nadu, 600037

DNBSS Cardiology 1 Upgraded

1093 445 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1094 446 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1095 447 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1096 449 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1097 450 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1098 451 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1099 452 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1100 453 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1101 454 JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1102 455 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1103 457 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1104 458 Govt Medical college
,Thrissur

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1105 459 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1106 460 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1107 461 Institute of
Gastroenterology
Science & Organ

Transplant

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1108 463 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1109 464 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



1110 466 RNT Medical college D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1111 467 Institute Of
Neurosciences Kolkata

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1112 468 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1113 469 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1114 470 Sree Sudheendra
Medical Mission

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1115 471 IPGMER D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1116 472 IPGMER D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1117 473 IPGMER D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1118 474 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1119 475 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1120 476 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1121 477 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1122 478 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1123 479 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1124 480 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1125 481 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Neurology Reported 481 MEDICAL GROUP Christian Medical
College, Vellore,Office of
the Principal Thorapadi

Post
Bagayam Vellore, Tamil

Nadu, 632002

D.M. Endocrinology 11 Upgraded

1126 482 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1127 484 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1128 485 RNT Medical college D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1129 486 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Specialty
Infectious Diseases

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1130 487 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1131 488 IPGMER D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



1132 489 TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1133 490 Kurnool Medical College D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1134 494 Kurnool Medical College D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 494 MEDICAL GROUP Manipal Hospital,#98,
Rustom Bagh, Old

Airport Road,
Bengaluru, Karnataka,

560017

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

21 Upgraded

1135 495 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1136 496 GCS Medical College,
Hospital And Research
Centre, Ahmedabad,

Gujarat

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1137 497 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1138 499 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1139 500 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1140 501 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1141 502 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1142 504 IPGMER D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1143 505 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1144 506 Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1145 507 Manipal Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 507 MEDICAL GROUP Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode,Govt Medical

College Kozhikode,
Kerala, 673008

D. M. Cardiology 4 Upgraded

1146 508 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1147 509 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1148 511 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1149 512 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1150 514 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1151 515 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1152 516 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



1153 518 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 518 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 1 Upgraded

1154 519 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1155 520 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1156 521 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1157 523 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1158 524 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1159 526 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1160 527 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1161 528 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1162 529 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1163 530 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1164 533 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1165 535 IPGMER D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1166 536 NEIGRIHMS D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1167 537 LLRM Medical College,
Meerut

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1168 538 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1169 - - - - 539 MEDICAL GROUP SCB Medical College
and Hospital,Orissa

,Sriram Chandra Bhanja
Medical College, Cuttack,

Odisha, 753007

DNBSS Rheumatology 3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1170 540 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1171 542 Kurnool Medical College D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1172 543 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1173 544 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1174 545 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1175 546 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1176 547 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1177 548 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1178 549 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1179 551 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1180 553 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1181 554 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1182 555 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1183 556 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1184 557 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1185 558 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1186 559 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1187 560 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1188 561 J N Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1189 562 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1190 563 Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1191 564 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1192 565 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1193 566 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1194 567 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1195 568 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1196 569 Grant Government
Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported 569 MEDICAL GROUP Topiwala National
Medical

College,Topiwala
National Medical College

Dr A L Nair Road
Mumbai 400008,

Maharashtra, 400008

D. M. Cardiology 9 Upgraded

1197 570 SCB Medical College
and Hospital,Orissa

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



1198 571 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1199 572 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Endocrinology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

1200 573 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1201 574 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1202 575 J N Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1203 576 IPGMER D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 576 MEDICAL GROUP Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College,NIL RATAN
SIRCAR MEDICAL

COLLEGE, 138 AJC
BOSE ROAD,

KOLKATA-700014.,
West Bengal, 700014

D.M. Endocrinology 3 Upgraded

1204 577 Institute of Human
Behaviour & Allied

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1205 578 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1206 579 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1207 581 Goa Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1208 582 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1209 584 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1210 585 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1211 586 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1212 587 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1213 588 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1214 589 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1215 591 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1216 592 Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra

Pradesh

D.M. Neurology Reported 592 MEDICAL GROUP NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,
Telangana ,NIZAMS

INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

PUNJAGUTTA
HYDERABAD - 500082,

Telangana, 500082

D.M. Neurology 2 Upgraded

1217 593 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1218 595 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1219 597 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1220 598 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1221 600 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1222 601 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1223 602 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1224 - - - - 604 MEDICAL GROUP B J Medical College,B J
Medical College, New
Civil Hospital, Asarwa,
Ahmedabad., Gujarat,

380016

D. M. Cardiology 3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1225 605 Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra

Pradesh

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1226 606 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1227 607 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1228 608 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1229 609 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1230 610 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1231 - - - - 611 MEDICAL GROUP KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES,CAMPUS-5,
KUSHABHADRA

CAMPUS ,P.O-KIIT
BHUBANESWAR,
Odisha, 751024

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1232 613 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1233 614 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Endocrinology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

1234 615 IPGMER D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1235 616 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1236 618 Institute of Human
Behaviour & Allied

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1237 621 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1238 622 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1239 624 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



1240 625 St. John’s Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1241 627 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1242 628 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1243 630 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1244 631 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1245 632 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1246 633 Institute of Human
Behaviour & Allied

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1247 634 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 634 MEDICAL GROUP ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana
,Sanathnagar,

Hyderabad - 500 038,
Telangana, 500038

DNBSS Neurology 19 Upgraded

1248 636 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1249 637 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1250 638 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1251 639 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1252 640 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1253 641 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1254 642 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1255 643 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1256 645 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1257 646 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1258 647 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

1259 648 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1260 650 Institute of Nephro-
Urology

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1261 651 Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1262 652 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1263 653 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1264 655 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1265 - - - - 656 MEDICAL GROUP LILAVATI HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE,A

- 791, Bandra
Reclamation, Bandra

West, Mumbai,
Maharashtra, 400050.

DNBSS Neurology 18 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1266 657 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1267 658 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1268 660 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D. M. Cardiology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

1269 661 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1270 662 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1271 663 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1272 664 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1273 665 NEIGRIHMS D. M. Cardiology Reported 665 MEDICAL GROUP Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals,Sarita Vihar
Delhi Mathura Road,
New Delhi - 110076,
Delhi (NCT), 110076

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

16 Upgraded

1274 666 IPGMER D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 666 MEDICAL GROUP Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals,Sarita Vihar
Delhi Mathura Road,
New Delhi - 110076,
Delhi (NCT), 110076

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

17 Upgraded

1275 667 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1276 668 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1277 669 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1278 670 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1279 673 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1280 674 Government Medical
College and Hospital,

Chandigarh

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1281 675 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1282 676 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1283 677 KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1284 678 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1285 679 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1286 680 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 680 MEDICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 1 Upgraded

1287 681 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1288 682 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1289 683 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1290 684 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1291 685 IPGMER D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1292 686 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1293 687 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1294 688 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1295 689 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1296 691 Andhra Medical College D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1297 692 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1298 693 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported 693 MEDICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 1 Upgraded

1299 694 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1300 695 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1301 697 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 697 MEDICAL GROUP Kurnool Medical
College,Budhawarpeta,

Kurnool, Andhra
Pradesh, Andhra
Pradesh, 518002

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

5 Upgraded

1302 698 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



1303 699 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1304 700 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1305 701 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported 701 MEDICAL GROUP SIDS Hospital &
Research Centre,Opp

Gandhi College
Majuragate Surat,
Gujarat, 395001

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

3 Upgraded

1306 703 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1307 704 IPGMER D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1308 705 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1309 706 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1310 707 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1311 708 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1312 709 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1313 710 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1314 711 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1315 712 RAJENDRA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1316 713 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1317 714 Govt T D Medical
College, Alappuzha

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1318 715 MAHARAJA KRISHNA
CHANDRA GAJAPATI
MEDICAL COLLEGEI

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1319 716 RNT Medical college D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1320 717 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Rheumatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1321 718 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1322 719 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1323 720 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1324 722 Manipal Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1325 723 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1326 724 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1327 725 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1328 726 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1329 728 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1330 730 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1331 731 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1332 732 Manipal Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1333 733 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1334 734 Government Medical
College and Hospital,

Chandigarh

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1335 736 ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana

DNBSS Neurology Reported 736 MEDICAL GROUP Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad,Room
no 306 3rd floor main

building Apollo Hospitals
jubilee hills Hyderabad,

Telangana, 500032

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

6 Upgraded

1336 737 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1337 740 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1338 741 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1339 742 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1340 743 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1341 744 JSS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MYSURU

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1342 745 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1343 746 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1344 747 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1345 748 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1346 749 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1347 750 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1348 - - - - 751 MEDICAL GROUP Andhra Medical
College,MAHARANI

PETA,
VISAKHAPATNAM,

Andhra Pradesh, 530002

D.M. Neurology 33 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1349 753 Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1350 754 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1351 755 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1352 757 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1353 758 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1354 759 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1355 761 RNT Medical college D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1356 762 GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTA

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1357 765 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1358 767 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1359 768 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1360 769 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1361 770 AMALA INSTITUTE  OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1362 771 KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1363 774 Institute of Nephro-
Urology

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 774 MEDICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 3 Upgraded

1364 775 GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

SALEM

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 775 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

6 Upgraded

1365 776 IPGMER D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1366 777 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1367 778 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Endocrinology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

1368 779 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1369 780 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1370 781 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1371 783 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported 783 MEDICAL GROUP Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals,Sarita Vihar
Delhi Mathura Road,
New Delhi - 110076,
Delhi (NCT), 110076

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

22 Upgraded

1372 784 Govt Medical college
,Thrissur

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1373 785 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1374 786 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported 786 MEDICAL GROUP Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon,

Haryana,Medanta The
Medicity, Sector 38,
Gurgoan, Haryana,

122001

DNBSS Endocrinology 6 Upgraded

1375 787 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1376 - - - - 788 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1377 789 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1378 790 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1379 792 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1380 793 ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,

FARIDBAD, Haryana

D. M. Cardiology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1381 794 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1382 795 IPGMER D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1383 796 IPGMER D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1384 797 Institute of Human
Behaviour & Allied

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1385 798 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Specialty
Infectious Diseases

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1386 799 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1387 800 IPGMER D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1388 801 Govt T D Medical
College, Alappuzha

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1389 802 G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1390 803 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1391 805 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1392 806 Govt T D Medical
College, Alappuzha

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 806 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

13 Upgraded

1393 807 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1394 809 Institute of Human
Behaviour & Allied

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1395 810 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1396 811 IPGMER D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1397 812 BANGALORE BAPITST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1398 814 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1399 815 IPGMER D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1400 816 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1401 817 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1402 818 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1403 - - - - 820 MEDICAL GROUP Krishna Institute of
Medical

Sciences,Minister Rd,
Krishna Nagar Colony,

Ramgopalpet,
Secunderabad,

Telangana 500003,
Telangana, 500003

DNBSS Neurology 27 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1404 821 IPGMER D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1405 823 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 823 MEDICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 2 Upgraded

1406 824 Institute of Human
Behaviour & Allied

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1407 825 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1408 827 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1409 828 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1410 829 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1411 830 Govt T D Medical
College, Alappuzha

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1412 831 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1413 832 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1414 833 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported 833 MEDICAL GROUP GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,
Kerala,GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
GANDHINAGAR P O,
KOTTAYAM, Kerala,

686008

D.M. Neurology 2 Upgraded

1415 834 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1416 836 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1417 839 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1418 - - - - 842 MEDICAL GROUP B J Medical College,B J
Medical College, New
Civil Hospital, Asarwa,
Ahmedabad., Gujarat,

380016

D. M. Cardiology 4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1419 843 IPGMER D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1420 847 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1421 848 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported 848 MEDICAL GROUP Yashoda
Hospital,Balasrinivas

Academic Coordinator
Yashoda Hospitals

Hyderabad
www.yashodahospitals.c
om, Telangana, 500003

DNBSS Neurology 21 Upgraded

1422 849 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1423 851 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1424 852 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1425 854 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1426 856 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1427 858 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1428 859 COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1429 860 Andhra Medical College D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1430 861 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 861 MEDICAL GROUP Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai,Jaslok Hospital
and Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Nephrology 3 Upgraded

1431 862 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1432 863 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1433 865 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1434 866 MULJIBHAI PATEL
UROLOGICAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1435 867 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Seat
Cancelled

867 MEDICAL GROUP Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002
Haryana,Sector 88,
Faridabad, Haryana,

121002

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1436 869 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1437 870 Indira Gandhi Medical
College Shimla

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1438 871 IPGMER D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1439 872 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1440 873 Gleneagles Hospital
Super Specialty

&Transplant Centre

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1441 874 IPGMER D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1442 875 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1443 876 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1444 877 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



1445 879 AMALA INSTITUTE  OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1446 880 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

D. M. Cardiology Reported 880 MEDICAL GROUP Govt T D Medical
College, Alappuzha

,vanadanam P
O,Alappuzha-

688005,Kerala, Kerala,
688005

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 5 Upgraded

1447 881 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1448 882 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1449 885 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Specialty
Infectious Diseases

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1450 886 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported 886 MEDICAL GROUP Goa Medical
College,RAJIV GANDHI
MEDICAL COMPLEX

BAMBOLIM GOA, Goa,
403202

D. M. Cardiology 3 Upgraded

1451 888 SCB Medical College
and Hospital,Orissa

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1452 889 LISIE MEDICAL
INSTITUTIONS

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1453 890 Institute of Human
Behaviour & Allied

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1454 891 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1455 892 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1456 893 Grant Government
Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1457 894 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1458 897 St. John’s Medical
College

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1459 898 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1460 899 Institute of Human
Behaviour & Allied

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1461 900 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1462 901 RNT Medical college D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1463 902 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Specialty
Infectious Diseases

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1464 903 Max Super Specialty
Hospital (A unit of Balaji

Med

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 903 MEDICAL GROUP Vivekananda Polyclinic
and Institute of Medical

Sciences, Lucknow ,Uttar
Pradesh ,Vivekananda

Polyclinic and Institute of
Medical Sciences,

Vivekananda Puram,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh,

226007

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

6 Upgraded

1465 - - - - 904 MEDICAL GROUP Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS,

Kochi,Amrita School of
Medicine, Amrita Institute

of Medical Sciences,
AIMS Ponekkara P.O,
Kochi, Kerala, 682041

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1466 905 Institute of Nephro-
Urology

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 905 MEDICAL GROUP Manipal Hospital,#98,
Rustom Bagh, Old

Airport Road,
Bengaluru, Karnataka,

560017

DNBSS Nephrology 1 Upgraded

1467 906 Topiwala National
Medical College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1468 907 Institute of Nephro-
Urology

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1469 908 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1470 909 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1471 911 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported 911 MEDICAL GROUP Institute of Nephro-
Urology,Institute of
Nephro-Urology,
Victoria Hospital

Campus, K R Road,
Bangalore-560002,
Karnataka, 560002

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 1 Upgraded

1472 912 Sri Sathya Sai Institute of
Higher Medical

Sciences,Andhra
Pradesh

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1473 913 Government Medical
college, Kannur

D. M. Cardiology Reported 913 MEDICAL GROUP GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,
Kerala,GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
GANDHINAGAR P O,
KOTTAYAM, Kerala,

686008

D. M. Cardiology 17 Upgraded

1474 914 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1475 915 Andhra Medical College D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1476 916 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 916 MEDICAL GROUP OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE,5-1-876,

Turrebaz Khan Rd, Troop
Bazaar, Koti, Hyderabad,

Telangana 500095,
Telangana, 500095

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 9 Upgraded



1477 919  Dr. Ramesh
Cardiac&Multispeciality

Hospital P.ltd

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported 919 MEDICAL GROUP SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

JAIPUR,principalsmsmc
at the rate rajasthan dot
gov dot in, Rajasthan,

302004

D.M. Neurology 42 Upgraded

1478 - - - - 920 MEDICAL GROUP Patna Medical College
and Hospital Ashok

Rajpath, Patna-800004
Bihar,Ashok Rajpath,

Bihar, 800004

DNBSS Cardiology 24 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1479 922 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 922 MEDICAL GROUP OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE,5-1-876,

Turrebaz Khan Rd, Troop
Bazaar, Koti, Hyderabad,

Telangana 500095,
Telangana, 500095

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 16 Upgraded

1480 923 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1481 - - - - 924 MEDICAL GROUP BANGALORE BAPITST
HOSPITAL,HEBBAL,

BELLARY ROAD,
BANGALORE 560 024,

Karnataka, 560024

DNBSS Endocrinology 6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1482 925 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1483 926 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1484 927 TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 927 MEDICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 2 Upgraded

1485 928 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1486 930 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1487 931 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1488 - - - - 933 MEDICAL GROUP IPGMER,244, Acharya J.
C. Bose Road, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700020

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1489 934 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1490 935 IPGMER D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1491 938 Institute of Human
Behaviour & Allied

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1492 940 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported 940 MEDICAL GROUP Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon,

Haryana,Medanta The
Medicity, Sector 38,
Gurgoan, Haryana,

122001

DNBSS Neurology 6 Upgraded

1493 941 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



1494 942 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1495 944 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1496 945 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1497 946 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1498 947 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1499 950 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1500 954 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1501 955 Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra

Pradesh

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1502 956 Sahyadri Super
Speciality Hosptial

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1503 957 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Hepatology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1504 958 Topiwala National
Medical College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 958 MEDICAL GROUP Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel,
Mumbai,SETH
G.S.MEDICAL

COLLEGE,ACHARYA
DONDE

MARG,PAREL,MUMBAI,
Maharashtra, 400012

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 24 Upgraded

1505 - - - - 959 MEDICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

16 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1506 960 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1507 961 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1508 964 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1509 965 Andhra Medical College D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1510 966 Institute of Human
Behaviour & Allied

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1511 967 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1512 968 MULJIBHAI PATEL
UROLOGICAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1513 970 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1514 972 IPGMER D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1515 973 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 973 MEDICAL GROUP Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital,Rajbhavan Road

Somajiguda
Hyderabad, Telangana,

500086

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

14 Upgraded

1516 975 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1517 976 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1518 978 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1519 979 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1520 982 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1521 983 Gastrocare Liver and
Digistive Disease Center,

E3-120, 121 Arera
colony, Bhopal, Madhya

Pradesh-462016

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1522 984 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1523 985 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1524 989 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1525 990 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1526 991 Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1527 992 LISIE MEDICAL
INSTITUTIONS

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1528 993 Gleneagles Hospital
Super Specialty

&Transplant Centre

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1529 994 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1530 995 Aster CMI Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1531 996 Medanta Hospital,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1532 997 Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra

Pradesh

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1533 999 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1534 1000 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1535 1001 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported 1001 MEDICAL GROUP Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences ,Alipiri Road ,
Tirupati, Andhra
Pradesh, 517507

D. M. Cardiology 5 Upgraded

1536 1004 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1004 MEDICAL GROUP Endolife Hospital, D.no.
12-12-94, Oldclub road,
kothapet, guntur, Andhra

Pradesh-
522001,D.NO.12-12-

94,OLD CLUB
ROAD,KOTHAPET,GUN
TUR, Andhra Pradesh,

522001

DNBSS Endocrinology 19 Upgraded

1537 1006 Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra

Pradesh

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1538 1008 RAJENDRA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1539 1009 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported 1009 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Neurology 1 Upgraded

1540 1010 GCS Medical College,
Hospital And Research
Centre, Ahmedabad,

Gujarat

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1541 1011 RNT Medical college D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1542 1012 GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTA

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1012 MEDICAL GROUP Ramkrishna Care
Hospital,Aurobindo

enclave, Pachpedi Naka,
Dhamtari Road, Raipur,
Chhattisgarh, 492001

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

11 Upgraded

1543 1014 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1544 1015 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1545 1016 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1546 1017 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1547 1018 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1548 1019 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1549 1020 IPGMER D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1550 1021 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1551 1022 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1552 1029 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1553 1032 ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,

FARIDBAD, Haryana

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1554 1034 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1555 1035 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1556 1036 RNT Medical college D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1036 MEDICAL GROUP GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

KOTA,Government
Medical College, Kota

Rangbari Road, Sector -
A,

Rangbari, Kota,
Rajasthan 324005,
Rajasthan, 324005

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 6 Upgraded

1557 1038 MGM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, INDORE

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1038 MEDICAL GROUP LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College,GSVM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
SWAROOP NAGAR,

KANPUR, Uttar Pradesh,
208002

D. M. Cardiology 4 Upgraded

1558 1039 KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1559 1040 Topiwala National
Medical College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1560 1041 MULJIBHAI PATEL
UROLOGICAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1561 1043 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported 1043 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Neurology 4 Upgraded

1562 1045 KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1563 1046 Andhra Medical College D.M. Neurology Reported 1046 MEDICAL GROUP Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra
Pradesh,govsmcvja@gm
ail.com, Andhra Pradesh,

520008

D.M. Neurology 19 Upgraded

1564 1047 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1565 1048 Tata Medical Center
Kolkata

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



1566 1049 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 1049 MEDICAL GROUP GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,
Kerala,GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
GANDHINAGAR P O,
KOTTAYAM, Kerala,

686008

D. M. Cardiology 5 Upgraded

1567 1050 IPGMER D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1568 1051 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1569 1052 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1570 1053 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported 1053 MEDICAL GROUP St. John’s Medical
College,St. John's

National Academy of
Health Sciences,

Koramangala, Sarjapur
Road, Bangalore,

Karnataka, 560034

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 26 Upgraded

1571 1054 Grant Government
Medical College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1572 1056 IPGMER D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1573 1057 IPGMER D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1574 1061 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1575 1063 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1576 1065 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1577 1068 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1578 1069 Kurnool Medical College D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1579 1070 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1580 1071 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1071 MEDICAL GROUP JSS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MYSURU,JSS MEDICAL
INSTITUTIONS

CAMPUS
SRI

SHIVARATHREESWAR
A NAGAR

BANNIMANTAP
MYSURU, Karnataka,

570015

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

14 Upgraded

1581 1072 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1582 1073 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

1583 1074 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



1584 1076 RNT Medical college D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1585 1077 IPGMER D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1586 1079 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

D.M. Neurology Reported 1079 MEDICAL GROUP SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

JAIPUR,principalsmsmc
at the rate rajasthan dot
gov dot in, Rajasthan,

302004

D.M. Neurology 2 Upgraded

1587 1080 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1588 1081 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1589 1082 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1590 1083 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1591 1084 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1592 1086 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1593 1088 Yashoda Super Specialty
Hospital, Telangana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1594 1089 KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1595 1090 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1596 1091 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1597 1093 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 1093 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 3 Upgraded

1598 1094 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1599 1095 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1600 1098 Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial Hospital

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1601 1100 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1602 1101 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1603 1102 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1604 1103 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1103 MEDICAL GROUP Institute of Nephro-
Urology,Institute of
Nephro-Urology,
Victoria Hospital

Campus, K R Road,
Bangalore-560002,
Karnataka, 560002

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 1 Upgraded



1605 1106 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1606 1107 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1607 1112 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1608 1113 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1609 1115 Endolife Hospital, D.no.
12-12-94, Oldclub road,
kothapet, guntur, Andhra

Pradesh-522001

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1610 1116 Regional Institute of
Medical Sciences, Imphal

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1611 1117 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1612 1118 Grant Government
Medical College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1613 1119 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1119 MEDICAL GROUP King George's Medical
University UP,

Lucknow,Shahmina
Road Chowk Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226003

D. M. Cardiology 1 Upgraded

1614 1120 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1615 1121 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1616 1124 Endolife Hospital, D.no.
12-12-94, Oldclub road,
kothapet, guntur, Andhra

Pradesh-522001

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported 1124 MEDICAL GROUP SAKRA WORLD
HOSPITAL (A UNIT OF
THOPL),SY NO 52\2 &

52\3,
Devarabeesanahalli,

Varthur Hobli,Bangalore-
560 103., Karnataka,

560103

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

18 Upgraded

1617 1125 LISIE MEDICAL
INSTITUTIONS

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1618 1126 KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1619 1127 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1620 1129 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1621 1130 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1622 1132 Thanjavur Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1623 1134 SR KALLA MEMORIAL
GASTRO & GENERAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1624 1135 COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1625 - - - - 1136 MEDICAL GROUP COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE
,CIVIL AERODROME
POST PEELAMEDU

AVINASHI ROAD
COIMBATORE 14, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

9 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1626 1138 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1627 1139 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1628 1140 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1140 MEDICAL GROUP OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE,5-1-876,

Turrebaz Khan Rd, Troop
Bazaar, Koti, Hyderabad,

Telangana 500095,
Telangana, 500095

D. M. Cardiology 1 Upgraded

1629 1141 Bhopal Memorial
Hospital and Research

Centre, Bhopal

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1630 1142 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1631 1143 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1632 1145 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1633 1146 Indira Gandhi Medical
College Shimla

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1634 1147 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1635 - - - - 1148 MEDICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1636 1149 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1637 1150 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1638 1151 Goa Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported 1151 MEDICAL GROUP Rajarshee Chattrapati
Shahu Maharaj

Government Medical
College,R.K. Nagar
Road, Shenda Park,

Kolhapur, Maharashtra,
Maharashtra, 416012

D. M. Cardiology 1 Upgraded

1639 1152 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported 1152 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Neurology 1 Upgraded

1640 1154 Kurnool Medical College D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1641 1155 Care Hospital- Hi Tech
City, Hyderabad,

Telangana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1642 1156 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1643 1158 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 1158 MEDICAL GROUP Jaipur Golden Hospital,
2, Institutional Area,

Sector 3, Rohini, New
Delhi, Delhi-110085,II,

INSTITUTIONAL
AREA,SECTOR- 3,

ROHINI, DELHI, Delhi
(NCT), 110085

DNBSS Nephrology 1 Upgraded

1644 - - - - 1159 MEDICAL GROUP Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical
Sciences,Dr Ram

Manohar Lohia Institute
of Medical Sciences,

Lucknow Vibhuti Khand,
Gomti Nagar, Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226010

D. M. Cardiology 28 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1645 1160 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1646 1161 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1647 1163 Zydus Hospital&
Helthcare Services Pvt.

Ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1648 1164 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1164 MEDICAL GROUP Govt Thoothukudi
Medical College,Kamaraj

Nagar,
3rd Mile, Thoothukudi,

Tamil Nadu., Tamil Nadu,
628008

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

56 Upgraded

1649 1168 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1650 1169 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1169 MEDICAL GROUP Andhra Medical
College,MAHARANI

PETA,
VISAKHAPATNAM,

Andhra Pradesh, 530002

D. M. Cardiology 4 Upgraded

1651 1170 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1652 1171 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1653 1173 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1654 1174 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1655 1175 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1656 1178 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1657 1179 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1658 1180 Andhra Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1659 1184 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1660 1185 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1661 1186 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1662 1187 Kurnool Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported 1187 MEDICAL GROUP Gleneagles Global
Hospital,

Telangana,Lakadi ka pul,
Hyderabad, Telangana,

500004

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

21 Upgraded

1663 1188 B J Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1664 1189 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1665 1190 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1666 1191 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1667 1192 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1668 1194 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1669 1195 Grant Government
Medical College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1670 1197 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1671 - - - - 1198 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1672 1199 JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1673 1200 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1200 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 3 Upgraded

1674 1201 Continental Hospitals DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1675 1202 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1676 1203 Andhra Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1677 1204 Gleneagles Hospital
Super Specialty

&Transplant Centre

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1678 1205 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1679 1206 IPGMER D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1680 1209 Vardhaman Mahavir
College and Safdarjung

Hospital,

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1681 1210 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1682 - - - - 1211 MEDICAL GROUP COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE
,CIVIL AERODROME
POST PEELAMEDU

AVINASHI ROAD
COIMBATORE 14, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

35 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1683 1213 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1684 1214 ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1685 1215 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1686 1216 Zydus Hospital&
Helthcare Services Pvt.

Ltd

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1687 1217 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1688 1218 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1218 MEDICAL GROUP Karnataka Institute of
Medical

Sciences,KARNATAKA
MEDICAL COLLEGE

AND RESEARCH
INSTITUTE,

VIDYANAGAR,
HUBBALLI-580021,
Karnataka, 580021

D. M. Cardiology 7 Upgraded

1689 1221 Tata Medical Center
Kolkata

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1690 1222 Andhra Medical College D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1691 1223 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1692 - - - - 1224 MEDICAL GROUP Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College,NIL RATAN
SIRCAR MEDICAL

COLLEGE, 138 AJC
BOSE ROAD,

KOLKATA-700014.,
West Bengal, 700014

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



1693 1226 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 1226 MEDICAL GROUP Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel,
Mumbai,SETH
G.S.MEDICAL

COLLEGE,ACHARYA
DONDE

MARG,PAREL,MUMBAI,
Maharashtra, 400012

D. M. Cardiology 38 Upgraded

1694 1229 Govt T D Medical
College, Alappuzha

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1695 1230 Meitra Hospital,Kerala DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1696 1231 IPGMER D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1697 1232 IPGMER D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1698 1233 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1699 1234 Sahyadri Super
Speciality Hosptial

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1700 1235 Andhra Medical College D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1235 MEDICAL GROUP GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,GANDHI

MEDICAL COLLEGE
MUSHEERABAD

SECUNDERABAD
HYDERABAD,

Telangana, 500003

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 9 Upgraded

1701 1236 Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1702 1238 RNT Medical college D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1703 1240 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1704 1241 MGM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, INDORE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1705 1243 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1706 1245 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1707 1247 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1708 1248 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1709 1250 Andhra Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1710 1252 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1711 1254 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1712 1258 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1713 1260 Govt. Medical
College,Jammu and

Kashmir

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1714 1261 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1715 1262 Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1716 - - - - 1263 MEDICAL GROUP GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,GANDHI

MEDICAL COLLEGE
MUSHEERABAD

SECUNDERABAD
HYDERABAD,

Telangana, 500003

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 15 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1717 1264 Govt T D Medical
College, Alappuzha

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1718 1265 JSS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MYSURU

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 401 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Sri Shankara Cancer
Hospital and Research
Centre,Sri Shankara
Cancer Hospital and

Research Centre
Shankara Math Premises

1st cross
Shankarapuram

Karnataka 560004

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

7 Upgraded

1719 1266 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1720 1267 Govt T D Medical
College, Alappuzha

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1721 - - - - 1268 MEDICAL GROUP GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,GANDHI

MEDICAL COLLEGE
MUSHEERABAD

SECUNDERABAD
HYDERABAD,

Telangana, 500003

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 86 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1722 1269 Bombay Hospital Institute
of Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1723 1271 Andhra Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1724 1273 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1725 1274 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1726 1275 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1727 1276 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Specialty
Infectious Diseases

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1728 1277 GEM Hospital &
Research Centre

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1729 1278 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1730 1279 LISIE MEDICAL
INSTITUTIONS

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 1279 MEDICAL GROUP Government Medical
college,

Kannur,Government
Medical College Kannur,
P.O, Pariyaram, Kannur

D. M. Cardiology 5 Upgraded

1731 1280 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



1732 1281 Apollo Hospitals
International Ltd

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1733 1283 JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1734 1284 Continental Hospitals DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1735 1285 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1736 1286 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Hepatology Reported 1286 MEDICAL GROUP GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
SALEM,Govt. Mohan

Kumaramangalam
Medical College, Salem

Steel Plant Road,
S.Kollapatti, Salem - 636

030., Tamil Nadu,
636030

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

34 Upgraded

1737 1287 PSG IMS & R D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 1287 MEDICAL GROUP M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College ,MSRIT Post,

MSR Nagar
Mathikere, Bangalore,

Karnataka, 560054

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

8 Upgraded

1738 1288 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1739 1289 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1740 1290 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported 1290 MEDICAL GROUP  Dr. Ramesh
Cardiac&Multispeciality
Hospital P.ltd,ward 33D,
Ramesh hospital road,

ITI Bus Stop,
Vijayawada. Krishna Dist

., Andhra Pradesh,
520008

DNBSS Endocrinology 32 Upgraded

1741 1292 Govt. Medical
College,Jammu and

Kashmir

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1742 1294 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1743 1295 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1744 1297 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1745 1298 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1746 1299 SIDS Hospital &
Research Centre

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 1299 MEDICAL GROUP APOLLO HOSPITALS
,Apollo hospitals Navi
Mumbai, plot no 13,

sector 23, Parsik Hill Rd,
CBD Belapur,

Maharashtra, 400614

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

47 Upgraded

1747 1300 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1748 1301 GEM Hospital &
Research Centre

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1749 1302 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1750 1303 Andhra Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported 1303 MEDICAL GROUP Yashoda Health Care
Services Private

Limited,Hitech City Main
Rd, Khanamet Village,

Sharilimgampally,
Hyderabad, Telangana

State, Telangana,
500084

DNBSS Neurology 25 Upgraded

1751 1304 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1304 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D. M. Cardiology 1 Upgraded

1752 1305 Believers Church Medical
College Hospital

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1753 1307 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1754 1309 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1755 1310 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1756 1312 Aster Medcity DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1757 1313 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1758 - - - - 1314 MEDICAL GROUP Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical
Sciences,Dr Ram

Manohar Lohia Institute
of Medical Sciences,

Lucknow Vibhuti Khand,
Gomti Nagar, Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226010

D.M. Neurology 9 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1759 1316 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Infectious Disease Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1760 1317 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1761 1321 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1762 1322 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1763 1323 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



1764 1325 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1325 MEDICAL GROUP Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of
Medical Sciences,Sanjay

Gandhi Postgraduate
Institute of Medical

Sciences Raebareli Road
Lucknow 226014 Uttar

Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh,
226014

D. M. Cardiology 4 Upgraded

1765 1326 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1766 1327 Cygnus Institute of
Gastroenterology

,Telangana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 1327 MEDICAL GROUP GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,GANDHI

MEDICAL COLLEGE
MUSHEERABAD

SECUNDERABAD
HYDERABAD,

Telangana, 500003

D. M. Cardiology 20 Upgraded

1767 1329 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1768 1331 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1769 1332 Indira Gandhi Medical
College Shimla

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1332 MEDICAL GROUP O P Jindal Institute Of
Cancer and Cardiac

Research,Model
Town,Model Town, Hisar,

Haryana, 125005

DNBSS Cardiology 9 Upgraded

1770 1333 NATIONAL INSTITUTE
OF

GASTROENTEROLOGY
AND LIVER DISEASES

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1771 1335 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported 1335 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Neurology 73 Upgraded

1772 1336 Shree Mahavir Health
and Medical Relief

Society

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1773 1337 Andhra Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported 1337 MEDICAL GROUP Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon,

Haryana,Medanta The
Medicity, Sector 38,
Gurgoan, Haryana,

122001

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

26 Upgraded

1774 1338 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1775 1340 Kurnool Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1776 1341 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1777 1342 Andhra Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported 1342 MEDICAL GROUP GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
SALEM,Govt. Mohan

Kumaramangalam
Medical College, Salem

Steel Plant Road,
S.Kollapatti, Salem - 636

030., Tamil Nadu,
636030

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

12 Upgraded

1778 1343 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported 1343 MEDICAL GROUP GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,O/O Principal,

Gauhati Medical
College,Guwahati
Narakasur hill Top,
Guwahati-781032,

Assam, 781032

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 3 Upgraded

1779 1344 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1780 1345 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1781 1346 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1782 1347 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Neurology Reported 1347 MEDICAL GROUP Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon,

Haryana,Medanta The
Medicity, Sector 38,
Gurgoan, Haryana,

122001

DNBSS Neurology 16 Upgraded

1783 1348 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1784 1349 Topiwala National
Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1349 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D. M. Cardiology 5 Upgraded

1785 1350 Cygnus Institute of
Gastroenterology

,Telangana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 1350 MEDICAL GROUP Aster Medcity,Kuttisahib
Road,

Cheranelloore, South
Chittoor P.O.

Kochi, Kerala, 682027

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

20 Upgraded

1786 1352 Grant Government
Medical College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1787 1353 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1788 1354 Bhopal Memorial
Hospital and Research

Centre, Bhopal

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1789 1355 Andhra Medical College D. M. Cardiology Reported 1355 MEDICAL GROUP Kurnool Medical
College,Budhawarpeta,

Kurnool, Andhra
Pradesh, Andhra
Pradesh, 518002

D. M. Cardiology 19 Upgraded

1790 1356 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1791 1357 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1792 1359 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1793 1360 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1794 1361 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1795 1362 COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1796 1363 Aster Medcity DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1797 1365 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1798 1366 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1799 1368 Government General
Hospital, Cochin, Kerala

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1800 1369 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported 1369 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Neurology 1 Upgraded

1801 1370 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1802 1372 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1803 1373 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1804 1375 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported 1375 MEDICAL GROUP Advanced Centre for
Treatment,Research and
Education,Plot No 1and 2

Sector 22
Kharghar Navi Mumbai
410210, Maharashtra,

410210

DNBSS Hematology 20 Upgraded

1805 1376 Jubilee Mission Medical
College & R.I.

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1806 1377 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1807 1378 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1808 1379 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1809 1380 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported 1380 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Neurology 4 Upgraded

1810 1382 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



1811 1383 ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1812 - - - - 1384 MEDICAL GROUP Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon,

Haryana,Medanta The
Medicity, Sector 38,
Gurgoan, Haryana,

122001

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1813 1386 MAHARAJA KRISHNA
CHANDRA GAJAPATI
MEDICAL COLLEGEI

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1814 1387 JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Not Reported 1387 MEDICAL GROUP Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical
Sciences,Dr Ram

Manohar Lohia Institute
of Medical Sciences,

Lucknow Vibhuti Khand,
Gomti Nagar, Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226010

D. M. Cardiology 8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1815 1388 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1816 1389 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1817 1390 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1390 MEDICAL GROUP DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE

JODHPUR,RESIDENCY
ROAD, SHASTRI

NAGAR, JODHPUR -
RAJ- INDIA 342003,
Rajasthan, 342003

D. M. Cardiology 10 Upgraded

1818 1391 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1819 1392 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1820 1393 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1393 MEDICAL GROUP NEIGRIHMS,Mawdiangdi
ang Shillong East Khasi
Hills District, Meghalaya,

793018

D. M. Cardiology 8 Upgraded

1821 1394 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1822 1396 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1823 1398 Gleneagles Global
Hospital, Telangana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 1398 MEDICAL GROUP Cygnus Institute of
Gastroenterology

,Telangana ,Plot No 34
and 35, Nizampet X

Road, Opp More
Supermarket, Sardar

Patel Nagar, Hyderabad,
Telangana-5, Telangana,

500072

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

14 Upgraded



1824 1399 Govt. Medical
College,Jammu and

Kashmir

DNBSS Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1825 1400 RAJAGIRI HOSPITAL DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1826 1403 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1827 1404 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1828 - - - - 1405 MEDICAL GROUP Kasturba Medical
College

Manipal,Kasturba
Medical College Manipal,

Manipal Academy Of
Higher Education,

Manipal, Karnataka,
576104

D.M. Infectious Disease 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1829 1406 STAR HOSPITAL DNBSS Cardiology Reported 1406 MEDICAL GROUP Andhra Medical
College,MAHARANI

PETA,
VISAKHAPATNAM,

Andhra Pradesh, 530002

D. M. Cardiology 6 Upgraded

1830 1407 Grant Government
Medical College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1831 1409 SR KALLA MEMORIAL
GASTRO & GENERAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1832 1410 Grant Government
Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1410 MEDICAL GROUP LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022,DR

BABASAHEB
AMBEDKAR ROAD
SION MUMBAI 22,

Maharashtra, 400022

D. M. Cardiology 4 Upgraded

1833 1411 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1834 1413 Aster CMI Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1835 1415 RNT Medical college D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1836 1416 Shri Balaji Action Medical
Institute

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1837 - - - - 1417 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Neurology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1838 1418 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1839 1419 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Specialty
Infectious Diseases

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1840 1420 Indira Gandhi Medical
College Shimla

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1841 1421 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1842 1422 Bombay Hospital Institute
of Medical Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1843 1423 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1844 1424 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1845 1425 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1846 1427 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1847 1428 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1848 1429 Medanta Hospital,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1849 1430 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1850 1431 Care Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1851 - - - - 1434 MEDICAL GROUP Sri Ramakrishna
Hospital, COIMBATORE,
Tamil Nadu ,395, Sarojini
Naidu Road, Sidhapudur,

Coimbatore - 641 044,
Tamil Nadu, 641044

DNBSS Neurology 2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1852 1435 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1853 1438 Choithram Hospital &
Research Centre, Indore

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1854 1441 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Specialty
Infectious Diseases

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1855 - - - - 1442 MEDICAL GROUP Andhra Medical
College,MAHARANI

PETA,
VISAKHAPATNAM,

Andhra Pradesh, 530002

D. M. Cardiology 4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1856 1443 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Specialty
Infectious Diseases

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1857 1444 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1858 1445 Patna Medical College
and Hospital Ashok

Rajpath, Patna-800004
Bihar

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1859 1446 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1860 1447 Patna Medical College
and Hospital Ashok

Rajpath, Patna-800004
Bihar

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1861 1448 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1862 1449 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1863 1450 Gleneagles Hospital
Super Specialty

&Transplant Centre

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1864 1451 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1865 1452 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 1452 MEDICAL GROUP APOLLO HOSPITALS
,Apollo hospitals Navi
Mumbai, plot no 13,

sector 23, Parsik Hill Rd,
CBD Belapur,

Maharashtra, 400614

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

7 Upgraded

1866 1454 Goa Medical College D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1867 1455 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1868 1460 PSG IMS & R D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1869 1461 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1870 1462 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1871 1463 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1872 1464 Andhra Medical College D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1873 1465 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1874 1468 S.N Medical College D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1875 1469 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1876 1471 BURDWAN MEDICAL
COLLEGE, PURBA

BARDHAMAN

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1877 - - - - 1472 MEDICAL GROUP Cygnus Institute of
Gastroenterology

,Telangana ,Plot No 34
and 35, Nizampet X

Road, Opp More
Supermarket, Sardar

Patel Nagar, Hyderabad,
Telangana-5, Telangana,

500072

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

14 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1878 1474 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1879 1476 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1880 1479 Pace
Hospitals,Telangana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1881 1481 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1882 1486 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1883 1487 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1884 1488 BGS Global Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1885 1489 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1886 1492 Fortis Escorts Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1887 1493 Bhopal Memorial
Hospital and Research

Centre, Bhopal

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1888 1497 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1889 1498 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1890 1499 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 1499 MEDICAL GROUP Ashoka Medicover
Hospital,

Maharashtra,Indira
Nagar, Wadala road,
Nashik, Maharashtra,

422009

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

15 Upgraded

1891 1500 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1892 1501 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D. M. Cardiology Not Reported 1501 MEDICAL GROUP JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,NEAR PATEL
STADIUM, AJMER,
Rajasthan, 305001

D. M. Cardiology 9 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1893 1502 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1894 1503 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Hepatology Reported 1503 MEDICAL GROUP Andhra Medical
College,MAHARANI

PETA,
VISAKHAPATNAM,

Andhra Pradesh, 530002

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 28 Upgraded

1895 1504 Goa Medical College D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1896 1505 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1897 1506 Care Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1898 1508 Medicover Hospitals (
Old Maxcure Hospitals)

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1899 1509 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1900 1511 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1901 1518 St. John’s Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1902 1519 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1903 1522 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1904 1523 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1905 1526 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1906 1528 LISIE MEDICAL
INSTITUTIONS

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1907 1529 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1908 1531 Batra Hospital & Medical
Research Centre

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1909 1533 Regional Institute of
Medical Sciences, Imphal

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1910 1536 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1911 1538 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1912 1540 Topiwala National
Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1913 1541 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1914 1542 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1915 1543 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1543 MEDICAL GROUP Andhra Medical
College,MAHARANI

PETA,
VISAKHAPATNAM,

Andhra Pradesh, 530002

D. M. Cardiology 22 Upgraded

1916 1544 Medicover Hospitals (
Old Maxcure Hospitals)

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1917 1545 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1918 1546 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported 1546 MEDICAL GROUP Karnataka Institute of
Medical

Sciences,KARNATAKA
MEDICAL COLLEGE

AND RESEARCH
INSTITUTE,

VIDYANAGAR,
HUBBALLI-580021,
Karnataka, 580021

D.M. Neurology 2 Upgraded

1919 1550 BIG Apollo Spectra
Hospitals,Patna

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1920 1552 LPS Institute of
Cardiology, GSVM

Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1921 1553 Grant Government
Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1553 MEDICAL GROUP SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
BIKANER,Sardar Patel

Medical College,
Nagnenchi Road,

Bikaner, Rajasthan,
334001

D. M. Cardiology 16 Upgraded

1922 1554 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1923 1555 JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1924 1557 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1925 1558 APOLLO HOSPITALS
GUWAHATI (UNIT

INTERNATIONAL HOSP

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1926 1559 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1927 1560 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS Medical
Genetics

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1928 1561 TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI

D.M. Neurology Reported 1561 MEDICAL GROUP Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre,Lake area melur
road madurai, Tamil

Nadu, 625107

DNBSS Nephrology 3 Upgraded

1929 1562 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1930 1563 Ramkrishna Care
Hospital

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 1563 MEDICAL GROUP GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,O/O Principal,

Gauhati Medical
College,Guwahati
Narakasur hill Top,
Guwahati-781032,

Assam, 781032

D. M. Cardiology 40 Upgraded

1931 - - - - 1565 MEDICAL GROUP Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002
Haryana,Sector 88,
Faridabad, Haryana,

121002

DNBSS Nephrology 18 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1932 1567 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1933 - - - - 1568 MEDICAL GROUP Jayprabha Medanta
Superspeciality Hospital
Kankarbagh Main Road

Kankarbagh Colony
Patna-800020

Bihar,Kankarbagh Patna
800020, Bihar, 800020

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1934 1571 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1935 1573 GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

SALEM

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1573 MEDICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 4 Upgraded

1936 1574 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1937 1575 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1938 1576 Max Super Specialty
Hospital (A unit of Balaji

Med

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1939 1577 Fortis Hospital, Mulund DNBSS Hematology Reported 310 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE,8
13 2, Erandawane, Near
Mhatre Bridge, Pune -
411004, Maharashtra,

411004

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

2 Upgraded

1940 1580 S.N Medical College D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1580 MEDICAL GROUP RNT Medical
college,Ravindra Nath

Tagore Medical College,
Udaipur, Rajasthan,

313001

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 17 Upgraded

1941 1582 Gleneagles Global
Hospital, Telangana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1942 1584 LALITHA SUPER
SPECIALITIES

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1943 - - - - 1587 MEDICAL GROUP LISIE MEDICAL
INSTITUTIONS,PO BOX

3053 KOCHI, Kerala,
682018

DNBSS Cardiology 20 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1944 1588 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1945 1590 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1946 1594 Meitra Hospital,Kerala DNBSS Neurology Reported 1594 MEDICAL GROUP MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY

HOSPITAL,MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL,
1,2, PRESS ENCLAVE
ROAD, SAKET, NEW
DELHI, Delhi (NCT),

110017

DNBSS Neurology 4 Upgraded

1947 1596 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1948 1597 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1949 1598 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1950 1600 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1951 1601 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1601 MEDICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

D. M. Cardiology 6 Upgraded

1952 1605 ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1953 1606 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1954 1608 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1955 1609 MEDICAL TRUST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1956 1610 Jubilee Mission Medical
College & R.I.

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1957 1611 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1958 1612 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1959 1613 Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1960 1614 Topiwala National
Medical College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1961 1615 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1962 - - - - 1616 MEDICAL GROUP ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,
FARIDBAD,

Haryana,ESIC Medical
College and Hospital

Faridabad NIT
FARIDBAD, Haryana,

121001

D. M. Cardiology 6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1963 1617 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1964 - - - - 1618 MEDICAL GROUP DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL,Pusa Road
New Delhi 110005, Delhi

(NCT), 110005

DNBSS Hematology 2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1965 1622 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1966 1623 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1967 1625 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1968 1626 RAJAGIRI HOSPITAL DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1969 1627 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1970 1630 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1971 1632 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1972 1634 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1973 - - - - 1635 MEDICAL GROUP Jubilee Mission Medical
College & R.I.,Bishop

Alappatt Road, Jubilee
Mission P.O.Thrissur
East, Kerala, 680005

D.M. Neurology 11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1974 1636 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1975 - - - - 1638 MEDICAL GROUP Max Super Specialty
Hospital (A unit of Balaji

Med,Max Super
Speciality Hospital A unit

of Balaji Medical and
Diagnostic Research

Centre 108 IP Extensi,
Delhi (NCT), 110092

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

1976 1639 Max Super Specialty
Hospital FC-50, C and D

Block  Shalimar Bagh
New Delhi-110088

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 1639 MEDICAL GROUP ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT,ARMY
HOSPITAL RR DELHI
CANTT - 110010, Delhi

(NCT), 110010

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

17 Upgraded

1977 1641 PEERLESS HOSPITAL
AND B K ROY

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1978 1644 Topiwala National
Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1979 1646 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1980 1648 Continental Hospitals DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1981 1649 HealthCare Global
Specialty

Hospital,Bangalore,
Karnataka

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



1982 1651 Armed Forces Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Seat
Cancelled

- - - - - Not Allotted.

1983 1652 Choithram Hospital &
Research Centre, Indore

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1984 1656 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1985 1657 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1986 1658 Renova Century
Hospitals, H.No : 8-2-

703, Road No -12,
Banjara Hills, Hyderabad

, Telangana-500034

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1987 1659 Medica Superspecialty
Hospital

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1988 1661 NEOTIA GETWEL
HEALTHCARE CENTRE

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1989 1664 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1990 1666 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1991 1667 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1992 1669 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1993 1673 Andhra Medical College D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1994 1674 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1995 1676 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

1996 1677 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

1997 1678 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1998 1679 IPGMER D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

1999 1680 MGM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, INDORE

D.M. Neurology Reported 1680 MEDICAL GROUP Karnataka Institute of
Medical

Sciences,KARNATAKA
MEDICAL COLLEGE

AND RESEARCH
INSTITUTE,

VIDYANAGAR,
HUBBALLI-580021,
Karnataka, 580021

D.M. Neurology 15 Upgraded

2000 1684 Zydus Hospital&
Helthcare Services Pvt.

Ltd

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2001 1685 COSMOPOLITAN
HOSPITALS PVT LTD

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2002 1686 SRM Institutes for
Medical Science

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2003 1688 NEIGRIHMS D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2004 1691 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1691 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D. M. Cardiology 10 Upgraded

2005 1692 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported 1692 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Neurology 43 Upgraded

2006 1693 Pace
Hospitals,Telangana

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2007 1694 SRM Institutes for
Medical Science

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2008 1695 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2009 1696 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2010 1697 Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2011 1698 Medanta Hospital,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2012 1699 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2013 1702 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

D. M. Cardiology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

2014 1704 Apollo Hospitals
International Ltd

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2015 1705 Max Super Specialty
Hospital

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2016 1706 Grant Government
Medical College

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1706 MEDICAL GROUP Max Super Specialty
Hospital FC-50, C and D

Block  Shalimar Bagh
New Delhi-110088,FC 50

Max Wali Rd C and D
Block  Shalimar Place

Site Shalimar Bagh New
Delhi Delhi 110088, Delhi

(NCT), 110088

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

45 Upgraded

2017 1707 Care Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2018 1708 IPGMER D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2019 1709 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

D. M. Cardiology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

2020 1711 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2021 1713 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

D.M. Neurology Reported 1713 MEDICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

D.M. Neurology 4 Upgraded



2022 1716 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2023 1717 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2024 1718 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2025 1719 Aster Medcity DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2026 1723 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2027 1724 Care Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2028 - - - - 1726 MEDICAL GROUP Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences,D-1,
Vasant Kunj, Delhi

(NCT), 110070

DNBSS Nephrology 32 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2029 1727 Bombay Hospital Institute
of Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2030 1728 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2031 1732 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2032 1734 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2033 1737 Zydus Hospital&
Helthcare Services Pvt.

Ltd

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2034 - - - - 1739 MEDICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

D.M. Neurology 11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2035 1741 Shri Balaji Action Medical
Institute

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2036 1743 CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1743 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D. M. Cardiology 1 Upgraded

2037 1744 CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported 1744 MEDICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

D.M. Neurology 2 Upgraded

2038 1747 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2039 1748 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2040 1749 Jubilee Mission Medical
College & R.I.

D.M. Neurology Reported 36 PAEDIATRIC GROUP KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL

SCIENCES,PB No. 1
Anayara PO

Trivandrum, Kerala,
695029

DNBSS Paediatric
Neurology

2 Upgraded



2041 1750 ASSAM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, DIBRUGARH

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2042 1753 G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2043 1756 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1756 MEDICAL GROUP MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA,88 College

Street , Kolkata 700073
Medical College Kolkata,

West Bengal, 700073

D. M. Cardiology 7 Upgraded

2044 1757 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2045 1761 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2046 1763 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported 1763 MEDICAL GROUP ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT,ARMY
HOSPITAL RR DELHI
CANTT - 110010, Delhi

(NCT), 110010

DNBSS Nephrology 29 Upgraded

2047 1764 Kakatiya Medical
College, Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2048 - - - - 1767 MEDICAL GROUP Grant Government
Medical College,GRANT

GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

MUMBAI,
MAHARASHTRA,

Maharashtra, 400008

D. M. Cardiology 39 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2049 1768 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1768 MEDICAL GROUP M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College ,MSRIT Post,

MSR Nagar
Mathikere, Bangalore,

Karnataka, 560054

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 5 Upgraded

2050 - - - - 1771 MEDICAL GROUP Indira Gandhi Medical
College Shimla,Indira

Gandhi Medical College
Shimla, Himachal
Pradesh, 171001

D. M. Cardiology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2051 1772 S.N Medical College D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2052 1773 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2053 1775 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2054 1782 Seven Hills
Hospital,Andhra Pradesh

DNBSS Neurology Reported 1782 MEDICAL GROUP Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM
Hospital,Institute of

Medical Sciences and
SUM Hospital K 8
Kalinga Nagar PO
Mahalaxmi Vihar

Bhubaneswar, Odisha,
751029

D.M. Neurology 9 Upgraded

2055 - - - - 1783 MEDICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

D.M. Neurology 82 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



2056 1784 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2057 1786 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2058 1787 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2059 1789 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2060 1792 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2061 1793 Breach Candy Hospital
Trust 60-A,  Bhulabhai
Desai Road,  Mumbai-
400026 Maharashtra

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 1793 MEDICAL GROUP Ashoka Medicover
Hospital,

Maharashtra,Indira
Nagar, Wadala road,
Nashik, Maharashtra,

422009

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

1 Upgraded

2062 1795 RNT Medical college D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2063 1797 Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2064 1798 MEDICAL TRUST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2065 1799 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2066 1800 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2067 1801 IPGMER D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2068 1804 POONA HOSPITAL AND
RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2069 1805 Care Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported 1805 MEDICAL GROUP STAR HOSPITAL,Road
No 10 Banjara Hills

Hyderabad, Telangana,
500034

DNBSS Cardiology 5 Upgraded

2070 1806 LALITHA SUPER
SPECIALITIES

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2071 1809 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Specialty
Infectious Diseases

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2072 1812 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2073 1813 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

D. M. Cardiology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2074 1815 KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1815 MEDICAL GROUP Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM
Hospital,Institute of

Medical Sciences and
SUM Hospital K 8
Kalinga Nagar PO
Mahalaxmi Vihar

Bhubaneswar, Odisha,
751029

D. M. Cardiology 8 Upgraded



2075 1816 APOLLO HOSPITALS,
BHBANESWAR

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2076 1819 BANKERS HEART
INSTITUTE

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2077 1822 People's College of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2078 1823 S.N Medical College D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1823 MEDICAL GROUP Max Super Specialty
Hospital (A unit of Balaji

Med,Max Super
Speciality Hospital A unit

of Balaji Medical and
Diagnostic Research

Centre 108 IP Extensi,
Delhi (NCT), 110092

DNBSS Nephrology 15 Upgraded

2079 1825 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2080 1827 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2081 1828 S.N Medical College D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2082 - - - - 1831 MEDICAL GROUP COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE
,CIVIL AERODROME
POST PEELAMEDU

AVINASHI ROAD
COIMBATORE 14, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

D.M. Neurology 5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2083 1832 G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2084 1835 Kurnool Medical College D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1835 MEDICAL GROUP Sentini Hospitals,
Andhra Pradesh,Sentini

hospitals pvt limited D.No
54-15-5 b and c near

vinayaka thetare
opposite novotel hotel
ring, Andhra Pradesh,

52008

DNBSS Cardiology 2 Upgraded

2085 1836 GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

SALEM

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1836 MEDICAL GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

D. M. Cardiology 2 Upgraded

2086 1837 Aster Medcity DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2087 1838 IPGMER D.M. Neurology Reported 1838 MEDICAL GROUP Yashoda Health Care
Services Private

Limited,Hitech City Main
Rd, Khanamet Village,

Sharilimgampally,
Hyderabad, Telangana

State, Telangana,
500084

DNBSS Neurology 4 Upgraded

2088 1840 Medanta Hospital,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 1840 MEDICAL GROUP S.N Medical College,S.N.
Medical College, Agra,
Uttar Pradesh, 282002

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 20 Upgraded



2089 1841 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2090 1842 K.A.P. Viswanatham
Govt. Medical College,

Trichy

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2091 1844 JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2092 1845 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Neurology Reported 1845 MEDICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

D.M. Neurology 10 Upgraded

2093 1846 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2094 1850 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Endocrinology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2095 1855 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2096 1856 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2097 1857 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2098 1858 Sri Sathya Sai Institute of
Higher Medical Science

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2099 1859 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2100 - - - - 1860 MEDICAL GROUP  Dr. Ramesh
Cardiac&Multispeciality
Hospital P.ltd,ward 33D,
Ramesh hospital road,

ITI Bus Stop,
Vijayawada. Krishna Dist

., Andhra Pradesh,
520008

DNBSS Neurology 14 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2101 1862 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2102 1863 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2103 1864 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2104 1865 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Hematology Reported 1865 MEDICAL GROUP Jaipur Golden Hospital,
2, Institutional Area,

Sector 3, Rohini, New
Delhi, Delhi-110085,II,

INSTITUTIONAL
AREA,SECTOR- 3,

ROHINI, DELHI, Delhi
(NCT), 110085

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

16 Upgraded

2105 1868 Continental Hospitals DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2106 1869 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1869 MEDICAL GROUP Grant Government
Medical College,GRANT

GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

MUMBAI,
MAHARASHTRA,

Maharashtra, 400008

D. M. Cardiology 4 Upgraded

2107 1870 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1870 MEDICAL GROUP MGM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, INDORE,A.B.

ROAD, OPP SUYASH
HOSPITAL INDORE,

Madhya Pradesh,
452001

D. M. Cardiology 11 Upgraded

2108 - - - - 1873 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D. M. Cardiology 61 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2109 1875 COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1875 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D. M. Cardiology 3 Upgraded

2110 1877 BURDWAN MEDICAL
COLLEGE, PURBA

BARDHAMAN

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1877 MEDICAL GROUP Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College,NIL RATAN
SIRCAR MEDICAL

COLLEGE, 138 AJC
BOSE ROAD,

KOLKATA-700014.,
West Bengal, 700014

D. M. Cardiology 11 Upgraded

2111 1879 BURDWAN MEDICAL
COLLEGE, PURBA

BARDHAMAN

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1879 MEDICAL GROUP Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College,NIL RATAN
SIRCAR MEDICAL

COLLEGE, 138 AJC
BOSE ROAD,

KOLKATA-700014.,
West Bengal, 700014

D. M. Cardiology 4 Upgraded

2112 1880 Iqraa International
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2113 1881 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1881 MEDICAL GROUP Grant Government
Medical College,GRANT

GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

MUMBAI,
MAHARASHTRA,

Maharashtra, 400008

D. M. Cardiology 4 Upgraded

2114 1882 LALITHA SUPER
SPECIALITIES

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2115 1883 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported 1883 MEDICAL GROUP GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
SALEM,Govt. Mohan

Kumaramangalam
Medical College, Salem

Steel Plant Road,
S.Kollapatti, Salem - 636

030., Tamil Nadu,
636030

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 40 Upgraded



2116 1885 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2117 1886 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2118 - - - - 1890 MEDICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2119 1892 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported 136 PAEDIATRIC GROUP TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE,OFFICE OF

THE DIRECTOR
ACADEMICS 13TH

FLOOR HOMI BHABHA
BLOCK TATA

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
DR ERNEST BORGE,
Maharashtra, 400012

D.M. Paediatric Oncology 1 Upgraded

2120 - - - - 1894 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D. M. Cardiology 6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2121 1895 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2122 - - - - 1896 MEDICAL GROUP DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
PUNE,Dr. D. Y. Patil

Medical College, Hospital
and Research Centre,

Sant
Tukaram Nagar, Pimpri,

Pune, Maharashtra,
411018

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

41 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2123 1901 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2124 - - - - 1902 MEDICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

D.M. Neurology 25 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2125 1904 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2126 1905 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2127 1910 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2128 1911 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2129 1912 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2130 - - - - 1913 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D. M. Cardiology 5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2131 1914 KEM HOSPITAL, PUNE DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2132 1916 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

2133 1917 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2134 1918 Max Super Specialty
Hospital

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2135 1921 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2136 1924 PSG IMS & R D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2137 1927 K.A.P. Viswanatham
Govt. Medical College,

Trichy

D. M. Cardiology Reported 1927 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D. M. Cardiology 3 Upgraded

2138 1928 Star Pinnacle Heart
Center,,Andhra Pradesh

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2139 1929 Thanjavur Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported 1929 MEDICAL GROUP COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE
,CIVIL AERODROME
POST PEELAMEDU

AVINASHI ROAD
COIMBATORE 14, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

D.M. Neurology 1 Upgraded

2140 1932 Kurnool Medical College D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2141 1935 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2142 1939 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2143 1942 Fortis Hospital, Mulund DNBSS Hematology Reported 1942 MEDICAL GROUP Advanced Centre for
Treatment,Research and
Education,Plot No 1and 2

Sector 22
Kharghar Navi Mumbai
410210, Maharashtra,

410210

DNBSS Hematology 4 Upgraded

2144 1945 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2145 1946 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2146 1948 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 1948 MEDICAL GROUP Karnataka Institute of
Medical

Sciences,KARNATAKA
MEDICAL COLLEGE

AND RESEARCH
INSTITUTE,

VIDYANAGAR,
HUBBALLI-580021,
Karnataka, 580021

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 47 Upgraded



2147 1949 Asian Institute of Medical
Sciences

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2148 1950 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2149 1953 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2150 1954 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2151 1956 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2152 1957 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2153 1958 Jagjivan Ram Railway
Hospital

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2154 - - - - 1960 MEDICAL GROUP Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM
Hospital,Institute of

Medical Sciences and
SUM Hospital K 8
Kalinga Nagar PO
Mahalaxmi Vihar

Bhubaneswar, Odisha,
751029

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

22 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2155 1962 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2156 1963 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2157 1965 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2158 1966 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2159 1970 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2160 1971 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2161 1973 A.J. Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2162 - - - - 1975 MEDICAL GROUP S.N Medical College,S.N.
Medical College, Agra,
Uttar Pradesh, 282002

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2163 1980 APOLLO HOSPITALS
GUWAHATI (UNIT

INTERNATIONAL HOSP

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2164 1981 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2165 1983 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2166 1984 Aster Medcity DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2167 1986 Iqraa International
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2168 1989 KMC HOSPITAL DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2169 1990 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2170 1991 Kakatiya Medical
College, Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1991 MEDICAL GROUP Kurnool Medical
College,Budhawarpeta,

Kurnool, Andhra
Pradesh, Andhra
Pradesh, 518002

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 26 Upgraded

2171 1996 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 1996 MEDICAL GROUP LISIE MEDICAL
INSTITUTIONS,PO BOX

3053 KOCHI, Kerala,
682018

DNBSS Cardiology 2 Upgraded

2172 1997 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2173 1998 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2174 1999 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2175 2000 TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI

D.M. Neurology Reported 2000 MEDICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

D.M. Neurology 3 Upgraded

2176 2001 Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2177 2003 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2178 2004 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2179 2006 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2180 2008 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D. M. Cardiology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

2181 2011 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2182 2012 CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported 2012 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D. M. Cardiology 4 Upgraded

2183 2013 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D. M. Cardiology Reported 2013 MEDICAL GROUP Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.,No.1,
Ramachandra Nagar,
Porur,Chennai, Tamil

Nadu, 600011

D. M. Cardiology 3 Upgraded

2184 2014 Jagjivan Ram Railway
Hospital

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 2014 MEDICAL GROUP Grant Government
Medical College,GRANT

GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

MUMBAI,
MAHARASHTRA,

Maharashtra, 400008

D. M. Cardiology 1 Upgraded



2185 2015 Renova Century
Hospitals, H.No : 8-2-

703, Road No -12,
Banjara Hills, Hyderabad

, Telangana-500034

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2186 2016 Government General
Hospital, Cochin, Kerala

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2187 2018 COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2188 2019 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2189 - - - - 2022 MEDICAL GROUP Kakatiya Medical
College,

Telangana,Kakatiya
Medical College,

Telangana, 506007

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 15 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2190 2023 Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2191 2024 Paras HMRI Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2192 - - - - 2025 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur,Govt.

Medical College, Medical
Square, Hanuman

Nagar, Nagpur 440003,
Maharashtra, 440003

D. M. Cardiology 50 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2193 2027 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2194 2029 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2195 2033 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2196 2035 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2197 2037 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2198 2038 Rajarshee Chattrapati
Shahu Maharaj

Government Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported 2038 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur,Govt.

Medical College, Medical
Square, Hanuman

Nagar, Nagpur 440003,
Maharashtra, 440003

D. M. Cardiology 1 Upgraded

2199 2040 Thanjavur Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported 2040 MEDICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

D.M. Neurology 6 Upgraded



2200 2042 Aster Medcity DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 2042 MEDICAL GROUP Pushpawati Singhania
Hospital & Research
Institute,Pushpawati

Singhania Hospital and
Research Institute, Press

Enclave Marg, Sheikh
Sarai, Phase-II, Ne, Delhi

(NCT), 110017

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

41 Upgraded

2201 2043 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2202 2046 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

D. M. Cardiology Reported 2046 MEDICAL GROUP Krishna Institute of
Medical

Sciences,Minister Rd,
Krishna Nagar Colony,

Ramgopalpet,
Secunderabad,

Telangana 500003,
Telangana, 500003

DNBSS Cardiology 12 Upgraded

2203 2048 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2204 - - - - 2051 MEDICAL GROUP Artemis Hospital,Artemis
Hospital Sector 51

Gurugram, Haryana,
122001

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

24 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2205 2054 COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported 2054 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D.M. Neurology 1 Upgraded

2206 2055 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2207 - - - - 2056 MEDICAL GROUP Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore,Bommasandra
Industrial Area Bangalore

99, Karnataka, 560099

DNBSS Nephrology 4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2208 2057 ETERNAL HEART CARE
CENTER & RESEARCH

INSTITUTE

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2209 2059 CALCUTTA NATIONAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2210 2060 Gajra Raja Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2211 2061 G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 2061 MEDICAL GROUP COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE
,CIVIL AERODROME
POST PEELAMEDU

AVINASHI ROAD
COIMBATORE 14, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

D. M. Cardiology 2 Upgraded

2212 2062 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2213 2063 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2214 2065 APOLLO HOSPITALS
GUWAHATI (UNIT

INTERNATIONAL HOSP

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



2215 - - - - 2069 MEDICAL GROUP Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore,Bommasandra
Industrial Area Bangalore

99, Karnataka, 560099

DNBSS Cardiology 6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2216 2070 STAR HOSPITAL DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2217 2071 RAMA MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE,

PILKHUWA HAPUR

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2218 2072 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2219 - - - - 2077 MEDICAL GROUP BURDWAN MEDICAL
COLLEGE, PURBA

BARDHAMAN,BABURB
AG, P.O.-RAJBATI,

DIST-PURBA
BARDHAMAN, West

Bengal, 713104

D. M. Cardiology 8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2220 2079 Apollomedics
Superspeciality

Hospital,Lucknow ,Uttar
Pradesh

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2221 2082 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2222 2084 fortis hospital mohali DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2223 2085 Gajra Raja Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2224 2090 Gajra Raja Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2225 2091 Rajarshee Chattrapati
Shahu Maharaj

Government Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2226 2092 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D. M. Cardiology Reported 2092 MEDICAL GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

D. M. Cardiology 4 Upgraded

2227 2094 Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial Hospital

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2228 2096 Caritas Hospital,
Kottayam , Kerala

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2229 2099 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

D.M. Endocrinology Reported 2099 MEDICAL GROUP Narayana Medical
College,Chinthareddypal

em, Nellore, Andhra
Pradesh, 524003

D.M. Endocrinology 16 Upgraded

2230 2103 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2231 2104 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



2232 2106 TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI

D.M. Neurology Reported 2106 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D.M. Neurology 3 Upgraded

2233 2110 Rajiv Gandhi Super
Speciality Hospital,

Tahirpur, Delhi

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2234 2116 Kakatiya Medical
College, Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2235 2117 INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF
CARDIOLOGY

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2236 2120 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2237 2126 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2238 2128 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Neurology Reported 2128 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D.M. Neurology 3 Upgraded

2239 2130 Artemis Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 2130 MEDICAL GROUP Jayprabha Medanta
Superspeciality Hospital
Kankarbagh Main Road

Kankarbagh Colony
Patna-800020

Bihar,Kankarbagh Patna
800020, Bihar, 800020

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

20 Upgraded

2240 2131 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2241 2132 ASSAM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, DIBRUGARH

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2242 2134 ASSAM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, DIBRUGARH

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2243 2139 STAR HOSPITAL DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2244 2140 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2245 - - - - 2142 MEDICAL GROUP Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore,Bommasandra
Industrial Area Bangalore

99, Karnataka, 560099

DNBSS Neurology 24 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2246 2143 Care Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2247 2145 KANYAKUMARI
GOVERNMENT

MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported 2145 MEDICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

D.M. Neurology 11 Upgraded

2248 2146 APOLLO HOSPITALS
GUWAHATI (UNIT

INTERNATIONAL HOSP

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2249 2152 Sarvodaya Hospital &
Research Center

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2250 2153 NEIGRIHMS D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2251 2157 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2252 2160 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2253 2162 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 2162 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D.M. Neurology 65 Upgraded

2254 2166 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2255 2168 KEM HOSPITAL, PUNE DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2256 2169 Jupiter Lifeline Hospital
Eastern Express
Highway, Thane

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2257 2170 Rajarshee Chattrapati
Shahu Maharaj

Government Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2258 2172 CALCUTTA NATIONAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2259 2173 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2260 2176 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2261 2178 SCB Medical College
and Hospital,Orissa

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2262 2179 Govt. Medical
College,Jammu and

Kashmir

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2263 2180 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2264 2182 Jubilee Mission Medical
College & R.I.

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2265 - - - - 2187 MEDICAL GROUP Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,
Indo,Indore-Ujjain State

Highway Near MR10
Corssing Sanwer Road,

Indore M.P. 453555,
Madhya Pradesh,

453555

D. M. Cardiology 13 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2266 2189 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2267 2190 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2268 2192 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2269 2199 Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road, Bengaluru

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2270 - - - - 2206 MEDICAL GROUP Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute ,Okhla Road,
Delhi (NCT), 110025

DNBSS Cardiology 16 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2271 2209 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Neurology Reported 2209 MEDICAL GROUP Manipal Hospital,#98,
Rustom Bagh, Old

Airport Road,
Bengaluru, Karnataka,

560017

DNBSS Neurology 19 Upgraded

2272 2211 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2273 2213 Pushpawati Singhania
Hospital & Research

Institute

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 2213 MEDICAL GROUP Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002
Haryana,Sector 88,
Faridabad, Haryana,

121002

DNBSS Nephrology 3 Upgraded

2274 2214 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2275 2216 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2276 - - - - 2217 MEDICAL GROUP SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
BIKANER,Sardar Patel

Medical College,
Nagnenchi Road,

Bikaner, Rajasthan,
334001

D.M. Neurology 6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2277 2220 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2278 2221 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2279 2224 CITI NEURO CENTRE DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2280 2225 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2281 2226 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2282 2227 ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 2227 MEDICAL GROUP JSS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MYSURU,JSS MEDICAL
INSTITUTIONS

CAMPUS
SRI

SHIVARATHREESWAR
A NAGAR

BANNIMANTAP
MYSURU, Karnataka,

570015

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 31 Upgraded

2283 2229 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2284 2233 Sri Sathya Sai Institute of
Higher Medical Science

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2285 2234 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Endocrinology Not Reported 2234 MEDICAL GROUP Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals,Sarita Vihar
Delhi Mathura Road,
New Delhi - 110076,
Delhi (NCT), 110076

DNBSS Neurology 45 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2286 2236 Tata Medical Center
Kolkata

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2287 2238 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2288 2239 Kakatiya Medical
College, Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2289 2244 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2290 2252 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2291 2253 Gajra Raja Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported 2253 MEDICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

D.M. Neurology 18 Upgraded

2292 2255 Kakatiya Medical
College, Telangana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2293 2261 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2294 2266 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2295 2267 Shri Balaji Action Medical
Institute

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 2267 MEDICAL GROUP Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences,D-1,
Vasant Kunj, Delhi

(NCT), 110070

D.M. Hepatology 15 Upgraded

2296 2268 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2297 2269 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2298 2272 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2299 2278 PSG IMS & R D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2300 2279 Pushpawati Singhania
Hospital & Research

Institute

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 2279 MEDICAL GROUP Jaipur Golden Hospital,
2, Institutional Area,

Sector 3, Rohini, New
Delhi, Delhi-110085,II,

INSTITUTIONAL
AREA,SECTOR- 3,

ROHINI, DELHI, Delhi
(NCT), 110085

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

14 Upgraded



2301 2280 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2302 - - - - 2285 MEDICAL GROUP Kakatiya Medical
College,

Telangana,Kakatiya
Medical College,

Telangana, 506007

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 70 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2303 2289 BURDWAN MEDICAL
COLLEGE, PURBA

BARDHAMAN

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2304 2290 Dr.Rajendra Prasad
Govt.Medical College

Tanda

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2305 2292 Byramjee Jeejeebhoy
Government Medical
College, Jayprakash
Narayan Road, near
Pune railway station,
Pune , Maharashtra-

411001

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 2292 MEDICAL GROUP BURDWAN MEDICAL
COLLEGE, PURBA

BARDHAMAN,BABURB
AG, P.O.-RAJBATI,

DIST-PURBA
BARDHAMAN, West

Bengal, 713104

D. M. Cardiology 37 Upgraded

2306 2294 Yashoda Super Specialty
Hospital, Telangana

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2307 2295 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2308 2296 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2309 2308 TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI

D. M. Cardiology Reported 2308 MEDICAL GROUP COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE
,CIVIL AERODROME
POST PEELAMEDU

AVINASHI ROAD
COIMBATORE 14, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

D. M. Cardiology 5 Upgraded

2310 2310 Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road, Bengaluru

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2311 2313 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2312 2315 BANKERS HEART
INSTITUTE

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 2315 MEDICAL GROUP Apollo Hospitals
International Ltd,Plot No
1A, GIDC Estate, Bhat,

Dist Gandhinagar,
GUJARAT, Gujarat,

382428

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

4 Upgraded

2313 2316 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2314 - - - - 2319 MEDICAL GROUP Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences,D-1,
Vasant Kunj, Delhi

(NCT), 110070

D.M. Hepatology 10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



2315 - - - - 2321 MEDICAL GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

D. M. Cardiology 5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2316 - - - - 2322 MEDICAL GROUP GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
SALEM,Govt. Mohan

Kumaramangalam
Medical College, Salem

Steel Plant Road,
S.Kollapatti, Salem - 636

030., Tamil Nadu,
636030

D. M. Cardiology 27 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2317 2325 Human care Medical
Charitable Trust, Dwarka

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2318 2326 CHALMEDA ANAND
RAO INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2319 2327 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2320 2328 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2321 2329 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 2329 MEDICAL GROUP PSG IMS & R,Post box
No 1674, Avinashi Road,
Peelamedu, Coimbatore,

Tamil Nadu, 641004

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

4 Upgraded

2322 2331 DECCAN COLLEGE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

D.M. Neurology Reported 2331 MEDICAL GROUP Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.,No.1,
Ramachandra Nagar,
Porur,Chennai, Tamil

Nadu, 600011

D.M. Neurology 4 Upgraded

2323 2337 Jubilee Mission Medical
College & R.I.

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2324 - - - - 2338 MEDICAL GROUP LALITHA SUPER
SPECIALITIES

HOSPITAL,KOTHAPET
GUNTUR, Andhra
Pradesh, 522001

DNBSS Cardiology 26 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2325 2344 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported 2344 MEDICAL GROUP IPGMER,244, Acharya J.
C. Bose Road, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700020

D.M. Neurology 2 Upgraded

2326 - - - - 2349 MEDICAL GROUP Tamil Nadu Government
Multi Superspeciality
Hospital,Tamil Nadu

,Tamil Nadu Government
Multi SuperSpeciality
Hospital,Omandurar

Government
Estate,ANNA SALAI
Chenna, Tamil Nadu,

600002

DNBSS Neurology 5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2327 2351 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2328 2353 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2329 2355 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2330 2357 Fortis Hospitals Limited DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2331 2364 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2332 - - - - 2365 MEDICAL GROUP K.A.P. Viswanatham
Govt. Medical College,

Trichy,Periyamilaguparai,
Tiruchirappalli  - 1

State/Pin: TAMIL NADU
- 620 001, Tamil Nadu,

620001

D. M. Cardiology 2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2333 2367 Holy Family Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2334 2370 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2335 2375 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 2375 MEDICAL GROUP Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002
Haryana,Sector 88,
Faridabad, Haryana,

121002

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

1 Upgraded

2336 2377 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2337 2378 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2338 2379 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2339 - - - - 2380 MEDICAL GROUP Indira Gandhi Govt.
General Hospital and PG

Institute,
Pondicherry,INDIRA

GANDHI GOVT.
GENERAL HOSPITAL

AND POST GRADUATE
INSTITUTE,

PUDUHERRY,
Puducherry, 605001

DNBSS Nephrology 5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2340 2383 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2341 2385 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2342 2386 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 2386 MEDICAL GROUP COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE
,CIVIL AERODROME
POST PEELAMEDU

AVINASHI ROAD
COIMBATORE 14, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

D. M. Cardiology 8 Upgraded



2343 2391 APOLLO HOSPITALS,
BHBANESWAR

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2344 - - - - 2396 MEDICAL GROUP Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,
Belagavi,JNMC,

Campus, Nehru Nagar,
Belagavi, Karnataka,

590010

D.M. Endocrinology 38 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2345 263 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Neonatology Reported 2400 MEDICAL GROUP Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore,Bommasandra
Industrial Area Bangalore

99, Karnataka, 560099

DNBSS Neurology 77 Upgraded

2346 2402 QRG Medicare Limited,
Faridabad

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 2402 MEDICAL GROUP Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002
Haryana,Sector 88,
Faridabad, Haryana,

121002

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

5 Upgraded

2347 2403 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2348 2405 G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2349 2407 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2350 2409 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2351 2410 KRISHNA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, KARAD

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2352 2412 N M VIRANI
WOCKHARDT

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2353 2414 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2354 2417 CITI NEURO CENTRE DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2355 2425 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2356 2427 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 2427 MEDICAL GROUP Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical

College,JAWAHARLAL
NEHRU MEDICAL

COLLEGE, SAWANGI
MEGHE, WARDHA,

MAHARASHTRA
STATE, INDIA,

Maharashtra, 442107

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

9 Upgraded

2357 2428 STAR HOSPITAL DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2358 2430 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 2430 MEDICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

D. M. Cardiology 56 Upgraded

2359 2431 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Neurology Reported 2431 MEDICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

D.M. Neurology 29 Upgraded

2360 2432 fortis hospital mohali DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 2432 MEDICAL GROUP Sarvodaya Hospital &
Research Center

,Sarvodaya Hospital
Research center sector

08    Faridabad, Haryana,
121006

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

26 Upgraded

2361 2433 PEERLESS HOSPITAL
AND B K ROY

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2362 2434 PEERLESS HOSPITAL
AND B K ROY

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2363 - - - - 2435 MEDICAL GROUP K.A.P. Viswanatham
Govt. Medical College,

Trichy,Periyamilaguparai,
Tiruchirappalli  - 1

State/Pin: TAMIL NADU
- 620 001, Tamil Nadu,

620001

D. M. Cardiology 76 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2364 2441 Christian Medical College
Ludhiana

D. M. Cardiology Reported 2441 MEDICAL GROUP S S Institute of Medical
Sciences & Research

Centr,Jnanashankara NH
4 By pass Road

Davangere, Karnataka,
577005

D. M. Cardiology 58 Upgraded

2365 2444 Apollo Hospitals
International Ltd

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2366 2446 LALITHA SUPER
SPECIALITIES

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2367 - - - - 2449 MEDICAL GROUP Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.,No.1,
Ramachandra Nagar,
Porur,Chennai, Tamil

Nadu, 600011

D.M. Clinical Immunology
and Rheumatology

5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2368 2456 Apollo BGS Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2369 2461 KMC HOSPITAL DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 2461 MEDICAL GROUP fortis hospital
mohali,Fortis Hospital,
Sector-62, Phase VIII,

Mohali-160062., Punjab,
160062

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

6 Upgraded



2370 2466 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2371 2468 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2372 2469 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2373 2470 Apollo Hospitals
International Ltd

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2374 2474 Vardhaman Mahavir
College and Safdarjung

Hospital,

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2375 2475 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2376 2477 G.S.V.M Medical
College, Kanpur, UTTAR

PRADESH

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2377 2480 Shri Guru Ram Rai
Institute of Medical &

Health Sc, Uttarakhand

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 2480 MEDICAL GROUP Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of
Medical Sciences,Sanjay

Gandhi Postgraduate
Institute of Medical

Sciences Raebareli Road
Lucknow 226014 Uttar

Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh,
226014

D.M. Hepatology 4 Upgraded

2378 - - - - 2481 MEDICAL GROUP Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,

Kozhikode,
Kerala,Govindapuram

P.O., Mini Bypass Road,
Kozhikode, Kerala,

673016

DNBSS Cardiology 15 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2379 2491 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2380 2495 Bombay Hospital Institute
of Medical Sciences

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2381 2500 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported 2500 MEDICAL GROUP ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana
,Sanathnagar,

Hyderabad - 500 038,
Telangana, 500038

DNBSS Nephrology 19 Upgraded

2382 2505 JAYPEE HOSPITAL DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2383 2508 Christian Medical College
Ludhiana

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2384 2511 G.S.V.M Medical
College, Kanpur, UTTAR

PRADESH

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2385 2513 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2386 2515 Apollo Hospitals
International Ltd

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2387 2517 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Medical
Genetics

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2388 2518 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported 2518 MEDICAL GROUP King George's Medical
University UP,

Lucknow,Shahmina
Road Chowk Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226003

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

19 Upgraded

2389 2528 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2390 2535 Jubilee Mission Medical
College & R.I.

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2391 2540 KAMINENI HOSPITALS
PVT LTD, HYDERABAD

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2392 2542 Jupiter Lifeline Hospital
Eastern Express
Highway, Thane

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2393 2544 PARAS HOSIPTALS DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2394 - - - - 2545 MEDICAL GROUP Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore,Bommasandra
Industrial Area Bangalore

99, Karnataka, 560099

DNBSS Neurology 61 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2395 2546 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 2546 MEDICAL GROUP King George's Medical
University UP,

Lucknow,Shahmina
Road Chowk Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226003

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

49 Upgraded

2396 2550 Pushpawati Singhania
Hospital & Research

Institute

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2397 2551 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2398 2552 IPGMER D.M. Infectious Disease Reported 2552 MEDICAL GROUP Christian Medical
College, Vellore,Office of
the Principal Thorapadi

Post
Bagayam Vellore, Tamil

Nadu, 632002

D.M. Hepatology 16 Upgraded

2399 - - - - 2553 MEDICAL GROUP Geetanjali Medical
College &

Hospital,Hiranmagri
Extension, Manwakhera,

NH 8 Bypass, Near
Eklingpura Chouraha,
Udaipur, Rajasthan,

313002

D. M. Cardiology 10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2400 2554 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2401 - - - - 2555 MEDICAL GROUP Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.,No.1,
Ramachandra Nagar,
Porur,Chennai, Tamil

Nadu, 600011

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



2402 2558 B. T. Savani Kidney
Hospital

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2403 2559 Jupiter Lifeline Hospital
Eastern Express
Highway, Thane

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2404 2560 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2405 2561 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2406 2562 INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF
CARDIOLOGY

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2407 - - - - 2564 MEDICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

D.M. Neurology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2408 - - - - 2566 MEDICAL GROUP Jubilee Mission Medical
College & R.I.,Bishop

Alappatt Road, Jubilee
Mission P.O.Thrissur
East, Kerala, 680005

D. M. Cardiology 8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2409 2567 APOLLO HOSPITALS,
BHBANESWAR

DNBSS Neurology Reported 2567 MEDICAL GROUP Ashwini Hospital,
Orissa,ASHWINI

HOSPITAL
PLOT NO 3P
SECTOR 1

CDA
CUTTACK 753014
ODISHA, Odisha,

753014

DNBSS Neurology 1 Upgraded

2410 2568 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2411 2575 IPGMER D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2412 2577 BGS Global Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2413 2581 KRISHNA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, KARAD

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2414 2586 CALCUTTA NATIONAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported 2586 MEDICAL GROUP Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College,NIL RATAN
SIRCAR MEDICAL

COLLEGE, 138 AJC
BOSE ROAD,

KOLKATA-700014.,
West Bengal, 700014

D.M. Neurology 6 Upgraded

2415 2587 Medica Superspecialty
Hospital

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2416 2593 Tamil Nadu Government
Multi Superspeciality
Hospital,Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Neurology Reported 2593 MEDICAL GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

D.M. Neurology 1 Upgraded

2417 2595 Durgabai Deshmukh
Hospital, Andhra Mahila

Sabha, Vidya Nagar,
University Road,

Hyderabad, Telangana-
500044

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2418 2597 G.S.V.M Medical
College, Kanpur, UTTAR

PRADESH

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2419 2598 GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

SALEM

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2420 2599 GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTA

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2421 2600 Fortis Hospital,
Anandapur, Kolkata

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2422 - - - - 2602 MEDICAL GROUP National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

D.M. Endocrinology 23 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2423 2603 IPGMER D.M. Hepatology Reported 2603 MEDICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Hepatology 5 Upgraded

2424 2605 Gastrocare Liver and
Digistive Disease Center,

E3-120, 121 Arera
colony, Bhopal, Madhya

Pradesh-462016

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2425 2606 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2426 2607 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2427 2608 Christian Medical College
Ludhiana

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2428 2609 Medica Superspecialty
Hospital

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2429 - - - - 2610 MEDICAL GROUP Pushpawati Singhania
Hospital & Research
Institute,Pushpawati

Singhania Hospital and
Research Institute, Press

Enclave Marg, Sheikh
Sarai, Phase-II, Ne, Delhi

(NCT), 110017

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

20 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



2430 2612 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2431 2613 SAKRA WORLD
HOSPITAL (A UNIT OF

THOPL)

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Not Reported 2613 MEDICAL GROUP SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH
CENTER,NO 15

Chikkasandra
Heasarghatta Main Road

Bangalore, Karnataka,
560090

D.M. Endocrinology 22 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2432 2614 Patna Medical College
and Hospital Ashok

Rajpath, Patna-800004
Bihar

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2433 2615 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2434 2617 Sarvodaya Hospital &
Research Center

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 2617 MEDICAL GROUP Human care Medical
Charitable Trust,

Dwarka,Human Care
Medical Charitable Trust,

HCMCT Manipal
Hospital, Sector 6,
Dwarka, New Delhi

110075, Delhi (NCT),
110075

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

17 Upgraded

2435 2625 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2436 2629 Shri Guru Ram Rai
Institute of Medical &

Health Sc, Uttarakhand

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2437 2631 Dr.Rajendra Prasad
Govt.Medical College

Tanda

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2438 2632 BABY MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL LTD

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2439 2637 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported 2637 MEDICAL GROUP Christian Medical
College, Vellore,Office of
the Principal Thorapadi

Post
Bagayam Vellore, Tamil

Nadu, 632002

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

1 Upgraded

2440 2641 SRM Institutes for
Medical Science

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 2641 MEDICAL GROUP MIOT Hospitals ,4/112,
MOUNT

POONAMALLEE ROAD,
MANAPAKKAM,

CHENNAI, Tamil Nadu,
600053

DNBSS Nephrology 10 Upgraded

2441 2644 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2442 2646 Medicover Hospitals (
Old Maxcure Hospitals)

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 2646 MEDICAL GROUP  Dr. Ramesh
Cardiac&Multispeciality
Hospital P.ltd,ward 33D,
Ramesh hospital road,

ITI Bus Stop,
Vijayawada. Krishna Dist

., Andhra Pradesh,
520008

DNBSS Cardiology 11 Upgraded

2443 2650 Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2444 2652 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2445 2654 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2446 2659 QRG Medicare Limited,
Faridabad

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2447 2661 Ramkrishna Care
Hospital

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2448 2662 Narayana Medical
College

D.M. Endocrinology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2449 2666 ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2450 2668 Christian Medical College
Ludhiana

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2451 2670 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2452 2677 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2453 2678 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2454 2679 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2455 2682 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2456 2683 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D. M. Cardiology Not Reported 2683 MEDICAL GROUP Shri Guru Ram Rai
Institute of Medical &

Health Sc, Uttarakhand
,Patel Nagar, Dehradun,

Uttarakhand 248001,
Uttarakhand, 248001

D. M. Cardiology 3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2457 2684  Dr. Ramesh
Cardiac&Multispeciality

Hospital P.ltd

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2458 2686 MGM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, INDORE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2459 - - - - 2690 MEDICAL GROUP Suchirayu Mulitispeciality
Hospital, Off Gokul Road,

Hubballi , Karnataka-
580030,Javali Garden

Gokul road Hubli,
Karnataka, 580030

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

29 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



2460 2691 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2461 2696 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2462 2697 S.N Medical College D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2463 2698  Dr. Ramesh
Cardiac&Multispeciality

Hospital P.ltd

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2464 2702 Zydus Hospital&
Helthcare Services Pvt.

Ltd

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2465 2706 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported 2706 MEDICAL GROUP G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL,Post Box

No.6327, Nethaji Road,
Pappanaickenpalayam,

Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu,
641037

DNBSS Cardiology 19 Upgraded

2466 - - - - 2709 MEDICAL GROUP SRM Institutes for
Medical Science,No 1

Jawaharlal Nehru Salai ,
100 feet road,

Vadapalani,Chennai-
200026, Tamil Nadu,

600026

DNBSS Nephrology 5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2467 2711 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2468 - - - - 2721 MEDICAL GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

D.M. Neurology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2469 2726 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2470 2727 Gajra Raja Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2471 2729 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2472 2732 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2473 2735 APOLLO HOSPITALS,
BHBANESWAR

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2474 2736 Patna Medical College
and Hospital Ashok

Rajpath, Patna-800004
Bihar

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2475 2738 Christian Medical College
Ludhiana

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2476 2739 Govt Thoothukudi
Medical College

D.M. Neurology Reported 2739 MEDICAL GROUP COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE
,CIVIL AERODROME
POST PEELAMEDU

AVINASHI ROAD
COIMBATORE 14, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

D.M. Neurology 1 Upgraded

2477 2741 BURDWAN MEDICAL
COLLEGE, PURBA

BARDHAMAN

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2478 2742 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2479 2744 Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road, Bengaluru

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2480 - - - - 2745 MEDICAL GROUP GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,O/O Principal,

Gauhati Medical
College,Guwahati
Narakasur hill Top,
Guwahati-781032,

Assam, 781032

D.M. Neurology 4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2481 2746 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2482 2747  Dr. Ramesh
Cardiac&Multispeciality

Hospital P.ltd

DNBSS Neurology Reported 2747 MEDICAL GROUP Thanjavur Medical
College,The Dean
Thanjavur Medical

College
Thanjavur, Tamil Nadu,

613004

D.M. Neurology 15 Upgraded

2483 2751 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

D.M. Neurology Reported 2751 MEDICAL GROUP Dharamshila Narayana
Superspeciality

Hospital,Dharmshila
Narayana

Supersuperspeciality
Hospital, Dharamshila

Marg, Vasundhara
Enclave, Delhi 11009,
Delhi (NCT), 110096

DNBSS Hematology 54 Upgraded

2484 2756 Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial Hospital

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2485 2757 APOLLO HOSPITALS,
BHBANESWAR

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2486 2759 Suyash Hospital (Suyash
Institute of Medical
Science), Raipur,

Chhattisgarh

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2487 - - - - 2765 MEDICAL GROUP Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS,

Kochi,Amrita School of
Medicine, Amrita Institute

of Medical Sciences,
AIMS Ponekkara P.O,
Kochi, Kerala, 682041

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2488 - - - - 2768 MEDICAL GROUP Jagjivan Ram Railway
Hospital,Maratha Mandir
Marg, Mumbai Central,
Mumbai, Maharashtra,

400008

DNBSS Cardiology 9 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



2489 2769 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 2769 MEDICAL GROUP Fortis Hospital,
Anandapur, Kolkata,EM

BYPASS Road,
Anandapur, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700107

DNBSS Nephrology 6 Upgraded

2490 2771 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2491 - - - - 2773 MEDICAL GROUP Dr.Rajendra Prasad
Govt.Medical College
Tanda,Dr.Rajendra

Prasad Govt.Medical
College Kangra at Tanda
HP, Himachal Pradesh,

176002

DNBSS Neurology 14 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2492 2774 Narayana Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2493 - - - - 2775 MEDICAL GROUP Christian Medical College
Ludhiana,Brown Road,

Ludhiana, Punjab,
141008

D. M. Cardiology 35 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2494 2778 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2495 2781 S.N Medical College D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2496 2782 Max Super Specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2497 2784 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported 2784 MEDICAL GROUP Byramjee Jeejeebhoy
Government Medical
College, Jayprakash
Narayan Road, near
Pune railway station,
Pune , Maharashtra-

411001,Sassoon
Hospital Compound Jay
Prakash Narayan Road
Near Railway Station,
Maharashtra, 411001

DNBSS Cardiology 16 Upgraded

2498 2785 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2499 2787 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2500 - - - - 2788 MEDICAL GROUP CALCUTTA NATIONAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,32,

GORACHAND ROAD,
KOLKATA-14., West

Bengal, 700014

D.M. Neurology 4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2501 2791 S.N Medical College D.M. Neurology Reported 2791 MEDICAL GROUP DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE

JODHPUR,RESIDENCY
ROAD, SHASTRI

NAGAR, JODHPUR -
RAJ- INDIA 342003,
Rajasthan, 342003

D.M. Neurology 72 Upgraded



2502 2792 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Hepatology Reported 2792 MEDICAL GROUP Christian Medical
College, Vellore,Office of
the Principal Thorapadi

Post
Bagayam Vellore, Tamil

Nadu, 632002

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

42 Upgraded

2503 2797 GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTA

D.M. Neurology Reported 2797 MEDICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

D.M. Neurology 8 Upgraded

2504 2798 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2505 2799 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2506 2805 Janakpuri Super
Speciality Hospital

Society,Janakpuri, West
Delhi

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2507 2806 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2508 - - - - 2808 MEDICAL GROUP SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,V.S. Hospital
Compound, Ellisbridge,
Ahmedabad-380006,

Gujarat, 380006

D. M. Cardiology 22 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2509 2809 KMC HOSPITAL DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2510 2812 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2511 2816 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2512 2818 ETERNAL HEART CARE
CENTER & RESEARCH

INSTITUTE

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 2818 MEDICAL GROUP GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

KOTA,Government
Medical College, Kota

Rangbari Road, Sector -
A,

Rangbari, Kota,
Rajasthan 324005,
Rajasthan, 324005

D.M. Neurology 12 Upgraded

2513 - - - - 2819 MEDICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

D.M. Neurology 7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2514 2822 Christian Medical College
Ludhiana

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2515 2824 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2516 2826 Human care Medical
Charitable Trust, Dwarka

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 2826 MEDICAL GROUP Yatharth Superspeciality
Hospitals, HO-01,

SECTOR-01, Greater
Noida West, 201306 ,

Uttar Pradesh-
201306,YATHARTH

SUPER SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL
HO 01 Extension Sector
1  Bisrakh Jalalpur Noida
Bisrakh, Uttar Pradesh,

201306

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

22 Upgraded

2517 2828 Tata Medical Center
Kolkata

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2518 2829 CALCUTTA NATIONAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2519 2833 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Cardiology Reported 2833 MEDICAL GROUP POONA HOSPITAL AND
RESEARCH CENTRE,27

Sadashiv Peth  Pune,
Maharashtra, 411030

DNBSS Cardiology 29 Upgraded

2520 2840 Holy Family Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2521 2841 G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2522 2842 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2523 - - - - 2843 MEDICAL GROUP NRI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

Chinakani,CHINAKAKAN
I MANGALAGIRI

MANDAL GUNTUR
DISTRICT ANDHRA
PRADESH, Andhra
Pradesh, 522508

D.M. Neurology 14 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2524 2847 Saideep Healthcare and
Research Pvt

Ltd,Maharashtra

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2525 2848 Apex Heart Institute DNBSS Cardiology Reported 2848 MEDICAL GROUP BANKERS HEART
INSTITUTE,Near Tagore

Nagar opp suryakiran
complex Old Padra Road

Vadodara, Gujarat,
390015

DNBSS Cardiology 1 Upgraded

2526 2849 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2527 2851 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2528 2852 Narayana Medical
College

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2529 2860 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2530 2862 MIOT Hospitals DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2531 - - - - 2864 MEDICAL GROUP SRM Institutes for
Medical Science,No 1

Jawaharlal Nehru Salai ,
100 feet road,

Vadapalani,Chennai-
200026, Tamil Nadu,

600026

DNBSS Nephrology 27 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2532 2866 Sahyadri Super
Speciality Hosptial

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2533 - - - - 2867 MEDICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

D.M. Neurology 16 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2534 2868 Satguru Partap Singh
Hospitals

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2535 396 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Critical Care
Medicine

Reported 2869 MEDICAL GROUP Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal,58 Canal Circular
Road, Kolkata 700054,
West Bengal, 700054

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

6 Upgraded

2536 2877 Jupiter Lifeline Hospital
Eastern Express
Highway, Thane

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 460 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Sri Sathya Sai
Sanjeevani Centre for
Child Heart Care and

Training,Plot 2A, Sector
38, Kharghar, Navi

Mumbai, Maharashtra,
410210

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

41 Upgraded

2537 2878 SAKRA WORLD
HOSPITAL (A UNIT OF

THOPL)

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2538 2880 Govt. Medical
College,Jammu and

Kashmir

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2539 2884 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Neurology Reported 2884 MEDICAL GROUP K.A.P. Viswanatham
Govt. Medical College,

Trichy,Periyamilaguparai,
Tiruchirappalli  - 1

State/Pin: TAMIL NADU
- 620 001, Tamil Nadu,

620001

D.M. Neurology 1 Upgraded

2540 2887 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2541 2889 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2542 2890 BABY MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL LTD

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2543 2894 Institute Of
Neurosciences Kolkata

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2544 2895 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 2895 MEDICAL GROUP Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002
Haryana,Sector 88,
Faridabad, Haryana,

121002

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

14 Upgraded

2545 2897 A.J. Institute of Medical
Sciences

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2546 - - - - 2902 MEDICAL GROUP ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT,ARMY
HOSPITAL RR DELHI
CANTT - 110010, Delhi

(NCT), 110010

DNBSS Cardiology 19 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2547 2903 MGM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, INDORE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2548 - - - - 2905 MEDICAL GROUP Apollo Hospital, Adjacent
to Keyes High School, St.

Johns Road,
Secunderabad,

Telangana-
500003,sherly_s@apollo

hospitals.com,
Telangana, 500003

DNBSS Nephrology 20 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2549 2906 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2550 - - - - 2908 MEDICAL GROUP Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre,Lake area melur
road madurai, Tamil

Nadu, 625107

DNBSS Neurology 5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2551 - - - - 2910 MEDICAL GROUP AIG Hospital,Telangana
,Mind Space Road

Gachibowli Hyderabad
Telangana, Telangana,

500032

DNBSS Cardiology 22 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2552 2911 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported 2911 MEDICAL GROUP Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,
Indo,Indore-Ujjain State

Highway Near MR10
Corssing Sanwer Road,

Indore M.P. 453555,
Madhya Pradesh,

453555

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 33 Upgraded

2553 2921 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2554 - - - - 2922 MEDICAL GROUP FORTIS HOSPITALS
LIMITED,14,

Cunningham Road,
Karnataka, 560052

DNBSS Cardiology 23 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2555 2923 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 2923 MEDICAL GROUP Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai,Jaslok Hospital
and Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Cardiology 63 Upgraded



2556 2925 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2557 2929 Patna Medical College
and Hospital Ashok

Rajpath, Patna-800004
Bihar

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2558 - - - - 2931 MEDICAL GROUP Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences &

RC,Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences &
Research Centre #

82,EPIP
Area,Whitefield,Bengalur
u - 560066, Karnataka,

560066

D.M. Neurology 19 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2559 2933 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2560 2934 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2561 - - - - 2935 MEDICAL GROUP Thanjavur Medical
College,The Dean
Thanjavur Medical

College
Thanjavur, Tamil Nadu,

613004

D.M. Neurology 26 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2562 2936 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2563 2938 BURDWAN MEDICAL
COLLEGE, PURBA

BARDHAMAN

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2564 2939 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Neurology Reported 2939 MEDICAL GROUP Bombay Hospital, Indore,
Madhya Pradesh,RING

ROAD
INDORE

MADHYA PRADESH,
Madhya Pradesh,

452010

DNBSS Nephrology 27 Upgraded

2565 2943 KAMINENI HOSPITALS
PVT LTD, HYDERABAD

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2566 2947 HEALTH CITY
HOSPITAL ,

Assam

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2567 2954 Institute Of
Neurosciences Kolkata

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2568 2960 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

D.M. Neurology Reported 2960 MEDICAL GROUP MGM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, INDORE,A.B.

ROAD, OPP SUYASH
HOSPITAL INDORE,

Madhya Pradesh,
452001

D.M. Neurology 30 Upgraded

2569 2961 KMC HOSPITAL DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 2961 MEDICAL GROUP QRG Medicare Limited,
Faridabad,Plot No. 1,
Sector-16, Faridabad

121001 Haryana,
Haryana, 121001

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

29 Upgraded



2570 2965 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2571 2969 Index Medical College,
Hospital and Research

Centre, Madhya Pradesh

D.M. Endocrinology Reported 2969 MEDICAL GROUP Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,
Belagavi,JNMC,

Campus, Nehru Nagar,
Belagavi, Karnataka,

590010

D.M. Endocrinology 34 Upgraded

2572 2975 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2573 - - - - 2980 MEDICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

D.M. Neurology 11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2574 2983 Metro Heart Institute with
Multispecialty

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2575 - - - - 2985 MEDICAL GROUP Thanjavur Medical
College,The Dean
Thanjavur Medical

College
Thanjavur, Tamil Nadu,

613004

D.M. Neurology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2576 2986 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Cardiology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2577 2987 MGM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, INDORE

D.M. Neurology Reported 2987 MEDICAL GROUP Accord Superspeciality
Hospital, Sector 86,
Faridabad, Haryana-

121002,Village Budhena
Sector 86 Greater

Faridabad, Haryana,
121002

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

41 Upgraded

2578 2991 Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2579 2993 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2580 2994 APOLLO HOSPITALS
GUWAHATI (UNIT

INTERNATIONAL HOSP

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2581 2995 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2582 2998 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2583 2999 Aster Medcity DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2584 3002 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2585 3005 Care Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2586 - - - - 3006 MEDICAL GROUP IPGMER,244, Acharya J.
C. Bose Road, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700020

D.M. Hepatology 60 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



2587 3007 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Neurology Reported 3007 MEDICAL GROUP Gajra Raja Medical
College ,Veer Sawarkar
Marg GRMC Gwalior,

Madhya Pradesh,
474009

D.M. Neurology 11 Upgraded

2588 3011 Bhaktivedanta Hospital
and Research Institute,

Maharashtra

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2589 3017 GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTA

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2590 3021 Patna Medical College
and Hospital Ashok

Rajpath, Patna-800004
Bihar

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 3021 MEDICAL GROUP Manipal Hospital,#98,
Rustom Bagh, Old

Airport Road,
Bengaluru, Karnataka,

560017

DNBSS Cardiology 29 Upgraded

2591 3024 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2592 3025 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2593 3026 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2594 3029 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2595 - - - - 3033 MEDICAL GROUP GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,O/O Principal,

Gauhati Medical
College,Guwahati
Narakasur hill Top,
Guwahati-781032,

Assam, 781032

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2596 3036 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 3036 MEDICAL GROUP KMC HOSPITAL,Dr B R
Ambedkar Circle,

Mangalore, Karnataka,
575001

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

48 Upgraded

2597 - - - - 3038 MEDICAL GROUP KMC HOSPITAL,Dr B R
Ambedkar Circle,

Mangalore, Karnataka,
575001

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

47 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2598 3044 Bombay Hospital Institute
of Medical Sciences

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2599 3047 Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2600 3050 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2601 3051 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2602 3056 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2603 3069 GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTA

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2604 3074 Index Medical College,
Hospital and Research

Centre, Madhya Pradesh

D.M. Endocrinology Reported 3074 MEDICAL GROUP Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences &

RC,Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences &
Research Centre #

82,EPIP
Area,Whitefield,Bengalur
u - 560066, Karnataka,

560066

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

40 Upgraded

2605 3076 Tamil Nadu Government
Multi Superspeciality
Hospital,Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2606 3077 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2607 3086 MES Medical College,
Perinthalmanna

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2608 3089 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2609 3090 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2610 - - - - 3095 MEDICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

D.M. Neurology 21 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2611 3098 Max Super Specialty
Hospital (A unit of Balaji

Med

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2612 3099 POONA HOSPITAL AND
RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2613 3102 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2614 3103 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2615 3106 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D. M. Cardiology Reported 3106 MEDICAL GROUP KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES,CAMPUS-5,
KUSHABHADRA

CAMPUS ,P.O-KIIT
BHUBANESWAR,
Odisha, 751024

D. M. Cardiology 1 Upgraded

2616 3107 Fortis Hospital, Sector B,
Pocket-1, Vasant Kunj,

Delhi-110070

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 3107 MEDICAL GROUP DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL,Pusa Road
New Delhi 110005, Delhi

(NCT), 110005

DNBSS Cardiology 25 Upgraded

2617 3110 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2618 3111 MIOT Hospitals DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2619 3115 KMC Specialty Hospital,
Tamil Nadu

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2620 3116 Jupiter Lifeline Hospital
Eastern Express
Highway, Thane

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2621 3118 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Cardiology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2622 3121 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2623 3123 Kauvery Hospital
Chennai

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2624 3128 Dharamshila Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2625 3130 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2626 3137 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2627 3141 AMALA INSTITUTE  OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2628 3144 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2629 3161 Suyash Hospital (Suyash
Institute of Medical
Science), Raipur,

Chhattisgarh

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2630 3163 Batra Hospital & Medical
Research Centre

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 3163 MEDICAL GROUP Paras Hospitals,
Haryana,PLOT NO H 2,
HSIIDC, TECHNOLOGY

PARK, SECTOR 22
NEAR NADA SAHIB

GURUDWARA ,
PANCHKULA ,
HARYANA - 13,

Haryana, 134109

DNBSS Cardiology 7 Upgraded

2631 3165 Pushpawati Singhania
Hospital & Research

Institute

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2632 3170 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2633 3174 NU Hospitals DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2634 - - - - 3177 MEDICAL GROUP Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu,NO. 21, APOLLO

HOSPITALS, OFF
GREAMS

LANEGREAMS ROAD,
Tamil Nadu, 600006

DNBSS Cardiology 50 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2635 3186 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2636 3187 Sentini Hospitals,
Andhra Pradesh

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2637 3190 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2638 3194 Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2639 3195 Care Hospital of Medical
Sciences (CIMS

Hospital),
Gujarat

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 3195 MEDICAL GROUP Rhythm Heart
Institute,RHYTHM

HEART INSTITUTE
NR. SIDDHARTH

BUNGLOWS, OPP.
URMI HIGH SCHOOL,
SAMA SAVLI ROAD ,
VADODARA, Gujarat,

390022

DNBSS Cardiology 59 Upgraded

2640 3196 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS Neurology Reported 3196 MEDICAL GROUP Fortis Hospital,
Mulund,FORTIS

HOSPITAL, MULUND,
MULUND - GOREGAON
LINK ROSD, BHANDUP

WEST, MUMBAI,
MAHARASHTRA

400078, Maharashtra,
400078

DNBSS Neurology 7 Upgraded

2641 3202 Sterling Hospital, Rajkot DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2642 3207 Apollomedics
Superspeciality

Hospital,Lucknow ,Uttar
Pradesh

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 3207 MEDICAL GROUP Medanta Hospital,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

,Sector A Pocket 1, Amar
Shaheed path Sushant

Golf City, Lucknow, Uttar
Pradesh, 226030

DNBSS Nephrology 8 Upgraded

2643 3210 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2644 3211 Care Hospital of Medical
Sciences (CIMS

Hospital),
Gujarat

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 3211 MEDICAL GROUP LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022,DR

BABASAHEB
AMBEDKAR ROAD
SION MUMBAI 22,

Maharashtra, 400022

DNBSS Nephrology 45 Upgraded

2645 3213 Synergy Superspeciality
Hospital Ayodhya

Chowk, 150 Feet Ring
Road, Rajkot-360005

Gujarat

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2646 3214 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2647 3215 JSS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MYSURU

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2648 3218 LALITHA SUPER
SPECIALITIES

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 3218 MEDICAL GROUP Kongunad Hospitals
Private Limited, 116,117,

11th Street, Tatabad,
Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu-
641012,116, 117, 11TH

STREET, TATABAD,
COIMBATORE, TAMIL
NADU 641012, Tamil

Nadu, 641012

DNBSS Cardiology 5 Upgraded

2649 3219 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neurology Reported 3219 MEDICAL GROUP Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute ,Okhla Road,
Delhi (NCT), 110025

DNBSS Cardiology 5 Upgraded



2650 - - - - 3222 MEDICAL GROUP Suchirayu Mulitispeciality
Hospital, Off Gokul Road,

Hubballi , Karnataka-
580030,Javali Garden

Gokul road Hubli,
Karnataka, 580030

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

35 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2651 3223 Sri Siddhartha Medical
College, Tumkur

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Not Reported 3223 MEDICAL GROUP GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
SALEM,Govt. Mohan

Kumaramangalam
Medical College, Salem

Steel Plant Road,
S.Kollapatti, Salem - 636

030., Tamil Nadu,
636030

D.M. Neurology 35 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2652 3227 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2653 3228 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2654 3229 IPGMER D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2655 3232 Christian Medical College
Ludhiana

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2656 - - - - 3237 MEDICAL GROUP Zydus Hospital&
Helthcare Services Pvt.

Ltd,Zydus Hospital,
Sarkhej - Gandhinagar
Hwy, near Sola Bridge,
Thaltej, Ahmedabad,

Gujarat 380054, Gujarat,
380054

DNBSS Neurology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2657 3243 Gajra Raja Medical
College

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2658 3255 PEERLESS HOSPITAL
AND B K ROY

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2659 - - - - 3256 MEDICAL GROUP Care Hospital of Medical
Sciences (CIMS

Hospital),
Gujarat,Opp.

Panchamrut Bunglows,
Near- Shukan Mall, Sola-
Science city Road, Sola,

Gujarat, 380060

DNBSS Nephrology 6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2660 3265 Fortis Hospital, Mulund DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2661 3268  Dr. Ramesh
Cardiac&Multispeciality

Hospital P.ltd

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2662 3270 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2663 3276 Apollo BGS Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2664 3285 Dharamshila Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

DNBSS Hematology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



2665 3287 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2666 - - - - 3290 MEDICAL GROUP Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal,58 Canal Circular
Road, Kolkata 700054,
West Bengal, 700054

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2667 3292 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Endocrinology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

2668 3293 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2669 3295 Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road, Bengaluru

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2670 3298 Care Hospital of Medical
Sciences (CIMS

Hospital),
Gujarat

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2671 3300 Patna Medical College
and Hospital Ashok

Rajpath, Patna-800004
Bihar

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2672 3302 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2673 3304 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Medical
Genetics

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2674 3305 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2675 3306 Meitra Hospital,Kerala DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2676 3310 IPGMER D.M. Infectious Disease Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2677 3314  Dr. Ramesh
Cardiac&Multispeciality

Hospital P.ltd

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 3314 MEDICAL GROUP Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu,NO. 21, APOLLO

HOSPITALS, OFF
GREAMS

LANEGREAMS ROAD,
Tamil Nadu, 600006

DNBSS Neurology 30 Upgraded

2678 3315 Christian Medical College
Ludhiana

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2679 3321 Believers Church Medical
College Hospital

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2680 3336 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2681 3339 SCHOOL OF TROPICAL
MEDICINE

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2682 3340 Metro Heart Institute with
Multispecialty

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2683 3344 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2684 3347 Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road, Bengaluru

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 3347 MEDICAL GROUP Care Hospital ,Road
No.1, Banjara Hills,

Hyderabad, Telangana,
Telangana, 500034

DNBSS Cardiology 68 Upgraded

2685 3348 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2686 3350 Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2687 3359 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2688 3364 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2689 3365 Christian Medical College
Ludhiana

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported 3365 MEDICAL GROUP fortis hospital
mohali,Fortis Hospital,
Sector-62, Phase VIII,

Mohali-160062., Punjab,
160062

DNBSS Neurology 1 Upgraded

2690 - - - - 3366 MEDICAL GROUP Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial

Hospital,BHAWANI
SINGH MARG

NEAR JDA
JAIPUR

RAJASTHAN, Rajasthan,
302015

DNBSS Cardiology 17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2691 3367 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2692 - - - - 3371 MEDICAL GROUP Dr.Rajendra Prasad
Govt.Medical College
Tanda,Dr.Rajendra

Prasad Govt.Medical
College Kangra at Tanda
HP, Himachal Pradesh,

176002

DNBSS Cardiology 4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2693 3375 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 3375 MEDICAL GROUP Yatharth Superspeciality
Hospitals, HO-01,

SECTOR-01, Greater
Noida West, 201306 ,

Uttar Pradesh-
201306,YATHARTH

SUPER SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL
HO 01 Extension Sector
1  Bisrakh Jalalpur Noida
Bisrakh, Uttar Pradesh,

201306

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

26 Upgraded

2694 - - - - 3379 MEDICAL GROUP Sentini Hospitals,
Andhra Pradesh,Sentini

hospitals pvt limited D.No
54-15-5 b and c near

vinayaka thetare
opposite novotel hotel
ring, Andhra Pradesh,

52008

DNBSS Neurology 11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



2695 3380 G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neurology Reported 3380 MEDICAL GROUP Sri Ramakrishna
Hospital, COIMBATORE,
Tamil Nadu ,395, Sarojini
Naidu Road, Sidhapudur,

Coimbatore - 641 044,
Tamil Nadu, 641044

DNBSS Neurology 2 Upgraded

2696 - - - - 3383 MEDICAL GROUP Malabar Medical College
Hospital and Research

Centre,
Modakkallur(PO),Kerla,M

ALABAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL

AND RESEARCH
CENTRE

MODAKKALLUR P O
ULLIYERI

KOZHIKODE
KERALA, Kerala, 673323

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

55 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2697 3385 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2698 3386 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2699 3387 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2700 3398 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2701 - - - - 3399 MEDICAL GROUP FATHER MULLER
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,KANKANADY
MANGALORE,

Karnataka, 575002

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 35 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2702 3406 Batra Hospital & Medical
Research Centre

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 3406 MEDICAL GROUP Janakpuri Super
Speciality Hospital

Society,Janakpuri, West
Delhi,C2 B Janakpuri,
Delhi (NCT), 110058

DNBSS Cardiology 15 Upgraded

2703 3408 Patna Medical College
and Hospital Ashok

Rajpath, Patna-800004
Bihar

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2704 3413 BIG Apollo Spectra
Hospitals,Patna

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2705 - - - - 3419 MEDICAL GROUP Govt. Medical
College,Jammu and

Kashmir ,Govt. Medical
College, B-5 Medical

Enclave, Jammu, Jammu
And Kashmir, 180001

DNBSS Cardiology 6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2706 3424 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2707 - - - - 3428 MEDICAL GROUP Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research ,Prarthana
Samaj, Ram Mohan Roy
road, Girgaon. Mumbai,
Maharashtra, 400004

DNBSS Neurology 29 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



2708 3431 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2709 3432 SRM Institutes for
Medical Science

DNBSS Nephrology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

2710 - - - - 3433 MEDICAL GROUP MGM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, INDORE,A.B.

ROAD, OPP SUYASH
HOSPITAL INDORE,

Madhya Pradesh,
452001

D.M. Neurology 6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2711 3436 Dr. Rela Institute and
Medical Centre,

Tamil Nadu

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2712 - - - - 3441 MEDICAL GROUP Dr.Rajendra Prasad
Govt.Medical College
Tanda,Dr.Rajendra

Prasad Govt.Medical
College Kangra at Tanda
HP, Himachal Pradesh,

176002

DNBSS Cardiology 2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2713 3442 IPGMER D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2714 - - - - 3448 MEDICAL GROUP DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE,8
13 2, Erandawane, Near
Mhatre Bridge, Pune -
411004, Maharashtra,

411004

DNBSS Nephrology 12 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2715 3450 Fortis Hospital, Sector B,
Pocket-1, Vasant Kunj,

Delhi-110070

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2716 - - - - 3456 MEDICAL GROUP S.N Medical College,S.N.
Medical College, Agra,
Uttar Pradesh, 282002

D.M. Neurology 22 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2717 3458 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2718 3459 RajaRajeswari Medical
College & Hospital

Bangalore

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2719 3471 Indira Gandhi Govt.
General Hospital and PG

Institute, Pondicherry

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2720 3474 Sri Sathya Sai Institute of
Higher Medical

Sciences,Andhra
Pradesh

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2721 - - - - 3477 MEDICAL GROUP Accord Superspeciality
Hospital, Sector 86,
Faridabad, Haryana-

121002,Village Budhena
Sector 86 Greater

Faridabad, Haryana,
121002

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

75 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2722 3479 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2723 - - - - 3491 MEDICAL GROUP Seven Hills
Hospital,Andhra Pradesh
,11-4-4/A, ROCKDALE

LAYOUT,VISAKHAPATN
AM, Andhra Pradesh,

530002

DNBSS Neurology 3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2724 3494 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 3494 MEDICAL GROUP Armed Forces Medical
College,HQ Training
Team, AFMC , Near
Race Course , Pune-
411040, Maharashtra,

411040

D. M. Cardiology 27 Upgraded

2725 3497 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

D.M. Neurology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2726 - - - - 3499 MEDICAL GROUP Fortis Hospital, Sector B,
Pocket-1, Vasant Kunj,
Delhi-110070,FORTIS

SECTOR B, POCKET-1,
VASANT KUNJ NEW
DELHI, Delhi (NCT),

110070

DNBSS Nephrology 49 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2727 3500 BGS Global Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2728 3502 HEALTH CITY
HOSPITAL ,

Assam

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2729 3509 POONA HOSPITAL AND
RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2730 3514 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2731 3517 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2732 3518 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 3518 MEDICAL GROUP Medicover Hospitals (
Old Maxcure

Hospitals),HITECHICTY,
Telangana, 500081

DNBSS Cardiology 15 Upgraded

2733 3520 Narayana Medical
College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2734 3521 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Not Reported 3521 MEDICAL GROUP VGM Gastrocentre,Tamil
Nadu ,2100, Trichy road,
Singanallur, Coimbatore.,

Tamil Nadu, 641005

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

36 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2735 - - - - 3525 MEDICAL GROUP Index Medical College,
Hospital and Research

Centre, Madhya
Pradesh,NH-59A,

Nemawar Road, Bavliya
Khurd, Indore, Madhya

Pradesh, 452016

D.M. Endocrinology 13 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2736 3531 Medica Superspecialty
Hospital

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2737 3533 Believers Church Medical
College Hospital

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2738 3535 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2739 3549 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2740 3550 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2741 3552 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2742 3553 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2743 3554 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2744 - - - - 3558 MEDICAL GROUP Jupiter Lifeline Hospital
Eastern Express

Highway, Thane ,Eastern
Express Highway, Thane
(West), Thane - 400601,

Maharashtra, 400601

DNBSS Cardiology 12 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2745 3566 STAR HOSPITAL DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2746 3569 Sahyadri Super
Speciality Hosptial

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2747 3572 IPGMER D.M. Hepatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2748 3573 Fortis Hospital, Ludhiana,
Punjab

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 3573 MEDICAL GROUP AMRI Hospitals,
Bhubaneswar,Plot no-1,

Besides Satya Sai
Enclave, Khandagiri,

Bhubaneswar, Odisha,
751030

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

77 Upgraded

2749 3574 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2750 3580 Care Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported 3580 MEDICAL GROUP Yashoda Super Specialty
Hospital,

Telangana,Nalgonda X
Roads,Malakpet

Hyderabad, Telangana,
500036

Mobile Number:
9177118222

DNBSS Nephrology 27 Upgraded

2751 3587 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2752 3590 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2753 3591 Believers Church Medical
College Hospital

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2754 3599 MAR SLEEVA
MEDICITY PALAI,

KEZHUVANKULAM P.O.
CHERPUNKAL

KOTTAYAM DT. ,
Kerala-686584

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 3599 MEDICAL GROUP Sree Gokulam Medical
College Research

Foundation,Thiruvananth
apuram,

Kerala,Venjaramoodu
Thiruvananthapuram

Kerala, Kerala, 695607

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

37 Upgraded

2755 3601 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical Genetics Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2756 3606 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D. M. Cardiology Reported 3606 MEDICAL GROUP Kasturba Medical
College

Manipal,Kasturba
Medical College Manipal,

Manipal Academy Of
Higher Education,

Manipal, Karnataka,
576104

D. M. Cardiology 38 Upgraded

2757 3609 Zydus Hospital&
Helthcare Services Pvt.

Ltd

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2758 3610 Durgabai Deshmukh
Hospital, Andhra Mahila

Sabha, Vidya Nagar,
University Road,

Hyderabad, Telangana-
500044

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2759 3613 STAR HOSPITAL DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2760 - - - - 3614 MEDICAL GROUP Maharani Laxmi Bai
Medical College,

Jhansi,Maharani Laxmi
Bai Medical College

Jhansi, Uttar Pradesh,
284128

D.M. Neurology 130 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2761 3615 Dr.Pinnamaneni
Siddhartha Institute of
medical sciences and
research foundation,

Chinna Avutapalli
Vijayawada, Andhra

Pradesh-521286

DNBSS Neurology Reported 3615 MEDICAL GROUP Yashoda Super Specialty
Hospital,

Telangana,Nalgonda X
Roads,Malakpet

Hyderabad, Telangana,
500036

Mobile Number:
9177118222

DNBSS Cardiology 48 Upgraded

2762 3616 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2763 3619 Care Hospital of Medical
Sciences (CIMS

Hospital),
Gujarat

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2764 3620 Medicover Hospitals (
Old Maxcure Hospitals)

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2765 3622 AMRI Hospitals,
Bhubaneswar

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 3622 MEDICAL GROUP NEOTIA GETWEL
HEALTHCARE

CENTRE,NEOTIA
GETWEL HEALTHCARE

CENTRE INSIDE
UTTORAYAN

TOWNSHIP BEHIND
CITY CENTER

MATIGARA SILIGURI
WEST, West Bengal,

734010

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

43 Upgraded

2766 3627 M.M. Institute of Medical
Sciences and Research

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2767 3637 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2768 3646 Yashoda Super Specialty
Hospital, Telangana

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 3646 MEDICAL GROUP VGM Gastrocentre,Tamil
Nadu ,2100, Trichy road,
Singanallur, Coimbatore.,

Tamil Nadu, 641005

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

18 Upgraded

2769 - - - - 3652 MEDICAL GROUP Fortis Hospital,
Mulund,FORTIS

HOSPITAL, MULUND,
MULUND - GOREGAON
LINK ROSD, BHANDUP

WEST, MUMBAI,
MAHARASHTRA

400078, Maharashtra,
400078

DNBSS Hematology 11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2770 3653 Caritas Hospital,
Kottayam , Kerala

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2771 3666 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2772 - - - - 3667 MEDICAL GROUP Sree Gokulam Medical
College Research

Foundation,Thiruvananth
apuram,

Kerala,Venjaramoodu
Thiruvananthapuram

Kerala, Kerala, 695607

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

93 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2773 3670 MALABAR CANCER
CENTRE

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2774 3673 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2775 3674 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2776 - - - - 3675 MEDICAL GROUP KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL,99, Avanashi
Road, Coimbatore, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

DNBSS Nephrology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2777 3678 Asian Institute of Medical
Sciences

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2778 3682 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2779 3686 Kozhikode District Co-
Operative Hospital,
Eranhipalam, Kerala

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2780 3687 AMRI Hospital DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2781 - - - - 3691 MEDICAL GROUP LILAVATI HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE,A

- 791, Bandra
Reclamation, Bandra

West, Mumbai,
Maharashtra, 400050.

DNBSS Neurology 30 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2782 3696 TATA MAIN HOSPITAL DNBSS Cardiology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2783 3700 AMRI Hospitals,
Bhubaneswar

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2784 3701 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2785 3702 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2786 3705 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2787 3710 Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road, Bengaluru

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2788 3713 Ford Hospital and
Research Centre Pvt

Ltd.,
Bihar

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2789 3726 POONA HOSPITAL AND
RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 3726 MEDICAL GROUP Sushrut Hospital And
Research Centre,365

Swastik Park,365,
Swastik park, Mumbai
400071 Chembur East,
Maharashtra, 400071

DNBSS Cardiology 2 Upgraded

2790 - - - - 3728 MEDICAL GROUP Thanjavur Medical
College,The Dean
Thanjavur Medical

College
Thanjavur, Tamil Nadu,

613004

D.M. Neurology 8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2791 3730 KIMS-Kingsway
Hospitals (Formerly

Kingsway Hospitals), (A
Unit of SPANV

Medisearch Lifesciences
Pvt Ltd) Kingsway

Hospitals 44, Kingsway
Road, Near Kasturchand

Park, Nagpur. ,
Maharashtra-440001

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2792 3731 Aster CMI Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported 3731 MEDICAL GROUP Breach Candy Hospital
Trust 60-A,  Bhulabhai
Desai Road,  Mumbai-

400026
Maharashtra,Breach

Candy Hospital Trust 60
A Bhulabhai Desai Road
Mumbai, Maharashtra,

400026

DNBSS Nephrology 59 Upgraded



2793 - - - - 3733 MEDICAL GROUP Dr.Pinnamaneni
Siddhartha Institute of
medical sciences and
research foundation,

Chinna Avutapalli
Vijayawada, Andhra

Pradesh-
521286,Vijayawada, near

Airport, Chinna
Avutapalli, Andhra
Pradesh, 521286

DNBSS Neurology 55 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2794 3739 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 3739 MEDICAL GROUP Shri Guru Ram Rai
Institute of Medical &

Health Sc, Uttarakhand
,Patel Nagar, Dehradun,

Uttarakhand 248001,
Uttarakhand, 248001

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

8 Upgraded

2795 3740 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2796 3743 Indian Institute Of Liver
and Digestive Sciences,

West Bengal

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2797 3745 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2798 3748 Sahyadri Super
Speciality Hosptial

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2799 3749 Institute Of
Neurosciences Kolkata

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2800 3760 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Neurology Not Reported 3760 MEDICAL GROUP National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

D.M. Endocrinology 2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2801 3765 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2802 3768 Dr.Rajendra Prasad
Govt.Medical College

Tanda

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 3768 MEDICAL GROUP Max Smart Super
Specialty Hospital

(Formerly- Saket City
Hospital) (A unit of

Gujarmal Modi Hospital &
Research Centre for
Medical Sciences)

Mandir Marg, Press
Enclave Marg, Saket,

New Delhi-
110017,MANDIR MARG,

PRESS ENCLAVE
ROAD, SAKET, NEW
DELHI, Delhi (NCT),

110017

DNBSS Cardiology 55 Upgraded

2803 3769 Aditya Birla Memorial
Hospital, Pune

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2804 3771 SCHOOL OF TROPICAL
MEDICINE

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2805 3773 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2806 3783 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported 3783 MEDICAL GROUP SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH
CENTER,NO 15

Chikkasandra
Heasarghatta Main Road

Bangalore, Karnataka,
560090

D. M. Cardiology 98 Upgraded

2807 3784 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2808 3788 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2809 - - - - 3789 MEDICAL GROUP Apollo Hospital,
Bengaluru, Karnataka

,Old No. 28, 1, Platform
Rd, Near Mantri Square
Mall, Seshadripuram,
Bengaluru, Karnataka
560020, Karnataka,

560020

DNBSS Neurology 18 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2810 3793 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Endocrinology Not Reported 3793 MEDICAL GROUP Chettinad Hospital and
Research Institute,Rajiv

Gandhi Salai,
Kelambakkam,

Chengalpattu District,
Tamil Nadu, 603103

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2811 3803 Southern Railway Head
Quarters Hospital

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2812 3804 Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road, Bengaluru

DNBSS Cardiology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

2813 - - - - 3811 MEDICAL GROUP Fortis Hospital, Ludhiana,
Punjab ,Mundian Kalan,

Chandigarh Road,
Ludhiana-141015,
Punjab, 141015

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

29 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2814 3812 MAR SLEEVA
MEDICITY PALAI,

KEZHUVANKULAM P.O.
CHERPUNKAL

KOTTAYAM DT. ,
Kerala-686584

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2815 3827 Frontier Lifeline Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2816 - - - - 3833 MEDICAL GROUP Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial

Hospital,BHAWANI
SINGH MARG

NEAR JDA
JAIPUR

RAJASTHAN, Rajasthan,
302015

DNBSS Neurology 11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2817 3840 MGM Medical College,
Navi Mumbai

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2818 3841 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2819 3846 Medica Superspecialty
Hospital

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2820 3847 Breach Candy Hospital
Trust 60-A,  Bhulabhai
Desai Road,  Mumbai-
400026 Maharashtra

DNBSS Nephrology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2821 3849 KMC HOSPITAL DNBSS Cardiology Reported 3849 MEDICAL GROUP Sahyadri Narayana
Multispecialty Hospital,

Karnataka ,Shimoga, N T
Road, Harakere.,

Karnataka, 577202

DNBSS Cardiology 8 Upgraded

2822 3853 Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road, Bengaluru

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2823 3855 Believers Church Medical
College Hospital

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2824 - - - - 3856 MEDICAL GROUP Indian Institute Of Liver
and Digestive Sciences,
West Bengal,Sitala east

Malipukuria Sonarpur
Kolkata, West Bengal,

700150

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

31 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2825 - - - - 3877 MEDICAL GROUP KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES,CAMPUS-5,
KUSHABHADRA

CAMPUS ,P.O-KIIT
BHUBANESWAR,
Odisha, 751024

D.M. NEPHROLOGY 79 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2826 3879 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2827 - - - - 3881 MEDICAL GROUP National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

75 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2828 3883 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2829 3888 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2830 3889 Dr. Balabhai Nanavati
Hospital

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2831 3892 Dr. Balabhai Nanavati
Hospital

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2832 3896 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2833 3897 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2834 3901 NRI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, Chinakani

D. M. Cardiology Not Reported 3901 MEDICAL GROUP MAMATA MEDICAL
COLLEGE,MAMATA
ROAD, KHAMMAM
CITY, KHAMMAM
URBAN MANDAL,

KHAMMAM DISTRICT,
Telangana, 507002

D. M. Cardiology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



2835 3903 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2836 3904 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2837 3908 Fortis Hospital, Ludhiana,
Punjab

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2838 - - - - 3910 MEDICAL GROUP TATA MAIN HOSPITAL
,C Road, Jamshedpur,

Jharkhand, 831001

DNBSS Cardiology 26 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2839 3918 B. T. Savani Kidney
Hospital

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2840 3924 People's College of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre

D.M. Endocrinology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2841 - - - - 3938 MEDICAL GROUP Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of
Medical Sciences,Sanjay

Gandhi Postgraduate
Institute of Medical

Sciences Raebareli Road
Lucknow 226014 Uttar

Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh,
226014

D.M. Medical Genetics 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2842 3943 NRI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, Chinakani

D.M. Neurology Reported 3943 MEDICAL GROUP Narayana Medical
College,Chinthareddypal

em, Nellore, Andhra
Pradesh, 524003

D.M. Neurology 61 Upgraded

2843 3944 Shri Balaji Action Medical
Institute

DNBSS Nephrology Reported 3944 MEDICAL GROUP fortis hospital
mohali,Fortis Hospital,
Sector-62, Phase VIII,

Mohali-160062., Punjab,
160062

DNBSS Neurology 13 Upgraded

2844 3946 KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2845 3950 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2846 3953 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2847 3958 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2848 3960 Indian Institute Of Liver
and Digestive Sciences,

West Bengal

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported 3960 MEDICAL GROUP AMRI Hospital,MANIPAL
HOSPITAL BROADWAY

JC-16 AND17,SALT
LAKE CITY,SECTOR-III,

West Bengal, 700106

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

8 Upgraded

2849 3961 Fortis Hospital,
Anandapur, Kolkata

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2850 3962 Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road, Bengaluru

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2851 - - - - 3965 MEDICAL GROUP ETERNAL HEART CARE
CENTER & RESEARCH

INSTITUTE,3A,
Jagatpura Road, Near

Jawahar Circle, Malviya
Nagar, Jaipur, Rajasthan,

302017

DNBSS Cardiology 2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2852 3967 St. Stephen's Hospital DNBSS Neurology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2853 3973 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2854 3975 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2855 - - - - 3978 MEDICAL GROUP Amala Institute of
Medical Sciences,Amala

Nagar P.O., Thrissur
Dist., Kerala 680555,

Kerala, 680555

D. M. Cardiology 6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2856 3979 Indira Gandhi Govt.
General Hospital and PG

Institute, Pondicherry

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2857 3984 Breach Candy Hospital
Trust 60-A,  Bhulabhai
Desai Road,  Mumbai-
400026 Maharashtra

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2858 3987 Believers Church Medical
College Hospital

DNBSS Hematology Reported 3987 MEDICAL GROUP Fortis Hospital,
Mulund,FORTIS

HOSPITAL, MULUND,
MULUND - GOREGAON
LINK ROSD, BHANDUP

WEST, MUMBAI,
MAHARASHTRA

400078, Maharashtra,
400078

DNBSS Hematology 7 Upgraded

2859 3990 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS Medical
Genetics

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2860 3992 SCHOOL OF TROPICAL
MEDICINE

D.M. Infectious Disease Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2861 3997 Fortis Hospitals Limited DNBSS Cardiology Reported 3997 MEDICAL GROUP Apollo BGS
Hospital,bharateesh_red
dy@apollohospitals.com,

Karnataka, 570023

DNBSS Neurology 40 Upgraded

2862 - - - - 4003 MEDICAL GROUP Indira Gandhi Govt.
General Hospital and PG

Institute,
Pondicherry,INDIRA

GANDHI GOVT.
GENERAL HOSPITAL

AND POST GRADUATE
INSTITUTE,

PUDUHERRY,
Puducherry, 605001

DNBSS Nephrology 4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



2863 - - - - 4005 MEDICAL GROUP Care Hospital ,Road
No.1, Banjara Hills,

Hyderabad, Telangana,
Telangana, 500034

DNBSS Nephrology 49 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2864 4010 KMC Specialty Hospital,
Tamil Nadu

DNBSS
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2865 - - - - 4016 MEDICAL GROUP Care Hospital ,Road
No.1, Banjara Hills,

Hyderabad, Telangana,
Telangana, 500034

DNBSS Cardiology 6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2866 4017 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

2867 4018 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

D. M. Cardiology Reported 4018 MEDICAL GROUP Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.,No.1,
Ramachandra Nagar,
Porur,Chennai, Tamil

Nadu, 600011

D. M. Cardiology 3 Upgraded

2868 4019 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2869 4022 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Neurology Reported 4022 MEDICAL GROUP King George's Medical
University UP,

Lucknow,Shahmina
Road Chowk Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226003

D.M. Infectious Disease 41 Upgraded

2870 4029 Kauvery Hospital Heart
City,Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2871 4030 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2872 4035 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D. M. Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2873 4036 Jehangir Hospital DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2874 4039 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Hematology Seat
Cancelled

4039 MEDICAL GROUP ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT,ARMY
HOSPITAL RR DELHI
CANTT - 110010, Delhi

(NCT), 110010

DNBSS Hematology 9 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2875 4045 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2876 4047 MALABAR CANCER
CENTRE

DNBSS Hematology Reported 4047 MEDICAL GROUP Believers Church Medical
College

Hospital,Believers
Church Medical College

Hospital, St.Thomas
Nagar, Kuttapuzha P O,

Thiruvalla , Kerala,
Kerala, 689103

DNBSS Hematology 23 Upgraded

2877 4048 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2878 4054 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



2879 - - - - 4055 MEDICAL GROUP Care Hospital ,Exhibition
Road, Nampally,

Hyderabad, Telengana,
Telangana, 500001

DNBSS Cardiology 19 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2880 4058 Manipal Hospitals,
Opposite D-Mart

Mhalunge Road , Baner,
Pune, Maharashtra-

411045

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2881 4063 Asian Institute of
Nephrology & Urology

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2882 4064 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2883 4067 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2884 4074 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

D.M. NEPHROLOGY Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2885 4078 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2886 4080 Medicover Hospitals (
Old Maxcure Hospitals)

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2887 4085 Vivekananda Polyclinic
and Institute of Medical

Sciences, Lucknow ,Uttar
Pradesh

DNBSS Nephrology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2888 4086 Dr. L H Hiranandani
Hospital,Maharashtra

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2889 4096 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2890 4100 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Neurology Reported 4100 MEDICAL GROUP JSS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MYSURU,JSS MEDICAL
INSTITUTIONS

CAMPUS
SRI

SHIVARATHREESWAR
A NAGAR

BANNIMANTAP
MYSURU, Karnataka,

570015

D.M. Neurology 13 Upgraded

2891 4105 Fortis Hospitals Limited DNBSS Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2892 - - - - 4109 MEDICAL GROUP Aditya Birla Memorial
Hospital, Pune,Aditya

Birla Memorial Hospital
PO Chinchwad

Pune, Maharashtra,
411033

DNBSS Cardiology 10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2893 4110 Sunshine Hospitals DNBSS Cardiology Reported 4110 MEDICAL GROUP Care Hospital ,Road
No.1, Banjara Hills,

Hyderabad, Telangana,
Telangana, 500034

DNBSS Cardiology 9 Upgraded



2894 4112 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Hematology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2895 4116 S S Institute of Medical
Sciences & Research

Centr

D.M. Neurology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2896 - - - - 4126 MEDICAL GROUP Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,
Belagavi,JNMC,

Campus, Nehru Nagar,
Belagavi, Karnataka,

590010

D.M. Neurology 11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2897 - - - - 4129 MEDICAL GROUP KANYAKUMARI
GOVERNMENT

MEDICAL
COLLEGE,DEAN

KANYAKUMARI GOVT.
MEDICAL COLLEGE

ASARIPALLAM
KANYAKUMARI

DISTRICT, Tamil Nadu,
629201

D.M. Neurology 29 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2898 4131 Tamil Nadu Government
Multi Superspeciality
Hospital,Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Cardiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2899 4133 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS Neurology Reported 4133 MEDICAL GROUP KMC HOSPITAL,Dr B R
Ambedkar Circle,

Mangalore, Karnataka,
575001

DNBSS Neurology 2 Upgraded

2900 1 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2901 2 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2902 3 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2903 4 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2904 5 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2905 6 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2906 7 B J Medical College D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2907 8 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Medical Oncology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

2908 9 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2909 10 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2910 11 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2911 12 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2912 13 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



2913 14 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2914 15 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2915 16 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2916 17 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2917 18 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2918 19 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2919 20 B J Medical College D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2920 21 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2921 22 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2922 23 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2923 24 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2924 25 B J Medical College D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2925 26 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2926 27 TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2927 28 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2928 29 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2929 31 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2930 32 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2931 35 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2932 36 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2933 37 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2934 38 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2935 39 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2936 40 B J Medical College D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



2937 41 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2938 42 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2939 43 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2940 45 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2941 46 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2942 47 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2943 48 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2944 49 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2945 50 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2946 51 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2947 52 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2948 53 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2949 54 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2950 55 B J Medical College D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2951 56 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2952 57 B J Medical College D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2953 58 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2954 59 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2955 60 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2956 61 B J Medical College D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2957 62 B J Medical College D.M. Medical Oncology Reported 62 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE,OFFICE OF

THE DIRECTOR
ACADEMICS 13TH

FLOOR HOMI BHABHA
BLOCK TATA

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
DR ERNEST BORGE,
Maharashtra, 400012

D.M. Medical Oncology 1 Upgraded



2958 63 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2959 64 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2960 66 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2961 67 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2962 68 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2963 69 Homi Bhabha Cancer
Hospital, Varanasi

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2964 70 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2965 71 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported 71 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP B J Medical College,B J
Medical College, New
Civil Hospital, Asarwa,
Ahmedabad., Gujarat,

380016

D.M. Medical Oncology 2 Upgraded

2966 73 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2967 74 HCG CANCER CENTRE DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2968 75 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2969 76 Homi Bhabha Cancer
Hospital, Varanasi

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2970 77 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2971 78 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2972 81 Indo-American Cancer
Institute and Research

Centre, Hyderabad,
Telangana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2973 82 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2974 83 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2975 84 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2976 85  Apollo Specialty Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2977 86 BHAGWAN MAHAVEER
CANCER HOSPITAL

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2978 87 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



2979 88 HCG CANCER CENTRE DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2980 89 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2981 90 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2982 - - - - 91 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Indo-American Cancer
Institute and Research

Centre, Hyderabad,
Telangana,Road No 14

Banjara Hills Hyderabad,
Telangana, 500034

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

2983 93 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2984 94 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2985 95 Indo-American Cancer
Institute and Research

Centre, Hyderabad,
Telangana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 95 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF

ONCOLOGY,Dr, M H
Marigowda Road ,

Bangalore -560029,
Karnataka, 560029

D.M. Medical Oncology 3 Upgraded

2986 96 Goa Medical College D.M. Medical Oncology Reported 96 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF

ONCOLOGY,Dr, M H
Marigowda Road ,

Bangalore -560029,
Karnataka, 560029

D.M. Medical Oncology 1 Upgraded

2987 97 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2988 98 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2989 99 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2990 100 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2991 101 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2992 102 Tata Medical Center
Kolkata

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2993 103 Tata Medical Center
Kolkata

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

2994 105 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2995 107 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2996 109 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

2997 110 ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,

FARIDBAD, Haryana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 110 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals,Sarita Vihar
Delhi Mathura Road,
New Delhi - 110076,
Delhi (NCT), 110076

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

2 Upgraded



2998 112 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

2999 113 Indo-American Cancer
Institute and Research

Centre, Hyderabad,
Telangana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3000 114 Max Super Specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3001 115 MVR Cancer Centre and
Research Institute

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3002 116 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3003 117 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3004 118  Apollo Specialty Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3005 119 Goa Medical College D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3006 120 Vedanta Medical
Research Centre (Balco
Medical Centre), Sector

36, Atal Nagar (New
Raipur) PO : Uparwara,

Raipur (CG) S,
Chhattisgarh-493661

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3007 122 Acharya Harihar  Post
Graduate Institute of

Cancer

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3008 123 Indo-American Cancer
Institute and Research

Centre, Hyderabad,
Telangana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3009 124 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3010 125 Acharya Harihar  Post
Graduate Institute of

Cancer

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported 125 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Goa Medical
College,RAJIV GANDHI
MEDICAL COMPLEX

BAMBOLIM GOA, Goa,
403202

D.M. Medical Oncology 6 Upgraded

3011 126 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported 126 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Medical Oncology 1 Upgraded

3012 127 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3013 128 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3014 129 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3015 130 BHAGWAN MAHAVEER
CANCER HOSPITAL

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3016 131 BHAGWAN MAHAVEER
CANCER HOSPITAL

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3017 132 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3018 133 Govt. Medical
College,Jammu and

Kashmir

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3019 135 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3020 138 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3021 139 Tata Medical Center
Kolkata

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3022 140 TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3023 141 HCG Cancer Centre
(HCG Oncology LLP),

Vadodara, Gujarat

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3024 142 St. John’s Medical
College

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3025 143 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3026 144 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 144 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital
(Unit of MMRHL),120 by
1 Andul Road Howrah,
West Bengal, 711103

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

3 Upgraded

3027 145 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3028 146 Apollo Hospitals
International Ltd

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3029 147 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3030 148 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3031 149 HCG Hospital ( A unit of
health care global

Enterprises LTD HCG
Hospital),Jaipur,

Rajasthan

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3032 150 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3033 151 St. John’s Medical
College

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3034 152 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3035 153 MALABAR CANCER
CENTRE

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 153 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Medical Oncology 1 Upgraded

3036 154 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3037 155 National Cancer Institute,
Nagpur, Maharashtra

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3038 156 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3039 157 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3040 159 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 159 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai,38,
Sardar Patel Road,

Chennai, Tamil Nadu,
600036

D.M. Medical Oncology 6 Upgraded

3041 160 OMEGA HOSPITALS DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3042 161 Continental Hospitals DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3043 162 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3044 163 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3045 166 Jawahar Lal Nehru
Cancer Hospital and
Res. Centre, Bhopal,

Madhya Pradesh

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 166 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Sir Ganga Ram
Hospital,Rajinder Nagar,
New Delhi, Delhi (NCT),

110060

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

7 Upgraded

3046 167 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported 167 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Acharya Harihar  Post
Graduate Institute of

Cancer,Medical College
Post Office

Cuttack - 753007,
Odisha, 753007

D.M. Medical Oncology 7 Upgraded

3047 169 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3048 172 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported 172 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

D.M. Medical Oncology 4 Upgraded

3049 173 Jayprabha Medanta
Superspeciality Hospital
Kankarbagh Main Road

Kankarbagh Colony
Patna-800020 Bihar

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3050 175 Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

(Unit of MMRHL)

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3051 176 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3052 177 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3053 178 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3054 180 National Cancer Institute,
Nagpur, Maharashtra

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3055 181 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3056 182 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3057 183 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3058 184 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 184 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP HCG Hospital ( A unit of
health care global

Enterprises LTD HCG
Hospital),Jaipur,

Rajasthan,Sector 5,
Shipra Path, Mansarovar,

Rajasthan, 302020

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

4 Upgraded

3059 185 ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3060 186 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 186 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL,Post Box

No.6327, Nethaji Road,
Pappanaickenpalayam,

Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu,
641037

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

1 Upgraded

3061 188 MVR Cancer Centre and
Research Institute

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3062 189 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 189 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Dharamshila Narayana
Superspeciality

Hospital,Dharmshila
Narayana

Supersuperspeciality
Hospital, Dharamshila

Marg, Vasundhara
Enclave, Delhi 11009,
Delhi (NCT), 110096

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

13 Upgraded

3063 191 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3064 192 Max Super Specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3065 193 Dharamshila Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 193 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Sir Ganga Ram
Hospital,Rajinder Nagar,
New Delhi, Delhi (NCT),

110060

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

2 Upgraded

3066 194 Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3067 196 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3068 198 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3069 199 AMRI Hospitals Ltd, 17,
Panchanantala Road,
PO: Sarat Bose Road,
Kolkata, West Bengal-

700029

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3070 202 Dharamshila Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3071 203 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3072 206 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3073 208 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3074 209 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3075 210 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3076 211 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3077 212 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3078 214 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3079 217 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported 217 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai,Jaslok Hospital
and Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

7 Upgraded

3080 - - - - 218 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai,38,
Sardar Patel Road,

Chennai, Tamil Nadu,
600036

D.M. Medical Oncology 6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3081 219 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported 219 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D.M. Medical Oncology 3 Upgraded

3082 220 Apollo Hospitals DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3083 222 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 222 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP APOLLO HOSPITALS
,Apollo hospitals Navi
Mumbai, plot no 13,

sector 23, Parsik Hill Rd,
CBD Belapur,

Maharashtra, 400614

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

14 Upgraded

3084 224 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3085 225 AMRI Hospitals Ltd, 17,
Panchanantala Road,
PO: Sarat Bose Road,
Kolkata, West Bengal-

700029

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3086 227 Paras Hospitals,
Haryana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3087 228 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3088 232 Action Cancer Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3089 233 HCG Cancer Centre
(HCG Oncology LLP),

Vadodara, Gujarat

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3090 235 OMEGA HOSPITALS DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3091 237 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 237 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D.M. Medical Oncology 9 Upgraded

3092 241 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3093 242 ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,

FARIDBAD, Haryana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3094 243 APOLLO HOSPITALS DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3095 244 Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

(Unit of MMRHL)

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 244 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal,58 Canal Circular
Road, Kolkata 700054,
West Bengal, 700054

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

3 Upgraded

3096 246 HCG Hospital ( A unit of
health care global

Enterprises LTD HCG
Hospital),Jaipur,

Rajasthan

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 246 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Metro Heart Institute with
Multispecialty,SECTOR

16A, FARIDABAD,
Haryana, 121002

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

11 Upgraded

3097 247 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3098 249 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3099 250 MALABAR CANCER
CENTRE

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3100 252 Apollo Hospitals DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3101 254 Max Super Specialty
Hospital FC-50, C and D

Block  Shalimar Bagh
New Delhi-110088

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3102 255 Action Cancer Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3103 258 Paras Hospitals,
Haryana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3104 259 Max Super Specialty
Hospital FC-50, C and D

Block  Shalimar Bagh
New Delhi-110088

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3105 260 ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,

FARIDBAD, Haryana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 260 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Vedanta Medical
Research Centre (Balco
Medical Centre), Sector

36, Atal Nagar (New
Raipur) PO : Uparwara,

Raipur (CG) S,
Chhattisgarh-

493661,Vedanta Medical
Research Centre, Balco
Medical Centre, Sector

36, Atal Nagar Nava
Raipur, PO Uparwar,
Chhattisgarh, 493661

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

12 Upgraded



3106 261 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 261 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

D.M. Medical Oncology 4 Upgraded

3107 262 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3108 - - - - 264 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Apollo Hospitals ,Health
City, Chinagadhili

Visakhapatnam, Andhra
Pradesh, 530040

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3109 265 Fortis Hospital Shalimar
Bagh

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3110 266 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 266 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali,Max

Super Specialty Hospital,
Vaishali, Uttar Pradesh,

201012

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

9 Upgraded

3111 267 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3112 268 APOLLO HOSPITALS DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 268 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Homi Bhabha Cancer
Hospital and Research

Centre,SK Medical
campus

Umanagar Rashulpur
Muzaffarpur, Bihar,

842004

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

5 Upgraded

3113 272 Govt. Medical
College,Jammu and

Kashmir

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 272 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002
Haryana,Sector 88,
Faridabad, Haryana,

121002

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

11 Upgraded

3114 274 Global Hospitals and
Health City

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 274 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Dr. Kamakshi Memorial
Hospital, (Dr. Kamakshi

Institute of Medical
Sciences and Research)

No.1, Radial Road,
Pallikaranai, Chennai,

Tamil Nadu-
600100,No.1, Radial

Road, Pallikaranai, Tamil
Nadu, 600100

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

1 Upgraded

3115 275 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3116 276 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3117 277 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3118 278 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3119 280 RAJAGIRI HOSPITAL DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3120 281 Vedanta Medical
Research Centre (Balco
Medical Centre), Sector

36, Atal Nagar (New
Raipur) PO : Uparwara,

Raipur (CG) S,
Chhattisgarh-493661

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 281 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

D.M. Medical Oncology 11 Upgraded

3121 282 Continental Hospitals DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 282 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Krishna Institute of
Medical

Sciences,Minister Rd,
Krishna Nagar Colony,

Ramgopalpet,
Secunderabad,

Telangana 500003,
Telangana, 500003

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

9 Upgraded

3122 284 Metro Hospital and
Cancer Institute, Preet

Vihar, Delhi

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3123 286 Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 286 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP MVR Cancer Centre and
Research Institute

,Vellalasseri , NIT Via ,
Calicut , Kerala, Kerala,

673601

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

1 Upgraded

3124 287 G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 287 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL,99, Avanashi
Road, Coimbatore, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

4 Upgraded

3125 288 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3126 289 Jayprabha Medanta
Superspeciality Hospital
Kankarbagh Main Road

Kankarbagh Colony
Patna-800020 Bihar

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3127 291 Regency Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3128 292 Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3129 293 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3130 296 Max Super Specialty
Hospital (A unit of Balaji

Med

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3131 297 Global Hospitals and
Health City

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3132 298 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3133 299 Amala Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3134 300 OMEGA HOSPITALS DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3135 302 Manipal Hospital, Jaipur,
Rajasthan

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3136 304 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3137 305 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3138 306 Amala Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3139 307 Max Super Specialty
Hospital (A unit of Balaji

Med

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3140 1577 Fortis Hospital, Mulund DNBSS Hematology Reported 310 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE,8
13 2, Erandawane, Near
Mhatre Bridge, Pune -
411004, Maharashtra,

411004

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

2 Upgraded

3141 312 RENOVA SOUMYA
CANCER CENTRE

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 312 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Continental
Hospitals,Plot No. 3,
Road No.2, IT and

finance District,
Gachibowli, Hyderabad -

500032, Telangana,
500032

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

6 Upgraded

3142 316 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 316 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,
FARIDBAD,

Haryana,ESIC Medical
College and Hospital

Faridabad NIT
FARIDBAD, Haryana,

121001

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

5 Upgraded

3143 318 Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3144 319 Asian Institute of Medical
Sciences

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3145 321 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3146 324 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3147 329 Dr. Balabhai Nanavati
Hospital

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



3148 330 G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 330 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Dr. Kamakshi Memorial
Hospital, (Dr. Kamakshi

Institute of Medical
Sciences and Research)

No.1, Radial Road,
Pallikaranai, Chennai,

Tamil Nadu-
600100,No.1, Radial

Road, Pallikaranai, Tamil
Nadu, 600100

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

3 Upgraded

3149 331 Caritas Hospital,
Kottayam , Kerala

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 331 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

D.M. Medical Oncology 6 Upgraded

3150 333 ESIC Medical College
Hospital and Super
Specialty Hospital,

Hyderabad, Telangana

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3151 334 Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road, Bengaluru

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 334 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD,Govern
ment Medical college,
Jubli Park Panchakki
Road Aurangabad,

Maharashtra 431001,
Maharashtra, 431001

D.M. Medical Oncology 20 Upgraded

3152 - - - - 337 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Artemis Hospital,Artemis
Hospital Sector 51

Gurugram, Haryana,
122001

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

13 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3153 339 Sahyadri Super
Speciality Hospital , Pune

, Maharashtra

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 339 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Fortis Hospitals
Limited,Fortis Hospital

Limited
154/9  Bannerghatta

Road
Opp IIM Bangalore

Bangalore Karnataka
50076, Karnataka,

560076

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

23 Upgraded

3154 340 Fortis Hospital Shalimar
Bagh

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3155 341 Metro Hospital and
Cancer Institute, Preet

Vihar, Delhi

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3156 342 Caritas Hospital,
Kottayam , Kerala

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3157 346 Asian Institute of Medical
Sciences

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3158 347 Dr. Balabhai Nanavati
Hospital

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3159 348 HealthCare Global
Specialty

Hospital,Bangalore,
Karnataka

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 348 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP MALABAR CANCER
CENTRE,Moozhikkara
P.O,Thalassery,Kannur

District,Kerala, India,
Kerala, 670103

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

3 Upgraded



3160 349 Regency Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3161 352 HealthCare Global
Specialty

Hospital,Bangalore,
Karnataka

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3162 354 Metro Heart Institute with
Multispecialty

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 354 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd,XVI

612
Maradu

Nettoor PO
Kochi, Kerala, 682038

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

8 Upgraded

3163 355 MAHATMA GANDHI
CANCER HOSPITAL

AND RESEARCH
INSTIT

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3164 356 Sri Shankara Cancer
Hospital and Research

Centre

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3165 - - - - 357 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,
FARIDBAD,

Haryana,ESIC Medical
College and Hospital

Faridabad NIT
FARIDBAD, Haryana,

121001

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3166 360 Metro Heart Institute with
Multispecialty

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 360 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Govt. Medical
College,Jammu and

Kashmir ,Govt. Medical
College, B-5 Medical

Enclave, Jammu, Jammu
And Kashmir, 180001

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

5 Upgraded

3167 361 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 361 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP HealthCare Global
Specialty

Hospital,Bangalore,
Karnataka ,HCG Towers

No 8 P Kalinga Rao
Road Sampangiram
Nagar, Bangalore,
Karnataka, 560027

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

6 Upgraded

3168 362 Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road, Bengaluru

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3169 363 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3170 364 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3171 - - - - 365 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Max Super Specialty
Hospital (A unit of Balaji

Med,Max Super
Speciality Hospital A unit

of Balaji Medical and
Diagnostic Research

Centre 108 IP Extensi,
Delhi (NCT), 110092

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

13 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



3172 367 Thangam
Hospital,Namakkal, Tamil

Nadu

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 367 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Global Hospitals and
Health City,439,Cheran
Nagar Perumbakkam

Chennai 600100, Tamil
Nadu, 600100

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

7 Upgraded

3173 369 Sri Shankara Cancer
Hospital and Research

Centre

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 369 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL,Post Box

No.6327, Nethaji Road,
Pappanaickenpalayam,

Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu,
641037

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

8 Upgraded

3174 - - - - 370 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Homi Bhabha Cancer
Hospital and Research

Centre,SK Medical
campus

Umanagar Rashulpur
Muzaffarpur, Bihar,

842004

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3175 - - - - 371 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Caritas Hospital,
Kottayam , Kerala
,Thellakom P.O

Kottayam, Kerala -
686630, Kerala, 686630

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3176 374 Aditya Birla Memorial
Hospital, Pune

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3177 375 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3178 377 Sri Shankara Cancer
Hospital and Research

Centre

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3179 378 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3180 380 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3181 382 Aditya Birla Memorial
Hospital, Pune

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3182 385 VENKATESHWAR
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3183 388 Thangam
Hospital,Namakkal, Tamil

Nadu

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 388 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL,99, Avanashi
Road, Coimbatore, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

8 Upgraded

3184 389 Aster CMI Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3185 391 Yenepoya Medical
College

Hospital,Mangalore,
Karnataka

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 391 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Sahyadri Super
Speciality Hospital , Pune

, Maharashtra ,SN 163
Bhosale Garden Road
beside Bhosale Nagar

Hadapsar Pune 411028,
Maharashtra, 411028

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

27 Upgraded

3186 392 PARAS HOSIPTALS DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3187 393 Yashoda Superspeciality
Hospital and Cancer

Institute

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3188 394 Aster CMI Hospital DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 394 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP HCG Manavata Cancer
Centre,Maharashtra
,Near Mylan Circle,

Mumbai Naka, Nashik-
422002, Maharashtra,

422002

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

31 Upgraded

3189 399 VENKATESHWAR
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3190 1265 JSS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MYSURU

D.M. Medical
Gastroenterology

Reported 401 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Sri Shankara Cancer
Hospital and Research
Centre,Sri Shankara
Cancer Hospital and

Research Centre
Shankara Math Premises

1st cross
Shankarapuram

Karnataka 560004

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

7 Upgraded

3191 404 Yashoda Superspeciality
Hospital and Cancer

Institute

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3192 405 MAHATMA GANDHI
CANCER HOSPITAL

AND RESEARCH
INSTIT

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3193 406 Sarvodaya Hospital &
Research Center

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3194 411 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Medical Oncology Not Reported 411 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore,Bommasandra
Industrial Area Bangalore

99, Karnataka, 560099

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

24 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3195 413 Sarvodaya Hospital &
Research Center

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3196 - - - - 419 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Jawahar Lal Nehru
Cancer Hospital and
Res. Centre, Bhopal,

Madhya Pradesh ,IDGAH
HILLS BHOPAL, Madhya

Pradesh, 462001

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

81 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3197 420 FATHER MULLER
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3198 423 PARAS HOSIPTALS DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3199 424 Manipal Hospital, Andhra
Pradesh

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported 424 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Thangam
Hospital,Namakkal, Tamil

Nadu ,No. 54,
Dr.Sankaran Road,

Namakkal
Tamil Nadu 637001,
Tamil Nadu, 637001

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

12 Upgraded

3200 - - - - 426 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Metro Heart Institute with
Multispecialty,SECTOR

16A, FARIDABAD,
Haryana, 121002

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

21 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3201 427 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3202 429 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3203 - - - - 434 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP HCG Manavata Cancer
Centre,Maharashtra
,Near Mylan Circle,

Mumbai Naka, Nashik-
422002, Maharashtra,

422002

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

31 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3204 450 Manipal Hospital, Andhra
Pradesh

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3205 452 Yenepoya Medical
College

Hospital,Mangalore,
Karnataka

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

Not Reported 452 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP RENOVA SOUMYA
CANCER

CENTRE,RENOVA
SOUMYA CANCER

CENTRE
3 7 218 AND 219

KARKHANA
SECUNDERABAD,
Telangana, 500015

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3206 457 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3207 - - - - 462 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Fortis Hospitals
Limited,Fortis Hospital

Limited
154/9  Bannerghatta

Road
Opp IIM Bangalore

Bangalore Karnataka
50076, Karnataka,

560076

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

51 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3208 - - - - 468 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road,

Bengaluru,APOLLO
HOSPITALS

BANGALORE A UNIT
OF IMPERIAL

HOSPITALS AND
RESEARCH CENTRE
LIMITED 154/11 Opp,

Karnataka, 560076

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

12 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3209 - - - - 471 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Aster CMI
Hospital,#43/2, New
Airport Road, NH-7,

Outer Ring Rd, Sahakar
Nagar, Bengaluru,
Karnataka 560092,
Karnataka, 560092

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

29 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3210 472 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3211 477 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3212 481 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D.M. Medical Oncology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3213 483 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3214 - - - - 484 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP NAMCO Hospital, Opp.
RTO Peth Road,

Panchavati, Nashik,
Maharashtra-

422004,NAMCO
Hospital, opp RTO, Peth

Road, Panchavati,
Nashik, Maharashtra,

422004

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

84 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3215 490 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3216 - - - - 497 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP NAMCO Hospital, Opp.
RTO Peth Road,

Panchavati, Nashik,
Maharashtra-

422004,NAMCO
Hospital, opp RTO, Peth

Road, Panchavati,
Nashik, Maharashtra,

422004

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

52 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3217 499 FATHER MULLER
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3218 501 Geetanjali Medical
College & Hospital

D.M. Medical Oncology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3219 - - - - 503 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical

College,JAWAHARLAL
NEHRU MEDICAL

COLLEGE, SAWANGI
MEGHE, WARDHA,

MAHARASHTRA
STATE, INDIA,

Maharashtra, 442107

D.M. Medical Oncology 76 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3220 - - - - 510 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Manipal Hospital, Andhra
Pradesh,Manipal

Hospitals Vijayawada,
near varadhi, Tadepalli,

Guntur,, Andhra
Pradesh, 522501

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

97 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3221 - - - - 514 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Yenepoya Medical
College

Hospital,Mangalore,
Karnataka ,Yenepoya

Deemed to be University
University Road

Deralakatte Mangaluru,
Karnataka, 575018

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

89 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3222 - - - - 518 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.,No.1,
Ramachandra Nagar,
Porur,Chennai, Tamil

Nadu, 600011

D.M. Medical Oncology 21 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3223 528 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Medical Oncology Not Reported 528 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Thangam
Hospital,Namakkal, Tamil

Nadu ,No. 54,
Dr.Sankaran Road,

Namakkal
Tamil Nadu 637001,
Tamil Nadu, 637001

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

95 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



3224 - - - - 530 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Yenepoya Medical
College

Hospital,Mangalore,
Karnataka ,Yenepoya

Deemed to be University
University Road

Deralakatte Mangaluru,
Karnataka, 575018

DNBSS Medical
Oncology

101 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3225 545 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3226 576 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3227 590 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3228 593 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Medical Oncology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3229 621 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3230 641 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3231 642 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

D.M. Medical Oncology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3232 - - - - 645 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

D.M. Medical Oncology 57 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3233 648 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3234 - - - - 673 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP GSL Medical College,NH
-16

Lakshmipuram
Rajahmundry

/Rajamahendravaram
East Godavari District,

Andhra Pradesh, 533296

D.M. Medical Oncology 9 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3235 703 GSL Medical College D.M. Medical Oncology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3236 - - - - 704 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Kasturba Medical
College

Manipal,Kasturba
Medical College Manipal,

Manipal Academy Of
Higher Education,

Manipal, Karnataka,
576104

D.M. Medical Oncology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



3237 - - - - 705 MEDICAL ONCOLOGY GROUP Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,
Indo,Indore-Ujjain State

Highway Near MR10
Corssing Sanwer Road,

Indore M.P. 453555,
Madhya Pradesh,

453555

D.M. Medical Oncology 26 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3238 712 GSL Medical College D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3239 716 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3240 737 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Medical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3241 1 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Virology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3242 2 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Virology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3243 3 TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI

D.M. Virology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3244 4 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Virology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3245 1 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3246 2 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3247 3 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3248 5 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3249 6 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3250 7 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3251 8 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3252 9 Acharya Harihar  Post
Graduate Institute of

Cancer

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3253 10 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3254 11 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3255 12 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3256 13 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3257 14 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3258 15 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3259 16 Acharya Harihar  Post
Graduate Institute of

Cancer

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3260 17 B J Medical College M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3261 18 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3262 19 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3263 20 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3264 21 B J Medical College M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3265 22 B J Medical College M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported 22 OBSTETRICS AND
GYNAECOLOGY GROUP

KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF

ONCOLOGY,Dr, M H
Marigowda Road ,

Bangalore -560029,
Karnataka, 560029

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

1 Upgraded

3266 23 Regional Cancer Centre M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3267 24 B J Medical College M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3268 25 Tata Medical Center
Kolkata

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3269 26 Regional Cancer Centre M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported 26 OBSTETRICS AND
GYNAECOLOGY GROUP

B J Medical College,B J
Medical College, New
Civil Hospital, Asarwa,
Ahmedabad., Gujarat,

380016

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

1 Upgraded

3270 27 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported 27 OBSTETRICS AND
GYNAECOLOGY GROUP

Regional Cancer
Centre,Medical College

P.O
Trivandrum, Kerala,

695011

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

1 Upgraded

3271 28 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3272 29 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3273 30 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3274 31 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3275 33 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3276 37 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3277 40 Tata Medical Center
Kolkata

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3278 43 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3279 44 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3280 46 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3281 47 Chittaranjan National
Cancer Institute,

KOLKATA, West Bengal

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3282 48 Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3283 50 Chittaranjan National
Cancer Institute,

KOLKATA, West Bengal

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3284 52 Medica Superspecialty
Hospital

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3285 54 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3286 56 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported 56 OBSTETRICS AND
GYNAECOLOGY GROUP

Action Cancer
Hospital,FC 34 A 4 H2

Paschim Vihar New Delhi
- 110063, Delhi (NCT),

110063

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

5 Upgraded

3287 58 Dharamshila Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3288 61 St. John’s Medical
College

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3289 65 Sri Shankara Cancer
Hospital and Research

Centre

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3290 67 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3291 69 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3292 70 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3293 72 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3294 73 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3295 74 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3296 77 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3297 84 Mahavir Cancer
Sansthan and Research

Centre,PATNA

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported 84 OBSTETRICS AND
GYNAECOLOGY GROUP

GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD,Govern
ment Medical college,
Jubli Park Panchakki
Road Aurangabad,

Maharashtra 431001,
Maharashtra, 431001

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

6 Upgraded

3298 86 Mahavir Cancer
Sansthan and Research

Centre,PATNA

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3299 88 Action Cancer Hospital DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported 88 OBSTETRICS AND
GYNAECOLOGY GROUP

Mahavir Cancer
Sansthan and Research

Centre,PATNA
,Phulwarisharif, Patna -
801505, Bihar, 801505

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

8 Upgraded

3300 96 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3301 97 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3302 101 MALABAR CANCER
CENTRE

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3303 103 MALABAR CANCER
CENTRE

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3304 104 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3305 109 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3306 113 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3307 114 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Gynaecologic
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3308 116 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3309 129 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3310 149 GSL Medical College M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3311 159 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3312 179 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3313 188 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3314 - - - - 193 OBSTETRICS AND
GYNAECOLOGY GROUP

National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

21 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3315 - - - - 213 OBSTETRICS AND
GYNAECOLOGY GROUP

Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS,

Kochi,Amrita School of
Medicine, Amrita Institute

of Medical Sciences,
AIMS Ponekkara P.O,
Kochi, Kerala, 682041

M.CH. Gynecological
Oncology

10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3316 218 GSL Medical College M.Ch Reproductive
Medicine and Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3317 2 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

Reported 2 ORTHOPAEDICS GROUP Christian Medical
College, Vellore,Office of
the Principal Thorapadi

Post
Bagayam Vellore, Tamil

Nadu, 632002

M.Ch. Hand Surgery 1 Upgraded

3318 3 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.Ch. Hand Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3319 4 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.Ch. Hand Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3320 5 INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF CHILD

HEALTH

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3321 6 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.Ch. Hand Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3322 7 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3323 8 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3324 13 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3325 15 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.Ch. Hand Surgery Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3326 17 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3327 20 INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF CHILD

HEALTH

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

Reported 20 ORTHOPAEDICS GROUP Christian Medical
College, Vellore,Office of
the Principal Thorapadi

Post
Bagayam Vellore, Tamil

Nadu, 632002

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

1 Upgraded

3328 21 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.Ch. Hand Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3329 - - - - 22 ORTHOPAEDICS GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

M.Ch. Hand Surgery 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3330 23 INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF CHILD

HEALTH

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3331 - - - - 24 ORTHOPAEDICS GROUP INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF CHILD

HEALTH,INDIRA
GANDHI INSTITUTE OF

CHILD HEALTH,
BANGALORE,

Karnataka, 560029

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3332 25 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.Ch. Hand Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3333 - - - - 28 ORTHOPAEDICS GROUP King George's Medical
University UP,

Lucknow,Shahmina
Road Chowk Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226003

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3334 52 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



3335 58 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3336 - - - - 67 ORTHOPAEDICS GROUP Kasturba Medical
College

Manipal,Kasturba
Medical College Manipal,

Manipal Academy Of
Higher Education,

Manipal, Karnataka,
576104

M.Ch Paediatric
Orthopaedics

4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3337 1 Lady Hardinge Medical
College

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3338 2 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3339 3 KANCHI KAMAKOTI
CHILDS TRUST

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3340 4 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3341 5 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Paediatric
Neurology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3342 6 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3343 7 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Paediatric
Neurology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3344 8 Rainbow Children's
Hospital

DNBSS Paediatric
Neurology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3345 9 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Paediatric
Neurology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3346 10 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3347 11 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3348 12 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3349 13 Lady Hardinge Medical
College

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3350 14 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Neonatology Reported 14 PAEDIATRIC GROUP KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL

SCIENCES,PB No. 1
Anayara PO

Trivandrum, Kerala,
695029

DNBSS Paediatric
Neurology

2 Upgraded

3351 15 Lady Hardinge Medical
College

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3352 16 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3353 17 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3354 18 IPGMER D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3355 19 Rainbow Children's
Hospital

DNBSS Paediatric
Neurology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3356 20 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Pediatric
Hepatology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3357 21 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Paediatrics
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3358 22 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3359 24 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Paediatrics
Gastroenterology

Reported 24 PAEDIATRIC GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Paediatric
Neurology

1 Upgraded

3360 25 Lady Hardinge Medical
College

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3361 27 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Paediatric
Neurology

Reported 27 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Rainbow Children's
Hospital,Plot No, 22,

Road No. 10, Avenue 4,
Banjara Hills, Hyderabad,

Telangana 500034,
Telangana, 500034

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

9 Upgraded

3362 28 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3363 29 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Paediatric
Neurology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3364 30 Government Medical
College and Hospital,

Chandigarh

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3365 31 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3366 33 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Paediatric
Nephrology

Not Reported 33 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram,Offi

ce of Principal Govt
Medical College

Thiruvananthapuram,
Kerala, 695011

D.M. Neonatology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3367 34 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Paediatrics
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3368 35 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Paediatric
Neurology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3369 1749 Jubilee Mission Medical
College & R.I.

D.M. Neurology Reported 36 PAEDIATRIC GROUP KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL

SCIENCES,PB No. 1
Anayara PO

Trivandrum, Kerala,
695029

DNBSS Paediatric
Neurology

2 Upgraded

3370 38 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3371 39 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3372 40 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3373 41 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3374 43 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3375 44 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3376 45 Surya Children's
Medicare Pvt. Ltd.

DNBSS Neonatology Reported 45 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Indira Gandhi Institute of
Child Health,Dharma
Ram College,South

hospital complex
Dharmaram college post

Near NIMHANS,
Karnataka, 560029

DNBSS Neonatology 1 Upgraded

3377 46 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3378 49 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3379 50 Maulana Azad Medical
College

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3380 51 Government Medical
College and Hospital,

Chandigarh

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3381 52 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3382 53 Government Medical
College and Hospital,

Chandigarh

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3383 54 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3384 55 Maulana Azad Medical
College

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3385 56 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3386 57 Bai Jerbai Wadia
Hospital for Children

DNBSS Paediatric
Neurology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3387 58 Bai Jerbai Wadia
Hospital for Children

DNBSS Paediatric
Neurology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3388 59 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3389 60 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3390 61 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3391 62 Smt. G. R. Doshi and
Smt. K. M. Mehta
Institute of Kidney

Diseases & Research
Centre Dr. H. L. Trivedi

Institute of
Transplantation Sciences

(IKDRC-ITS)

D.M. Paediatric
Nephrology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3392 63 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3393 64 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Paediatric
Nephrology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3394 65 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Pediatric
Hepatology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3395 66 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3396 67 IPGMER D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3397 - - - - 68 PAEDIATRIC GROUP SRCC Childrens
Hoapital,1-1A, Haji Ali
Park, K. Khadye Marg,
Mahalaxmi, Mumbai,
Maharashtra, 400034

DNBSS Paediatric
Neurology

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3398 69 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Paediatric
Nephrology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3399 70 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3400 71 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

D.M. Pediatric
Hepatology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3401 72 Smt. G. R. Doshi and
Smt. K. M. Mehta
Institute of Kidney

Diseases & Research
Centre Dr. H. L. Trivedi

Institute of
Transplantation Sciences

(IKDRC-ITS)

D.M. Paediatric
Nephrology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3402 73 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported 73 PAEDIATRIC GROUP P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C ,Veer
Savarkar Marg Mahim
Mumbai, Maharashtra,

400016

DNBSS Paediatric
Neurology

5 Upgraded

3403 74 Bai Jerbai Wadia
Hospital for Children

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3404 76 Fernandez Hospital DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3405 77 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3406 78 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3407 79 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported 79 PAEDIATRIC GROUP SRCC Childrens
Hoapital,1-1A, Haji Ali
Park, K. Khadye Marg,
Mahalaxmi, Mumbai,
Maharashtra, 400034

DNBSS Paediatric
Neurology

4 Upgraded

3408 80 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D.M. Paediatrics
Cardiology

Reported 80 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram,Offi

ce of Principal Govt
Medical College

Thiruvananthapuram,
Kerala, 695011

D.M. Paediatric
Nephrology

3 Upgraded

3409 81 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3410 82 Smt. G. R. Doshi and
Smt. K. M. Mehta
Institute of Kidney

Diseases & Research
Centre Dr. H. L. Trivedi

Institute of
Transplantation Sciences

(IKDRC-ITS)

D.M. Paediatric
Nephrology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3411 83 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3412 84 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Paediatric
Nephrology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



3413 85 Madhukar Rainbow
Childrens Hospital, New

Delhi,

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3414 88 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3415 90 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3416 91 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3417 92 Bai Jerbai Wadia
Hospital for Children

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3418 93 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3419 95 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3420 96 CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3421 97 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neonatology Reported 97 PAEDIATRIC GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Neonatology 5 Upgraded

3422 99 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3423 100 Bai Jerbai Wadia
Hospital for Children

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3424 101 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3425 102 KANCHI KAMAKOTI
CHILDS TRUST

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported 102 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Christian Medical
College, VELLORE,

Tamil Nadu-
632002,Office of the

Principal Thorapadi Post
Bagayam Vellore, Tamil

Nadu, 632002

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

1 Upgraded

3426 103 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3427 104 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3428 105 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Reported 105 PAEDIATRIC GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Paediatrics
Gastroenterology

1 Upgraded

3429 106 KANCHI KAMAKOTI
CHILDS TRUST

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported 106 PAEDIATRIC GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Neonatology 1 Upgraded

3430 107 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3431 108 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3432 110 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3433 112 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported 112 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Christian Medical
College, VELLORE,

Tamil Nadu-
632002,Office of the

Principal Thorapadi Post
Bagayam Vellore, Tamil

Nadu, 632002

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

7 Upgraded

3434 113 CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Reported 113 PAEDIATRIC GROUP KANCHI KAMAKOTI
CHILDS TRUST
HOSPITAL,12A,

Nageswara Road,
Nungambakkam,

Chennai., Tamil Nadu,
600034

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

2 Upgraded

3435 114 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3436 116 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Neonatology Reported 116 PAEDIATRIC GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Neonatology 1 Upgraded

3437 117 Fernandez Hospital DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3438 120 KANCHI KAMAKOTI
CHILDS TRUST

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neonatology Reported 120 PAEDIATRIC GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Neonatology 1 Upgraded

3439 121 SRCC Childrens Hoapital DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3440 123 Rainbow Children's
Hospital

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported 123 PAEDIATRIC GROUP KANCHI KAMAKOTI
CHILDS TRUST
HOSPITAL,12A,

Nageswara Road,
Nungambakkam,

Chennai., Tamil Nadu,
600034

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

2 Upgraded

3441 124 KANCHI KAMAKOTI
CHILDS TRUST

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neonatology Reported 124 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Indira Gandhi Institute of
Child Health,Dharma
Ram College,South

hospital complex
Dharmaram college post

Near NIMHANS,
Karnataka, 560029

DNBSS Neonatology 6 Upgraded

3442 125 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3443 126 Fernandez Hospital DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3444 - - - - 127 PAEDIATRIC GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

D.M. Neonatology 2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



3445 128 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3446 129 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Paediatric
Neurology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3447 - - - - 130 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences,D-1,
Vasant Kunj, Delhi

(NCT), 110070

D.M. Pediatric
Hepatology

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3448 131 Surya Children's
Medicare Pvt. Ltd.

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3449 133 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Neonatology Reported 133 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Christian Medical
College, Vellore,Office of
the Principal Thorapadi

Post
Bagayam Vellore, Tamil

Nadu, 632002

D.M. Neonatology 9 Upgraded

3450 134 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3451 1892 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

D.M. Clinical
Haematology

Reported 136 PAEDIATRIC GROUP TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE,OFFICE OF

THE DIRECTOR
ACADEMICS 13TH

FLOOR HOMI BHABHA
BLOCK TATA

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
DR ERNEST BORGE,
Maharashtra, 400012

D.M. Paediatric Oncology 1 Upgraded

3452 137 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3453 141 Ankura Hospital for
Women and Children

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3454 142 Fernandez Hospital DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3455 143 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

D.M. Paediatric
Nephrology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3456 144 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

D.M. Paediatrics
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3457 - - - - 145 PAEDIATRIC GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

D.M. Neonatology 3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3458 146 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3459 147 St. John’s Medical
College

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3460 150 Rainbow Children's
Hospital

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3461 151 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Paediatric
Neurology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3462 152 Madhukar Rainbow
Childrens Hospital, New

Delhi,

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3463 154 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3464 155 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Paediatric
Neurology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3465 156 Rainbow Children's
Hospital

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3466 157 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3467 158 St. John’s Medical
College

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3468 162 RANGARAYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Reported 162 PAEDIATRIC GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

D.M. Neonatology 7 Upgraded

3469 168 B.J.Govt.Medical
College, Pune

D.M. Neonatology Reported 168 PAEDIATRIC GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

D.M. Neonatology 8 Upgraded

3470 169 Ankura Hospital for
Women and Children

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3471 171 Paramitha Childrens
Hospital,Telangana

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3472 172 B.J.Govt.Medical
College, Pune

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3473 175 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported 175 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital
(Unit of MMRHL),120 by
1 Andul Road Howrah,
West Bengal, 711103

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

2 Upgraded

3474 178 KIMS HOSPITAL DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3475 179 KIMS HOSPITAL DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3476 183 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D.M. Neonatology Reported 183 PAEDIATRIC GROUP St. John’s Medical
College,St. John's

National Academy of
Health Sciences,

Koramangala, Sarjapur
Road, Bangalore,

Karnataka, 560034

D.M. Neonatology 1 Upgraded

3477 185 Mehta Multispecialty
Hospitals India Pvt Ltd

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported 185 PAEDIATRIC GROUP KANCHI KAMAKOTI
CHILDS TRUST
HOSPITAL,12A,

Nageswara Road,
Nungambakkam,

Chennai., Tamil Nadu,
600034

DNBSS Neonatology 9 Upgraded



3478 186 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3479 187 Bai Jerbai Wadia
Hospital for Children

DNBSS Neonatology Not Reported 187 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Rainbow Childrens
Hospital,Bengaluru,

Karnataka ,KR Puram,
Survey No. 8 by 5, Outer
Ring Rd, Doddanekundi,
Marathahalli, Bengaluru,

Karnataka 560037,
Karnataka, 560037

DNBSS Neonatology 11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3480 188 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3481 189 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Neonatology Reported 189 PAEDIATRIC GROUP RANGARAYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,Rangaraya

Medical College,
Pithapuram Road, East

Godavari District,
Kakinada, Andhra
Pradesh, 533003

D.M. Neonatology 7 Upgraded

3482 193 Mehta Multispecialty
Hospitals India Pvt Ltd

DNBSS Neonatology Reported 193 PAEDIATRIC GROUP KANCHI KAMAKOTI
CHILDS TRUST
HOSPITAL,12A,

Nageswara Road,
Nungambakkam,

Chennai., Tamil Nadu,
600034

DNBSS Neonatology 8 Upgraded

3483 195 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported 195 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and
Research,jayadevacardio
logy.academic@gmail.co

m, Karnataka, 560069

D.M. Paediatrics
Cardiology

17 Upgraded

3484 196 St. John’s Medical
College

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3485 197 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Paediatric
Neurology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3486 199 Rainbow Childrens
Hospital,Bengaluru,

Karnataka

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3487 202 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3488 - - - - 206 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Artemis Hospital,Artemis
Hospital Sector 51

Gurugram, Haryana,
122001

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3489 207 MADRAS MEDICAL
MISSION

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3490 208 Rainbow Childrens
Hospital,Bengaluru,

Karnataka

DNBSS Neonatology Reported 208 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Surya Children's
Medicare Pvt. Ltd.,S. V.
Road, Santacruz West
Mumbai, Maharashtra,

400054

DNBSS Neonatology 22 Upgraded

3491 210 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3492 214 Bai Jerbai Wadia
Hospital for Children

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3493 217 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported 217 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Mehta Multispecialty
Hospitals India Pvt

Ltd,No2 Mc Nichols Road
3rd Lane Chetpet Tamil

Nadu 600031

DNBSS Neonatology 12 Upgraded

3494 - - - - 218 PAEDIATRIC GROUP KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF

ONCOLOGY,Dr, M H
Marigowda Road ,

Bangalore -560029,
Karnataka, 560029

D.M. Paediatric Oncology 8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3495 - - - - 221 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Manipal Hospital,#98,
Rustom Bagh, Old

Airport Road,
Bengaluru, Karnataka,

560017

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3496 222 Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3497 223 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3498 224 Fortis Escorts Heart
Institute

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3499 225 SRCC Childrens Hoapital DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3500 226 Rainbow Children's
Hospital

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3501 227 Paramitha Childrens
Hospital,Telangana

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3502 - - - - 228 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Mehta Multispecialty
Hospitals India Pvt

Ltd,No2 Mc Nichols Road
3rd Lane Chetpet Tamil

Nadu 600031

DNBSS Neonatology 4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3503 229 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3504 233 Rani Hospital, Ranchi,
Jharkhand

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3505 - - - - 236 PAEDIATRIC GROUP St. John’s Medical
College,Sarjapur Road,

Koramangala, Bangalore,
Karnataka, 560034

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3506 237 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3507 240 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,

Kottakkal, Mallappuram
District, Kerala-676503

DNBSS Neonatology Reported 240 PAEDIATRIC GROUP KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF

ONCOLOGY,Dr, M H
Marigowda Road ,

Bangalore -560029,
Karnataka, 560029

D.M. Paediatric Oncology 11 Upgraded



3508 - - - - 241 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Sri Sathya Sai
Sanjeevani

Hospital,Chhattisgarh
,Sector 2, Nava Raipur

Near International Cricket
Stadijm, Chhattisgarh,

492101

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3509 243 Rainbow Children's
Hospital

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3510 244 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3511 247 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported 247 PAEDIATRIC GROUP B.J.Govt.Medical
College, Pune,Dean

B.J.Govt,Medical College
Pune

Sassoon Hospital
Compound JAy Prakash

Narayan Road Pune,
Maharashtra, 411001

D.M. Neonatology 26 Upgraded

3512 250 Surya Children's
Medicare Pvt. Ltd.

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3513 252 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported 252 PAEDIATRIC GROUP GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD,Govern
ment Medical college,
Jubli Park Panchakki
Road Aurangabad,

Maharashtra 431001,
Maharashtra, 431001

D.M. Neonatology 23 Upgraded

3514 253 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3515 255 Rainbow Childrens
Hospital,Bengaluru,

Karnataka

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3516 256 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3517 260 Mehta Multispecialty
Hospitals India Pvt Ltd

DNBSS Neonatology Reported 260 PAEDIATRIC GROUP St. John’s Medical
College,St. John's

National Academy of
Health Sciences,

Koramangala, Sarjapur
Road, Bangalore,

Karnataka, 560034

D.M. Neonatology 3 Upgraded

3518 263 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Neonatology Reported 2400 MEDICAL GROUP Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore,Bommasandra
Industrial Area Bangalore

99, Karnataka, 560099

DNBSS Neurology 77 Upgraded

3519 264 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3520 265 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3521 268 NICE Hospital for
Women, Newborns &

Children

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3522 270 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3523 272 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Neonatology Reported 272 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Bai Jerbai Wadia
Hospital for

Children,Acharya Donde
Marg Parel Mumbai,
Maharashtra, 400012

DNBSS Neonatology 20 Upgraded

3524 275 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3525 276 TATA MAIN HOSPITAL DNBSS Neonatology Reported 276 PAEDIATRIC GROUP GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD,Govern
ment Medical college,
Jubli Park Panchakki
Road Aurangabad,

Maharashtra 431001,
Maharashtra, 431001

D.M. Neonatology 17 Upgraded

3526 279 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Neonatology Reported 279 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002
Haryana,Sector 88,
Faridabad, Haryana,

121002

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

9 Upgraded

3527 286 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported 286 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Manipal Hospital,#98,
Rustom Bagh, Old

Airport Road,
Bengaluru, Karnataka,

560017

DNBSS Neonatology 5 Upgraded

3528 287 NICE Hospital for
Women, Newborns &

Children

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3529 - - - - 288 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Paramitha Childrens
Hospital,Telangana ,11

13 728 5 Greenhills
Colony Kothapet main

road Hyderabad 500074,
Telangana, 500074

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3530 289 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3531 290 Surya Children's
Medicare Pvt. Ltd.

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3532 293 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,

Kottakkal, Mallappuram
District, Kerala-676503

DNBSS Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3533 295 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3534 - - - - 297 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,

Kottakkal, Mallappuram
District, Kerala-

676503,Malabar Institute
Of Medical Sciences Ltd,
Kottakkal, Changuvetty,
Kottakkal, Malappuram,

Kerala, Pi, Kerala,
676503

DNBSS Neonatology 3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3535 302 STAR HOSPITAL DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3536 305 Bai Jerbai Wadia
Hospital for Children

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3537 - - - - 309 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Mehta Multispecialty
Hospitals India Pvt

Ltd,No2 Mc Nichols Road
3rd Lane Chetpet Tamil

Nadu 600031

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

30 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3538 314 TATA MAIN HOSPITAL DNBSS Neonatology Reported 314 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Rani Hospital, Ranchi,
Jharkhand ,INFRONT OF

RAJBHAWAN BOOTY
ROAD RANCHI,

Jharkhand, 834001

DNBSS Neonatology 19 Upgraded

3539 318 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3540 326 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3541 329 Rainbow Children's Heart
Institute

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported 329 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS,

Kochi,Amrita School of
Medicine, Amrita Institute

of Medical Sciences,
AIMS Ponekkara P.O,
Kochi, Kerala, 682041

D.M. Paediatrics
Cardiology

3 Upgraded

3542 330 Mehta Multispecialty
Hospitals India Pvt Ltd

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3543 - - - - 332 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Mehta Multispecialty
Hospitals India Pvt

Ltd,No2 Mc Nichols Road
3rd Lane Chetpet Tamil

Nadu 600031

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3544 333 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3545 334 STAR HOSPITAL DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3546 339 Rainbow Children's Heart
Institute

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3547 344 Rani Hospital, Ranchi,
Jharkhand

DNBSS Neonatology Reported 344 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical

College,Pune,Katraj-
Dhanakawadi Pune-

Satara Road,
Maharashtra, 411043

D.M. Neonatology 27 Upgraded



3548 345 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3549 346 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3550 350 Paramitha Childrens
Hospital,Telangana

DNBSS Pediatric
Intensive Care

Reported 350 PAEDIATRIC GROUP MALANKARA
ORTHODOX SYRIAN
CHURCH MEDICAL

COLLEGE,KOLENCHER
Y P O 682311,

ERNAKULAM (DIST)
KERALA, Kerala, 682311

D.M. Neonatology 28 Upgraded

3551 352 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3552 353 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3553 358 VIKASH MULTI
SPECIALITY HOSPITAL,

Orissa

DNBSS Neonatology Reported 358 PAEDIATRIC GROUP TATA MAIN HOSPITAL
,C Road, Jamshedpur,

Jharkhand, 831001

DNBSS Neonatology 17 Upgraded

3554 366 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3555 367 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3556 378 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3557 380 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3558 382 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3559 385 Sri Sathya Sai
Sanjeevani

Hospital,Chhattisgarh

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported 385 PAEDIATRIC GROUP GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD,Govern
ment Medical college,
Jubli Park Panchakki
Road Aurangabad,

Maharashtra 431001,
Maharashtra, 431001

D.M. Paediatric Oncology 3 Upgraded

3560 - - - - 388 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Rainbow Children's Heart
Institute,Road no.2,

Banjara Hills, Hyderabad,
Telangana, 500034

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3561 395 Care Hospital DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3562 405 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



3563 - - - - 425 PAEDIATRIC GROUP GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD,Govern
ment Medical college,
Jubli Park Panchakki
Road Aurangabad,

Maharashtra 431001,
Maharashtra, 431001

D.M. Paediatric Oncology 10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3564 431 Sri Padmavathi Childrens
Heart Centre BIRRD
Hospital premises,

Tirupathi-517501 Andhra
Pradesh

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3565 - - - - 434 PAEDIATRIC GROUP TATA MAIN HOSPITAL
,C Road, Jamshedpur,

Jharkhand, 831001

DNBSS Neonatology 48 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3566 - - - - 438 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Graphic Era Institute of
Medical Sciences, 16th

Milestone, Dhoolkot Mafi,
Chakrata Road,

Dehradun, Uttarakhand-
248007,Graphic Era
Institute of Medical

Sciences, 16th
Milestone, Dhoolkot Mafi,

Chakrata Road,
Dehradun, U,

Uttarakhand, 248007

DNBSS Neonatology 8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3567 454 Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

(Unit of MMRHL)

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3568 - - - - 457 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Kasturba Medical
College

Manipal,Kasturba
Medical College Manipal,

Manipal Academy Of
Higher Education,

Manipal, Karnataka,
576104

D.M. Paediatric Oncology 3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3569 2877 Jupiter Lifeline Hospital
Eastern Express
Highway, Thane

DNBSS Cardiology Reported 460 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Sri Sathya Sai
Sanjeevani Centre for
Child Heart Care and

Training,Plot 2A, Sector
38, Kharghar, Navi

Mumbai, Maharashtra,
410210

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

41 Upgraded

3570 466 Chettinad Hospital and
Research Institute

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3571 468 Sri Padmavathi Childrens
Heart Centre BIRRD
Hospital premises,

Tirupathi-517501 Andhra
Pradesh

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3572 470 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3573 482 VIKASH MULTI
SPECIALITY HOSPITAL,

Orissa

DNBSS Neonatology Reported 482 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Graphic Era Institute of
Medical Sciences, 16th

Milestone, Dhoolkot Mafi,
Chakrata Road,

Dehradun, Uttarakhand-
248007,Graphic Era
Institute of Medical

Sciences, 16th
Milestone, Dhoolkot Mafi,

Chakrata Road,
Dehradun, U,

Uttarakhand, 248007

DNBSS Neonatology 43 Upgraded

3574 485 Chettinad Hospital and
Research Institute

D.M. Neonatology Reported 485 PAEDIATRIC GROUP R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES,PREMISES

NUMBER 1489  124
MUKUNDAPUR  E M
BYPASS KOLKATA,
West Bengal, 700099

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

89 Upgraded

3575 486 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Neonatology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3576 501 Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

(Unit of MMRHL)

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported 501 PAEDIATRIC GROUP R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES,PREMISES

NUMBER 1489  124
MUKUNDAPUR  E M
BYPASS KOLKATA,
West Bengal, 700099

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

3 Upgraded

3577 514 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3578 515 Pramukhswami Medical
College, Karamsad

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3579 534 Sri Sathya Sai
Sanjeevani

Hospital,Chhattisgarh

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Reported 534 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Sri Sathya Sai
Sanjeevani International
Centre for Child Heart
Care and Research,
Baghola, NH-2 Delhi-

Mathura Road, Palwal,
Haryana-121102,Sri

Sathya Sai Sanjeevani
International Centre for
Child Heart Care and

Research Baghola, NH 2,
Palw, Haryana, 121102

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

4 Upgraded

3580 540 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College

D.M. Neonatology Reported 540 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,
Belagavi,JNMC,

Campus, Nehru Nagar,
Belagavi, Karnataka,

590010

D.M. Neonatology 20 Upgraded

3581 545 Pramukhswami Medical
College, Karamsad

D.M. Neonatology Reported 545 PAEDIATRIC GROUP HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES,

DEHRADUN,Swami Ram
Nagar, Jolly Grant,

Dehradun, Uttarakhand,
248016

D.M. Neonatology 15 Upgraded



3582 550 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3583 - - - - 569 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Sri Sathya Sai
Sanjeevani International
Centre for Child Heart
Care and Research,
Baghola, NH-2 Delhi-

Mathura Road, Palwal,
Haryana-121102,Sri

Sathya Sai Sanjeevani
International Centre for
Child Heart Care and

Research Baghola, NH 2,
Palw, Haryana, 121102

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

62 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3584 581 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3585 583 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Paediatrics
Cardiology

Not Reported 583 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Sri Sathya Sai
Sanjeevani

Hospital,Chhattisgarh
,Sector 2, Nava Raipur

Near International Cricket
Stadijm, Chhattisgarh,

492101

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

38 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3586 - - - - 586 PAEDIATRIC GROUP National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

D.M. Neonatology 24 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3587 590 MALANKARA
ORTHODOX SYRIAN
CHURCH MEDICAL

COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3588 595 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Neonatology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3589 605 Saveetha Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3590 607 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Neonatology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3591 617 Saveetha Medical
College and Hospital

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3592 623 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3593 635 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Neonatology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3594 - - - - 645 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical

College,JAWAHARLAL
NEHRU MEDICAL

COLLEGE, SAWANGI
MEGHE, WARDHA,

MAHARASHTRA
STATE, INDIA,

Maharashtra, 442107

D.M. Neonatology 10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



3595 655 Sri Sathya Sai
Sanjeevani International
Centre for Child Heart
Care and Research,
Baghola, NH-2 Delhi-

Mathura Road, Palwal,
Haryana-121102

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Not Reported 655 PAEDIATRIC GROUP National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

D.M. Neonatology 7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3596 659 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Paediatric Oncology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3597 661 Sri Sathya Sai
Sanjeevani International
Centre for Child Heart
Care and Research,
Baghola, NH-2 Delhi-

Mathura Road, Palwal,
Haryana-121102

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3598 - - - - 688 PAEDIATRIC GROUP VIKASH MULTI
SPECIALITY HOSPITAL,

Orissa,AH-46,
BARAHAGUDA CANAL

CHOWK, DIST-
BARAGARH, Odisha,

768040

DNBSS Neonatology 20 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3599 - - - - 694 PAEDIATRIC GROUP The Mission Hospital,
Durgapur, West Bengal
,The Mission Hospital,
219 P, Immon Kalyan

Sarani, Sector-2C,
Bidhannagar, Durgapur,
Dist- Paschim Ba, West

Bengal, 713212

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

58 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3600 699 MALANKARA
ORTHODOX SYRIAN
CHURCH MEDICAL

COLLEGE

D.M. Neonatology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3601 - - - - 708 PAEDIATRIC GROUP National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

D.M. Neonatology 15 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3602 718 HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, DEHRADUN

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3603 721 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3604 - - - - 725 PAEDIATRIC GROUP VIKASH MULTI
SPECIALITY HOSPITAL,

Orissa,AH-46,
BARAHAGUDA CANAL

CHOWK, DIST-
BARAGARH, Odisha,

768040

DNBSS Neonatology 40 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3605 734 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Paediatrics
Cardiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3606 751 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3607 - - - - 761 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Chettinad Hospital and
Research Institute,Rajiv

Gandhi Salai,
Kelambakkam,

Chengalpattu District,
Tamil Nadu, 603103

D.M. Neonatology 17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3608 771 The Mission Hospital,
Durgapur, West Bengal

DNBSS Pediatric
Cardiology

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3609 786 Pramukhswami Medical
College, Karamsad

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3610 - - - - 794 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.,No.1,
Ramachandra Nagar,
Porur,Chennai, Tamil

Nadu, 600011

D.M. Neonatology 96 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3611 - - - - 808 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur,RIICO
Institutional Area
Sitapura, Jaipur,

Rajasthan, 302022

D.M. Neonatology 36 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3612 849 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Neonatology Reported 849 PAEDIATRIC GROUP Pramukhswami Medical
College,

Karamsad,Pramukhswa
mi Medical College,

Gokalnagar, Karamsad,
Dist. Anand, Gujarat,

388325

D.M. Neonatology 22 Upgraded

3613 901 HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, DEHRADUN

D.M. Neonatology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3614 950 HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, DEHRADUN

D.M. Neonatology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3615 2 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3616 3 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3617 4 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3618 6 B J Medical College D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3619 7 B J Medical College D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3620 8 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3621 9 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3622 10 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Onco Pathology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



3623 - - - - 11 PATHOLOGY GROUP TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE,OFFICE OF

THE DIRECTOR
ACADEMICS 13TH

FLOOR HOMI BHABHA
BLOCK TATA

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
DR ERNEST BORGE,
Maharashtra, 400012

D.M. Onco Pathology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3624 12 B J Medical College D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3625 13 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3626 14 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3627 17 Homi Bhabha Cancer
Hospital, Varanasi

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3628 18 B J Medical College D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3629 19 Homi Bhabha Cancer
Hospital, Varanasi

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3630 20 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3631 21 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3632 22 B J Medical College D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3633 23 B J Medical College D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3634 26 B J Medical College D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3635 27 B J Medical College D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3636 28 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3637 32 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3638 34 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3639 36 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3640 - - - - 37 PATHOLOGY GROUP HOMI BHABHA
CANCER HOSPITAL &

RESEARCH
CENTRE,Aganampudi

Village, Gajuwaka
Mandal Visakhapatnam,
Andhra Pradesh, 530053

D.M. Onco Pathology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3641 39 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3642 41 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3643 44 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3644 45 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3645 46 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported 46 PATHOLOGY GROUP KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF

ONCOLOGY,Dr, M H
Marigowda Road ,

Bangalore -560029,
Karnataka, 560029

D.M. Onco Pathology 4 Upgraded

3646 47 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

D.M. Onco Pathology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3647 - - - - 49 PATHOLOGY GROUP HOMI BHABHA
CANCER HOSPITAL &

RESEARCH
CENTRE,Aganampudi

Village, Gajuwaka
Mandal Visakhapatnam,
Andhra Pradesh, 530053

D.M. Onco Pathology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3648 51 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3649 52 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3650 55 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Onco Pathology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3651 - - - - 59 PATHOLOGY GROUP GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD,Govern
ment Medical college,
Jubli Park Panchakki
Road Aurangabad,

Maharashtra 431001,
Maharashtra, 431001

D.M. Onco Pathology 8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3652 60 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3653 - - - - 64 PATHOLOGY GROUP GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD,Govern
ment Medical college,
Jubli Park Panchakki
Road Aurangabad,

Maharashtra 431001,
Maharashtra, 431001

D.M. Onco Pathology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3654 69 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3655 74 Regional Cancer Centre D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3656 94 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3657 96 Malabar Cancer Centre
Post Graduate Institute of
Oncology Sciences and

Research

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3658 109 Malabar Cancer Centre
Post Graduate Institute of
Oncology Sciences and

Research

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3659 123 YENEPOYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Onco Pathology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3660 137 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3661 139 YENEPOYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Onco Pathology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3662 2 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D. M. Clinical
Pharmacology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3663 3 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D. M. Clinical
Pharmacology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3664 6 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D. M. Clinical
Pharmacology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3665 7 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

D. M. Clinical
Pharmacology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3666 8 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D. M. Clinical
Pharmacology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3667 9 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

D. M. Clinical
Pharmacology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3668 13 SCHOOL OF TROPICAL
MEDICINE

D. M. Clinical
Pharmacology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3669 14 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D. M. Clinical
Pharmacology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3670 - - - - 20 PHARMACOLOGY GROUP Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel,
Mumbai,SETH
G.S.MEDICAL

COLLEGE,ACHARYA
DONDE

MARG,PAREL,MUMBAI,
Maharashtra, 400012

D. M. Clinical
Pharmacology

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3671 26 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D. M. Clinical
Pharmacology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3672 27 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D. M. Clinical
Pharmacology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3673 3 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Geriatric Mental
Health

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3674 5 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Geriatric Mental
Health

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3675 7 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Geriatric Mental
Health

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3676 1 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3677 2 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3678 3 Grant Government
Medical College

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3679 4 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3680 5 Grant Government
Medical College

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3681 6 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3682 7 G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported 7 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL,99, Avanashi
Road, Coimbatore, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

1 Upgraded

3683 8 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3684 9 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3685 11 Grant Government
Medical College

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3686 13 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3687 16 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3688 18 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3689 19 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported 19 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur,Govt.

Medical College, Medical
Square, Hanuman

Nagar, Nagpur 440003,
Maharashtra, 440003

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

2 Upgraded

3690 21 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3691 23 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported 23 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,
Belagavi,JNMC,

Campus, Nehru Nagar,
Belagavi, Karnataka,

590010

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

1 Upgraded

3692 26 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3693 37 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3694 39 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



3695 42 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported 42 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY

HOSPITAL,MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL,
1,2, PRESS ENCLAVE
ROAD, SAKET, NEW
DELHI, Delhi (NCT),

110017

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

1 Upgraded

3696 43 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported 43 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL,Post Box

No.6327, Nethaji Road,
Pappanaickenpalayam,

Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu,
641037

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

5 Upgraded

3697 44 Aster Medcity DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3698 46 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3699 49 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3700 51 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3701 54 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported 54 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and
Medical Re,Kokilaben

Dhirubhai Ambani
Hospital and Medical

Research Institute Four
Bungalows Andheriwest,

Maharashtra, 400057

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

1 Upgraded

3702 57 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported 57 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL

SCIENCES,PB No. 1
Anayara PO

Trivandrum, Kerala,
695029

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

4 Upgraded

3703 59 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3704 62 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3705 - - - - 65 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE,OFFICE OF

THE DIRECTOR
ACADEMICS 13TH

FLOOR HOMI BHABHA
BLOCK TATA

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
DR ERNEST BORGE,
Maharashtra, 400012

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3706 - - - - 69 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3707 71 Iqraa International
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3708 73 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3709 79 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3710 82 Iqraa International
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3711 84 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported 84 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES,PREMISES

NUMBER 1489  124
MUKUNDAPUR  E M
BYPASS KOLKATA,
West Bengal, 700099

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

6 Upgraded

3712 88 B.J.Govt.Medical
College, Pune

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3713 89 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3714 90 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3715 91 SAKRA WORLD
HOSPITAL (A UNIT OF

THOPL)

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3716 92 Tamil Nadu Government
Multi Superspeciality
Hospital,Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3717 93 B.J.Govt.Medical
College, Pune

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3718 - - - - 94 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP Tamil Nadu Government
Multi Superspeciality
Hospital,Tamil Nadu

,Tamil Nadu Government
Multi SuperSpeciality
Hospital,Omandurar

Government
Estate,ANNA SALAI
Chenna, Tamil Nadu,

600002

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3719 95 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported 95 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP Manipal Hospital,#98,
Rustom Bagh, Old

Airport Road,
Bengaluru, Karnataka,

560017

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

3 Upgraded

3720 96 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3721 99 MIOT Hospitals DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3722 - - - - 103 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP Manipal Hospital,#98,
Rustom Bagh, Old

Airport Road,
Bengaluru, Karnataka,

560017

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



3723 105 Tamil Nadu Government
Multi Superspeciality
Hospital,Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported 105 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu,NO. 21, APOLLO

HOSPITALS, OFF
GREAMS

LANEGREAMS ROAD,
Tamil Nadu, 600006

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

8 Upgraded

3724 - - - - 108 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur,RIICO
Institutional Area
Sitapura, Jaipur,

Rajasthan, 302022

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3725 110 HealthCare Global
Specialty

Hospital,Bangalore,
Karnataka

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3726 114 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3727 117 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3728 - - - - 118 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu,NO. 21, APOLLO

HOSPITALS, OFF
GREAMS

LANEGREAMS ROAD,
Tamil Nadu, 600006

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3729 126 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

D.M. Neuro-Radiology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3730 135 HealthCare Global
Specialty

Hospital,Bangalore,
Karnataka

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

Reported 135 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP SAKRA WORLD
HOSPITAL (A UNIT OF
THOPL),SY NO 52\2 &

52\3,
Devarabeesanahalli,

Varthur Hobli,Bangalore-
560 103., Karnataka,

560103

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

5 Upgraded

3731 138 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3732 - - - - 152 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP HealthCare Global
Specialty

Hospital,Bangalore,
Karnataka ,HCG Towers

No 8 P Kalinga Rao
Road Sampangiram
Nagar, Bangalore,
Karnataka, 560027

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

16 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3733 159 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



3734 161 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported 161 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP HealthCare Global
Specialty

Hospital,Bangalore,
Karnataka ,HCG Towers

No 8 P Kalinga Rao
Road Sampangiram
Nagar, Bangalore,
Karnataka, 560027

DNBSS Endovascular
and Interventional

Radiology

13 Upgraded

3735 196 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3736 - - - - 201 RADIODIAGNOSIS GROUP National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3737 211 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

D.M. Interventional
Radiology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3738 1 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3739 2 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3740 3 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3741 4 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3742 5 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3743 6 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3744 7 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3745 8 IPGMER D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3746 9 Vallabhbhai Patel Chest
Institute (VPCI)

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3747 10 IPGMER D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3748 11 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Not Reported 11 RESPIRATORY MEDICINE
GROUP

Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of
Medical Sciences,Sanjay

Gandhi Postgraduate
Institute of Medical

Sciences Raebareli Road
Lucknow 226014 Uttar

Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh,
226014

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3749 12 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3750 13 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported 13 RESPIRATORY MEDICINE
GROUP

ESI-PGIMSR, Delhi,ESI-
PGIMSR,

BASAIDARAPUR,, Delhi
(NCT), 110015

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

3 Upgraded



3751 14 Vallabhbhai Patel Chest
Institute (VPCI)

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3752 15 Government Medical
College and Hospital,

Chandigarh

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported 15 RESPIRATORY MEDICINE
GROUP

Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak,Pt. B. D. Sharma

PGIMS, Rohtak -
124001, Haryana,

124001

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

2 Upgraded

3753 16 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3754 17 Government Medical
College and Hospital,

Chandigarh

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3755 18 Maulana Azad Medical
College

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3756 19 ESI-PGIMSR, Delhi D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3757 20 ESI-PGIMSR, Delhi D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported 20 RESPIRATORY MEDICINE
GROUP

Government Medical
College and Hospital,
Chandigarh,dpgmch-

chd@nic.in, Chandigarh,
160030

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

4 Upgraded

3758 21 ESI-PGIMSR, Delhi D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3759 22 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3760 23 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3761 24 ESI-PGIMSR, Delhi D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3762 27 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3763 28 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3764 29 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3765 30 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3766 31 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3767 32 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3768 33 Maulana Azad Medical
College

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3769 35 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3770 36 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3771 38 St. John’s Medical
College

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3772 42 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3773 43 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



3774 48 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3775 - - - - 50 RESPIRATORY MEDICINE
GROUP

Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of
Medical Sciences,Sanjay

Gandhi Postgraduate
Institute of Medical

Sciences Raebareli Road
Lucknow 226014 Uttar

Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh,
226014

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3776 51 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3777 52 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3778 53 Amala Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3779 54 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported 54 RESPIRATORY MEDICINE
GROUP

NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL
COLLEGE,NAGPUR
ROAD, GARHA P.O.,
JABALPUR, Madhya

Pradesh, 482003

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

9 Upgraded

3780 56 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported 56 RESPIRATORY MEDICINE
GROUP

Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel,
Mumbai,SETH
G.S.MEDICAL

COLLEGE,ACHARYA
DONDE

MARG,PAREL,MUMBAI,
Maharashtra, 400012

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

7 Upgraded

3781 - - - - 57 RESPIRATORY MEDICINE
GROUP

R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE,1 Khudiram
Bose Sarani, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700004

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3782 58 Amala Institute of
Medical Sciences

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3783 61 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3784 63 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3785 65 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported 65 RESPIRATORY MEDICINE
GROUP

S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack,Sriram Chandra

bhanja Medical
College,Cuttack, Odisha,

753007

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

11 Upgraded

3786 - - - - 72 RESPIRATORY MEDICINE
GROUP

NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL
COLLEGE,NAGPUR
ROAD, GARHA P.O.,
JABALPUR, Madhya

Pradesh, 482003

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3787 73 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3788 75 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

3789 76 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3790 84 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3791 85 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

D.M. Pulmonary
Medicine

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3792 1 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3793 2 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3794 3 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3795 4 B J Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3796 5 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3797 6 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3798 7 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3799 8 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3800 9 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3801 10 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3802 11 Smt. G. R. Doshi and
Smt. K. M. Mehta
Institute of Kidney

Diseases & Research
Centre Dr. H. L. Trivedi

Institute of
Transplantation Sciences

(IKDRC-ITS)

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3803 12 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3804 13 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3805 14 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. HepatoPancreatto
Billary Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3806 15 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3807 16 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3808 17 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3809 18 Smt. G. R. Doshi and
Smt. K. M. Mehta
Institute of Kidney

Diseases & Research
Centre Dr. H. L. Trivedi

Institute of
Transplantation Sciences

(IKDRC-ITS)

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3810 19 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3811 20 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3812 21 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3813 22 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3814 23 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3815 24 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3816 25 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3817 26 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3818 27 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3819 28 Regional Cancer Centre M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3820 29 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3821 30 Asian Institute of
Gastroenterology pvt ltd

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3822 31 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3823 32 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3824 33 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3825 34 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3826 35 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3827 36 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3828 37 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3829 38 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3830 39 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3831 40 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3832 41 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3833 42 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3834 43 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. HepatoPancreatto
Billary Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3835 44 Smt. G. R. Doshi and
Smt. K. M. Mehta
Institute of Kidney

Diseases & Research
Centre Dr. H. L. Trivedi

Institute of
Transplantation Sciences

(IKDRC-ITS)

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3836 45 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3837 46 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3838 47 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3839 48 St. John’s Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3840 49 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3841 50 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3842 51 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3843 52 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3844 53 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

M.CH. HepatoPancreatto
Billary Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3845 54 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3846 55 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3847 56 B J Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3848 57 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3849 58 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3850 59 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3851 60 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3852 61 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3853 62 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3854 63 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

M.CH. HepatoPancreatto
Billary Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3855 64 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3856 65 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3857 66 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3858 67 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3859 68 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3860 69 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3861 70 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3862 71 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3863 72 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3864 73 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3865 74 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3866 75 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3867 76 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3868 77 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3869 78 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3870 79 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

M.CH. HepatoPancreatto
Billary Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3871 80 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3872 81 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

M.CH. HepatoPancreatto
Billary Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3873 82 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3874 83 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3875 84 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3876 85 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3877 86 B J Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3878 87 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3879 88 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3880 89 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3881 90 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

M.CH. HepatoPancreatto
Billary Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3882 91 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported 91 SURGICAL GROUP Homi Bhabha Cancer
Hospital, Varanasi,Homi
Bhabha Cancer Hospital

, Old Loco Colony,
Shivpurwa, Lahartara,

Varanasi-221002, Uttar
Pradesh, 221002

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 6 Upgraded

3883 92 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3884 93 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3885 94 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3886 95 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3887 96 Homi Bhabha Cancer
Hospital, Varanasi

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3888 97 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported 97 SURGICAL GROUP TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE,OFFICE OF

THE DIRECTOR
ACADEMICS 13TH

FLOOR HOMI BHABHA
BLOCK TATA

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
DR ERNEST BORGE,
Maharashtra, 400012

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 2 Upgraded

3889 98 MULJIBHAI PATEL
UROLOGICAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3890 99 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3891 100 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3892 101 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3893 102 B J Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3894 103 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3895 104 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3896 105 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3897 106 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3898 107 Aster Medcity DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3899 108 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3900 110 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3901 111 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3902 112 Institute of Liver and
Biliary Sciences

M.CH. HepatoPancreatto
Billary Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3903 113 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3904 114 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3905 115 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3906 116 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3907 117 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3908 118 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3909 119 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3910 120 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3911 121 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3912 122 IPGMER M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3913 123 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



3914 124 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3915 125 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 125 SURGICAL GROUP Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon,

Haryana,Medanta The
Medicity, Sector 38,
Gurgoan, Haryana,

122001

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

7 Upgraded

3916 126 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3917 127 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3918 128 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3919 129 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3920 130 B J Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3921 131 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3922 132 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3923 133 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3924 134 Aster Medcity DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3925 135 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3926 136 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3927 137 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3928 138 B J Medical College M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3929 139 B J Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3930 140 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3931 141 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3932 142 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3933 143 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3934 144 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3935 145 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3936 146 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3937 147 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3938 148 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3939 149 B J Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3940 150 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3941 151 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3942 152 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3943 153 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3944 - - - - 154 SURGICAL GROUP MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY

HOSPITAL,MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL,
1,2, PRESS ENCLAVE
ROAD, SAKET, NEW
DELHI, Delhi (NCT),

110017

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

12 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3945 155 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3946 156 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3947 157 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3948 158 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3949 159 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3950 160 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3951 161 B J Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3952 162 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3953 163 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3954 164 Sunshine Hospitals DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3955 165 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3956 166 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3957 167 Homi Bhabha Cancer
Hospital, Varanasi

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



3958 168 B J Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3959 169 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3960 170 GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

SALEM

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3961 171 Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial Hospital

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3962 172 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3963 173 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3964 174 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3965 175 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Urology Reported 175 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

2 Upgraded

3966 176 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 176 SURGICAL GROUP Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute,FORT K R
ROAD BENGALURU,

Karnataka, 560002

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

1 Upgraded

3967 177 B J Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3968 178 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3969 179 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3970 180 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3971 181 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3972 182 Thanjavur Medical
College

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 182 SURGICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

8 Upgraded

3973 184 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3974 185 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3975 186 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3976 188 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



3977 189 TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 189 SURGICAL GROUP Thanjavur Medical
College,The Dean
Thanjavur Medical

College
Thanjavur, Tamil Nadu,

613004

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

4 Upgraded

3978 190 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3979 191 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3980 192 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3981 193 Acharya Harihar  Post
Graduate Institute of

Cancer

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3982 194 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3983 195 Pace
Hospitals,Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 195 SURGICAL GROUP Karnataka Institute of
Medical

Sciences,KARNATAKA
MEDICAL COLLEGE

AND RESEARCH
INSTITUTE,

VIDYANAGAR,
HUBBALLI-580021,
Karnataka, 580021

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

13 Upgraded

3984 196 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3985 197 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3986 198 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3987 199 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3988 200 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3989 201 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3990 202 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3991 203 Indo-American Cancer
Institute and Research

Centre, Hyderabad,
Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3992 204 Regional Cancer Centre M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3993 205 B J Medical College M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3994 206 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

3995 207 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



3996 208 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

3997 209 Regional Cancer Centre M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

3998 - - - - 210 SURGICAL GROUP Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute,FORT K R
ROAD BENGALURU,

Karnataka, 560002

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

3999 211 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4000 212 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4001 213 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4002 214 Regional Cancer Centre M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4003 215 Regional Cancer Centre M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4004 216 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 216 SURGICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

7 Upgraded

4005 217 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4006 218 Chittaranjan National
Cancer Institute, West

Bengal

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4007 219 Institute of
Gastroenterology
Science & Organ

Transplant

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 219 SURGICAL GROUP Karnataka Institute of
Medical

Sciences,KARNATAKA
MEDICAL COLLEGE

AND RESEARCH
INSTITUTE,

VIDYANAGAR,
HUBBALLI-580021,
Karnataka, 580021

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

5 Upgraded

4008 220 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 220 SURGICAL GROUP Pace
Hospitals,Telangana
,Plot No 23 HUDA

Techno Enclave Patrika
Nagar Madhapur

Telanagna, Telangana,
500081

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

7 Upgraded

4009 221 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4010 222 GEM Hospital &
Research Centre

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4011 224 Institute of
Gastroenterology
Science & Organ

Transplant

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 224 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

5 Upgraded

4012 225 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4013 226 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4014 227 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4015 228 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4016 229 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4017 230 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4018 231 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4019 232 GEM Hospital &
Research Centre

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4020 233 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4021 234 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4022 235 Regional Cancer Centre M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4023 236 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4024 237 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4025 238 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4026 239 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4027 240 LILAVATI HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4028 241 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4029 242 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4030 243 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4031 244 B J Medical College M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4032 245 B J Medical College M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4033 246 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4034 247 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4035 249 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4036 250 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4037 251 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported 251 SURGICAL GROUP MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY

HOSPITAL,MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL,
1,2, PRESS ENCLAVE
ROAD, SAKET, NEW
DELHI, Delhi (NCT),

110017

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

3 Upgraded

4038 252 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4039 253 Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial Hospital

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4040 254 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4041 255 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4042 256 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4043 258 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4044 259 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4045 260 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4046 261 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4047 262 KIDWAI MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE OF
ONCOLOGY

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4048 263 Indo-American Cancer
Institute and Research

Centre, Hyderabad,
Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4049 264 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4050 265 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4051 266 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4052 267 Indo-American Cancer
Institute and Research

Centre, Hyderabad,
Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4053 269 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4054 270 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4055 271 Indo-American Cancer
Institute and Research

Centre, Hyderabad,
Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4056 272 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4057 273 GEM Hospital, Chennai,
Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4058 274 GEM Hospital &
Research Centre

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4059 275 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4060 276 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4061 277 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4062 278 Dr. Rela Institute and
Medical Centre,

Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4063 279 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4064 280 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4065 281 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4066 282 Dr Bhubaneswar
Borooah Cancer Institute

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4067 283 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4068 284 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4069 285 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4070 286 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4071 287 GEM Hospital, Chennai,
Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4072 289 Institute of
Gastroenterology
Science & Organ

Transplant

M.CH. HepatoPancreatto
Billary Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4073 290 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4074 291 Institute of
Gastroenterology
Science & Organ

Transplant

M.CH. HepatoPancreatto
Billary Surgery

Reported 291 SURGICAL GROUP Institute of
Gastroenterology
Science & Organ

Transplant,Institute of
Gastroenterology

Sciences and Organ
Transplant, Karnataka,

560002

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

11 Upgraded



4075 292 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4076 293 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Cancer Care
and Advanced Research

(SVICCAR), Zoo Park
Road, Tirupati, Andhra

Pradesh-517501

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4077 294 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 294 SURGICAL GROUP Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical
Sciences,Dr Ram

Manohar Lohia Institute
of Medical Sciences,

Lucknow Vibhuti Khand,
Gomti Nagar, Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226010

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 2 Upgraded

4078 295 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4079 296 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4080 297 NATIONAL INSTITUTE
OF

GASTROENTEROLOGY
AND LIVER DISEASES

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 297 SURGICAL GROUP Institute of
Gastroenterology
Science & Organ

Transplant,Institute of
Gastroenterology

Sciences and Organ
Transplant, Karnataka,

560002

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

4 Upgraded

4081 298 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4082 299 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4083 300 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4084 301 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4085 302 Chittaranjan National
Cancer Institute, West

Bengal

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4086 303 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4087 304 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4088 305 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4089 306 Sri Shankara Cancer
Hospital and Research

Centre

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4090 307 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 307 SURGICAL GROUP SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

JAIPUR,principalsmsmc
at the rate rajasthan dot
gov dot in, Rajasthan,

302004

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 3 Upgraded



4091 309 IPGMER M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4092 310 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4093 311 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4094 312 Aster CMI Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4095 313 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 313 SURGICAL GROUP LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022,DR

BABASAHEB
AMBEDKAR ROAD
SION MUMBAI 22,

Maharashtra, 400022

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

9 Upgraded

4096 314 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4097 315 GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTA

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4098 316 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported 316 SURGICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

19 Upgraded

4099 317 BHAGWAN MAHAVEER
CANCER HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4100 318 Zydus Hospital&
Helthcare Services Pvt.

Ltd

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4101 319 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4102 320 HCG CANCER CENTRE DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4103 321 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Thoracic Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4104 322 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 322 SURGICAL GROUP Pace
Hospitals,Telangana
,Plot No 23 HUDA

Techno Enclave Patrika
Nagar Madhapur

Telanagna, Telangana,
500081

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

8 Upgraded

4105 323 Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4106 324 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4107 325 CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4108 326 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4109 327 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4110 328 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



4111 329 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4112 330 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4113 331 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4114 332 BHAGWAN MAHAVEER
CANCER HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4115 333 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4116 334 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4117 335 Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4118 336 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4119 337 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4120 338 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4121 339 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4122 340 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4123 341 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4124 345 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4125 346 BHAGWAN MAHAVEER
CANCER HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4126 347 MULJIBHAI PATEL
UROLOGICAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4127 348 MALABAR CANCER
CENTRE

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4128 349 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4129 350 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Cancer Care
and Advanced Research

(SVICCAR), Zoo Park
Road, Tirupati, Andhra

Pradesh-517501

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4130 351 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4131 352 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 352 SURGICAL GROUP Institute of
Gastroenterology
Science & Organ

Transplant,Institute of
Gastroenterology

Sciences and Organ
Transplant, Karnataka,

560002

M.CH. HepatoPancreatto
Billary Surgery

4 Upgraded



4132 353 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 353 SURGICAL GROUP Yashoda Health Care
Services Private

Limited,Hitech City Main
Rd, Khanamet Village,

Sharilimgampally,
Hyderabad, Telangana

State, Telangana,
500084

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

11 Upgraded

4133 354 GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTA

M.CH. Urology Reported 354 SURGICAL GROUP Institute of Medical
Sciences,INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

BANARAS HINDU
UNIVERSITY,

VARANASI, Uttar
Pradesh, 221005

M.CH. Urology 10 Upgraded

4134 355 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4135 356 BHAGWAN MAHAVEER
CANCER HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4136 357 Kulkarni Uro-Surgery
Institute Private Limited
Plot No: 61/2/1, 11/1,
Mumbai Pune Bypass
Rd, Pune Maharashtra

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4137 358 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4138 359 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4139 360 Dr. Rela Institute and
Medical Centre,

Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4140 361 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4141 362 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4142 363 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4143 364 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported 364 SURGICAL GROUP SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

JAIPUR,principalsmsmc
at the rate rajasthan dot
gov dot in, Rajasthan,

302004

M.CH. Urology 8 Upgraded

4144 365 Sri Shankara Cancer
Hospital and Research

Centre

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4145 366 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4146 367 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4147 368 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4148 369 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4149 370 MULJIBHAI PATEL
UROLOGICAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4150 371 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4151 372 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4152 373 BHAGWAN MAHAVEER
CANCER HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4153 374 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4154 375 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4155 376 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 376 SURGICAL GROUP Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital,Rajbhavan Road

Somajiguda
Hyderabad, Telangana,

500086

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

9 Upgraded

4156 377 MULJIBHAI PATEL
UROLOGICAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4157 378 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Endocrine
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4158 379 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4159 380 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4160 383 Institute of Nephro-
Urology

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4161 384 Zydus Hospital&
Helthcare Services Pvt.

Ltd

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4162 385 BHAGWAN MAHAVEER
CANCER HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4163 386 MULJIBHAI PATEL
UROLOGICAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 386 SURGICAL GROUP Christian Medical
College, Vellore,Office of
the Principal Thorapadi

Post
Bagayam Vellore, Tamil

Nadu, 632002

M.CH. Urology 2 Upgraded

4164 387 Bharat Cancer Hospital
and Research Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4165 388 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4166 389 RAJAGIRI HOSPITAL DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4167 391 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4168 392 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4169 393 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4170 394 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4171 396 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4172 398 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4173 399 B. T. Savani Kidney
Hospital

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4174 401 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Urology Reported 401 SURGICAL GROUP Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences ,Alipiri Road ,
Tirupati, Andhra
Pradesh, 517507

M.CH. Urology 17 Upgraded

4175 402 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4176 404 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4177 405 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4178 406 MULJIBHAI PATEL
UROLOGICAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4179 407 Rajiv Gandhi Cancer
Institute & Research

Centre

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4180 408 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4181 409 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4182 410 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4183 411 B. T. Savani Kidney
Hospital

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 411 SURGICAL GROUP MULJIBHAI PATEL
UROLOGICAL
HOSPITAL,DR

VIRENDRA DESAI
ROAD, NADIAD, Gujarat,

387001

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

2 Upgraded

4184 412 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4185 413 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4186 414 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4187 415 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4188 416 IPGMER M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported 416 SURGICAL GROUP Karnataka Institute of
Medical

Sciences,KARNATAKA
MEDICAL COLLEGE

AND RESEARCH
INSTITUTE,

VIDYANAGAR,
HUBBALLI-580021,
Karnataka, 580021

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 12 Upgraded



4189 417 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4190 418 Maulana Azad Medical
College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4191 419 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4192 422 Action Cancer Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 422 SURGICAL GROUP RAJENDRA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES,New
Administration building,

Rajendra Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Ranchi, Jharkhand,

834009

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

19 Upgraded

4193 423 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Endocrine
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4194 424 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4195 425 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Endocrine
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4196 426 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4197 427 Acharya Harihar  Post
Graduate Institute of

Cancer

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4198 428 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4199 429 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4200 430 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4201 432 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4202 433 Sri Shankara Cancer
Hospital and Research

Centre

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4203 434 Pace
Hospitals,Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 434 SURGICAL GROUP Yashoda Health Care
Services Private

Limited,Hitech City Main
Rd, Khanamet Village,

Sharilimgampally,
Hyderabad, Telangana

State, Telangana,
500084

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

6 Upgraded

4204 435 Tata Medical Center
Kolkata

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4205 436 B J Medical College M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4206 437 GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTA

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4207 438 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4208 439 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4209 440 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4210 442 Thanjavur Medical
College

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4211 443 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4212 444 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported 444 SURGICAL GROUP Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical

Sciences,director@igims.
org, Bihar, 800014

M.CH. Urology 1 Upgraded

4213 445 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4214 446 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4215 447 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4216 448 GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTA

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4217 449 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4218 450 Gleneagles Global
Hospital, Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4219 451 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4220 452 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

4221 453 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported 453 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram,Offi

ce of Principal Govt
Medical College

Thiruvananthapuram,
Kerala, 695011

M.CH. Urology 3 Upgraded

4222 454 OMEGA HOSPITALS DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 454 SURGICAL GROUP NATIONAL INSTITUTE
OF

GASTROENTEROLOGY
AND LIVER

DISEASES,NATIONAL
INSTITUTE OF

GASTROENTEROLOGY
AND LIVER DISEASES

PLOTNO 344A MLA
COLONY RD NO12

BANJA HILLS,
Telangana, 500034

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

9 Upgraded

4223 455 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4224 456 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4225 457 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4226 458 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4227 459 Goa Medical College M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4228 460 CALCUTTA NATIONAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4229 461 MALABAR CANCER
CENTRE

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4230 462 Pt. JNM Medical College,
Raipur

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4231 463 Tata Medical Center
Kolkata

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 463 SURGICAL GROUP B. T. Savani Kidney
Hospital,Near University
Gate, University Road,
Rajkot, Gujarat, 360005

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

17 Upgraded

4232 464 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4233 465 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 465 SURGICAL GROUP Ruby Hall Clinic,40
SASSOON ROAD,

PUNE 411001,
Maharashtra, 411001

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

2 Upgraded

4234 466 Thanjavur Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4235 467 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4236 468 Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4237 469 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported 469 SURGICAL GROUP PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital,Baba Kharak

Singh Marg,
Near Gurudwara Bangla

Sahib,
Connaught Place, New

Delhi, Delhi 110001,
Delhi (NCT), 110001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 9 Upgraded

4238 470 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4239 471 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported 471 SURGICAL GROUP DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL,Pusa Road
New Delhi 110005, Delhi

(NCT), 110005

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

10 Upgraded

4240 472 Yashoda Super Specialty
Hospital, Telangana

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4241 473 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4242 474 Aster CMI Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4243 476 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4244 477 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4245 478 Aster CMI Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 478 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 2 Upgraded

4246 479 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4247 480 SAKRA WORLD
HOSPITAL (A UNIT OF

THOPL)

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 480 SURGICAL GROUP DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL,Pusa Road
New Delhi 110005, Delhi

(NCT), 110005

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

19 Upgraded

4248 481 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4249 482 MAHATMA GANDHI
CANCER HOSPITAL

AND RESEARCH
INSTIT

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4250 483 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4251 484 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4252 485 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences,

Bihar

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 485 SURGICAL GROUP Tata Medical Center
Kolkata,14 MAJOR

ARTERIAL ROAD EW
NEWTOWN RAJARHAT
KOLKATA 700160, West

Bengal, 700160

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

30 Upgraded

4253 - - - - 486 SURGICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 13 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4254 487 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4255 490 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4256 491 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4257 492 Institute of Nephro-
Urology

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4258 493 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported 493 SURGICAL GROUP Christian Medical
College, Vellore,Office of
the Principal Thorapadi

Post
Bagayam Vellore, Tamil

Nadu, 632002

M.CH. Urology 5 Upgraded



4259 494 Institute of Nephro-
Urology

M.CH. Urology Reported 494 SURGICAL GROUP SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

JAIPUR,principalsmsmc
at the rate rajasthan dot
gov dot in, Rajasthan,

302004

M.CH. Urology 2 Upgraded

4260 495 JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported 495 SURGICAL GROUP SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

JAIPUR,principalsmsmc
at the rate rajasthan dot
gov dot in, Rajasthan,

302004

M.CH. Urology 4 Upgraded

4261 - - - - 496 SURGICAL GROUP Cancer Institute (WIA),
Adyar, Chennai,38,
Sardar Patel Road,

Chennai, Tamil Nadu,
600036

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4262 497 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4263 498 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4264 499 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 499 SURGICAL GROUP Narayana Medical
College,Chinthareddypal

em, Nellore, Andhra
Pradesh, 524003

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

3 Upgraded

4265 500 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

M.CH. Urology Reported 500 SURGICAL GROUP SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

JAIPUR,principalsmsmc
at the rate rajasthan dot
gov dot in, Rajasthan,

302004

M.CH. Urology 2 Upgraded

4266 501 Pt. JNM Medical College,
Raipur

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4267 502 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4268 504 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4269 505 HCG CANCER CENTRE DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4270 506 B J Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4271 507 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4272 508 Gleneagles Global
Hospital, Telangana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4273 510 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4274 511 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4275 512 Bharat Cancer Hospital
and Research Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 512 SURGICAL GROUP Kailash Cancer Hospital
and Research

Centre,Muniseva
Ashram, Goraj,

Waghodia Taluk,
Vadodara, Gujarat,

391761

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

5 Upgraded

4276 513 National Cancer Institute,
Nagpur, Maharashtra

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4277 514 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4278 516 GOVT.MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

AURANGABAD

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4279 519 Regency Hospital,
Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4280 520 SAKRA WORLD
HOSPITAL (A UNIT OF

THOPL)

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4281 522 HCG Cancer Centre
(HCG Oncology LLP),

Vadodara, Gujarat

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 522 SURGICAL GROUP Kailash Cancer Hospital
and Research

Centre,Muniseva
Ashram, Goraj,

Waghodia Taluk,
Vadodara, Gujarat,

391761

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

2 Upgraded

4282 523 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4283 524 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4284 525 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4285 526 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4286 527 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4287 529 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported 529 SURGICAL GROUP GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

KOTA,Government
Medical College, Kota

Rangbari Road, Sector -
A,

Rangbari, Kota,
Rajasthan 324005,
Rajasthan, 324005

M.CH. Urology 1 Upgraded

4288 530 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4289 531 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4290 532 Maulana Azad Medical
College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



4291 534 Goa Medical College M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4292 535 IPGMER M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4293 537 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4294 538 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4295 539 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4296 540 Starcare Hospital
Kozhikode Private

Limited, Kerala

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4297 541 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 541 SURGICAL GROUP SK HOSPITAL,
EDAPPAZHANJI,

THIRUVANANTHAPURA
M , Kerala-695006,SK

HOSPITAL
EDAPPAZHANJI NEAR
PANGODE MILITARY

CAMP
THIRUVANANTHAPURA

M, Kerala, 695006

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

8 Upgraded

4298 542 Kolhapur Cancer Centre
Pvt. Ltd., RS No 238,
Opp. Orange Dhaba,

Gokul Shirgaon,
Kolhapur, Maharashtra-

416234

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4299 543 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4300 544 IPGMER M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4301 545 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4302 547  Apollo Specialty Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4303 548 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4304 549 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4305 550 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4306 551 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4307 553 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4308 554 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4309 555 IPGMER M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



4310 556 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4311 557 National Cancer Institute,
Nagpur, Maharashtra

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4312 558 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4313 559 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4314 560 Vedanta Medical
Research Centre (Balco
Medical Centre), Sector

36, Atal Nagar (New
Raipur) PO : Uparwara,

Raipur (CG) S,
Chhattisgarh-493661

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4315 561 FATHER MULLER
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4316 562 Pt. JNM Medical College,
Raipur

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4317 565 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Endocrine
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4318 566 Tata Medical Center
Kolkata

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4319 567 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4320 568 BABY MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL LTD

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4321 569 St. John’s Medical
College

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4322 570 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4323 571 COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4324 572 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4325 573 LISIE MEDICAL
INSTITUTIONS

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4326 574 INDRAYANI HOSPITAL
AND CANCER

INSTITUTE, ALANDI-
CHAKAN ROAD,

ALANDI-DEVACHI, TAL:
KHED, DIST: PUNE,
Maharashtra-412105

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4327 575 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4328 576 Institute of Nephro-
Urology

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4329 577 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



4330 580 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 580 SURGICAL GROUP Andhra Medical
College,MAHARANI

PETA,
VISAKHAPATNAM,

Andhra Pradesh, 530002

M.CH. Urology 8 Upgraded

4331 581 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported 581 SURGICAL GROUP Karnataka Institute of
Medical

Sciences,KARNATAKA
MEDICAL COLLEGE

AND RESEARCH
INSTITUTE,

VIDYANAGAR,
HUBBALLI-580021,
Karnataka, 580021

M.CH. Urology 2 Upgraded

4332 583 RNT Medical college M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4333 584 LISIE MEDICAL
INSTITUTIONS

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4334 585 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4335 586 Shankus Hospitals , B/H.
Divine child School, near

shankus water park,
Ahmedabad-Mehsana
Highway, Baliyasan,

Gujarat-382732

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4336 588 SRM Institutes for
Medical Science

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4337 590 Fortis Hospitals Limited DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 590 SURGICAL GROUP Manipal Hospital,#98,
Rustom Bagh, Old

Airport Road,
Bengaluru, Karnataka,

560017

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

14 Upgraded

4338 591 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4339 593 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4340 594 Maulana Azad Medical
College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4341 595 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4342 596 BABY MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL LTD

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4343 598 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4344 599 B J Medical College M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4345 600 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

M.CH. Urology Reported 600 SURGICAL GROUP DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE

JODHPUR,RESIDENCY
ROAD, SHASTRI

NAGAR, JODHPUR -
RAJ- INDIA 342003,
Rajasthan, 342003

M.CH. Urology 11 Upgraded

4346 601 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4347 602  Apollo Specialty Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4348 603 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4349 605 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4350 606 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4351 607 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Thoracic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4352 608 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4353 609 Maulana Azad Medical
College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4354 610 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences,

Bihar

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4355 611 Shankus Hospitals , B/H.
Divine child School, near

shankus water park,
Ahmedabad-Mehsana
Highway, Baliyasan,

Gujarat-382732

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4356 612 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4357 613 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Urology Reported 613 SURGICAL GROUP OMEGA
HOSPITALS,MLA
COLONY ROAD

NO.12,BANJARA HILLS
,HYDERABAD-500034,

Telangana, 500034

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

39 Upgraded

4358 614 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4359 615 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4360 616 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 616 SURGICAL GROUP SAKRA WORLD
HOSPITAL (A UNIT OF
THOPL),SY NO 52\2 &

52\3,
Devarabeesanahalli,

Varthur Hobli,Bangalore-
560 103., Karnataka,

560103

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

15 Upgraded

4361 617 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4362 618 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4363 619 IPGMER M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4364 620 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

M.CH. Urology Reported 620 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

M.CH. Urology 2 Upgraded



4365 623 MVR Cancer Centre and
Research Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4366 624 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4367 625 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4368 626 HCG Cancer Centre
(HCG Oncology LLP),

Vadodara, Gujarat

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4369 629 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4370 630 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4371 631 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4372 632 OMEGA HOSPITALS DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4373 633 Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4374 634 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4375 635 HOD NEURO
SURGERY- LOK NAYAK

HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATED WITH

MAMC

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4376 637 P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 637 SURGICAL GROUP Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali,Max

Super Specialty Hospital,
Vaishali, Uttar Pradesh,

201012

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

14 Upgraded

4377 638 St. John’s Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4378 639 B J Medical College M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4379 640 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4380 - - - - 641 SURGICAL GROUP IPGMER,244, Acharya J.
C. Bose Road, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700020

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 20 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4381 642 RAJENDRA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 642 SURGICAL GROUP HCG Hospital ( A unit of
health care global

Enterprises LTD HCG
Hospital),Jaipur,

Rajasthan,Sector 5,
Shipra Path, Mansarovar,

Rajasthan, 302020

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

10 Upgraded



4382 643 MAHATMA GANDHI
CANCER HOSPITAL

AND RESEARCH
INSTIT

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4383 644 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4384 645 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4385 647 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4386 649 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4387 650 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4388 652 Fortis Hospital, Mulund DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4389 - - - - 654 SURGICAL GROUP SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,V.S. Hospital
Compound, Ellisbridge,
Ahmedabad-380006,

Gujarat, 380006

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4390 655 APOLLO HOSPITALS,
BHBANESWAR

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4391 656 IPGMER M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4392 657 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4393 658 MVR Cancer Centre and
Research Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4394 659 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

M.CH. Urology Reported 659 SURGICAL GROUP Institute of Nephro-
Urology,Institute of
Nephro-Urology,
Victoria Hospital

Campus, K R Road,
Bangalore-560002,
Karnataka, 560002

M.CH. Urology 24 Upgraded

4395 660 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Endocrine
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4396 661 Tata Medical Center
Kolkata

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 661 SURGICAL GROUP Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences,

Bihar,Sheikhpura Patna,
Bihar, 800014

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

15 Upgraded

4397 662 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4398 663 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4399 664 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



4400 665 HCG Manavata Cancer
Centre,Maharashtra

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 665 SURGICAL GROUP Bharat Cancer Hospital
and Research

Institute,Manavdaya
Trust Complex , SUrat-

Kadodara Road , Saroli ,
Surat, Gujarat, 395010

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

5 Upgraded

4401 666 Dr. Balabhai Nanavati
Hospital

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4402 667 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4403 668 HCG Manavata Cancer
Centre,Maharashtra

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 668 SURGICAL GROUP P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C ,Veer
Savarkar Marg Mahim
Mumbai, Maharashtra,

400016

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

18 Upgraded

4404 669 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4405 670 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4406 671 HCG Hospital ( A unit of
health care global

Enterprises LTD HCG
Hospital),Jaipur,

Rajasthan

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4407 672 Saroj Gupta Cancer
Centre & Research

Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 672 SURGICAL GROUP Tata Medical Center
Kolkata,14 MAJOR

ARTERIAL ROAD EW
NEWTOWN RAJARHAT
KOLKATA 700160, West

Bengal, 700160

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

4 Upgraded

4408 673 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported 673 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Urology 2 Upgraded

4409 674 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4410 675 Fortis Hospital Shalimar
Bagh

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4411 676 Dr. Balabhai Nanavati
Hospital

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 676 SURGICAL GROUP Action Cancer
Hospital,FC 34 A 4 H2

Paschim Vihar New Delhi
- 110063, Delhi (NCT),

110063

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

38 Upgraded

4412 677 Narayana Medical
College

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 677 SURGICAL GROUP FATHER MULLER
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,KANKANADY
MANGALORE,

Karnataka, 575002

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

17 Upgraded

4413 678 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4414 679 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4415 680 Sri Ramakrishna
Hospital, COIMBATORE,

Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4416 682 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4417 683 G. KUPPUSWAMY
NAIDU MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4418 684 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4419 685 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Endocrine
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4420 686 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported 686 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Urology 3 Upgraded

4421 687 CALCUTTA NATIONAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4422 688 JAYPEE HOSPITAL DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4423 689 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4424 690 Sadhu Vaswani Missions
Medical Complex, Pune,

Maharashtra

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4425 691 Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4426 693 IPGMER M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4427 695 Fortis Hospital, Mulund DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4428 696 HOD NEURO
SURGERY- LOK NAYAK

HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATED WITH

MAMC

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 696 SURGICAL GROUP Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of
Medical Sciences,Sanjay

Gandhi Postgraduate
Institute of Medical

Sciences Raebareli Road
Lucknow 226014 Uttar

Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh,
226014

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 6 Upgraded

4429 697 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4430 700 Fortis Hospital, Mulund DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4431 701 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4432 702 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4433 703 Sree Gokulam Medical
College Research

Foundation,Thiruvananth
apuram,  Kerala

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4434 704 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



4435 706 Saroj Gupta Cancer
Centre & Research

Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 706 SURGICAL GROUP HCG Manavata Cancer
Centre,Maharashtra
,Near Mylan Circle,

Mumbai Naka, Nashik-
422002, Maharashtra,

422002

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

10 Upgraded

4436 707 IPGMER M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4437 708 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 708 SURGICAL GROUP SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
BIKANER,Sardar Patel

Medical College,
Nagnenchi Road,

Bikaner, Rajasthan,
334001

M.CH. Urology 14 Upgraded

4438 709 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4439 710 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 710 SURGICAL GROUP JAYPEE HOSPITAL,Max
Super Speciality

Hospital, Sector 128
Noida UP, Uttar Pradesh,

201304

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

6 Upgraded

4440 712 HCG Hospital ( A unit of
health care global

Enterprises LTD HCG
Hospital),Jaipur,

Rajasthan

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 712 SURGICAL GROUP HCG Manavata Cancer
Centre,Maharashtra
,Near Mylan Circle,

Mumbai Naka, Nashik-
422002, Maharashtra,

422002

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

19 Upgraded

4441 713 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 713 SURGICAL GROUP P D Hinduja National
Hospital & M.R.C ,Veer
Savarkar Marg Mahim
Mumbai, Maharashtra,

400016

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

7 Upgraded

4442 714 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Endocrine
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4443 715 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 715 SURGICAL GROUP AIG Hospital,Telangana
,Mind Space Road

Gachibowli Hyderabad
Telangana, Telangana,

500032

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

4 Upgraded

4444 716 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4445 717 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4446 718 Patna Medical College
and Hospital Ashok

Rajpath, Patna-800004
Bihar

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4447 719 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4448 721 RNT Medical college M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4449 723 IPGMER M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4450 724 RNT Medical college M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4451 725 MVR Cancer Centre and
Research Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 725 SURGICAL GROUP Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad,Room
no 306 3rd floor main

building Apollo Hospitals
jubilee hills Hyderabad,

Telangana, 500032

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

18 Upgraded

4452 728 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Thoracic Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4453 731 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4454 732 RAJENDRA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4455 733 Sri Narayani Hospital and
Res. Centre, Vellore,

Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4456 734 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4457 735 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4458 737 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4459 738 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4460 739 Meenakshi Mission
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4461 741 IPGMER M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4462 742 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 742 SURGICAL GROUP HCG Cancer Centre
(HCG Oncology LLP),

Vadodara, Gujarat ,HCG
Cancer Center Vadodara

Sun Pharma Road
Vadodara Gujarat

390012, Gujarat, 390012

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

12 Upgraded

4463 743 Saroj Gupta Cancer
Centre & Research

Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4464 744 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4465 745 FATHER MULLER
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 745 SURGICAL GROUP SK HOSPITAL,
EDAPPAZHANJI,

THIRUVANANTHAPURA
M , Kerala-695006,SK

HOSPITAL
EDAPPAZHANJI NEAR
PANGODE MILITARY

CAMP
THIRUVANANTHAPURA

M, Kerala, 695006

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

35 Upgraded

4466 746 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4467 747 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4468 748 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

M.CH. Urology Reported 748 SURGICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

M.CH. Urology 9 Upgraded

4469 749 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4470 750 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4471 752 Dharamshila Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4472 753 Kulkarni Uro-Surgery
Institute Private Limited
Plot No: 61/2/1, 11/1,
Mumbai Pune Bypass
Rd, Pune Maharashtra

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4473 754 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Urology Reported 754 SURGICAL GROUP Institute of Nephro-
Urology,Institute of
Nephro-Urology,
Victoria Hospital

Campus, K R Road,
Bangalore-560002,
Karnataka, 560002

M.CH. Urology 4 Upgraded

4474 756 MVR Cancer Centre and
Research Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 756 SURGICAL GROUP RAJAGIRI
HOSPITAL,meddir@raja
girihospital.com, Kerala,

683112

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

4 Upgraded

4475 757 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4476 758 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4477 759 Fortis Escorts Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 759 SURGICAL GROUP R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE,1 Khudiram
Bose Sarani, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700004

M.CH. Urology 73 Upgraded

4478 760 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4479 761 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Endocrine
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4480 762 Bombay Hospital & Instt.
of Med. Sciences

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4481 764 Sri Ramakrishna
Hospital, COIMBATORE,

Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4482 765 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4483 766 Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4484 767 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



4485 768 Regency Hospital,
Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4486 770 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4487 771 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4488 773 Cachar Cancer Hospital
and Research Centre,

Assam

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4489 775 Care Hospital DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4490 777 Institute of Nephro-
Urology

M.CH. Urology Reported 777 SURGICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

M.CH. Urology 12 Upgraded

4491 778 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4492 779 Bhopal Memorial
Hospital and Research

Centre, Bhopal

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4493 780 Narayana Medical
College

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4494 781 OMEGA HOSPITALS DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 781 SURGICAL GROUP Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals,Sarita Vihar
Delhi Mathura Road,
New Delhi - 110076,
Delhi (NCT), 110076

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

8 Upgraded

4495 782 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4496 783 Bhaktivedanta Hospital
and Research Institute,

Maharashtra

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 783 SURGICAL GROUP Dr. Balabhai Nanavati
Hospital,SV Rd, near

LIC, LIC Colony, Suresh
Colony, Vile Parle West,
Mumbai, Maharashtra
400056, Maharashtra,

400056

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

8 Upgraded

4497 786 Institute of Nephro-
Urology

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4498 787 Sree Gokulam Medical
College Research

Foundation,Thiruvananth
apuram,  Kerala

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4499 789 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4500 790 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4501 791 B J Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4502 792 Medanta Hospital,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4503 793 OMEGA HOSPITALS DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4504 797 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4505 798 SAIFEE HOSPITAL DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4506 799 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4507 800 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4508 801 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4509 803 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4510 804 B J Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4511 - - - - 806 SURGICAL GROUP Fortis Escorts
Hospital,214 JLN MARG

MALVIYA NAGAR
JAIPUR, Rajasthan,

302017

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4512 807 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported 807 SURGICAL GROUP Regional Institute of
Medical Sciences,

Imphal,Lamphelpat,
Imphal Manipur, Manipur,

795004

M.CH. Urology 7 Upgraded

4513 808 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4514 809 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported 809 SURGICAL GROUP Narayan Medical College
and Hospital,Bihar ,AT

PO JAMUHAR PS
DEHRI ON SONE, Bihar,

821305

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

25 Upgraded

4515 810 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Endocrine
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4516 812 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4517 813 JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4518 814 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4519 815 R N TAGORE
INTERNATIONAL INST.

OF CARDIAC
SCIENCES

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4520 816 Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4521 817 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4522 818 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4523 819 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



4524 820 Kurnool Medical College M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4525 821 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4526 822 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4527 824 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4528 825 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4529 827 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4530 828 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4531 829 HealthCare Global
Specialty

Hospital,Bangalore,
Karnataka

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 829 SURGICAL GROUP Aster CMI
Hospital,#43/2, New
Airport Road, NH-7,

Outer Ring Rd, Sahakar
Nagar, Bengaluru,
Karnataka 560092,
Karnataka, 560092

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

23 Upgraded

4532 831 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4533 832 TATA MEMORIAL
CENTRE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4534 833 Medanta Hospital,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4535 834 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4536 835 Indira Gandhi Govt.
General Hospital and PG

Institute, Pondicherry

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4537 836 Sri Narayani Hospital and
Res. Centre, Vellore,

Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4538 837 Sadhu Vaswani Missions
Medical Complex, Pune,

Maharashtra

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4539 838 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4540 839 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4541 840 Thanjavur Medical
College

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4542 841 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Thoracic Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.



4543 842 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4544 843 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 843 SURGICAL GROUP MVR Cancer Centre and
Research Institute

,Vellalasseri , NIT Via ,
Calicut , Kerala, Kerala,

673601

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

21 Upgraded

4545 844 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4546 845 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4547 846 CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported 846 SURGICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

M.CH. Urology 5 Upgraded

4548 847 Medanta Hospital,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4549 848 Govt. Medical
College,Jammu and

Kashmir

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4550 849 ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,

FARIDBAD, Haryana

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4551 850 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4552 851 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4553 852 TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI

M.CH. Urology Reported 852 SURGICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

M.CH. Urology 4 Upgraded

4554 853 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Thoracic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4555 854 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4556 855 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4557 856 Bombay Hospital & Instt.
of Med. Sciences

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4558 857 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4559 858 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4560 861 GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

SALEM

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4561 862 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4562 865 Asian Institute of
Nephrology & Urology

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4563 866 GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

SALEM

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4564 867 Global Hospitals and
Health City

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 867 SURGICAL GROUP MVR Cancer Centre and
Research Institute

,Vellalasseri , NIT Via ,
Calicut , Kerala, Kerala,

673601

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

63 Upgraded

4565 868 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported 868 SURGICAL GROUP Kasturba Medical
College

Manipal,Kasturba
Medical College Manipal,

Manipal Academy Of
Higher Education,

Manipal, Karnataka,
576104

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 10 Upgraded

4566 869 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4567 870 Dharamshila Narayana
Superspeciality Hospital

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 870 SURGICAL GROUP Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals,Sarita Vihar
Delhi Mathura Road,
New Delhi - 110076,
Delhi (NCT), 110076

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

8 Upgraded

4568 871 Thangam
Hospital,Namakkal, Tamil

Nadu

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4569 872 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4570 873 B J Medical College M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4571 874 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4572 875 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4573 876 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4574 - - - - 877 SURGICAL GROUP OMEGA
HOSPITALS,MLA
COLONY ROAD

NO.12,BANJARA HILLS
,HYDERABAD-500034,

Telangana, 500034

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

57 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4575 878 Kurnool Medical College M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4576 879 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 879 SURGICAL GROUP JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,NEAR PATEL
STADIUM, AJMER,
Rajasthan, 305001

M.CH. Urology 6 Upgraded

4577 880 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4578 881 VENKATESHWAR
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4579 882 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4580 883 Saroj Gupta Cancer
Centre & Research

Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 883 SURGICAL GROUP R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE,1 Khudiram
Bose Sarani, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700004

M.CH. Urology 7 Upgraded

4581 884 SAIFEE HOSPITAL DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 884 SURGICAL GROUP Dr. Baba Saheb
Ambedkar Hospital,

Sector- 06 Rohini, Delhi-
110085,DR. BABA

SAHEB AMBEDKAR
HOSPITAL, SECTOR-
06, ROHINI, DELHI-
110085, Delhi (NCT),

110085

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

32 Upgraded

4582 885 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4583 886 GCS Medical College,
Hospital And Research
Centre, Ahmedabad,

Gujarat

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4584 887 GCS Medical College,
Hospital And Research
Centre, Ahmedabad,

Gujarat

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4585 890 GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

SALEM

M.CH. Urology Reported 890 SURGICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

M.CH. Urology 4 Upgraded

4586 891 Wenlock District
Hospital,Mangalore,

Karnataka

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 891 SURGICAL GROUP GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,O/O Principal,

Gauhati Medical
College,Guwahati
Narakasur hill Top,
Guwahati-781032,

Assam, 781032

M.CH. Urology 25 Upgraded

4587 - - - - 892 SURGICAL GROUP Saroj Gupta Cancer
Centre & Research
Institute,Mahatma

Gandhi Road,
Thakurpukur, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700063

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



4588 893 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported 893 SURGICAL GROUP Jayprabha Medanta
Superspeciality Hospital
Kankarbagh Main Road

Kankarbagh Colony
Patna-800020

Bihar,Kankarbagh Patna
800020, Bihar, 800020

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

21 Upgraded

4589 - - - - 894 SURGICAL GROUP Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode,Govt Medical

College Kozhikode,
Kerala, 673008

M.CH. Urology 54 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4590 895 JAYPEE HOSPITAL DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 895 SURGICAL GROUP Dharamshila Narayana
Superspeciality

Hospital,Dharmshila
Narayana

Supersuperspeciality
Hospital, Dharamshila

Marg, Vasundhara
Enclave, Delhi 11009,
Delhi (NCT), 110096

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

46 Upgraded

4591 897 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4592 898 FATHER MULLER
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4593 899 fortis hospital mohali DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4594 900 Govt. Medical
College,Jammu and

Kashmir

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4595 902 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4596 903 Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial Hospital

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4597 905 IPGMER M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4598 906 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4599 908 Cachar Cancer Hospital
and Research Centre,

Assam

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 908 SURGICAL GROUP Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and
Medical Re,Kokilaben

Dhirubhai Ambani
Hospital and Medical

Research Institute Four
Bungalows Andheriwest,

Maharashtra, 400057

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

81 Upgraded

4600 910 NU Trust Hospital,
BANGALORE

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4601 911 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4602 912 Kolhapur Cancer Centre
Pvt. Ltd., RS No 238,
Opp. Orange Dhaba,

Gokul Shirgaon,
Kolhapur, Maharashtra-

416234

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4603 913 Bhopal Memorial
Hospital and Research

Centre, Bhopal

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4604 916 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4605 918 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4606 919 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4607 920 B J Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4608 921 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 921 SURGICAL GROUP Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital,Rajbhavan Road

Somajiguda
Hyderabad, Telangana,

500086

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

11 Upgraded

4609 923 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4610 924 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4611 925 Lady Hardinge Medical
College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4612 926 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4613 927 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4614 928 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4615 929 Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial Hospital

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4616 930 APOLLO HOSPITALS DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 930 SURGICAL GROUP HCG Cancer Centre,
Holy cross road, IC
colony, off Borivali-

Dahisar link road, Borivali
West, Mumbai,
Maharashtra-

400092,Holy Cross Road
IC Colony Off Borivali-

Dahisar link road Borivali
West Mumbai
Maharashtra,

Maharashtra, 400092

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

66 Upgraded

4617 931 Govt T D Medical
College, Alappuzha

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4618 933 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 933 SURGICAL GROUP Grant Government
Medical College,GRANT

GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

MUMBAI,
MAHARASHTRA,

Maharashtra, 400008

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 11 Upgraded

4619 936 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4620 937 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 937 SURGICAL GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

M.CH. Urology 27 Upgraded

4621 938 Fortis Hospitals Limited DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4622 939 Bombay Hospital Institute
of Medical Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4623 940 Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4624 941 Vedanta Medical
Research Centre (Balco
Medical Centre), Sector

36, Atal Nagar (New
Raipur) PO : Uparwara,

Raipur (CG) S,
Chhattisgarh-493661

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 941 SURGICAL GROUP Saroj Gupta Cancer
Centre & Research
Institute,Mahatma

Gandhi Road,
Thakurpukur, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700063

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

22 Upgraded

4625 942 IPGMER M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4626 944 LILAVATI HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4627 945 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4628 946 Regional Institute of
Medical Sciences, Imphal

M.CH. Urology Not Reported 946 SURGICAL GROUP Vedanta Medical
Research Centre (Balco
Medical Centre), Sector

36, Atal Nagar (New
Raipur) PO : Uparwara,

Raipur (CG) S,
Chhattisgarh-

493661,Vedanta Medical
Research Centre, Balco
Medical Centre, Sector

36, Atal Nagar Nava
Raipur, PO Uparwar,
Chhattisgarh, 493661

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

31 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4629 947 LILAVATI HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4630 948 APOLLO HOSPITALS DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 948 SURGICAL GROUP HCG Panda Cancer
Hospital, N H - 16,

Telengapitha, District -
Cuttack, Orissa-

754001,HCG Panda
Cancer Hospital,

Telengapentha, N.H. -16,
CUTTACK, ODISHA-

754001, Odisha, 754001

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

12 Upgraded

4631 949 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 949 SURGICAL GROUP Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road,

Bengaluru,APOLLO
HOSPITALS

BANGALORE A UNIT
OF IMPERIAL

HOSPITALS AND
RESEARCH CENTRE
LIMITED 154/11 Opp,

Karnataka, 560076

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

5 Upgraded



4632 950 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4633 951 JAYPEE HOSPITAL DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4634 952 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4635 953 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4636 954 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4637 955 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4638 956 Govt T D Medical
College, Alappuzha

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4639 957 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4640 958 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4641 959 Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 959 SURGICAL GROUP Dr. Balabhai Nanavati
Hospital,SV Rd, near

LIC, LIC Colony, Suresh
Colony, Vile Parle West,
Mumbai, Maharashtra
400056, Maharashtra,

400056

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

58 Upgraded

4642 960 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4643 961 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Endocrine
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4644 962 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4645 963 BHAGWAN MAHAVEER
JAIN HOSPITAL

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4646 964 Apollo Hospitals
International Ltd

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 964 SURGICAL GROUP Cachar Cancer Hospital
and Research Centre,
Assam,Cachar Cancer
Hospital and Research

Centre, Meherpur,
Silchar, Assam, 788015

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

25 Upgraded

4647 965 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4648 966 HCG Panda Cancer
Hospital, N H - 16,

Telengapitha, District -
Cuttack, Orissa-754001

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 966 SURGICAL GROUP HealthCare Global
Specialty

Hospital,Bangalore,
Karnataka ,HCG Towers

No 8 P Kalinga Rao
Road Sampangiram
Nagar, Bangalore,
Karnataka, 560027

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

98 Upgraded

4649 968 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4650 969 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4651 970 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Seat
Cancelled

970 SURGICAL GROUP Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore,Bommasandra
Industrial Area Bangalore

99, Karnataka, 560099

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

28 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4652 971 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 971 SURGICAL GROUP HCG Cancer Centre,
Holy cross road, IC
colony, off Borivali-

Dahisar link road, Borivali
West, Mumbai,
Maharashtra-

400092,Holy Cross Road
IC Colony Off Borivali-

Dahisar link road Borivali
West Mumbai
Maharashtra,

Maharashtra, 400092

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

13 Upgraded

4653 972 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4654 974 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Seat
Cancelled

- - - - - Not Allotted.

4655 975 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4656 976 Regional Institute of
Medical Sciences, Imphal

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4657 977 Aster Medcity DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4658 978 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4659 980 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4660 981 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4661 982 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4662 984 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4663 985 Bombay Hospital Institute
of Medical Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4664 988 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4665 - - - - 989 SURGICAL GROUP PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital,Baba Kharak

Singh Marg,
Near Gurudwara Bangla

Sahib,
Connaught Place, New

Delhi, Delhi 110001,
Delhi (NCT), 110001

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4666 990 RENOVA SOUMYA
CANCER CENTRE

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4667 991 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4668 992 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4669 993 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported 993 SURGICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

1 Upgraded

4670 994 B.J.Govt.Medical
College, Pune

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4671 995 VENKATESHWAR
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4672 996 Sri Sathya Sai Institute of
Higher Medical

Sciences,Andhra
Pradesh

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4673 997 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 997 SURGICAL GROUP NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,
Telangana ,NIZAMS

INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

PUNJAGUTTA
HYDERABAD - 500082,

Telangana, 500082

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 7 Upgraded

4674 998 Dr. Balabhai Nanavati
Hospital

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 998 SURGICAL GROUP Bhaktivedanta Hospital
and Research Institute,

Maharashtra,Srishti
Complex,

Bhaktivedanta Swami
Marg,

Mira Road (East),
Thane,

Maharashtra-401107

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

18 Upgraded

4675 999 Fortis Hospitals Limited DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 999 SURGICAL GROUP Dr. Baba Saheb
Ambedkar Hospital,

Sector- 06 Rohini, Delhi-
110085,DR. BABA

SAHEB AMBEDKAR
HOSPITAL, SECTOR-
06, ROHINI, DELHI-
110085, Delhi (NCT),

110085

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

118 Upgraded

4676 1000 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4677 1001 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4678 1003 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4679 1004 Vijayanagar Institute of
Medical Science, Bellari

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4680 1005 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1005 SURGICAL GROUP GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
SALEM,Govt. Mohan

Kumaramangalam
Medical College, Salem

Steel Plant Road,
S.Kollapatti, Salem - 636

030., Tamil Nadu,
636030

M.CH. Urology 2 Upgraded

4681 1007 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4682 1008 ESIC MC PGIMSR and
Model Hospital,

Karnataka

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1008 SURGICAL GROUP KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL,99, Avanashi
Road, Coimbatore, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

1 Upgraded

4683 1009 Bombay Hospital, Indore,
Madhya Pradesh

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1009 SURGICAL GROUP Dr. Baba Saheb
Ambedkar Hospital,

Sector- 06 Rohini, Delhi-
110085,DR. BABA

SAHEB AMBEDKAR
HOSPITAL, SECTOR-
06, ROHINI, DELHI-
110085, Delhi (NCT),

110085

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

4 Upgraded

4684 1010 Asian Institute of
Nephrology & Urology

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4685 - - - - 1012 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Vascular Surgery 10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4686 1013 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4687 1014 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4688 - - - - 1015 SURGICAL GROUP APOLLO HOSPITALS
,Apollo hospitals Navi
Mumbai, plot no 13,

sector 23, Parsik Hill Rd,
CBD Belapur,

Maharashtra, 400614

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

72 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4689 1016 BANSAL HOSPITAL DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1016 SURGICAL GROUP Apollomedics
Superspeciality

Hospital,Lucknow ,Uttar
Pradesh ,KBC 31 Sector

B LDA Colony Kanpur
Road Lucknow, Uttar

Pradesh, 226012

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

7 Upgraded

4690 1017 Apollomedics
Superspeciality

Hospital,Lucknow ,Uttar
Pradesh

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4691 1018 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

M.CH. Urology Not Reported 1018 SURGICAL GROUP Apollo Hospitals
International Ltd,Plot No
1A, GIDC Estate, Bhat,

Dist Gandhinagar,
GUJARAT, Gujarat,

382428

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

23 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4692 1019 MAHARAJA KRISHNA
CHANDRA GAJAPATI
MEDICAL COLLEGEI

M.CH. Urology Reported 1019 SURGICAL GROUP S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack,Sriram Chandra

bhanja Medical
College,Cuttack, Odisha,

753007

M.CH. Urology 27 Upgraded

4693 1020 Prashanth Hospital,
Andhra Pradesh

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4694 1022 RAJAGIRI HOSPITAL DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1022 SURGICAL GROUP Aster Medcity,Kuttisahib
Road,

Cheranelloore, South
Chittoor P.O.

Kochi, Kerala, 682027

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

5 Upgraded

4695 1023 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4696 1024 Batra Hospital & Medical
Research Centre

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4697 - - - - 1026 SURGICAL GROUP Grant Government
Medical College,GRANT

GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

MUMBAI,
MAHARASHTRA,

Maharashtra, 400008

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4698 1028 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1028 SURGICAL GROUP SAIFEE HOSPITAL,Post
Box No 3771 15 17

maharshi karve marg
Mumbai 400004,

Maharashtra, 400004

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

13 Upgraded

4699 1030 ESIC MC PGIMSR and
Model Hospital,

Karnataka

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1030 SURGICAL GROUP Artemis Hospital,Artemis
Hospital Sector 51

Gurugram, Haryana,
122001

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

31 Upgraded

4700 1031 Sri Sathya Sai Institute of
Higher Medical

Sciences,Andhra
Pradesh

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4701 1032 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4702 1033 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 1033 SURGICAL GROUP APOLLO HOSPITALS
,Apollo hospitals Navi
Mumbai, plot no 13,

sector 23, Parsik Hill Rd,
CBD Belapur,

Maharashtra, 400614

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

12 Upgraded

4703 1035 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4704 1036 Vijayanagar Institute of
Medical Science, Bellari

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4705 1039 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



4706 1040 Thangam
Hospital,Namakkal, Tamil

Nadu

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4707 1041 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4708 1042 Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4709 1043 Zydus Hospital&
Helthcare Services Pvt.

Ltd

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4710 1044 Guru Teg Bahadur
Hospital

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4711 1045 Dr. Balabhai Nanavati
Hospital

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4712 1046 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4713 1047 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1047 SURGICAL GROUP Jaslok Hospital and
Research Centre

Mumbai,Jaslok Hospital
and Research Centre

Mumbai

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

1 Upgraded

4714 1049 fortis hospital mohali DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1049 SURGICAL GROUP Atal Institute of Medical
Super Specialties, AT

Chamiana, Distt. Shimla,
Himachal Pradesh-

171006,AIMSS Shimla
Post Office Bhatta Kuffer
Tehsil and Distt Shimla,

Himachal Pradesh,
171006

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

50 Upgraded

4715 1053 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4716 1054 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1054 SURGICAL GROUP NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,
Telangana ,NIZAMS

INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

PUNJAGUTTA
HYDERABAD - 500082,

Telangana, 500082

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

4 Upgraded

4717 - - - - 1057 SURGICAL GROUP ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT,ARMY
HOSPITAL RR DELHI
CANTT - 110010, Delhi

(NCT), 110010

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

28 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4718 1059 B J Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4719 1060 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

M.CH. Urology Not Reported 1060 SURGICAL GROUP Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad,Room
no 306 3rd floor main

building Apollo Hospitals
jubilee hills Hyderabad,

Telangana, 500032

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

30 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



4720 1061 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 1061 SURGICAL GROUP JAYPEE HOSPITAL,Max
Super Speciality

Hospital, Sector 128
Noida UP, Uttar Pradesh,

201304

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

10 Upgraded

4721 1065 Government Medical
college and New Civil

Hospital, Surat Medical
college campus, Near
majuragate., Surat-

395001 Gujarat

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4722 1066 B J Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4723 1068 Thanjavur Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4724 1069 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4725 1070 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4726 1072 MAHARAJA KRISHNA
CHANDRA GAJAPATI
MEDICAL COLLEGEI

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4727 1073 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4728 1074 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4729 1075 Vijayanagar Institute of
Medical Science, Bellari

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4730 1078 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4731 1079 Kaveri Medical Centre
and Hospital,
Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1079 SURGICAL GROUP SRM Institutes for
Medical Science,No 1

Jawaharlal Nehru Salai ,
100 feet road,

Vadapalani,Chennai-
200026, Tamil Nadu,

600026

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

10 Upgraded

4732 1080 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4733 1081 DBR SK SUPER
SPECIALITY HOSPITAL,
20-7-37 DBR HOSPITAL

ROAD, MARUTHI
NAGAR, TIRUPATI,

Andhra Pradesh-517501

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 1081 SURGICAL GROUP Omega Hospital ,H NO
87 1366 MARUTHI

NAGAR NERA VARTHA
OFFICE KURNOOL

518003, Andhra
Pradesh, 518003

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

13 Upgraded

4734 1082 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4735 1083 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4736 1084 Fortis Hospital Shalimar
Bagh

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 1084 SURGICAL GROUP Omega Hospital ,H NO
87 1366 MARUTHI

NAGAR NERA VARTHA
OFFICE KURNOOL

518003, Andhra
Pradesh, 518003

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

7 Upgraded

4737 1085 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4738 1086 B J Medical College M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4739 1089 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4740 1091 National Institute of
Tuberculosis and

Respiratory Diseases, Sri
Aurobindo Marg, Delhi

DNBSS Thoracic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4741 1092 Goa Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1092 SURGICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

M.CH. Urology 21 Upgraded

4742 1093 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4743 1094 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4744 1096 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4745 1097 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4746 1098 GURU HOSPITAL
4/120F PANDIKOVIL

RING ROAD MADURAI-
625107 Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4747 1099 Sarvodaya Hospital &
Research Center

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4748 1100 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4749 1101 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4750 1104 Artemis Hospital DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 1104 SURGICAL GROUP Saroj Gupta Cancer
Centre & Research
Institute,Mahatma

Gandhi Road,
Thakurpukur, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700063

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

57 Upgraded

4751 1105 Vijayanagar Institute of
Medical Science, Bellari

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4752 1107 Max Super Specialty
Hospital FC-50, C and D

Block  Shalimar Bagh
New Delhi-110088

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1107 SURGICAL GROUP Fortis Hospitals
Limited,Fortis Hospital

Limited
154/9  Bannerghatta

Road
Opp IIM Bangalore

Bangalore Karnataka
50076, Karnataka,

560076

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

6 Upgraded

4753 1109 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4754 1111 MAHARAJA KRISHNA
CHANDRA GAJAPATI
MEDICAL COLLEGEI

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4755 1112 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4756 1113 Max Super Specialty
Hospital FC-50, C and D

Block  Shalimar Bagh
New Delhi-110088

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4757 1114 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4758 1115 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4759 1116 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4760 1117 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4761 1118 BHAGWAN MAHAVEER
JAIN HOSPITAL

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4762 1119 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4763 1120 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4764 1121 Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4765 1123 Asian Institute of
Nephrology & Urology

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4766 1124 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4767 1126 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4768 1128 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4769 1130 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4770 1131 DBR SK SUPER
SPECIALITY HOSPITAL,
20-7-37 DBR HOSPITAL

ROAD, MARUTHI
NAGAR, TIRUPATI,

Andhra Pradesh-517501

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4771 1134 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4772 1135 JAYPEE HOSPITAL DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4773 1137 Mohandai Oswal
Hospital,
Punjab

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4774 1138 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4775 - - - - 1139 SURGICAL GROUP Maharani Laxmi Bai
Medical College,

Jhansi,Maharani Laxmi
Bai Medical College

Jhansi, Uttar Pradesh,
284128

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4776 1140 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4777 1142 Fortis Memorial
Research Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4778 1143 J N Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4779 1144 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 1144 SURGICAL GROUP Fortis Hospitals
Limited,Fortis Hospital

Limited
154/9  Bannerghatta

Road
Opp IIM Bangalore

Bangalore Karnataka
50076, Karnataka,

560076

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

42 Upgraded

4780 1145 VIVEKANANDA
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES,
WEST BENGAL

M.CH. Urology Reported 1145 SURGICAL GROUP OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE,5-1-876,

Turrebaz Khan Rd, Troop
Bazaar, Koti, Hyderabad,

Telangana 500095,
Telangana, 500095

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 12 Upgraded

4781 1146 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4782 1148 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4783 1149 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4784 1152 STAR HOSPITAL DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4785 1153 Max Super Specialty
Hospital FC-50, C and D

Block  Shalimar Bagh
New Delhi-110088

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4786 1154 HCG Panda Cancer
Hospital, N H - 16,

Telengapitha, District -
Cuttack, Orissa-754001

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 1154 SURGICAL GROUP Sir Hurkisondas
Nurrotumdas Hospital

and Research ,Prarthana
Samaj, Ram Mohan Roy
road, Girgaon. Mumbai,
Maharashtra, 400004

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

102 Upgraded

4787 1156 VIVEKANANDA
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES,
WEST BENGAL

M.CH. Urology Reported 1156 SURGICAL GROUP Ruban Memorial
Hospital, 19/Patliputra
Colony Near Patliputra
Golambar Patna, Bihar-
800013,19 PP Patliputra
Colony Near Patliputra
golambar Patna, Bihar,

800013

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

15 Upgraded

4788 1157 Yashoda Superspeciality
Hospital and Cancer

Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 1157 SURGICAL GROUP Artemis Hospital,Artemis
Hospital Sector 51

Gurugram, Haryana,
122001

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

30 Upgraded

4789 1158 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4790 1159 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4791 1160 Citizens Speciality
Hospital,Hyderabad

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1160 SURGICAL GROUP Yashoda Health Care
Services Private

Limited,Hitech City Main
Rd, Khanamet Village,

Sharilimgampally,
Hyderabad, Telangana

State, Telangana,
500084

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

11 Upgraded

4792 1161 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4793 1162 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4794 1163 Kauvery Hospital
Chennai

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4795 1164 Gleneagles Hospital
Super Specialty

&Transplant Centre

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4796 1165 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4797 1166 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4798 1168 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4799 1169 IPGMER M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4800 1170 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4801 1174 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4802 1176 B J Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4803 1178 IPGMER M.CH. Neuro Surgery Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4804 1179 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4805 1183 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4806 1184 GSL Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4807 1185 ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,

FARIDBAD, Haryana

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4808 1186 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4809 1187 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4810 1188 GURU HOSPITAL
4/120F PANDIKOVIL

RING ROAD MADURAI-
625107 Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4811 - - - - 1190 SURGICAL GROUP Yashoda Superspeciality
Hospital and Cancer

Institute,B1, 2,
Duplex Flats, Block P,

Sector 23, Sanjay Nagar,
Ghaziabad, Uttar
Pradesh, 201002

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

86 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4812 1191 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 1191 SURGICAL GROUP SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

JAIPUR,principalsmsmc
at the rate rajasthan dot
gov dot in, Rajasthan,

302004

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

53 Upgraded

4813 1192 BHAGWAN MAHAVEER
JAIN HOSPITAL

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4814 1193 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4815 1195 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4816 1196 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4817 1199 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4818 1200 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1200 SURGICAL GROUP LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022,DR

BABASAHEB
AMBEDKAR ROAD
SION MUMBAI 22,

Maharashtra, 400022

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

10 Upgraded

4819 1201 Yashoda Hospital DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1201 SURGICAL GROUP BANGALORE BAPITST
HOSPITAL,HEBBAL,

BELLARY ROAD,
BANGALORE 560 024,

Karnataka, 560024

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

10 Upgraded

4820 1202 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4821 1204 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4822 1205 Lok Nayak Hospital and
MAMC

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4823 1206 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4824 1207 Malabar Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Kozhikode, Kerala

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4825 1209 J N Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4826 1211 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4827 1213 Indira Gandhi Govt.
General Hospital and PG

Institute, Pondicherry

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4828 1216 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4829 1217 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4830 1218 NU Trust Hospital,
BANGALORE

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4831 1219 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4832 1220 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4833 1222 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4834 1223 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4835 1224 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4836 1225 Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4837 1230 Yashoda Superspeciality
Hospital and Cancer

Institute

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4838 1231 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4839 1233 B J Medical College M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4840 1234 PARAS HOSIPTALS DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1234 SURGICAL GROUP Yashoda Health Care
Services Private

Limited,Hitech City Main
Rd, Khanamet Village,

Sharilimgampally,
Hyderabad, Telangana

State, Telangana,
500084

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

9 Upgraded

4841 1235 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4842 1236 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4843 1237 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4844 1238 HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, DEHRADUN

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Not Reported 1238 SURGICAL GROUP Fortis Memorial
Research Institute,Sector
44, Opposite Huda city
centre Metro Station,
Gurgaon, Haryana,
Haryana, 122002

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

21 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4845 1239 Shri Balaji Action Medical
Institute

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4846 1240 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4847 1241 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4848 1242 Kaveri Medical Centre
and Hospital,
Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4849 1243 Amrita Institute of
Medical Sciences and

Research Centre Sector
88, Mata

Amritanandmayi Marg,
Faridabad-121002

Haryana

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4850 1244 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported 1244 SURGICAL GROUP Yashoda
Hospital,Balasrinivas

Academic Coordinator
Yashoda Hospitals

Hyderabad
www.yashodahospitals.c
om, Telangana, 500003

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

19 Upgraded

4851 1245 Fortis Hospital,
Anandapur, Kolkata

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4852 1246 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4853 - - - - 1248 SURGICAL GROUP Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal,58 Canal Circular
Road, Kolkata 700054,
West Bengal, 700054

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4854 1249 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4855 1250 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4856 1253 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4857 1254 BANGALORE BAPITST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1254 SURGICAL GROUP Citizens Speciality
Hospital,Hyderabad,1-

100-1-CCH
NALLANDANDLA

VILLAGE
SERILINGMAPALLY

HYDERABAD,
Telangana, 500019

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

14 Upgraded

4858 1256 Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4859 1257 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Not Reported 1257 SURGICAL GROUP Fortis Hospital Shalimar
Bagh ,A- BLOCK,

SHALIMAR BAGH, Delhi
(NCT), 110088

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

41 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4860 - - - - 1259 SURGICAL GROUP Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon,

Haryana,Medanta The
Medicity, Sector 38,
Gurgoan, Haryana,

122001

DNBSS Plastic Surgery 30 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4861 1260 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4862 1261 Max Super Specialty
Hospital (A unit of Balaji

Med

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1261 SURGICAL GROUP Artemis Hospital,Artemis
Hospital Sector 51

Gurugram, Haryana,
122001

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

29 Upgraded

4863 1262 KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

M.CH. Urology Reported 1262 SURGICAL GROUP VIVEKANANDA
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES,
WEST BENGAL,99,Sarat

Bose Road Kolkata-
700026, West Bengal,

700026

M.CH. Urology 5 Upgraded



4864 - - - - 1264 SURGICAL GROUP DBR SK SUPER
SPECIALITY HOSPITAL,
20-7-37 DBR HOSPITAL

ROAD, MARUTHI
NAGAR, TIRUPATI,

Andhra Pradesh-
517501,20-7-37 DBR

HOSPITAL ROAD
,MARUTHI NAGAR

,TIRUPATI, AP 517501,
Andhra Pradesh, 517501

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

27 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4865 1265 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4866 1267 Precision Urology
Hospital

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4867 1268 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 1268 SURGICAL GROUP Global Hospitals and
Health City,439,Cheran
Nagar Perumbakkam

Chennai 600100, Tamil
Nadu, 600100

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

120 Upgraded

4868 1269 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4869 1270 YENEPOYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4870 - - - - 1271 SURGICAL GROUP Max Super Specialty
Hospital, Vaishali,Max

Super Specialty Hospital,
Vaishali, Uttar Pradesh,

201012

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

41 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4871 1272 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4872 1273 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4873 1274 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4874 1276 MGM Medical College,
Navi Mumbai

M.CH. Urology Not Reported 1276 SURGICAL GROUP VIVEKANANDA
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES,
WEST BENGAL,99,Sarat

Bose Road Kolkata-
700026, West Bengal,

700026

M.CH. Urology 23 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4875 1278 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4876 1279 NU Trust Hospital,
BANGALORE

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4877 1282 Lakeshore Hospital &
Research Center Ltd

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4878 1283 Pushpanjali Hospital and
Research Centre, Agra,

Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1283 SURGICAL GROUP MAHARAJA KRISHNA
CHANDRA GAJAPATI

MEDICAL
COLLEGEI,MKCG

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CAMPUS,

BERHAMPUR, Odisha,
760004

M.CH. Urology 2 Upgraded

4879 1285 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4880 1286 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4881 1291 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4882 1294 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4883 1296 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4884 1298 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4885 1300 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4886 1302 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4887 1303 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4888 1304 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1304 SURGICAL GROUP Sarvodaya Hospital &
Research Center

,Sarvodaya Hospital
Research center sector

08    Faridabad, Haryana,
121006

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

32 Upgraded

4889 1306 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4890 1307 Government Medical
college and New Civil

Hospital, Surat Medical
college campus, Near
majuragate., Surat-

395001 Gujarat

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4891 1308 BANGALORE BAPITST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1308 SURGICAL GROUP Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and
Medical Re,Kokilaben

Dhirubhai Ambani
Hospital and Medical

Research Institute Four
Bungalows Andheriwest,

Maharashtra, 400057

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

12 Upgraded

4892 1311 Caritas Hospital,
Kottayam , Kerala

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



4893 1312 Patna Medical College
and Hospital Ashok

Rajpath, Patna-800004
Bihar

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4894 1314 Care Hospital DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4895 1316 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4896 1319 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4897 1323 Sigma Hospital,Mysuru,
Karnataka

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1323 SURGICAL GROUP BANGALORE BAPITST
HOSPITAL,HEBBAL,

BELLARY ROAD,
BANGALORE 560 024,

Karnataka, 560024

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

5 Upgraded

4898 1325 Savera Cancer and
Multispeciality Hospital,
R N Singh Road Near

Rajendra Nagar railway
station, Kankarbagh,
Patna, Bihar-800020

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4899 1326 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1326 SURGICAL GROUP IPGMER,244, Acharya J.
C. Bose Road, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700020

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

5 Upgraded

4900 1328 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4901 1333 Alluri Sita Ramaraju
Academy of Medical
Sciences (ASRAM),
ASRAM Hospital,

Malkapuram PO, NH-5,
Eluru, West Godavari
Dist, Andhra Pradesh-

534004

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4902 1334 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4903 1336 MIOT Hospitals DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4904 1337 KERALA INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4905 1338 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4906 1340 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4907 1341 FATHER MULLER
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4908 1342 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4909 1343 YATHARTH SUPER
SPECIALTY

HOSPITALS, GREATER
NOIDA PLOT NO

32,OMEGA-1,
GREATER NOIDA, Uttar

Pradesh-200130

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1343 SURGICAL GROUP JAYPEE HOSPITAL,Max
Super Speciality

Hospital, Sector 128
Noida UP, Uttar Pradesh,

201304

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

8 Upgraded



4910 1344 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4911 1345 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1345 SURGICAL GROUP ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT,ARMY
HOSPITAL RR DELHI
CANTT - 110010, Delhi

(NCT), 110010

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

42 Upgraded

4912 1346 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4913 1348 DEENANATH
MANGESHKAR
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH CENTRE

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4914 1349 Alchemist Hospital,
Panchkula, Haryana

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1349 SURGICAL GROUP Yashoda Super
Speciality Hospital, H-1,
26-27, Kaushambi, Near
DaburChauk, Ghaziabad,

Uttar Pradesh-
201010,H1 26 27

Kaushambi Near Dabur
Chowk Ghaziabad, Uttar

Pradesh, 201010

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

28 Upgraded

4915 1353 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4916 1354 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4917 1356 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4918 1357 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4919 1358 Mohandai Oswal
Hospital,
Punjab

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 1358 SURGICAL GROUP HCG Panda Cancer
Hospital, N H - 16,

Telengapitha, District -
Cuttack, Orissa-

754001,HCG Panda
Cancer Hospital,

Telengapentha, N.H. -16,
CUTTACK, ODISHA-

754001, Odisha, 754001

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

23 Upgraded

4920 1361 Savera Cancer and
Multispeciality Hospital,
R N Singh Road Near

Rajendra Nagar railway
station, Kankarbagh,
Patna, Bihar-800020

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

Reported 1361 SURGICAL GROUP Sarvodaya Hospital &
Research Center

,Sarvodaya Hospital
Research center sector

08    Faridabad, Haryana,
121006

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

2 Upgraded

4921 1362 MIOT Hospitals DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4922 1364 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4923 1366 Narayan Medical College
and Hospital,Bihar

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1366 SURGICAL GROUP Savera Cancer and
Multispeciality Hospital,
R N Singh Road Near

Rajendra Nagar railway
station, Kankarbagh,

Patna, Bihar-
800020,Savera Cancer

and Multispeciality
Hospital A Unit of Radha
Ballabh Healthcare and

Research Institute, Bihar,
800020

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

4 Upgraded

4924 1368 Pushpawati Singhania
Hospital & Research

Institute

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1368 SURGICAL GROUP Fortis Hospital Noida,B-
22, Sector 62, Noida,
Uttar Pradesh, Uttar

Pradesh, 201301

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

61 Upgraded

4925 1369 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4926 1370 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4927 1372 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.CH. HepatoPancreatto
Billary Surgery

Not Reported 1372 SURGICAL GROUP ESIC MC PGIMSR and
Model Hospital,

Karnataka,2nd Block,
Rajajinagar, Bengaluru-

560010, Karnataka,
560010

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

184 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4928 1373 G.S.V.M Medical
College, Kanpur, UTTAR

PRADESH

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4929 - - - - 1374 SURGICAL GROUP RNT Medical
college,Ravindra Nath

Tagore Medical College,
Udaipur, Rajasthan,

313001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4930 1376 Precision Urology
Hospital

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4931 1378 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4932 1382 Asian Institute of Medical
Sciences

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1382 SURGICAL GROUP Max Super Specialty
Hospital (A unit of Balaji

Med,Max Super
Speciality Hospital A unit

of Balaji Medical and
Diagnostic Research

Centre 108 IP Extensi,
Delhi (NCT), 110092

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

56 Upgraded

4933 1385 Pt. JNM Medical College,
Raipur

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4934 1387 Fortis Hospital,
Anandapur, Kolkata

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4935 1388 CHALMEDA ANAND
RAO INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

M.CH. Urology Reported 1388 SURGICAL GROUP Max Super Specialty
Hospital FC-50, C and D

Block  Shalimar Bagh
New Delhi-110088,FC 50

Max Wali Rd C and D
Block  Shalimar Place

Site Shalimar Bagh New
Delhi Delhi 110088, Delhi

(NCT), 110088

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

60 Upgraded

4936 1389 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4937 1392 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4938 1393 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4939 1395 Apollomedics
Superspeciality

Hospital,Lucknow ,Uttar
Pradesh

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1395 SURGICAL GROUP Pushpawati Singhania
Hospital & Research
Institute,Pushpawati

Singhania Hospital and
Research Institute, Press

Enclave Marg, Sheikh
Sarai, Phase-II, Ne, Delhi

(NCT), 110017

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

37 Upgraded

4940 1396 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4941 1397 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4942 1402 Chandan Hospital DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4943 1403 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Thoracic Surgery Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

4944 - - - - 1405 SURGICAL GROUP fortis hospital
mohali,Fortis Hospital,
Sector-62, Phase VIII,

Mohali-160062., Punjab,
160062

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

48 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4945 1406 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4946 1407 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4947 1409 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4948 1410 Apollo Hospital,
Bengaluru, Karnataka

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4949 1413 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4950 1415 FATHER MULLER
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4951 1417 B J Medical College M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



4952 1418 Kokilaben Dhirubhai
Ambani Hospital and

Medical Re

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1418 SURGICAL GROUP Institute of Urology,
Dhule ,Maharashtra

,INSTITUTE OF
UROLOGY, SAKRI

ROAD, DHULE,
Maharashtra, 424001

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

40 Upgraded

4953 1419 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4954 1422 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4955 1426 B J Medical College M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4956 1427 fortis hospital mohali DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4957 - - - - 1430 SURGICAL GROUP Govt Medical college
,Thrissur,Principal

Govt.Medical College
Thrissur, Kerala, 680596

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 26 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4958 1432 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4959 1434 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4960 1435 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4961 1436 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4962 1437 AMALA INSTITUTE  OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4963 1438 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4964 1439 Iqraa International
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1439 SURGICAL GROUP ESIC MC PGIMSR and
Model Hospital,

Karnataka,2nd Block,
Rajajinagar, Bengaluru-

560010, Karnataka,
560010

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

46 Upgraded

4965 1440 IPGMER M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4966 1441 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4967 1442 Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra

Pradesh

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4968 1444 B J Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4969 1446 Apollo Hospital,
Bengaluru, Karnataka

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4970 - - - - 1447 SURGICAL GROUP Mohandai Oswal
Hospital,

Punjab,MOHANDAI
OSWAL HOSPITAL GT

ROAD SHERPUR
BYEPASS LUDHIANA

PUNJAB 141009,
Punjab, 141009

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

58 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

4971 1448 YATHARTH SUPER
SPECIALTY

HOSPITALS, GREATER
NOIDA PLOT NO

32,OMEGA-1,
GREATER NOIDA, Uttar

Pradesh-200130

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4972 1449 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4973 1450 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1450 SURGICAL GROUP Goa Medical
College,RAJIV GANDHI
MEDICAL COMPLEX

BAMBOLIM GOA, Goa,
403202

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 2 Upgraded

4974 1452 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4975 1453 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4976 1454 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

4977 1455 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported 1455 SURGICAL GROUP Nizam`s Institute of
Medical Sciences

Punjagutta, Hyderabad-
82  Telangana,NIZAMS

INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

PUNJAGUTTA
HYDERABAD - 500082,

Telangana, 500082

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

1 Upgraded

4978 1456 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 1456 SURGICAL GROUP Yashoda Super
Speciality Hospital, H-1,
26-27, Kaushambi, Near
DaburChauk, Ghaziabad,

Uttar Pradesh-
201010,H1 26 27

Kaushambi Near Dabur
Chowk Ghaziabad, Uttar

Pradesh, 201010

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

115 Upgraded

4979 1457 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4980 1458 Vedanaygam Hospital
133 East Bhakshyakaralu

Road, R S Puram,
COIMBATORE - 2 Tamil

Nadu

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1458 SURGICAL GROUP Wenlock District
Hospital,Mangalore,

Karnataka ,WENLOCK
DIST. HOSPITAL,
HAMPANAKATTA,

MANGALORE,
Karnataka, 575001

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

6 Upgraded



4981 1459 Alchemist Hospital,
Panchkula, Haryana

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1459 SURGICAL GROUP Atal Institute of Medical
Super Specialties, AT

Chamiana, Distt. Shimla,
Himachal Pradesh-

171006,AIMSS Shimla
Post Office Bhatta Kuffer
Tehsil and Distt Shimla,

Himachal Pradesh,
171006

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

11 Upgraded

4982 1461 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1461 SURGICAL GROUP NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL
COLLEGE,NAGPUR
ROAD, GARHA P.O.,
JABALPUR, Madhya

Pradesh, 482003

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 15 Upgraded

4983 1462 NRI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, Chinakani

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4984 1467 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4985 1468 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4986 1469 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4987 1472 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4988 1473 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4989 1474 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4990 1475 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4991 1476 Patna Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4992 1479 Wenlock District
Hospital,Mangalore,

Karnataka

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4993 1481 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

4994 1482 Sigma Hospital,Mysuru,
Karnataka

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4995 1483 ACE Multispecialty
Hospital, (Formerly
Institute of Urology)
S.No. 32/2A, Behind
Mehendale Garage

Gulawani Maharaj Road
Erandwane, Pune,

Maharashtra-0

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



4996 1484 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1484 SURGICAL GROUP Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute,FORT K R
ROAD BENGALURU,

Karnataka, 560002

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

62 Upgraded

4997 1485 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4998 1486 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

4999 1487 B J Medical College M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported 1487 SURGICAL GROUP Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore,Bommasandra
Industrial Area Bangalore

99, Karnataka, 560099

DNBSS Thoracic Surgery 95 Upgraded

5000 1488 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5001 1489 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5002 1490 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5003 1491 Shri Balaji Action Medical
Institute

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5004 - - - - 1495 SURGICAL GROUP DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE

JODHPUR,RESIDENCY
ROAD, SHASTRI

NAGAR, JODHPUR -
RAJ- INDIA 342003,
Rajasthan, 342003

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5005 1496 HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, DEHRADUN

M.CH. Urology Reported 1496 SURGICAL GROUP Dayanand Medical
College and

Hospital,Civil Lines,
Ludhiana, Punjab,

141001

M.CH. Urology 1 Upgraded

5006 1501 APOLLO HOSPITALS,
BHBANESWAR

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5007 1502 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1502 SURGICAL GROUP Lok Nayak Hospital and
MAMC,Jawahar Lal

Nehru Marg, Near Delhi
Gate, New Delhi, Delhi

(NCT), 110002

DNBSS Plastic Surgery 39 Upgraded

5008 1504 KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

M.CH. Urology Reported 1504 SURGICAL GROUP Fortis Hospital Noida,B-
22, Sector 62, Noida,
Uttar Pradesh, Uttar

Pradesh, 201301

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

57 Upgraded

5009 1506 Lady Hardinge Medical
College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5010 1507 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported 1507 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Vascular Surgery 1 Upgraded

5011 1509 APOLLO HOSPITALS DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5012 1512 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5013 1513 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1513 SURGICAL GROUP RAJAGIRI
HOSPITAL,meddir@raja
girihospital.com, Kerala,

683112

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

39 Upgraded

5014 1514 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5015 1516 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5016 1517 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5017 1518 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1518 SURGICAL GROUP Kaveri Medical Centre
and Hospital,

Tamil Nadu,No.1,
K.C.Road, Tennur,

Tiruchirappalli, Tamil
Nadu 620017, Tamil

Nadu, 620017

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

25 Upgraded

5018 1520 Metro Heart Institute with
Multispecialty

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1520 SURGICAL GROUP YATHARTH SUPER
SPECIALTY

HOSPITALS, GREATER
NOIDA PLOT NO

32,OMEGA-1,
GREATER NOIDA, Uttar
Pradesh-200130,Plot No

32 Omega 1 Greater
Noida, Uttar Pradesh,

201308

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

7 Upgraded

5019 1521 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5020 1522 Lourdes Hospital ,
Kerala

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1522 SURGICAL GROUP Iqraa International
Hospital & Research
Centre,Malapramaba,

Kozhikode, Kerala,
673007

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

27 Upgraded

5021 - - - - 1523 SURGICAL GROUP Venketeshwara Kidney
Centre,Telangana ,H NO

3 1 395 AMBEDKAR
ROAD VAVILALAPALLI

KARIMNAGAR,
Telangana, 505001

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

39 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5022 1525 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5023 1526 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5024 1527 Metro Heart Institute with
Multispecialty

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1527 SURGICAL GROUP Sigma Hospital,Mysuru,
Karnataka ,#P8D

THONACHIKOPPAL
ROAD

SARASWATHIPURAM
MYSORE, Karnataka,

570009

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

38 Upgraded

5025 1529 ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,

FARIDBAD, Haryana

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5026 - - - - 1534 SURGICAL GROUP BANSAL
HOSPITAL,academics@

bansalhospital.net.in,
Madhya Pradesh,

462016

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

57 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5027 1535 RNT Medical college M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5028 1536 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5029 - - - - 1538 SURGICAL GROUP Lourdes Hospital ,
Kerala,Pachalam,

Ernakulam,
Cochin,

Kerala-682012

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

216 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5030 1542 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5031 1547 Specialists Hospital,
Kochi, Kerala

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5032 1555 Bhopal Memorial
Hospital and Research

Centre, Bhopal

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5033 1556 Geetanjali Medical
College & Hospital

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

5034 1557 Iqraa International
Hospital & Research

Centre

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5035 1558 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5036 1559 RNT Medical college M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1559 SURGICAL GROUP Andhra Medical
College,MAHARANI

PETA,
VISAKHAPATNAM,

Andhra Pradesh, 530002

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 10 Upgraded

5037 1560 Pushpanjali Hospital and
Research Centre, Agra,

Uttar Pradesh

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1560 SURGICAL GROUP Goyal Hospital and
Urology Centre, E-4/5,

4/6, 4/7, 4/8, 4/9, Krishna
Nagar, Delhi-110051,E-
4BY5 Krishna Nagar,
Delhi-110051, Delhi

(NCT), 110051

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

23 Upgraded

5038 - - - - 1561 SURGICAL GROUP Kurnool Medical
College,Budhawarpeta,

Kurnool, Andhra
Pradesh, Andhra
Pradesh, 518002

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 38 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5039 - - - - 1562 SURGICAL GROUP GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
SALEM,Govt. Mohan

Kumaramangalam
Medical College, Salem

Steel Plant Road,
S.Kollapatti, Salem - 636

030., Tamil Nadu,
636030

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5040 1563 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5041 1565 Institute of Urology,
Dhule ,Maharashtra

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Not Reported 1565 SURGICAL GROUP Asian Institute of Medical
Sciences,Badkal Flyover

Road, Sector-21A,
Faridabad, Haryana,

121001

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

39 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5042 1566 FATHER MULLER
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5043 1567 IPGMER M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5044 1571 APOLLO HOSPITALS DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5045 1574 St. John’s Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5046 1575 Armed Forces Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Seat
Cancelled

1575 SURGICAL GROUP Grant Government
Medical College,GRANT

GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

MUMBAI,
MAHARASHTRA,

Maharashtra, 400008

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5047 1576 Lady Hardinge Medical
College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5048 1577 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5049 1579 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5050 1580 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5051 1582 NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

Telangana

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

5052 1585 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5053 1586 Bombay Hospital Institute
of Medical Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Not Reported 1586 SURGICAL GROUP Topiwala National
Medical

College,Topiwala
National Medical College

Dr A L Nair Road
Mumbai 400008,

Maharashtra, 400008

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5054 1588 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5055 1594 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5056 1595 IPGMER M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5057 1600 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5058 1601 Narayan Medical College
and Hospital,Bihar

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1601 SURGICAL GROUP Metro Heart Institute with
Multispecialty,SECTOR

16A, FARIDABAD,
Haryana, 121002

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

63 Upgraded



5059 1602 Saveetha Medical
College and Hospital

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5060 - - - - 1603 SURGICAL GROUP Thanjavur Medical
College,The Dean
Thanjavur Medical

College
Thanjavur, Tamil Nadu,

613004

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 24 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5061 1606 B J Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1606 SURGICAL GROUP USHAHKAL ABHINAV
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
DHAMNI ROAD,
SANGLI-416416

Maharashtra,DHAMNI
ROAD SANGLI,

Maharashtra, 416416

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

40 Upgraded

5062 1611 MEDICAL TRUST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5063 1612 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5064 1614 Shri Guru Ram Rai
Institute of Medical &

Health Sc, Uttarakhand

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5065 1615 Meenakshi Medical
College Hospital &

Research Inst

M.CH. Urology Reported 1615 SURGICAL GROUP KMC HOSPITAL,Dr B R
Ambedkar Circle,

Mangalore, Karnataka,
575001

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

11 Upgraded

5066 1617 Atal Institute of Medical
Super Specialties, AT

Chamiana, Distt. Shimla,
Himachal Pradesh-

171006

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Not Reported 1617 SURGICAL GROUP Jayprabha Medanta
Superspeciality Hospital
Kankarbagh Main Road

Kankarbagh Colony
Patna-800020

Bihar,Kankarbagh Patna
800020, Bihar, 800020

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

14 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5067 - - - - 1619 SURGICAL GROUP Andhra Medical
College,MAHARANI

PETA,
VISAKHAPATNAM,

Andhra Pradesh, 530002

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5068 1622 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5069 1623 Uttar Pradesh University
of Medical Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5070 1626 Aykai Hospital, Ludhiana,
Punjab

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1626 SURGICAL GROUP Yatharth Superspeciality
Hospitals, HO-01,

SECTOR-01, Greater
Noida West, 201306 ,

Uttar Pradesh-
201306,YATHARTH

SUPER SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL
HO 01 Extension Sector
1  Bisrakh Jalalpur Noida
Bisrakh, Uttar Pradesh,

201306

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

46 Upgraded

5071 1630 Lok Nayak Hospital and
MAMC

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5072 1631 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5073 1636 Sri Devaraj Urs Academy
of Higher Education and

Research, Karnataka

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5074 - - - - 1637 SURGICAL GROUP Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.,No.1,
Ramachandra Nagar,
Porur,Chennai, Tamil

Nadu, 600011

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 30 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5075 1638 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported 1638 SURGICAL GROUP HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES,

DEHRADUN,Swami Ram
Nagar, Jolly Grant,

Dehradun, Uttarakhand,
248016

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 104 Upgraded

5076 1640 KMC HOSPITAL DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5077 1642 USHAHKAL ABHINAV
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
DHAMNI ROAD,
SANGLI-416416

Maharashtra

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1642 SURGICAL GROUP Yatharth Superspeciality
Hospitals, HO-01,

SECTOR-01, Greater
Noida West, 201306 ,

Uttar Pradesh-
201306,YATHARTH

SUPER SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL
HO 01 Extension Sector
1  Bisrakh Jalalpur Noida
Bisrakh, Uttar Pradesh,

201306

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

8 Upgraded

5078 1643 RajaRajeswari Medical
College & Hospital

Bangalore

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5079 1644 RAJENDRA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5080 1645 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1645 SURGICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

1 Upgraded

5081 1646 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5082 1649 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5083 1650 Venketeshwara Kidney
Centre,Telangana

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1650 SURGICAL GROUP SRM Institutes for
Medical Science,No 1

Jawaharlal Nehru Salai ,
100 feet road,

Vadapalani,Chennai-
200026, Tamil Nadu,

600026

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

24 Upgraded

5084 1652 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5085 1653 B.J.Govt.Medical
College, Pune

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1653 SURGICAL GROUP GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

GUNTUR,gunturmedicalc
ollege1946@gmail.com,
Andhra Pradesh, 522004

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 5 Upgraded

5086 1656 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5087 1657 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1657 SURGICAL GROUP Grant Government
Medical College,GRANT

GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

MUMBAI,
MAHARASHTRA,

Maharashtra, 400008

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

9 Upgraded

5088 1662 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5089 1663 ACE Multispecialty
Hospital, (Formerly
Institute of Urology)
S.No. 32/2A, Behind
Mehendale Garage

Gulawani Maharaj Road
Erandwane, Pune,

Maharashtra-0

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5090 1664 USHAHKAL ABHINAV
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
DHAMNI ROAD,
SANGLI-416416

Maharashtra

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5091 1665 Indira Gandhi Medical
College Shimla

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5092 1670 Alluri Sita Ramaraju
Academy of Medical
Sciences (ASRAM),
ASRAM Hospital,

Malkapuram PO, NH-5,
Eluru, West Godavari
Dist, Andhra Pradesh-

534004

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1670 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Vascular Surgery 198 Upgraded

5093 1672 INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF CHILD

HEALTH

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5094 1674 Apollo Multispecialty
Hospital Limited, West

Bengal

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5095 - - - - 1675 SURGICAL GROUP ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,
FARIDBAD,

Haryana,ESIC Medical
College and Hospital

Faridabad NIT
FARIDBAD, Haryana,

121001

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5096 1676 KIMS-Kingsway
Hospitals (Formerly

Kingsway Hospitals), (A
Unit of SPANV

Medisearch Lifesciences
Pvt Ltd) Kingsway

Hospitals 44, Kingsway
Road, Near Kasturchand

Park, Nagpur. ,
Maharashtra-440001

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5097 - - - - 1678 SURGICAL GROUP National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 96 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5098 1681 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1681 SURGICAL GROUP AIG Hospital,Telangana
,Mind Space Road

Gachibowli Hyderabad
Telangana, Telangana,

500032

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

9 Upgraded

5099 1683 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1683 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 1 Upgraded

5100 1685 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5101 1686 RANGARAYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5102 1688 Ivy Health and Life
Sciences, Mohali, Punjab

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1688 SURGICAL GROUP PARAS HOSIPTALS,C1
SUSHANT LOK PHASE1

SECTOR 43
GURUGRAM, Haryana,

122002

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

81 Upgraded

5103 1689 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1689 SURGICAL GROUP Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode,Govt Medical

College Kozhikode,
Kerala, 673008

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

15 Upgraded

5104 1690 RNT Medical college M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5105 1692 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

M.CH. Urology Not Reported 1692 SURGICAL GROUP B J Medical College,B J
Medical College, New
Civil Hospital, Asarwa,
Ahmedabad., Gujarat,

380016

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

55 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5106 1693 RAJENDRA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5107 1694 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5108 - - - - 1695 SURGICAL GROUP ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT,ARMY
HOSPITAL RR DELHI
CANTT - 110010, Delhi

(NCT), 110010

DNBSS Surgical
Oncology

69 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5109 1696 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5110 - - - - 1699 SURGICAL GROUP Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College,Lawther Road

George Town Prayagraj,
Uttar Pradesh, 211001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 18 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5111 1700 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5112 1701 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1701 SURGICAL GROUP  S V MEDICAL
COLLEGE, TIRUPATI,

ANDHRA
PRADESH,Near

Vivekananda Circle Alipiri
road   Tirupati, Andhra

Pradesh, 517501

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

35 Upgraded

5113 1703 Pushpanjali Hospital,
Haryana

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1703 SURGICAL GROUP Goyal Hospital and
Urology Centre, E-4/5,

4/6, 4/7, 4/8, 4/9, Krishna
Nagar, Delhi-110051,E-
4BY5 Krishna Nagar,
Delhi-110051, Delhi

(NCT), 110051

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

31 Upgraded

5114 1706 Manipal Hospital DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5115 1710 AIG Hospital,Telangana DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5116 1711 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5117 1712 GSL Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5118 1715 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5119 1716 MGM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, INDORE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5120 1718 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5121 1721 KMC HOSPITAL DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1721 SURGICAL GROUP Metro Heart Institute with
Multispecialty,SECTOR

16A, FARIDABAD,
Haryana, 121002

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

20 Upgraded

5122 1722 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5123 1723 KMC HOSPITAL DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1723 SURGICAL GROUP Bombay Hospital, Indore,
Madhya Pradesh,RING

ROAD
INDORE

MADHYA PRADESH,
Madhya Pradesh,

452010

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

92 Upgraded

5124 1724  S V MEDICAL
COLLEGE, TIRUPATI,
ANDHRA PRADESH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5125 1725 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5126 1728 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5127 1729 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5128 1730 B J Medical College M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5129 1732 Patna Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5130 1734 B J Medical College M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5131 1738 Ivy Health and Life
Sciences, Mohali, Punjab

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5132 1740 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5133 1741 Patna Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5134 1742 KAMINENI ACADEMY
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCIES &
RESEARCH

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5135 1743 B.J.Govt.Medical
College, Pune

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1743 SURGICAL GROUP KMC HOSPITAL,Dr B R
Ambedkar Circle,

Mangalore, Karnataka,
575001

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

51 Upgraded

5136 1744 J N Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5137 1746 K.A.P. Viswanatham
Govt. Medical College,

Trichy

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1746 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 131 Upgraded

5138 1748 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

M.CH. Urology Reported 1748 SURGICAL GROUP FATHER MULLER
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,KANKANADY
MANGALORE,

Karnataka, 575002

M.CH. Urology 18 Upgraded

5139 1752 B.J.Govt.Medical
College, Pune

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5140 1753 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5141 1754 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5142 - - - - 1755 SURGICAL GROUP Bombay Hospital, Indore,
Madhya Pradesh,RING

ROAD
INDORE

MADHYA PRADESH,
Madhya Pradesh,

452010

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

36 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5143 1756 Lok Nayak Hospital and
MAMC

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5144 1759 Pandit Deendayal
Upadhyay (P.D.U.)
Medical College,

Gujarat

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5145 1760 Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra

Pradesh

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5146 - - - - 1761 SURGICAL GROUP LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022,DR

BABASAHEB
AMBEDKAR ROAD
SION MUMBAI 22,

Maharashtra, 400022

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

9 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5147 1764 CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1764 SURGICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

100 Upgraded

5148 1765 CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5149 1766 GSL Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5150 1767 G.S.V.M Medical
College, Kanpur, UTTAR

PRADESH

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5151 1770 Vedanaygam Hospital
133 East Bhakshyakaralu

Road, R S Puram,
COIMBATORE - 2 Tamil

Nadu

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5152 1774 Tamil Nadu Government
Multi Superspeciality
Hospital,Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported 1774 SURGICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

M.CH. Vascular Surgery 5 Upgraded

5153 1777 Atal Institute of Medical
Super Specialties, AT

Chamiana, Distt. Shimla,
Himachal Pradesh-

171006

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5154 1778 Bombay Hospital, Indore,
Madhya Pradesh

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1778 SURGICAL GROUP Bhopal Memorial
Hospital and Research
Centre, Bhopal,Raisen
Bypass road, Bhopal,

Madhya Pradesh,
462038

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 4 Upgraded

5155 1779 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5156 1780 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5157 - - - - 1792 SURGICAL GROUP Vedanaygam Hospital
133 East Bhakshyakaralu

Road, R S Puram,
COIMBATORE - 2 Tamil

Nadu ,52, East
Bashyakarulu Road, RS

Puram, Coimbatore -
641002, Tamil Nadu,

641002

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5158 1801 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5159 1802 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1802 SURGICAL GROUP B.J.Govt.Medical
College, Pune,Dean

B.J.Govt,Medical College
Pune

Sassoon Hospital
Compound JAy Prakash

Narayan Road Pune,
Maharashtra, 411001

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

6 Upgraded

5160 1803 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5161 1807 Aykai Hospital, Ludhiana,
Punjab

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5162 1809 Mysore Medical College
& Research Institute

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5163 1810 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5164 1812 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5165 1815 AMALA INSTITUTE  OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5166 1816 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5167 1817 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5168 1818 HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, DEHRADUN

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5169 1822 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5170 1823 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5171 1827 Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra

Pradesh

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5172 1829 GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTA

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1829 SURGICAL GROUP JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,NEAR PATEL
STADIUM, AJMER,
Rajasthan, 305001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 9 Upgraded



5173 1831 Govt Medical college
,Thrissur

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1831 SURGICAL GROUP GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,
Kerala,GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
GANDHINAGAR P O,
KOTTAYAM, Kerala,

686008

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 45 Upgraded

5174 1832 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5175 1834 BABY MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL LTD

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5176 1835 GCS Medical College,
Hospital And Research
Centre, Ahmedabad,

Gujarat

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5177 1837 Sri Venkateswara
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5178 1840 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5179 - - - - 1844 SURGICAL GROUP Narayan Medical College
and Hospital,Bihar ,AT

PO JAMUHAR PS
DEHRI ON SONE, Bihar,

821305

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

35 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5180 1845 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5181 1847 Saveetha Medical
College and Hospital

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5182 1849 Apollo Hospitals,Jubilee
Hills Hyderabad

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5183 1854 J N Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5184 1855 MEDICAL TRUST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5185 1856 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5186 1857 INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF CHILD

HEALTH

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5187 1864 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5188 1866 GSL Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5189 1869 Caritas Hospital,
Kottayam , Kerala

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5190 1870 IPGMER M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5191 1872 Goa Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5192 1875 Kurnool Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1875 SURGICAL GROUP Alluri Sita Ramaraju
Academy of Medical
Sciences (ASRAM),
ASRAM Hospital,

Malkapuram PO, NH-5,
Eluru, West Godavari
Dist, Andhra Pradesh-
534004,Malkapuram,
West Godavari NH-5,

Vijayawada,
Visakhapatnam Road,
Eluru, Andhra Pradesh,

Andhra Pradesh, 534005

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

17 Upgraded

5193 1879 KRISHNA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, KARAD

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5194 1880 Armed Forces Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5195 1882 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5196 1883 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5197 1884 MAR SLEEVA
MEDICITY PALAI,

KEZHUVANKULAM P.O.
CHERPUNKAL

KOTTAYAM DT. ,
Kerala-686584

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5198 - - - - 1885 SURGICAL GROUP Alchemist Hospital,
Panchkula,

Haryana,Alchemist
Hospital, Sector-21,
Panchkula, Haryana,

134112

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

22 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5199 1886 J N Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5200 1889 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

M.CH. Urology Reported 1889 SURGICAL GROUP Pushpanjali Hospital and
Research Centre, Agra,

Uttar Pradesh
,Pushpanjali Palace,Delhi

Gate,Agra, Uttar
Pradesh, 282002

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

72 Upgraded

5201 1891 Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1891 SURGICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

13 Upgraded

5202 1893 Kalyani Kidney Care
Centre

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

5203 1894 BABY MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL LTD

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5204 1896 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5205 1899 Bombay Hospital & Instt.
of Med. Sciences

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5206 1903 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5207 1904 IPGMER M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5208 1906 SARVODYA HOSPITAL,
Punjab

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5209 1909 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5210 1910 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5211 1911 Lok Nayak Hospital and
MAMC

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported 1911 SURGICAL GROUP IGKC Multispecialty
Hospital,PLOT NO -
43/1695, GHATIKIA,

KALINGA NAGAR, PS -
BHARATPUR,

BHUBANESWAR DIST -
KHORDHA ODISHA,

Odisha, 751003

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

54 Upgraded

5212 1912 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5213 1913 Lourdes Hospital ,
Kerala

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5214 1920 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5215 1922 Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra

Pradesh

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1922 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

13 Upgraded

5216 1924 Index Medical College,
Hospital and Research

Centre, Madhya Pradesh

M.CH. Urology Reported 1924 SURGICAL GROUP Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,
Indo,Indore-Ujjain State

Highway Near MR10
Corssing Sanwer Road,

Indore M.P. 453555,
Madhya Pradesh,

453555

M.CH. Urology 46 Upgraded

5217 - - - - 1926 SURGICAL GROUP King George's Medical
University UP,

Lucknow,Shahmina
Road Chowk Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226003

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

53 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5218 1928 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5219 1929 Sri Devaraj Urs Academy
of Higher Education and

Research, Karnataka

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5220 1930 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5221 1936 KLE Centenary
Charitable Hospital

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 1936 SURGICAL GROUP Polakulath Narayanan
Renai

Medicity,Palarivattom P
O, Kochi , Kerala -

682025, Kerala, 682025

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

42 Upgraded

5222 1937 Kurnool Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1937 SURGICAL GROUP GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,GANDHI

MEDICAL COLLEGE
MUSHEERABAD

SECUNDERABAD
HYDERABAD,

Telangana, 500003

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

6 Upgraded

5223 - - - - 1939 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5224 1940 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5225 1941 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5226 1943 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5227 1947 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5228 1949 IPGMER M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5229 1952  S V MEDICAL
COLLEGE, TIRUPATI,
ANDHRA PRADESH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5230 1954 DECCAN COLLEGE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5231 1957 B J Medical College M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5232 1958 TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1958 SURGICAL GROUP Kalyani Kidney Care
Centre,104 Sampath

Nagar main road, Tamil
Nadu, 638011

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

3 Upgraded

5233 1960 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported 1960 SURGICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

M.CH. Vascular Surgery 6 Upgraded

5234 1962 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5235 1963 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5236 1964 Meenakshi Medical
College Hospital &

Research Inst

M.CH. Urology Not Reported 1964 SURGICAL GROUP KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES,CAMPUS-5,
KUSHABHADRA

CAMPUS ,P.O-KIIT
BHUBANESWAR,
Odisha, 751024

M.CH. Urology 90 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5237 - - - - 1965 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

15 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5238 1966 Mark Hospital, Near
Geeta Marriage Hall,

Chantidih Road,
Sarkanda, Bilaspur

Chhattisgarh ,
Chhattisgarh-495001

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5239 1968 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 1968 SURGICAL GROUP King George's Medical
University UP,

Lucknow,Shahmina
Road Chowk Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226003

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

2 Upgraded

5240 1969 DR. S.N. MEDICAL
COLLEGE JODHPUR

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1969 SURGICAL GROUP Alchemist Hospital,
Panchkula,

Haryana,Alchemist
Hospital, Sector-21,
Panchkula, Haryana,

134112

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

54 Upgraded

5241 1971 SARVODYA HOSPITAL,
Punjab

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5242 1977 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5243 1981 COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5244 - - - - 1982 SURGICAL GROUP Christian Medical
College, Vellore,Office of
the Principal Thorapadi

Post
Bagayam Vellore, Tamil

Nadu, 632002

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

13 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5245 1986 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5246 1989 Yashoda Super specialty
Hospital

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5247 1990 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5248 1993 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5249 1996 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 1996 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 3 Upgraded

5250 1997 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



5251 1999 RAJENDRA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5252 2000 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5253 - - - - 2002 SURGICAL GROUP B J Medical College,B J
Medical College, New
Civil Hospital, Asarwa,
Ahmedabad., Gujarat,

380016

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5254 2005  S V MEDICAL
COLLEGE, TIRUPATI,
ANDHRA PRADESH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5255 2006 YENEPOYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5256 - - - - 2011 SURGICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5257 - - - - 2013 SURGICAL GROUP Yashoda Health Care
Services Private

Limited,Hitech City Main
Rd, Khanamet Village,

Sharilimgampally,
Hyderabad, Telangana

State, Telangana,
500084

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

61 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5258 2014 B J Medical College M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5259 2016 Neelam Healthcare
Private Limited (Formerly
Neelam Hospital), NH-7,
Opp. Chitkara University,

Rajpura-Chandigarh
Road, Fatehpur Garhi,

Punjab - 140401

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 2016 SURGICAL GROUP Pushpanjali Hospital and
Research Centre, Agra,

Uttar Pradesh
,Pushpanjali Palace,Delhi

Gate,Agra, Uttar
Pradesh, 282002

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

12 Upgraded

5260 2021 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5261 2023 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5262 2025 GSL Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5263 2028 Ganga Medical Centre
and Hospitals Pvt. Ltd

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5264 2030 Narayana Hrudayalaya,
Bangalore

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5265 - - - - 2031 SURGICAL GROUP St. John’s Medical
College,St. John's

National Academy of
Health Sciences,

Koramangala, Sarjapur
Road, Bangalore,

Karnataka, 560034

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5266 2033 National Institute of
Tuberculosis and

Respiratory Diseases, Sri
Aurobindo Marg, Delhi

DNBSS Thoracic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5267 - - - - 2036 SURGICAL GROUP M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College ,MSRIT Post,

MSR Nagar
Mathikere, Bangalore,

Karnataka, 560054

M.CH. Vascular Surgery 75 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5268 2038 RajaRajeswari Medical
College & Hospital

Bangalore

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5269 - - - - 2039 SURGICAL GROUP Pushpanjali Hospital,
Haryana,Rajesh Pilot

Chowk Rewari Haryana,
Haryana, 123401

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

27 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5270 2040 Mark Hospital, Near
Geeta Marriage Hall,

Chantidih Road,
Sarkanda, Bilaspur

Chhattisgarh ,
Chhattisgarh-495001

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported 2040 SURGICAL GROUP KALINGA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES,CAMPUS-5,
KUSHABHADRA

CAMPUS ,P.O-KIIT
BHUBANESWAR,
Odisha, 751024

M.CH. Urology 91 Upgraded

5271 2041 GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTA

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5272 - - - - 2043 SURGICAL GROUP Ivy Health and Life
Sciences, Mohali, Punjab

,Sector 71 Mohali
Punjab, Punjab, 160071

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

47 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5273 2044 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5274 2046 Neelam Healthcare
Private Limited (Formerly
Neelam Hospital), NH-7,
Opp. Chitkara University,

Rajpura-Chandigarh
Road, Fatehpur Garhi,

Punjab - 140401

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5275 2047 JSS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MYSURU

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5276 2049 Patna Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5277 2051 Govt Medical college
,Thrissur

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5278 - - - - 2052 SURGICAL GROUP Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur,RIICO
Institutional Area
Sitapura, Jaipur,

Rajasthan, 302022

M.CH. HepatoPancreatto
Billary Surgery

22 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5279 2053 Chettinad Hospital and
Research Institute

M.CH. Urology Reported 2053 SURGICAL GROUP LITTLE FLOWER
HOSPITAL AND

RESEARCH
CENTRE,POST BOX:23,

ANGAMALY,
PIN:683572 KERALA,

ERNAKULAM

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

51 Upgraded

5280 2056  S V MEDICAL
COLLEGE, TIRUPATI,
ANDHRA PRADESH

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 2056 SURGICAL GROUP Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra
Pradesh,govsmcvja@gm
ail.com, Andhra Pradesh,

520008

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

5 Upgraded



5281 2057 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5282 2058 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5283 2059 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5284 - - - - 2061 SURGICAL GROUP Mark Hospital, Near
Geeta Marriage Hall,

Chantidih Road,
Sarkanda, Bilaspur

Chhattisgarh ,
Chhattisgarh-
495001,MARK

HOSPITAL , NEAR
GEETA MARRIAGE
HALL, CHANTIDIH

ROAD,SARKANDA,BILA
SPUR. CHATTISGARH-

495001

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

79 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5285 - - - - 2062 SURGICAL GROUP Neelam Healthcare
Private Limited (Formerly
Neelam Hospital), NH-7,
Opp. Chitkara University,

Rajpura-Chandigarh
Road, Fatehpur Garhi,
Punjab - 140401,NH-7,

OPP. CHITKARA
UNIVERSITY, RAJPURA

CHANDIGARH
HIGHWAY, RAJPURA,

PUNJAB - 140401,
Punjab, 140401

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

34 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5286 2063 Pt. JNM Medical College,
Raipur

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5287 2064 Goa Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5288 2070 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5289 2072 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5290 2073 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5291 2076 RANGARAYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5292 2080 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5293 2082 J N Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5294 2083 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5295 2086 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5296 2091 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5297 2093 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5298 2100 Gajra Raja Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2100 SURGICAL GROUP B.J.Govt.Medical
College, Pune,Dean

B.J.Govt,Medical College
Pune

Sassoon Hospital
Compound JAy Prakash

Narayan Road Pune,
Maharashtra, 411001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 175 Upgraded

5299 2102 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2102 SURGICAL GROUP Gajra Raja Medical
College ,Veer Sawarkar
Marg GRMC Gwalior,

Madhya Pradesh,
474009

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 7 Upgraded

5300 2103 Ganga Medical Centre
and Hospitals Pvt. Ltd

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported 2103 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

10 Upgraded

5301 2107 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5302 - - - - 2108 SURGICAL GROUP Aykai Hospital, Ludhiana,
Punjab,INSTITUTE NO.

1, NEAR SAMRALA
CHOWK, CHANDIGARH

ROAD, LUDHIANA,
Punjab, 141008

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

168 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5303 2109 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5304 2110 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5305 2111 Thanjavur Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5306 2112 INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF CHILD

HEALTH

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5307 2113 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5308 2114 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 2114 SURGICAL GROUP SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

JAIPUR,principalsmsmc
at the rate rajasthan dot
gov dot in, Rajasthan,

302004

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

17 Upgraded

5309 2119 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5310 2122 Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra

Pradesh

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2122 SURGICAL GROUP IGKC Multispecialty
Hospital,PLOT NO -
43/1695, GHATIKIA,

KALINGA NAGAR, PS -
BHARATPUR,

BHUBANESWAR DIST -
KHORDHA ODISHA,

Odisha, 751003

DNBSS Genito Urinary
Surgery (Urology)

289 Upgraded

5311 2123 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5312 2134 Shri Guru Ram Rai
Institute of Medical &

Health Sc, Uttarakhand

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5313 2137 IPGMER M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5314 2138 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5315 2139 INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF CHILD

HEALTH

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 2139 SURGICAL GROUP IPGMER,244, Acharya J.
C. Bose Road, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700020

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

1 Upgraded

5316 2140 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 2140 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

45 Upgraded

5317 2141 MGM MEDICAL
COLLEGE, INDORE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5318 2142 St. John’s Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2142 SURGICAL GROUP Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel,
Mumbai,SETH
G.S.MEDICAL

COLLEGE,ACHARYA
DONDE

MARG,PAREL,MUMBAI,
Maharashtra, 400012

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

2 Upgraded

5319 2145 Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra

Pradesh

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5320 2146 Narayana Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5321 2147 JSS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MYSURU

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5322 2151 KRISHNA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, KARAD

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5323 2152 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5324 2153 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5325 2156 MAHARAJA KRISHNA
CHANDRA GAJAPATI
MEDICAL COLLEGEI

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 2156 SURGICAL GROUP S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack,Sriram Chandra

bhanja Medical
College,Cuttack, Odisha,

753007

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

2 Upgraded



5326 2157 Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 2157 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur,Govt.

Medical College, Medical
Square, Hanuman

Nagar, Nagpur 440003,
Maharashtra, 440003

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

7 Upgraded

5327 2160 Tamil Nadu Government
Multi Superspeciality
Hospital,Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported 2160 SURGICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

M.CH. Vascular Surgery 2 Upgraded

5328 2162 ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,

FARIDBAD, Haryana

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5329 - - - - 2165 SURGICAL GROUP Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal ,Gandhi Medical
College Royal Market

Bhopal, Madhya
Pradesh, 462001

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

15 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5330 2167 RANGARAYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2167 SURGICAL GROUP Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra
Pradesh,govsmcvja@gm
ail.com, Andhra Pradesh,

520008

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 23 Upgraded

5331 2168 HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, DEHRADUN

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5332 2169 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5333 2171 Narayana Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5334 2174 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5335 2178 Armed Forces Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5336 2180 LLRM Medical College,
Meerut

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5337 2181 IPGMER M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5338 2182 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5339 2186 JSS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MYSURU

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5340 2190 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5341 2191 Ganga Medical Centre
and Hospitals Pvt. Ltd

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5342 2199 M.M. Institute of Medical
Sciences and Research

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5343 2201 IPGMER M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5344 2204 RajaRajeswari Medical
College & Hospital

Bangalore

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5345 2211 INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF CHILD

HEALTH

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 2211 SURGICAL GROUP National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

27 Upgraded

5346 2213 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5347 2214 Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5348 2216 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5349 - - - - 2220 SURGICAL GROUP Yashoda Health Care
Services Private

Limited,Hitech City Main
Rd, Khanamet Village,

Sharilimgampally,
Hyderabad, Telangana

State, Telangana,
500084

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5350 2222 CITI NEURO CENTRE DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5351 2224 Ganga Medical Centre
and Hospitals Pvt. Ltd

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5352 2227 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5353 2229 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5354 2236 G.S.V.M Medical
College, Kanpur, UTTAR

PRADESH

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5355 2237 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5356 2238 IPGMER M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5357 2240 Central India Instt Of
Medical Sciences

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5358 2241 IPGMER M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5359 2242 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5360 2245 St. John’s Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5361 2246 COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2246 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 19 Upgraded



5362 2248 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2248 SURGICAL GROUP COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE
,CIVIL AERODROME
POST PEELAMEDU

AVINASHI ROAD
COIMBATORE 14, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 45 Upgraded

5363 2250 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5364 2252 Kurnool Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5365 - - - - 2253 SURGICAL GROUP Kurnool Medical
College,Budhawarpeta,

Kurnool, Andhra
Pradesh, Andhra
Pradesh, 518002

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5366 2254 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5367 2256 Patna Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5368 2257 Christian Medical
College, Vellore

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5369 2261 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5370 2262 Lady Hardinge Medical
College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5371 2264 Narayana Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5372 2265 Sir Ganga Ram Hospital DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported 2265 SURGICAL GROUP Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon,

Haryana,Medanta The
Medicity, Sector 38,
Gurgoan, Haryana,

122001

DNBSS Plastic Surgery 10 Upgraded

5373 2266 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5374 2271 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2271 SURGICAL GROUP COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE
,CIVIL AERODROME
POST PEELAMEDU

AVINASHI ROAD
COIMBATORE 14, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 1 Upgraded

5375 2272 Patna Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5376 - - - - 2274 SURGICAL GROUP Ganga Medical Centre
and Hospitals Pvt.

Ltd,313 Mettupalayam
Road

Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu,
641043

DNBSS Plastic Surgery 7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5377 2276 Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5378 2278 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5379 2281 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5380 2282 B J Medical College M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5381 2285 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 2285 SURGICAL GROUP Thanjavur Medical
College,The Dean
Thanjavur Medical

College
Thanjavur, Tamil Nadu,

613004

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

13 Upgraded

5382 2286 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5383 2289 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2289 SURGICAL GROUP IPGMER,244, Acharya J.
C. Bose Road, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700020

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 13 Upgraded

5384 2291 RajaRajeswari Medical
College & Hospital

Bangalore

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5385 2296 Bhopal Memorial
Hospital and Research

Centre, Bhopal

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2296 SURGICAL GROUP COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE
,CIVIL AERODROME
POST PEELAMEDU

AVINASHI ROAD
COIMBATORE 14, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 13 Upgraded

5386 2297 JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2297 SURGICAL GROUP SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
BIKANER,Sardar Patel

Medical College,
Nagnenchi Road,

Bikaner, Rajasthan,
334001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 6 Upgraded

5387 2298 Dr D Y Patil Medical
College, Navi Mumbai,

Maharashtra

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5388 2304 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5389 2309 Govt T D Medical
College, Alappuzha

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5390 2310 Chettinad Hospital and
Research Institute

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5391 2311 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5392 2315 Chettinad Hospital and
Research Institute

M.CH. Urology Reported 2315 SURGICAL GROUP DR. ULHAS PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE &

HOSPITAL,
JALGAON,Jalgaon

Bhusawal Road, Jalgaon
Kh, Jalgaon,

Maharashtra, 425309

M.CH. Urology 57 Upgraded



5393 2321 Index Medical College,
Hospital and Research

Centre, Madhya Pradesh

M.CH. Urology Reported 2321 SURGICAL GROUP DR. ULHAS PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE &

HOSPITAL,
JALGAON,Jalgaon

Bhusawal Road, Jalgaon
Kh, Jalgaon,

Maharashtra, 425309

M.CH. Urology 64 Upgraded

5394 2324 Government Siddhartha
Medical College, Andhra

Pradesh

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5395 2325 Pandit Deendayal
Upadhyay (P.D.U.)
Medical College,

Gujarat

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5396 2326 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5397 2327 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 2327 SURGICAL GROUP COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE
,CIVIL AERODROME
POST PEELAMEDU

AVINASHI ROAD
COIMBATORE 14, Tamil

Nadu, 641014

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

13 Upgraded

5398 2329 GSL Medical College M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5399 2332 K.S HEGDE MEDICAL
ACADEMY

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5400 2333 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported 2333 SURGICAL GROUP Tamil Nadu Government
Multi Superspeciality
Hospital,Tamil Nadu

,Tamil Nadu Government
Multi SuperSpeciality
Hospital,Omandurar

Government
Estate,ANNA SALAI
Chenna, Tamil Nadu,

600002

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

6 Upgraded

5401 2337 Gajra Raja Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5402 2340 Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5403 2343 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5404 2345 IPGMER M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 2345 SURGICAL GROUP SAKRA WORLD
HOSPITAL (A UNIT OF
THOPL),SY NO 52\2 &

52\3,
Devarabeesanahalli,

Varthur Hobli,Bangalore-
560 103., Karnataka,

560103

DNBSS Plastic Surgery 21 Upgraded

5405 2346 IPGMER M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



5406 2347 RANGARAYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2347 SURGICAL GROUP Chettinad Hospital and
Research Institute,Rajiv

Gandhi Salai,
Kelambakkam,

Chengalpattu District,
Tamil Nadu, 603103

M.CH. Urology 173 Upgraded

5407 2363 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5408 2364 JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2364 SURGICAL GROUP GOVT. MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

KOTA,Government
Medical College, Kota

Rangbari Road, Sector -
A,

Rangbari, Kota,
Rajasthan 324005,
Rajasthan, 324005

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 1 Upgraded

5409 2369 RANGARAYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2369 SURGICAL GROUP Government Medical
College ,

Ananthapuramu,GOVER
NMENT MEDICAL

COLLEGE
ANANTHAPURAMU,

Andhra Pradesh, 515001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 121 Upgraded

5410 2370 RANGARAYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5411 2373 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5412 2375 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5413 2380 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5414 2381 Sri Devaraj Urs Academy
of Higher Education and

Research, Karnataka

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5415 2383 GOVT MEDICAL
COLLEGE, KOTTAYAM,

Kerala

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5416 2386 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5417 2389 Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5418 2390 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5419 - - - - 2392 SURGICAL GROUP S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack,Sriram Chandra

bhanja Medical
College,Cuttack, Odisha,

753007

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5420 2393 IPGMER M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5421 - - - - 2394 SURGICAL GROUP Hind Institute Of Medical
Sciences,Hind Institute of

Medical Sciences
Safedabad Barabanki U

P, Uttar Pradesh, 225003

M.CH. Urology 5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5422 2399 fortis hospital mohali DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5423 2400 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5424 2401 SAKRA WORLD
HOSPITAL (A UNIT OF

THOPL)

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported 2401 SURGICAL GROUP Apollo Hospital, B.G
Road,

Bengaluru,APOLLO
HOSPITALS

BANGALORE A UNIT
OF IMPERIAL

HOSPITALS AND
RESEARCH CENTRE
LIMITED 154/11 Opp,

Karnataka, 560076

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

42 Upgraded

5425 2402 Sumandeep Vidyapeeth
SBKS Medi Insti & Res

Centre

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5426 2403 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5427 - - - - 2405 SURGICAL GROUP HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES,

DEHRADUN,Swami Ram
Nagar, Jolly Grant,

Dehradun, Uttarakhand,
248016

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 256 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5428 - - - - 2406 SURGICAL GROUP Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS,

Kochi,Amrita School of
Medicine, Amrita Institute

of Medical Sciences,
AIMS Ponekkara P.O,
Kochi, Kerala, 682041

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

7 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5429 2415 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5430 2416 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5431 2418 South Eastern Railways
Central Hospital,

KOLKATA, West Benga

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5432 2419 Vardhman Mahavir
Medical College & SJH

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5433 - - - - 2420 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5434 2423 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5435 - - - - 2424 SURGICAL GROUP Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,
Belagavi,JNMC,

Campus, Nehru Nagar,
Belagavi, Karnataka,

590010

M.CH. Urology 50 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5436 2425 RAJENDRA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5437 2426 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5438 2429 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5439 - - - - 2431 SURGICAL GROUP Thanjavur Medical
College,The Dean
Thanjavur Medical

College
Thanjavur, Tamil Nadu,

613004

M.CH. Vascular Surgery 4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5440 2433 Narayana Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5441 2434 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2434 SURGICAL GROUP MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY

HOSPITAL,MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL,
1,2, PRESS ENCLAVE
ROAD, SAKET, NEW
DELHI, Delhi (NCT),

110017

DNBSS Neuro Surgery 11 Upgraded

5442 2436 B J Medical College M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5443 2440 Govt Medical college
,Thrissur

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

5444 2442 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Seat
Cancelled

- - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5445 2445 South Eastern Railways
Central Hospital,

KOLKATA, West Benga

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5446 2452 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5447 2456 LLRM Medical College,
Meerut

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5448 2457 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5449 2458 RANGARAYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5450 2459 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5451 2460 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5452 - - - - 2465 SURGICAL GROUP Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,
Belagavi,JNMC,

Campus, Nehru Nagar,
Belagavi, Karnataka,

590010

M.CH. Urology 10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5453 2476 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5454 - - - - 2478 SURGICAL GROUP Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,
Indo,Indore-Ujjain State

Highway Near MR10
Corssing Sanwer Road,

Indore M.P. 453555,
Madhya Pradesh,

453555

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 171 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5455 2482 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5456 2483 IPGMER M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5457 2484 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5458 2485 Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 2485 SURGICAL GROUP Christian Medical College
Ludhiana,Brown Road,

Ludhiana, Punjab,
141008

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

3 Upgraded

5459 2487 NRI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, Chinakani

M.CH. Urology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5460 2493 HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, DEHRADUN

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported 2493 SURGICAL GROUP Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,
Indo,Indore-Ujjain State

Highway Near MR10
Corssing Sanwer Road,

Indore M.P. 453555,
Madhya Pradesh,

453555

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 7 Upgraded

5461 2496 Vijayanagar Institute of
Medical Science, Bellari

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5462 2498 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5463 2501 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5464 2502 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5465 2505 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5466 2506 TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2506 SURGICAL GROUP Thanjavur Medical
College,The Dean
Thanjavur Medical

College
Thanjavur, Tamil Nadu,

613004

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 2 Upgraded

5467 2510 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5468 2511 ESIC Medical College
and Hospital,

FARIDBAD, Haryana

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 2511 SURGICAL GROUP Sher-i-Kashmir Institute
of Medical Science

,SKIMS Soura, Srinagar,
J&K, India, Jammu And

Kashmir, 190011

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

23 Upgraded

5469 2513 IPGMER M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5470 2515 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5471 - - - - 2518 SURGICAL GROUP Sir Ganga Ram
Hospital,Rajinder Nagar,
New Delhi, Delhi (NCT),

110060

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

31 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5472 2520 Vivekananda Polyclinic
and Institute of Medical

Sciences, Lucknow ,Uttar
Pradesh

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5473 2527 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5474 2528 GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

SALEM

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2528 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 9 Upgraded

5475 2533 Kauvery Hospital
Chennai

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5476 2538 Gajra Raja Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5477 2541 Regional Institute of
Medical Sciences, Imphal

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 2541 SURGICAL GROUP GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,O/O Principal,

Gauhati Medical
College,Guwahati
Narakasur hill Top,
Guwahati-781032,

Assam, 781032

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

14 Upgraded

5478 2547 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College

&Research Institute

M.CH. Urology Reported 2547 SURGICAL GROUP Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.,No.1,
Ramachandra Nagar,
Porur,Chennai, Tamil

Nadu, 600011

M.CH. Urology 30 Upgraded

5479 2548 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5480 - - - - 2552 SURGICAL GROUP Chettinad Hospital and
Research Institute,Rajiv

Gandhi Salai,
Kelambakkam,

Chengalpattu District,
Tamil Nadu, 603103

M.CH. Urology 73 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5481 2554 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5482 2555 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5483 2558 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5484 2560 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported 2560 SURGICAL GROUP SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,V.S. Hospital
Compound, Ellisbridge,
Ahmedabad-380006,

Gujarat, 380006

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

16 Upgraded



5485 2562 CHALMEDA ANAND
RAO INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5486 2563 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5487 2564 FATHER MULLER
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5488 2566 Govt T D Medical
College, Alappuzha

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2566 SURGICAL GROUP CALCUTTA NATIONAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,32,

GORACHAND ROAD,
KOLKATA-14., West

Bengal, 700014

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 3 Upgraded

5489 2567 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5490 2568 Pt. JNM Medical College,
Raipur

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5491 2573 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5492 2574 SHRI B. M. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

HOSPITAL & R.C.

M.CH. Urology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

5493 - - - - 2576 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5494 2580 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5495 - - - - 2581 SURGICAL GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

61 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5496 2585 St. John’s Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5497 2588 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5498 2590 Govt. Medical
College,Jammu and

Kashmir

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5499 2591 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5500 2594 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5501 2596 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5502 - - - - 2597 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

18 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5503 2602 Kaveri Medical Centre
and Hospital,
Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported 2602 SURGICAL GROUP Tamil Nadu Government
Multi Superspeciality
Hospital,Tamil Nadu

,Tamil Nadu Government
Multi SuperSpeciality
Hospital,Omandurar

Government
Estate,ANNA SALAI
Chenna, Tamil Nadu,

600002

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

1 Upgraded

5504 2609 Bombay Hospital Institute
of Medical Sciences

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Not Reported 2609 SURGICAL GROUP Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode,Govt Medical

College Kozhikode,
Kerala, 673008

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 103 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5505 2612 KANYAKUMARI
GOVERNMENT

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2612 SURGICAL GROUP Govt Medical college
,Thrissur,Principal

Govt.Medical College
Thrissur, Kerala, 680596

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 9 Upgraded

5506 2614 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5507 2615 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 2615 SURGICAL GROUP King George's Medical
University UP,

Lucknow,Shahmina
Road Chowk Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226003

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

369 Upgraded

5508 - - - - 2620 SURGICAL GROUP Government Medical
College ,

Ananthapuramu,GOVER
NMENT MEDICAL

COLLEGE
ANANTHAPURAMU,

Andhra Pradesh, 515001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 24 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5509 2624 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

M.CH. Urology Reported 2624 SURGICAL GROUP Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,
Indo,Indore-Ujjain State

Highway Near MR10
Corssing Sanwer Road,

Indore M.P. 453555,
Madhya Pradesh,

453555

M.CH. Urology 72 Upgraded

5510 2626 Ruby Hall Clinic DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5511 2627 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported 2627 SURGICAL GROUP National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

186 Upgraded

5512 2634 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5513 2635 Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5514 2637 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5515 - - - - 2638 SURGICAL GROUP Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon,

Haryana,Medanta The
Medicity, Sector 38,
Gurgoan, Haryana,

122001

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

18 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5516 - - - - 2639 SURGICAL GROUP M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College ,MSRIT Post,

MSR Nagar
Mathikere, Bangalore,

Karnataka, 560054

M.CH. Urology 3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5517 2642 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5518 2643 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5519 2644 Motil Lal Nehru Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5520 2646 Vijayanagar Institute of
Medical Science, Bellari

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5521 2649 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5522 - - - - 2651 SURGICAL GROUP Armed Forces Medical
College,HQ Training
Team, AFMC , Near
Race Course , Pune-
411040, Maharashtra,

411040

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5523 2652 Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical

Sciences

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Not Reported 2652 SURGICAL GROUP Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College,NIL RATAN
SIRCAR MEDICAL

COLLEGE, 138 AJC
BOSE ROAD,

KOLKATA-700014.,
West Bengal, 700014

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5524 2659 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5525 2660 Institute Of
Neurosciences Kolkata

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5526 2671 Vijayanagar Institute of
Medical Science, Bellari

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2671 SURGICAL GROUP Government Medical
College ,

Ananthapuramu,GOVER
NMENT MEDICAL

COLLEGE
ANANTHAPURAMU,

Andhra Pradesh, 515001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 12 Upgraded

5527 2674 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5528 2681 Government Vellore
Medical College, Vellore,

Tamil Nadu

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2681 SURGICAL GROUP GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
SALEM,Govt. Mohan

Kumaramangalam
Medical College, Salem

Steel Plant Road,
S.Kollapatti, Salem - 636

030., Tamil Nadu,
636030

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 17 Upgraded

5529 - - - - 2690 SURGICAL GROUP NRI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

Chinakani,CHINAKAKAN
I MANGALAGIRI

MANDAL GUNTUR
DISTRICT ANDHRA
PRADESH, Andhra
Pradesh, 522508

M.CH. Urology 27 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5530 2692 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5531 2693 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5532 2694 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5533 2695 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5534 2698 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5535 2702 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5536 2703 KMC Specialty Hospital,
Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported 2703 SURGICAL GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

2 Upgraded

5537 2704 Armed Forces Medical
College

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Seat
Cancelled

2704 SURGICAL GROUP Topiwala National
Medical

College,Topiwala
National Medical College

Dr A L Nair Road
Mumbai 400008,

Maharashtra, 400008

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5538 2711 Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon, Haryana

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5539 2713 STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 2713 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

6 Upgraded

5540 2714 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5541 2716 A.J. Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5542 2717 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5543 2723 fortis hospital mohali DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5544 2725 Shri Guru Ram Rai
Institute of Medical &

Health Sc, Uttarakhand

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5545 2733 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 2733 SURGICAL GROUP R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE,1 Khudiram
Bose Sarani, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700004

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

1 Upgraded

5546 2734 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5547 2738 CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2738 SURGICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 2 Upgraded

5548 2739 Gajra Raja Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5549 2746 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5550 2747 GIPMER (formerly G. B.
PANT HOSPITAL)

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5551 2750 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

M.CH. Urology Not Reported 2750 SURGICAL GROUP Kaveri Medical Centre
and Hospital,

Tamil Nadu,No.1,
K.C.Road, Tennur,

Tiruchirappalli, Tamil
Nadu 620017, Tamil

Nadu, 620017

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

41 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5552 - - - - 2751 SURGICAL GROUP Geetanjali Medical
College &

Hospital,Hiranmagri
Extension, Manwakhera,

NH 8 Bypass, Near
Eklingpura Chouraha,
Udaipur, Rajasthan,

313002

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5553 - - - - 2758 SURGICAL GROUP Maharani Laxmi Bai
Medical College,

Jhansi,Maharani Laxmi
Bai Medical College

Jhansi, Uttar Pradesh,
284128

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 35 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5554 2764 Gajra Raja Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2764 SURGICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 13 Upgraded

5555 2765 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5556 2766 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2766 SURGICAL GROUP STANLEY MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,NO.1, OLD
JAIL ROAD, CHENNAI-
01, Tamil Nadu, 600001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 18 Upgraded



5557 - - - - 2769 SURGICAL GROUP Pandit Deendayal
Upadhyay (P.D.U.)
Medical College,

Gujarat,deanrajkot@yah
oo.co.in, Gujarat, 360001

DNBSS Neuro Surgery 2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5558 - - - - 2770 SURGICAL GROUP RANGARAYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,Rangaraya

Medical College,
Pithapuram Road, East

Godavari District,
Kakinada, Andhra
Pradesh, 533003

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 11 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5559 2771 APOLLO HOSPITALS,
BHBANESWAR

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5560 2773 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5561 2776 Patna Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5562 2777 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5563 2778 LPS Institute of
Cardiology and Cardio

Vascular Thoracic
Surgery, Kanpur, Uttar

Pradesh

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5564 2786 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5565 2790 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5566 2792 Patna Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5567 2793 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported 2793 SURGICAL GROUP Medanta The Medicity,
Gurgaon,

Haryana,Medanta The
Medicity, Sector 38,
Gurgoan, Haryana,

122001

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

194 Upgraded

5568 2794 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5569 2802 Dr.PSI of Medical
Sciences and RF

M.CH. Urology Reported 2802 SURGICAL GROUP HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES,

DEHRADUN,Swami Ram
Nagar, Jolly Grant,

Dehradun, Uttarakhand,
248016

M.CH. Urology 60 Upgraded

5570 2803 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5571 2805 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5572 2807 SRM MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5573 2808 Gajra Raja Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5574 2810 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5575 2819 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5576 2822 Kaveri Medical Centre
and Hospital,
Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5577 - - - - 2823 SURGICAL GROUP Govt T D Medical
College, Alappuzha

,vanadanam P
O,Alappuzha-

688005,Kerala, Kerala,
688005

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 23 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5578 - - - - 2827 SURGICAL GROUP DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,
PUNE,Dr. D. Y. Patil

Medical College, Hospital
and Research Centre,

Sant
Tukaram Nagar, Pimpri,

Pune, Maharashtra,
411018

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5579 - - - - 2828 SURGICAL GROUP M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College ,MSRIT Post,

MSR Nagar
Mathikere, Bangalore,

Karnataka, 560054

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5580 2833 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5581 2838 Pandit Deendayal
Upadhyay (P.D.U.)
Medical College,

Gujarat

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

5582 2840 Shri Guru Ram Rai
Institute of Medical &

Health Sc, Uttarakhand

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5583 - - - - 2843 SURGICAL GROUP Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and
Research,jayadevacardio
logy.academic@gmail.co

m, Karnataka, 560069

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

8 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5584 2849 Aadicura Superspeciality
Hospital (A Unit of

Banyan Hospital Pvt.
Ltd.) 5,6,7,Winward Park,

Jetalpur Road,
Vadodara-390007

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5585 2851 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 2851 SURGICAL GROUP R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE,1 Khudiram
Bose Sarani, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700004

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

76 Upgraded



5586 2852 INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF CHILD

HEALTH

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5587 2858 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5588 2865 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5589 2866 CALCUTTA NATIONAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2866 SURGICAL GROUP Maharani Laxmi Bai
Medical College,

Jhansi,Maharani Laxmi
Bai Medical College

Jhansi, Uttar Pradesh,
284128

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 74 Upgraded

5590 2875 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2875 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 5 Upgraded

5591 2876 Dr D Y Patil Medical
College, Navi Mumbai,

Maharashtra

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5592 2884 LPS Institute of
Cardiology and Cardio

Vascular Thoracic
Surgery, Kanpur, Uttar

Pradesh

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5593 2887 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5594 2899 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5595 - - - - 2906 SURGICAL GROUP M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College ,MSRIT Post,

MSR Nagar
Mathikere, Bangalore,

Karnataka, 560054

M.CH. Urology 20 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5596 2907 Geetanjali Medical
College & Hospital

M.CH. Urology Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

5597 2911 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5598 2916 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5599 2925 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5600 - - - - 2926 SURGICAL GROUP Institute Of
Neurosciences

Kolkata,185\1 AJC Bose
Road Kolkata 700017,
West Bengal, 700017

DNBSS Neuro Surgery 17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5601 2927 INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF CHILD

HEALTH

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



5602 2933 COIMBATORE
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 2933 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

1 Upgraded

5603 2938 Renova Century
Hospitals, H.No : 8-2-

703, Road No -12,
Banjara Hills, Hyderabad

, Telangana-500034

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5604 2939 Patna Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5605 2940 Gajra Raja Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 2940 SURGICAL GROUP RANGARAYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,Rangaraya

Medical College,
Pithapuram Road, East

Godavari District,
Kakinada, Andhra
Pradesh, 533003

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 9 Upgraded

5606 2942 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5607 2943 SAPTHAGIRI
INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL SCIENCES
AND RESEARCH

CENTER

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5608 2944 Apollo Hospitals, Tamil
Nadu

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5609 2950 SARDAR PATEL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

BIKANER

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5610 2954 Dr D Y Patil Medical
College, Navi Mumbai,

Maharashtra

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5611 2961 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5612 2963 MAHARAJA KRISHNA
CHANDRA GAJAPATI
MEDICAL COLLEGEI

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5613 2968 JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5614 - - - - 2969 SURGICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5615 - - - - 2973 SURGICAL GROUP RANGARAYA MEDICAL
COLLEGE ,Rangaraya

Medical College,
Pithapuram Road, East

Godavari District,
Kakinada, Andhra
Pradesh, 533003

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5616 2981 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

M.CH. Surgical Oncology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5617 2982 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5618 2986 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 2986 SURGICAL GROUP Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and
Research,jayadevacardio
logy.academic@gmail.co

m, Karnataka, 560069

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

19 Upgraded

5619 2988 INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF CHILD

HEALTH

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5620 2989 Dr.PSI of Medical
Sciences and RF

M.CH. Urology Reported 2989 SURGICAL GROUP Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM
Hospital,Institute of

Medical Sciences and
SUM Hospital K 8
Kalinga Nagar PO
Mahalaxmi Vihar

Bhubaneswar, Odisha,
751029

M.CH. Urology 21 Upgraded

5621 2995 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5622 2996 Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical
College,Pune

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5623 3001 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5624 3002 Vijayanagar Institute of
Medical Science, Bellari

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5625 3003 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5626 3004 GUNTUR MEDICAL
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5627 3005 R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5628 3008 TATA MAIN HOSPITAL DNBSS Neuro Surgery Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5629 3012 OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5630 3013 GAUHATI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5631 3018 Renova Century
Hospitals, H.No : 8-2-

703, Road No -12,
Banjara Hills, Hyderabad

, Telangana-500034

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5632 3019 NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDRA BOSE

MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5633 3020 Bangalore Medical
College and Research

Institute

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5634 - - - - 3025 SURGICAL GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

15 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5635 3028 PGIMER, DR. RML
Hospital

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 3028 SURGICAL GROUP SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

JAIPUR,principalsmsmc
at the rate rajasthan dot
gov dot in, Rajasthan,

302004

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

11 Upgraded

5636 3030 Gajra Raja Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 3030 SURGICAL GROUP Vijayanagar Institute of
Medical Science, Bellari

,Principal
VIMS Ballari, Karnataka,

583104

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 17 Upgraded

5637 3037 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported 3037 SURGICAL GROUP Maharani Laxmi Bai
Medical College,

Jhansi,Maharani Laxmi
Bai Medical College

Jhansi, Uttar Pradesh,
284128

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 152 Upgraded

5638 3039 MAMATA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Reported 3039 SURGICAL GROUP CHALMEDA ANAND
RAO INSTITUTE OF

MEDICAL
SCIENCES,BOMMAKAL

VILLAGAE,
KARIMNAGAR - 505001,

Telangana, 505001

M.CH. Urology 14 Upgraded

5639 3041 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5640 3050 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported 3050 SURGICAL GROUP Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals,Sarita Vihar
Delhi Mathura Road,
New Delhi - 110076,
Delhi (NCT), 110076

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

13 Upgraded

5641 - - - - 3051 SURGICAL GROUP National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research,Nims
University Rajasthan,
Jaipur-Delhi Highway,

NH-11 C, Jaipur,
Rajasthan, 303121

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 73 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5642 - - - - 3054 SURGICAL GROUP Gajra Raja Medical
College ,Veer Sawarkar
Marg GRMC Gwalior,

Madhya Pradesh,
474009

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 12 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5643 - - - - 3056 SURGICAL GROUP A.J. Institute of Medical
Sciences  ,A.J. Institute
of Medical Sciences and

Research Centre,
N.H-66, Kuntikana,

Mangaluru, Karnataka,
575004

M.CH. Urology 12 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5644 - - - - 3057 SURGICAL GROUP JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,NEAR PATEL
STADIUM, AJMER,
Rajasthan, 305001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5645 3058 S S Institute of Medical
Sciences & Research

Centr

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5646 3059 DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported 3059 SURGICAL GROUP Institute of Medical
Sciences,INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

BANARAS HINDU
UNIVERSITY,

VARANASI, Uttar
Pradesh, 221005

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

15 Upgraded

5647 3062 Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of

Medical Sciences

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 3062 SURGICAL GROUP Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of
Medical Sciences,Sanjay

Gandhi Postgraduate
Institute of Medical

Sciences Raebareli Road
Lucknow 226014 Uttar

Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh,
226014

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

4 Upgraded

5648 - - - - 3064 SURGICAL GROUP Gajra Raja Medical
College ,Veer Sawarkar
Marg GRMC Gwalior,

Madhya Pradesh,
474009

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 21 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5649 3065 M.M. Institute of Medical
Sciences and Research

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5650 - - - - 3067 SURGICAL GROUP Dhanalakshimi
Srinivasan Medical

College,NH 45 Trichy
Chennai Highway

Siruvachur Perambalur,
Tamil Nadu, 621113

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

72 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5651 - - - - 3076 SURGICAL GROUP Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel,
Mumbai,SETH
G.S.MEDICAL

COLLEGE,ACHARYA
DONDE

MARG,PAREL,MUMBAI,
Maharashtra, 400012

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5652 3087 S.C.B.Medical College,
Cuttack

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5653 3089 Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported 3089 SURGICAL GROUP Gajra Raja Medical
College ,Veer Sawarkar
Marg GRMC Gwalior,

Madhya Pradesh,
474009

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 112 Upgraded

5654 3092 Katuri Medical College&
Hospital

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5655 3095 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5656 3096 Santokba Durlabhji
Memorial Hospital

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5657 3100 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5658 3104 IPGMER M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5659 3107 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5660 3109 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5661 - - - - 3113 SURGICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

M.CH. Vascular Surgery 12 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5662 3116 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5663 3118 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5664 3121 Guru Gobind Singh
Medical College, Faridkot

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5665 - - - - 3125 SURGICAL GROUP B J Medical College,B J
Medical College, New
Civil Hospital, Asarwa,
Ahmedabad., Gujarat,

380016

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5666 3130 JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5667 3133 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 3133 SURGICAL GROUP MGM Medical College,
Aurangabad,N-6, Cidco,

Chhatrapati
Sambhajinagar,

Maharashtra, 431003

M.CH. Urology 29 Upgraded

5668 3135 IPGMER M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5669 - - - - 3136 SURGICAL GROUP Geetanjali Medical
College &

Hospital,Hiranmagri
Extension, Manwakhera,

NH 8 Bypass, Near
Eklingpura Chouraha,
Udaipur, Rajasthan,

313002

M.CH. Urology 87 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5670 - - - - 3139 SURGICAL GROUP Government Medical
College ,

Ananthapuramu,GOVER
NMENT MEDICAL

COLLEGE
ANANTHAPURAMU,

Andhra Pradesh, 515001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 64 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5671 3144 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 3144 SURGICAL GROUP Dayanand Medical
College and

Hospital,Civil Lines,
Ludhiana, Punjab,

141001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 49 Upgraded

5672 3146 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5673 - - - - 3153 SURGICAL GROUP A.J. Institute of Medical
Sciences  ,A.J. Institute
of Medical Sciences and

Research Centre,
N.H-66, Kuntikana,

Mangaluru, Karnataka,
575004

M.CH. Urology 195 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5674 3155 Pandit Deendayal
Upadhyay (P.D.U.)
Medical College,

Gujarat

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5675 - - - - 3157 SURGICAL GROUP SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

JAIPUR,principalsmsmc
at the rate rajasthan dot
gov dot in, Rajasthan,

302004

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

14 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5676 3160 MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MADURAI

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 3160 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

8 Upgraded

5677 3163 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 3163 SURGICAL GROUP Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,
Belagavi,JNMC,

Campus, Nehru Nagar,
Belagavi, Karnataka,

590010

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 34 Upgraded

5678 3167 Govt Medical College,
Kozhikode

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5679 3168 Institute Of
Neurosciences Kolkata

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5680 - - - - 3169 SURGICAL GROUP SUM ULTIMATE
MEDICARE,

BHUBANESWAR, Orissa
,Plot No, C6, K8, Kalinga

Nagar, Bhubaneswar,
Odisha, 751003

DNBSS Neuro Surgery 2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5681 3171 Care Hospital of Medical
Sciences (CIMS

Hospital),
Gujarat

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5682 3173 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5683 3177 STAR HOSPITAL DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5684 - - - - 3179 SURGICAL GROUP Maharani Laxmi Bai
Medical College,

Jhansi,Maharani Laxmi
Bai Medical College

Jhansi, Uttar Pradesh,
284128

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 340 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5685 3183 MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5686 3187 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 3187 SURGICAL GROUP Government Vellore
Medical College, Vellore,

Tamil
Nadu,GOVERNMENT
VELLORE MEDICAL

COLLEGE, Tamil Nadu,
632011

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 101 Upgraded

5687 - - - - 3191 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5688 3199 Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College

&Research Institute

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5689 - - - - 3201 SURGICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

2 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5690 3203 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5691 3205 KAMINENI ACADEMY
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCIES &
RESEARCH

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5692 3207 Patna Medical College M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5693 - - - - 3212 SURGICAL GROUP Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS,

Kochi,Amrita School of
Medicine, Amrita Institute

of Medical Sciences,
AIMS Ponekkara P.O,
Kochi, Kerala, 682041

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 176 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5694 3217 MAX SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported 3217 SURGICAL GROUP Indraprastha Apollo
Hospitals,Sarita Vihar
Delhi Mathura Road,
New Delhi - 110076,
Delhi (NCT), 110076

DNBSS Neuro Surgery 10 Upgraded

5695 3220 Rainbow Children's
Hospital

DNBSS Paediatric
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5696 3224 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5697 3226 Grant Government
Medical College

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported 3226 SURGICAL GROUP Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences &

RC,Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences &
Research Centre #

82,EPIP
Area,Whitefield,Bengalur
u - 560066, Karnataka,

560066

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

97 Upgraded

5698 3228 KMC Specialty Hospital,
Tamil Nadu

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5699 3231 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5700 3236 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5701 3240 LTMMC, SION, MUMBAI
400 022

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5702 3241 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5703 - - - - 3245 SURGICAL GROUP Shri B D Mehta Mahavir
Heart Institute, Surat,

Gujarat,Shree Mahavir
Health Campus,

Athwagate, Ringroad,
Surat, Gujarat-395001

DNBSS Cardio Thoracic
Surgery

17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5704 3255 ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5705 3256 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5706 - - - - 3257 SURGICAL GROUP Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences &

RC,Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences &
Research Centre #

82,EPIP
Area,Whitefield,Bengalur
u - 560066, Karnataka,

560066

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

23 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5707 3262 TATA MAIN HOSPITAL DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5708 - - - - 3265 SURGICAL GROUP MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,EVR

PERIYAR SALAI, PARK
TOWN CHENNAI, Tamil

Nadu, 600003

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5709 3266 SHRI B. M. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

HOSPITAL & R.C.

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5710 3269 Pt. JNM Medical College,
Raipur

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5711 3270 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5712 3275 Vijayanagar Institute of
Medical Science, Bellari

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5713 3277 Chacha Nehru Bal
Chikitsalaya, New Delhi

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5714 3281 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5715 3285 Armed Forces Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Seat
Cancelled

3285 SURGICAL GROUP Andhra Medical
College,MAHARANI

PETA,
VISAKHAPATNAM,

Andhra Pradesh, 530002

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

63 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5716 3293 Pt. JNM Medical College,
Raipur

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5717 3306 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5718 3307 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5719 3311 Govt. Medical
College,Jammu and

Kashmir

DNBSS Peripheral
Vascular Surgery

Reported 3311 SURGICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 155 Upgraded

5720 3313 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5721 - - - - 3316 SURGICAL GROUP ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad,Sanathnagar,
Hyderabad, Telangana,

500038

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

37 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5722 3328 Jayprabha Medanta
Superspeciality Hospital
Kankarbagh Main Road

Kankarbagh Colony
Patna-800020 Bihar

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5723 3331 Amandeep Hospital DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5724 - - - - 3334 SURGICAL GROUP Hind Institute Of Medical
Sciences,Hind Institute of

Medical Sciences
Safedabad Barabanki U

P, Uttar Pradesh, 225003

M.CH. Urology 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5725 3338 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5726 3352 Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College,

Belagavi

M.CH. Urology Reported 3352 SURGICAL GROUP Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM
Hospital,Institute of

Medical Sciences and
SUM Hospital K 8
Kalinga Nagar PO
Mahalaxmi Vihar

Bhubaneswar, Odisha,
751029

M.CH. Urology 84 Upgraded



5727 3359 Institute Of
Neurosciences Kolkata

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5728 - - - - 3360 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Kilpauk Medical
College,NO 822 EVR

PERIYAR HIGH ROAD,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI,
Tamil Nadu, 600010

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 3 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5729 3363 NKP SALVE INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5730 - - - - 3368 SURGICAL GROUP GNRC Hospital (A Unit of
GNRC Ltd) DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-781006

Assam,GNRC Hospital
A unit of GNRC Ltd

Dispur
Guwahati

Kamrup Metropolitan
Pin Code 781006

Assam, Assam, 781006

DNBSS Neuro Surgery 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5731 3373 A.J. Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported 3373 SURGICAL GROUP Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical

College,Pune,Katraj-
Dhanakawadi Pune-

Satara Road,
Maharashtra, 411043

M.CH. Urology 54 Upgraded

5732 3375 RAMA MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE,

PILKHUWA HAPUR

M.CH. Urology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5733 3379 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported 3379 SURGICAL GROUP Grant Government
Medical College,GRANT

GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

MUMBAI,
MAHARASHTRA,

Maharashtra, 400008

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

10 Upgraded

5734 - - - - 3383 SURGICAL GROUP TATA MAIN HOSPITAL
,C Road, Jamshedpur,

Jharkhand, 831001

DNBSS Neuro Surgery 19 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5735 3389 RAMA MEDICAL
COLLEGE HOSPITAL &
RESEARCH CENTRE,

PILKHUWA HAPUR

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5736 - - - - 3393 SURGICAL GROUP MGM Medical College,
Navi Mumbai,Sector 1,
Kamothe, Navi Mumbai
410209, Maharashtra,

410209

M.CH. Urology 26 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5737 - - - - 3395 SURGICAL GROUP Hind Institute Of Medical
Sciences,Hind Institute of

Medical Sciences
Safedabad Barabanki U

P, Uttar Pradesh, 225003

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 191 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5738 3397 Amrita School of
Medicine, AIMS, Kochi

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.



5739 3405 Guru Gobind Singh
Medical College, Faridkot

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 3405 SURGICAL GROUP DR B L KAPUR
MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL,Pusa Road
New Delhi 110005, Delhi

(NCT), 110005

DNBSS Plastic Surgery 26 Upgraded

5740 3406 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5741 3407 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 3407 SURGICAL GROUP Thanjavur Medical
College,The Dean
Thanjavur Medical

College
Thanjavur, Tamil Nadu,

613004

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

35 Upgraded

5742 3409 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5743 3410 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 3410 SURGICAL GROUP M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College ,MSRIT Post,

MSR Nagar
Mathikere, Bangalore,

Karnataka, 560054

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 10 Upgraded

5744 3414 Dhanalakshimi
Srinivasan Medical

College

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5745 - - - - 3417 SURGICAL GROUP K.S HEGDE MEDICAL
ACADEMY,Nithyananda

nagar, Deralakatte,
Mangaluru, Dakshina

Kannada District,
Karnataka, 575018

M.CH. Urology 267 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5746 - - - - 3418 SURGICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 99 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5747 3420 Katuri Medical College&
Hospital

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5748 3421 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5749 - - - - 3427 SURGICAL GROUP M.P. Shah Government
Medical College,PN

Marg, Jamnagar,
Gujarat, 361008

DNBSS Neuro Surgery 39 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5750 3428 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5751 3430 Kurnool Medical College M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5752 3431 Indira Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5753 3439 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5754 - - - - 3444 SURGICAL GROUP M.P. Shah Government
Medical College,PN

Marg, Jamnagar,
Gujarat, 361008

DNBSS Neuro Surgery 59 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5755 - - - - 3453 SURGICAL GROUP Bharati Vidyapeeth
(DTBU) Medical

College,Pune,Katraj-
Dhanakawadi Pune-

Satara Road,
Maharashtra, 411043

M.CH. Urology 21 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5756 3462 Sri Aurobindo Medical
College & PG Institute,

Indo

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5757 - - - - 3469 SURGICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 40 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5758 3470 SHRI B. M. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

HOSPITAL & R.C.

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5759 - - - - 3474 SURGICAL GROUP Government Vellore
Medical College, Vellore,

Tamil
Nadu,GOVERNMENT
VELLORE MEDICAL

COLLEGE, Tamil Nadu,
632011

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 315 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5760 3477 IPGMER M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5761 3479 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5762 3496 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5763 - - - - 3497 SURGICAL GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 18 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5764 - - - - 3498 SURGICAL GROUP Dr.PSI of Medical
Sciences and

RF,Vijayawada, Near
Airport, Chinna

Avutapalli, Andhra
Pradesh, 521286

M.CH. Urology 98 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5765 3499 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 3499 SURGICAL GROUP Topiwala National
Medical

College,Topiwala
National Medical College

Dr A L Nair Road
Mumbai 400008,

Maharashtra, 400008

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

44 Upgraded



5766 3506 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 3506 SURGICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

65 Upgraded

5767 3509 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5768 3519 Index Medical College,
Hospital and Research

Centre, Madhya Pradesh

M.CH. Urology Reported 3519 SURGICAL GROUP KAMINENI INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES,Sreepuram,N
arketpally

Nalgonda Dist.,
Telangana, 508254

M.CH. Urology 40 Upgraded

5769 3521 Medica Superspecialty
Hospital

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5770 3523 KRISHNA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, KARAD

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5771 3530 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5772 3539 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5773 3552 JSS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, MYSURU

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5774 3554 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5775 3555 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5776 3559 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5777 3562 MADRAS MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5778 3565 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5779 3567 A.J. Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported 3567 SURGICAL GROUP Dr.PSI of Medical
Sciences and

RF,Vijayawada, Near
Airport, Chinna

Avutapalli, Andhra
Pradesh, 521286

M.CH. Urology 176 Upgraded

5780 3576 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5781 3578 Armed Forces Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Seat
Cancelled

3578 SURGICAL GROUP Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College and

Hospital Jaipur,RIICO
Institutional Area
Sitapura, Jaipur,

Rajasthan, 302022

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 44 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5782 3580 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5783 3581 Government Medical
College Karan- Nagar,

Srinagar, Kashmir-
190010

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported 3581 SURGICAL GROUP KANYAKUMARI
GOVERNMENT

MEDICAL
COLLEGE,DEAN

KANYAKUMARI GOVT.
MEDICAL COLLEGE

ASARIPALLAM
KANYAKUMARI

DISTRICT, Tamil Nadu,
629201

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 36 Upgraded

5784 3585 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 3585 SURGICAL GROUP Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of
Medical Sciences,Sanjay

Gandhi Postgraduate
Institute of Medical

Sciences Raebareli Road
Lucknow 226014 Uttar

Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh,
226014

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

127 Upgraded

5785 3587 Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5786 - - - - 3592 SURGICAL GROUP Regional Institute of
Medical Sciences,

Imphal,Lamphelpat,
Imphal Manipur, Manipur,

795004

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

19 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5787 3603 Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5788 3606 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 3606 SURGICAL GROUP INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF CHILD

HEALTH,INDIRA
GANDHI INSTITUTE OF

CHILD HEALTH,
BANGALORE,

Karnataka, 560029

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

7 Upgraded

5789 3611 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5790 - - - - 3613 SURGICAL GROUP Hind Institute Of Medical
Sciences,Hind Institute of

Medical Sciences
Safedabad Barabanki U

P, Uttar Pradesh, 225003

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 122 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5791 - - - - 3615 SURGICAL GROUP Mahatma Gandhi
Medical College

&Research Institute,SBV
Pondicherry Campus

Pillaiyarkuppam,
Pondicherry, Puducherry,

607402

M.CH. Urology 31 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5792 3616 A.J. Institute of Medical
Sciences

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5793 - - - - 3620 SURGICAL GROUP Guru Gobind Singh
Medical College,

Faridkot,Sadiq Road
Punjab 151203, Punjab,

151203

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

71 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5794 3621 Shri Guru Ram Rai
Institute of Medical &

Health Sc, Uttarakhand

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5795 3623 Topiwala National
Medical College

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5796 3625 S S Institute of Medical
Sciences & Research

Centr

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5797 3628 Armed Forces Medical
College

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Not Reported - - - - - Not Allotted.

5798 - - - - 3631 SURGICAL GROUP M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College ,MSRIT Post,

MSR Nagar
Mathikere, Bangalore,

Karnataka, 560054

M.CH. Vascular Surgery 1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5799 - - - - 3633 SURGICAL GROUP Andhra Medical
College,MAHARANI

PETA,
VISAKHAPATNAM,

Andhra Pradesh, 530002

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

17 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5800 3641 Andhra Medical College M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 3641 SURGICAL GROUP CHENGALPATTU
MEDICAL

COLLEGE,DEAN
CHENGALPATTU

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CHENGALPATTU, Tamil

Nadu, 603001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 230 Upgraded

5801 3648 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5802 3650 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5803 3652 GOVT. MOHAN
KUMARAMANGALAM
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

SALEM

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 3652 SURGICAL GROUP MADURAI MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MADURAI,MADURAI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

PANAGAL ROAD
MADURAI 625020
TAMILNADU, Tamil

Nadu, 625020

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

7 Upgraded

5804 - - - - 3654 SURGICAL GROUP Hind Institute Of Medical
Sciences,Hind Institute of

Medical Sciences
Safedabad Barabanki U

P, Uttar Pradesh, 225003

M.CH. Surgical Oncology 107 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5805 3657 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5806 - - - - 3670 SURGICAL GROUP Yatharth Superspeciality
Hospitals, HO-01,

SECTOR-01, Greater
Noida West, 201306 ,

Uttar Pradesh-
201306,YATHARTH

SUPER SUPER
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL
HO 01 Extension Sector
1  Bisrakh Jalalpur Noida
Bisrakh, Uttar Pradesh,

201306

DNBSS Plastic Surgery 81 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5807 3675 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5808 - - - - 3681 SURGICAL GROUP Institute of Medical
Sciences,INSTITUTE OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES,

BANARAS HINDU
UNIVERSITY,

VARANASI, Uttar
Pradesh, 221005

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

12 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5809 3684 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5810 3685 Medica Superspecialty
Hospital

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5811 3686 Specialists Hospital,
Kochi, Kerala

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5812 - - - - 3693 SURGICAL GROUP Dr Ram Manohar Lohia
Institute of Medical
Sciences,Dr Ram

Manohar Lohia Institute
of Medical Sciences,

Lucknow Vibhuti Khand,
Gomti Nagar, Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh, 226010

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

19 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5813 3694 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5814 3695 Sri Ramachandra
Medical College &

Research Inst.

M.CH. Urology Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5815 - - - - 3696 SURGICAL GROUP Sanjay Gandhi
Postgraduate Institute of
Medical Sciences,Sanjay

Gandhi Postgraduate
Institute of Medical

Sciences Raebareli Road
Lucknow 226014 Uttar

Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh,
226014

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

44 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5816 3711 Vydehi Institute of
Medical Sciences & RC

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported 3711 SURGICAL GROUP KMC Specialty Hospital,
Tamil Nadu,6, Royal Rd,

Cantonment,
Tiruchirappalli, Tamil
Nadu 620001, Tamil

Nadu, 620001

DNBSS Plastic Surgery 22 Upgraded

5817 3712 MGM Medical College,
Aurangabad

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation



5818 - - - - 3720 SURGICAL GROUP R G KAR MEDICAL
COLLEGE,1 Khudiram
Bose Sarani, Kolkata,
West Bengal, 700004

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

24 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5819 3724 Kasturba Medical
College Manipal

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5820 3726 Seth G.S. Medical
College, Parel, Mumbai

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5821 3730 SUM ULTIMATE
MEDICARE,

BHUBANESWAR, Orissa

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5822 3735 Amandeep Hospital DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported 3735 SURGICAL GROUP MEDICAL COLLEGE,
KOLKATA,88 College

Street , Kolkata 700073
Medical College Kolkata,

West Bengal, 700073

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

86 Upgraded

5823 3738 M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College

M.CH. Vascular Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5824 - - - - 3744 SURGICAL GROUP K.A.P. Viswanatham
Govt. Medical College,

Trichy,Periyamilaguparai,
Tiruchirappalli  - 1

State/Pin: TAMIL NADU
- 620 001, Tamil Nadu,

620001

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 36 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5825 3748 SMS MEDICAL
COLLEGE, JAIPUR

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5826 3758 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5827 - - - - 3763 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram,Offi

ce of Principal Govt
Medical College

Thiruvananthapuram,
Kerala, 695011

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5828 3764 Dayanand Medical
College and Hospital

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5829 3768 Chacha Nehru Bal
Chikitsalaya, New Delhi

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5830 - - - - 3774 SURGICAL GROUP Armed Forces Medical
College,HQ Training
Team, AFMC , Near
Race Course , Pune-
411040, Maharashtra,

411040

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

5 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5831 3778 National Institute of
Medical Sciences &

Research

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5832 - - - - 3781 SURGICAL GROUP Govt. Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram,Offi

ce of Principal Govt
Medical College

Thiruvananthapuram,
Kerala, 695011

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5833 - - - - 3787 SURGICAL GROUP JSS MEDICAL
COLLEGE,

MYSURU,JSS MEDICAL
INSTITUTIONS

CAMPUS
SRI

SHIVARATHREESWAR
A NAGAR

BANNIMANTAP
MYSURU, Karnataka,

570015

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

41 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5834 3789 Care Hospital DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5835 3793 St. John’s Medical
College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 3793 SURGICAL GROUP M. S. Ramaiah Medical
College ,MSRIT Post,

MSR Nagar
Mathikere, Bangalore,

Karnataka, 560054

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

2 Upgraded

5836 3798 MEDICAL TRUST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5837 3804 MEDICAL TRUST
HOSPITAL

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5838 3807 Pt. B  D Sharma PGIMS
Rohtak

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5839 3810 Dhanalakshimi
Srinivasan Medical

College

M.CH. Urology Reported 3810 SURGICAL GROUP SHRI B. M. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

HOSPITAL & R.C.,SMT
BANGARAMMA SAJJAN

CAMPUS, DR B M
PATIL ROAD (SOLAPUR

ROAD) VIJAYAPURA,
Karnataka, 586103

M.CH. Urology 9 Upgraded

5840 3811 KOVAI MEDICAL
CENTER AND

HOSPITAL

DNBSS Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5841 3813 K.S HEGDE MEDICAL
ACADEMY

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5842 3823 Chettinad Hospital and
Research Institute

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Not Reported 3823 SURGICAL GROUP Christian Medical College
Ludhiana,Brown Road,

Ludhiana, Punjab,
141008

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 6 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5843 3827 KRISHNA INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, KARAD

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported 3827 SURGICAL GROUP TIRUNELVELI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

TIRUNELVELI ,THE
DEAN TIRUNELVELI
MEDICAL COLLEGE

HIGHGROUND
TIRUNELVELI - 627011,

Tamil Nadu, 627011

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 7 Upgraded

5844 3832 St. John’s Medical
College

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5845 - - - - 3834 SURGICAL GROUP RajaRajeswari Medical
College & Hospital
Bangalore,No.202,
Kambipura, Mysore
Road, Bengaluru -
Mysuru High Way,

Bengaluru, Karnataka,
560074

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 390 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5846 - - - - 3838 SURGICAL GROUP ARMY HOSPITAL (R&R)
DELHI CANTT,ARMY
HOSPITAL RR DELHI
CANTT - 110010, Delhi

(NCT), 110010

DNBSS Neuro Surgery 4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5847 3839 Super Speciality Ped.
Hospital & PG Teaching

Inst.

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported 3839 SURGICAL GROUP Amandeep
Hospital,Amandeep
Hospital, G.T.Road,

Model Town, Amritsar,
Punjab-143001", Punjab,

143001

DNBSS Plastic Surgery 81 Upgraded

5848 3845 Dhanalakshimi
Srinivasan Medical

College

M.CH. Surgical
Gastroenterology

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5849 3850 SMT.NHL MUNICIPAL
MEDICAL COLLEGE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5850 3851 Institute of Medical
Sciences and SUM

Hospital

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Not Reported 3851 SURGICAL GROUP Armed Forces Medical
College,HQ Training
Team, AFMC , Near
Race Course , Pune-
411040, Maharashtra,

411040

M.CH. Neuro Surgery 34 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5851 3853 Dr D Y Patil Medical
College, Navi Mumbai,

Maharashtra

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5852 - - - - 3855 SURGICAL GROUP MAHARAJA KRISHNA
CHANDRA GAJAPATI

MEDICAL
COLLEGEI,MKCG

MEDICAL COLLEGE
CAMPUS,

BERHAMPUR, Odisha,
760004

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

1 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5853 3856 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

M.CH. Urology Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5854 3859 Govt. Medical
College,Nagpur

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5855 3866 GANDHI MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Not Reported - - - - - Did not fill up
fresh choices.

5856 - - - - 3870 SURGICAL GROUP Meenakshi Medical
College Hospital &

Research Inst,Meenakshi
Medical College Hospital
and Research Institute,
Enathur, Kanchipuram,

Tamil Nadu, 631552

M.CH. Urology 47 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5857 3876 HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES, DEHRADUN

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - Did not opt for
Upgradation.

5858 3879 ESIC Medical College
Hyderabad

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5859 - - - - 3883 SURGICAL GROUP MGM Medical College,
Aurangabad,N-6, Cidco,

Chhatrapati
Sambhajinagar,

Maharashtra, 431003

M.CH. Urology 4 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round



5860 - - - - 3884 SURGICAL GROUP Nil Ratan Sircar Medical
College,NIL RATAN
SIRCAR MEDICAL

COLLEGE, 138 AJC
BOSE ROAD,

KOLKATA-700014.,
West Bengal, 700014

M.CH. Plastic and
Reconstructructive

Surgery

53 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5861 3889 Armed Forces Medical
College

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Seat
Cancelled

3889 SURGICAL GROUP OSMANIA MEDICAL
COLLEGE,5-1-876,

Turrebaz Khan Rd, Troop
Bazaar, Koti, Hyderabad,

Telangana 500095,
Telangana, 500095

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

10 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5862 3896 Sri Jayadeva Institute of
Cardiovascular Sciences

and Research

M.CH. Cardio Vascular
and Thoracic Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5863 3898 B.J.Govt.Medical
College, Pune

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5864 3899 Kalda burn and plastic
surgery centre,
Chhattisgarh

DNBSS Plastic Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5865 3910 King George's Medical
University UP, Lucknow

M.CH. Paediatrics
Surgery

Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation

5866 3912 MAMATA MEDICAL
COLLEGE

M.CH. Urology Not Reported 3912 SURGICAL GROUP MAMATA MEDICAL
COLLEGE,MAMATA
ROAD, KHAMMAM
CITY, KHAMMAM
URBAN MANDAL,

KHAMMAM DISTRICT,
Telangana, 507002

M.CH. Urology 40 Fresh Allotted
in 2nd Round

5867 3915 DR.D.Y. PATIL
MEDICAL COLLEGE,

PUNE

M.CH. Neuro Surgery Reported - - - - - No
Upgradation


